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PREFACE.

After years of research we have at length published the
History of Jaffrey. It has proved a work requiring much
time and labor, from a want of records. Previous to the in-
corporation of the town no records have been found ; conse-
quently we have but little knowledge of the inhabitants,
After the organization, a record was made of the votes of
the town and officers chosen, but no report of their doings,
only that the committee chosen to reckon with the select-
men had attended to their duty, found all correct, and burnt
their papers, thus destroying what should have been pre-
served. We have found votes for raising money for various
purposes duly recorded, but no record of the expenditures
till 1793, when, for the first time, the invoice of the town
was recorded, after a period of twenty years from the organ-
ization of the town. From this time a record of the tax-
payers was kept, amount of money raised, and how expend-
ed, making a record full and complete. During the Revo-
lution, the most interesting period of the history of the
town, we have but a meagre record. The names ot the sol-
diers in service we obtained from the records of the state.
No school report was recorded till 1820, consequently nothing
is definitely known of the condition of the schools. A record
of marriages, by Mr. Ainsworth, and of births was made, and
a very few of deaths. But few headstones were erected pre-
vious to 1800. Of the records kept by families, of the
births, marriages, and deaths, many uable ones have
been found, while others had none, and consequently their
genealogy could be obtained only in a broken and imperfect
manner.

MZ93199



4 HISTORY OF JAFFREY.

Such has been our field of labor, but we trust we have
gathered from it much that will be interesting and valuable.

In this enterprise the town has taken a deep interest;
raised money to aid in its completion, enabling us to furnish
a valuable map of the town, a fine view of the mountain, the
old church and school-house, and the portraits of individuals,
which add much to the beauty and value of the work. And,
while we feel proud of the liberality of our native town, we
would not forget individuals who have contributed, with
their pens and other means, efficient aid in the enterprise.
Of these I would mention Benjamin Cutter, Esq., a vener-
able citizen, now over 88 years of age, who has furnished
much that is valuable from actual knowledge, being born
and having always lived in town; Joseph P. Frost, from
whom I received the first invitation to write a history of the
town; Frank H. Cutter, Esq, who examined the state
records ; George A. Underwood, chief-marshal at the Cen-
tennial in 1773, for a complete history of the school-district
in which he lives ; Mr. J. D. Gibbs, for a copy of his record
of deaths since 1841; Peter Upton, Esq., for the presenta-
tion of a fine view of the school-house at East Jaffrey, en-
graved at his expense; Benjamin Pierce, Esq,, for the pict-
ure of the Granite State hotel, of which he is the worthy
owner. To many others, too numerous to mention, who
kindly furnished the genealogy of their families, we would
tender our sincere thanks. We would also remember
others, residents of other states and towns, who have gener-
ously aided in the work: Hon. Frank J. Parker, of Boston ;
Addison Prescott, Esq., of Topeka, Kansas ; Mrs. Elizabeth
(Patrick) Lincoln, of Baltimore, Md.; Lyman Spaulding,
Esq., Medina, Mich.; N. H. Cutter, Esq., Joliet, Ill.; Ezra
S. Stearns, historian of Rindge ; C. A. Bemis, historian of
Marlborough, N. H.; Rev. Henry Shedd, Mt. Gilead, O.;
Rev. John M. Ellis, Oberlin, O.; John W. Fyfe, u. p.,, Hart-
ford, Conn.; Rev. Andrew O. Warren, Montrose, Pa.; and
many others, who have in many ways aided and encouraged
the enterprise.

That the history may meet the expectations of all inter-
ested in the town of Jaffrey is the hope and wish of your
humble servant, “D. B. C.
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HISTORY OF JAFFREY.

CHAPTER I.

LOCATION—BOUNDARIES—CLIMATE—SOIL—PRODUC-
TIONS.

HE town of Jaffrey is sithated in the southern part
of New Hampshire, and is one of the most easterly
towns in the county of Cheshire, within one town (Rindge)
of the state line of Massachusetts, in latitude 42° 49’ north,
and longitude 72° 3' west from London. It is bounded,
north, 113 rods by Marlborough, and 2,408 rods by Dublin;
east, 730 rods by Peterborough and 988 rods by Sharon;
south, 1,898 rods by Rindge and 603 rods by Fitzwilliam ;
west, 349 rods by Fitzwilliam, 806 rods by Troy, and 501
rods by Marlborough. It is fifteen miles from Keene, the
shire town of the county ; forty-five from Concord, the cap-
ital of the state; and sixty-two from Boston,—seventy-eight
by railroad.

The form of the town is rhomboid, the boundary lines
inclining about one and a half degrees east of north, and
about eleven north of west. The area is about 22,000 acres:
about 1,000 is covered with water, and the uninhabitable
area of the mountain in Jaffrey is about 3,200 acres. The
surface of the town is hilly and mountainous. The altitude

2



10 HISTORY OF JAFFREY.

of the Centre is 1,057 feet above the level of the ocean, and
East Jaffrey 1,032.

The Grand Monadnock is situated in the north-west part
of the town and south part of Dublin. Its highest peak is a
little south of the line of Dublin, on lot §, range 1, in lati-
tude 42° 51’ 39" and longitude 72° 6’ 30" from London,
and has an altitude, according to Prof. Hitchcock, of 3,186
feet above the level of the ses, and 2,029 feet above the
centre of the town. When the town was first settled, the
mountain was covered to its summit with forest trees, prin-
cipally spruce, excepting a small peak south-east of the top,
which was called the “Bald rocks.” This forest was blown
down by the wind about the beginning of the present cen-
tury, and was soon afterwards destroyed by fire. The pres-
ent growth of trees around the sides of the mountains is
mostly maple, beech, and birch. On the summit grow a
few Alpine plants and dwarf spruces; on the declivities,
blueberries in great abundance.

The mountain has become a great place of summer resort.
In 1873, centennial year, the number of arrivals at the Half-
way House was 12,000. This house was built in 1873. Itis
large and commodious, and is well patronized during the
summer season. A good carriage-road connects it with the
public highway, and a convenient foot-path with the sum-
mit, a distance of about one mile. From this elevated peak
the surrounding country has the appearance of an extended
plain, whose surface is studded with ponds and villages. In
the north and west may be seen the dim outline of the
White and Green Mountains, and a distinct view of the
Kearsarge and Ascutney; in the south the Watatic and
Woachusett in Massachusetts; in the east, Pack Monadnock
in Temple and Crotched in Francestown. The rocky form-
ation of the mountain is a hard variety of gneiss, a species
of granite. On the east side, the ascent is abrupt, steep, and
precipitous, while on the west side it is more uniform and
gradual. The rocks on the west side have the appearance
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MINERAL SPRING. II

of having been made smooth by some grinding power, at-
tributed to the effect of the vast mountains of ice which
were driven over its surface during the glacial period.

The inhabited portion of the town lies mostly east and
south of the mountain. The surface is hilly, but none of
the hills are of sufficient altitude to require any particular
description. They are mostly large swells of land, arable
on side and summit, on some of which are some of the best
farms in town. The town is well watered. The numerous
streams flowing from the mountain supply every farm with
abundance of water. Those flowing from the east side
unite in the south-east part of the town with a stream from
Long pond, and form the Contoocook river, which runs
north-east, and empties into the Merrimack above Concord.
Those from the west side unite with the Ashuelot and Mil-
ler rivers, which empty into the Connecticut.

Most of the water-power in Jaffrey is on the Contoocook
river. In East Jaffrey, on this river, are a cotton-mill, grist-
mill, saw-mill, and a knife factory ; and on the road from
there to Peterborough, a cotton factory and saw-mill. There
are six ponds and part of another in this town. Three,—
Thorndike, Frost, and Parker,—are in the north part; and
Gilmore, Hodge, Baker, and a part of Long pond, in the south
part. The Thorndike pond is about 400 rods long and 140
wide, and contains an island of about ten acres. It is the
largest in town, and is known in Dublin as the Bullard
pond. This pond, like the others, received its name from
families residing on its border,—Joseph Thorndike, in Jaf-
frey, and Simeon Bullard, in Dublin. Hence the different
names in those towns.

MINERAL SPRING.

South-easterly from the mountain, on the old turnpike
road, is a spring known as the Monadnock Mineral Spring.
Its water is impregnated with carbonate of iron and sul-
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phate of soda, and was formerly considered a valuable rem-
edy in many diseases. For a time it was quite a resort for
invalids. Where the spring issues from the earth, yellow
ochre exists in considerable quantities. The temperature of
the water is high, and it never freezes.

All the streams and ponds abound with fish. The most
valuable are the trout and pickerel. The other fish are perch,
shiners, suckers, eels, cat-fish or horned-pout, and minnow.
Before the settlement of the town, wild animals were very
numerous, consisting of the bear, wolf, catamount, wildcat,
deer, and beaver, all of which have long since disappeared ;
while the fox, ‘rabbit, woodchuck, a variety of squirrels,
raccoon, mink, and muskrat, still remain. The otter and
the porcupine are occasionally seen,

Among the early settlers the wolf was the most trouble-
some and rapacious. For a long time the farmer was
obliged to herd his cattle and fold his flock during the
night, and even then they were not always safe. At one
time, during the night, a wolf crept through a crevice in the
wall under the sill of the barn of Thomas Mower, killed a
sheep, feasted thereon, and was there found in the morning.
He received the penalty of death for his temerity. Mr.
Spaulding lost sixteen killed by wolves in one night.

Bears were common, troublesome in cornfields, and some-
times destroyed young cattle. Phineas Spaulding had a
calf killed by one. Catamounts are said to have been
found, but not in large numbers. George A. Underwood
has kindly furnished a very interesting account of one killed
by Joseph Hogg and another man, on a hunting excursion,
before his settlement in town. To prevent the destruction
of deer, officers called deer-reeves were chosen annually by
the town, till 1786, for their preservation. A bounty was
offered for the destruction of wolves in 1792; the last one
offered was in 1799. After the destruction of the mountain
forest by fire, the most rapacious wild animals disappeared.
The beaver also left: civilization was destructive to his
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dams, the remains of which have been found in many places.
A very interesting account of one is given by Mr. Parker in
his centennial address.

Birds were very numerous, much more so than they are
now. The most troublesome were the crow and the crow
blackbird. Very liberal bounties were offered at different
times for their destruction, the last in 1799. The crow
blackbird is now seldom seen. The crow remains, but no
bounty is now offered for his head, as his destructive power
among insects is believed to more than counterbalance his
ravages in corn-fields. The diminution of birds has in-
creased the ravages of insects, and laws for their preser-
vation are much needed and should be enacted.

When the first settlement was made the town was cov-
ered with a dense forest. In the vicinity of the Contoocook
river the growth of the white pine was very luxuriant; the
trees grew to an immense size, and had it not been for the
Revolution the king of Great Britain would have had a large
supply for His Majesty’s navy. On the mountain and high-
lands grew the spruce and the hemlock. Of the deciduous
trees, the most numerous were the maples, beeches, birches,
oaks, ashes, cherries, basswoods, and poplars. The rock or
sugar maple was the most useful and abundant, furnishing
an excellent quality of wood and timber, and a good sup-
ply of sugar,—a great desideratum among the early settlers.
The red and white maples were less common. The birches
were the black, white, and yellow. Of the oak species, the
red oak was the only kind in any degree prevalent. The
altitude of the town would not admit of the growth of either
the white oak or the chestnut. Of the ashes, the white
grew on the hillsides, and the black in the swamps.

The wild fruits, such as the blackberry, raspberry, straw-

“berry, checkerberry, high and low blueberry, and huckle-

berry were found in many places very abundant. The low
blueberry grew on the mountain and in some pastures
around it; the high grew in swamps.
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The wild flowering plants were yery numerous. They
grew on the hillsides and in the valleys, in swamps and
in meadows, in secluded spots and on roadsides, exhibiting
every variety of color and beauty, making localities delight-
ful that would otherwise appear forbidding and repulsive.
The most beautiful of these flowers were the lilies, roses,
and violets, of which there were many varieties.

Situated on the Grand Monadnock plateau, at an elevation
of 1,057 feet above the level of the ocean, the town of Jaffrey
must have a climate of some severity in winter. In the
neighborhood of the mountain the winds often blow with
great power, and snow falls to a great depth, often remain-
ing on the ground till late in spring. In summer the
morning and evening breezes are cool and refreshing, mak-
ing a very healthful and desirable location during that season.
Jaffrey has always been regarded as the most healthy town
in its viclnity, seldom visited by any epidemic. The longev-
ity of its inhabitants has been great, as shown by the mor-
tuary record of the state. By that it appears that more
deaths of persons exceeding 100 years of age have occurred
in this town than in any other in the state having the same
number of inhabitants. Moses Stickney died 1852, aged
100 years, 7 months; Rev. Laban Ainsworth died 1858,
aged 100 years, 8 months ; Sarah Byam died 1866, aged 102
years, 2 months, 19 days; Dorcas Rice died 1873, aged 104
years, 4 months, § days.

SOIL AND PRODUCTIONS.

The soil, although the surface is rough and uneven, was
originally very productive, yielding large crops with little
cultivation. The principal business of the early settlers
was the felling and burning of the forest trees, sowing the
seed, and gathering the crops. A descendant of Phineas
Spaulding writes, that on his farm it was not uncommon
for a quart of seed to yield a bushel of wheat, and for herds-
grass to grow higher than a man’s head. The first crop
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raised on new cleared land was usually rye; afterwards
herds-grass and clover. When the stumps of the fallen
trees became sufficiently decayed to admit of ploughing,
Indian corn was raised in great abundance. The other
cereals raised were wheat, barley, ‘oats, buckwheat, &c. Of
the vegetables raised, the potato was the most valuable,
and most extensively used. The other vegetables were
beets, carrots, turnips, onions, parsnips, pumpkins, squashes,
cucumbers, and cabbages. Flax was raised for the manu-
facture of clothing. Around the base, and high on the
sides of the mountain, the pastures were excellent, and
afforded an abundance of feed for cattle during the summer
season. Large numbers were driven from Massachusetts
every year and pastured therein, and however lean their
condition on arrival, they were sure to be returned well
fattened in the fall.

Stock-raising and wool-growing were a great source of
prdfit, such products always finding a ready market. The
raising of pork and the products of the dairy were also
valuable sources of revenue. The nearest market was Bos-
ton, and in December, the farmers with their own teams,
loaded with pork, poultry, butter, and cheese, could be seen
on the way there, in company with each other, in large num-
bers, loading back with salt, sugar, and such other necessa-
ries as their circumstances required. But the scene has
nbw changed ;—the fertility of the land has disappeared ; the
rich pastures no longer exist; the growth of clover and
herds-grass is changed to one of white-grass, hardhacks,
and ferns, and even those are fast yielding to the growth of
another forest, which may again in time renovate the soil,
and make it a fit residence for another generation.

.



CHAPTER 1II.

MASONIAN PROPRIETORS—GRANT OF THE TOWNSHIP—
SURVEY—REPORT OF THE SURVEYOR.

HE town of Jaffrey was granted by the Masonian
Proprietors under the name of Middle Monadnock

No. 2, November 30, 1749, to Jonathan Hubbard and thirty-
nine others, residents of Hollis, Lunenburg, and Dunstable.
The Masonian Proprietors were residents of Portsmouth
and vicinity, twelve in number, who purchased of John Tuf-
ton Mason, great-grandson of Capt. John Mason, for £1500,
his right and title to a tract of land lying in New Hamp-
shire, granted to said Capt. John Mason by the Council of
Plymouth in 1629. The purchase was divided into fifteen
shares, of which Theodore Atkinson had three shares, Mark
H. Wentworth two shares, and Richard Wibbard, John Went-
worth, John Moffat, Samuel Moore, Jotham Odiorne, George
Jaffrey, Joshua Pierce, Nathaniel Meserve, Thomas Walling-
ford, and Thomas Packer one share each. Nine additional
members were afterwards admitted, and the shares increased
to eighteen. The new members were John Rindge, Joseph
Blanchard, Daniel Pierce, John Tufton Mason, John Thom-
linson, Mathew Livermore, William Parker, Samuel Solly,
and Clement March. The territory is described as “ ex-
tending from the middle of the Piscataqua river, up the
same to the fartherest head thereof, and from thence north-
westward until sixty miles from the mouth of the harbor
were finished ; also, through Merrimac river to the far-
theresthead thereof, and so forward up into the land west-
ward until sixty miles were finished, and from thence over-
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land to the end of sixty miles accounted from the Piscataqua
river, together with all lands within five leagues of the coast.”

Immediately after the purchase, the above described tract
of land was divided by the proprietors into townships.
Those around the Monadnock hills, as the mountain was

* then called, were named Monadnocks, designated by num-

bers, beginning with Rindge, which was South Monadnock,
or Monadnock Number One; Jaffrey, Middle Monadnock,
or Monadnock Number Two; Dublin, North Monadnock,
or Monadnock Number Three; Fitzwilliam, Monadnock
Number Four; Marlborough, Monadnock Number Five;
Nelson, Monadnock Number Six; Stoddard, Monadnock
Number Seven; Washington, Monadnock Number Eight.
After the Revolution, a controversy arose concerning the
western boundary of the Masonian Grant, between the
proprietors and the state. A curved line was claimed by
them, corresponding with the line of the sea-coast, while
the state claimed a straight one. The state finally estab-
lished a straight line extending from the south-east part of
Rindge to a point near the south line of Conway, leaving
the Monadnock townships, except a part of Rindge, beyond
the limits of the Masonian grant. To make valid the grants
of these townships, and others, the Masonian Proprietogg
purchased of the state the land in dispute for the sum of
forty thousand eight hundred dollars.

GRANT OF THE TOWNSHIP.

Province of } Pursuant to the Power and Authority
New Hamps®. Granted and Veested in me by the Proprie-
tors of Lands purchased of John Tufton Mason Esq". In the
Province of New Hampshire by their Vote passed at their
meeting held at Portsmouth in said Province, the 16" day of
June 1749 I Do by these Presents on the Terms and limita-
tions Hereafter Expressed give and Grant all the Right Poses-
sion and Property of the Proprietors aforesaid unto Jonathan
Hubbard Oliver Farwell Tho* March, Elias  Eliot, James
Stewart, John Kendall Joseph Blanchard Jun® Barnabas Davis
Will= Rindge Peter Powers Eleaz® Blanchard—Paul March
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Tho* Parker Jun® Benj. Bellows, Sampson Stoddard Daniel
Emerson Josiah Brown, Stephen March—Benj* Winn, John
Scott, Sam' Garish, John Hart, John Chamberlin, Joseph
Winn Jun® Joseph Blodget Jun® Sam! Cumings, Mathew
Thornton, John Butterfield, Will® Garish, Nath! Pierce, Jon-
. ath® Cumings, John Usher, Joseph French, Peleg Lawrence
Isaac Williams, David Adams, David Willson Randall
M-<Daniel, Robert Fletcher Jun®, Joseph Emerson To the
said Joseph Blanchard Jun® Three shares, to the said James
Stewart Two shares, to Peter Powers Four shares to Benj*
Bellows two shares, to Jonath® Hubbard Three shares, to Josiah
Brown two shares, The others aforenamed one share each, of
in or to that Tract of Land or Township Called the Middle
Monadnock or No. 2z—Bounded as followeth beginning at the
South West Corner of Peterborough Slip So Called, from
thence Running North Eighty deg® West Seven miles to a
Hemlock Tree Marked, from thence Running North by the
Needle five Miles to a Hemlock Tree marked, from thence
‘Running South Eighty deg*® East Seven Miles to a Beach Tree
Marked, in the West Line of Peterborough, from thence South
by the Needle to the first Bounds Mentioned To Have and
to Hold to them their Heirs and Assigns, Excepting as afore-
said and on the following terms and Conditions (that is to say)
that the whole tract of Land be divided Into Seventy one
Equall Shares, and that each Share Contain three Lotts Equi-
tably Coupled together, and drawn for at Dunstable—at or be-
fore the first day of July Next in Some Equitable Manner—
That three of the aforesaid Shares be granted and appropriated
free of all Charge, one for the first Settled Minister in Said
Township one for the Support of the Ministry, and one for the
School there forever—one lott for Each Said three Shares to be
first laid out in the most convenient place Near the Middle of
Said Town, and Lotts—Coupled to them, So as not to be drawn
for—that Eighteen of the said Shares be Reserved for the
Grantors of the Premises, their Heirs and Assigns forever and
Aquited from all duty and Charge Untill improved by the
Owner or Some Holding them Respectively, that the other
Owners of the said Rights Make Settlement at their Own Ex-
pense in the following manner Viz. All the Lotts to be laid
out at the Grantees Expense, that all the Lotts in Said Town-
ship be subjected to have all Necessary Roads lay’d out threw
them free from Charge as Hereafter there Shall be Occasion—
That within Four Years from the date hereof Forty of the
Rights or Shares, belonging to the aforementioned Grantees
Viz, Oliver Farwell Thomas March, Elias Eliot, John Ken-
dall, Barnabas Davis, Paul March, Sampson Stoddard, Stephen
March John Scott Sam' Garish John Hart John Chamberlain
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{zseph Winn Jun'vgoseph Blodgett Jun® Samuel Cumings,
athew Thornton Willm Garish Nath! Pierce Isaac Williams
David Willson, Rand' MDaniel, Robert Fletcher Jun® Jona-
than Cumings John Usher Joseph French Peleg Lawrence,
oseph Emerson—One Settlement Each Josiah Brown two
hares, Benj* Bellows two Shares,izames Stewart two Shares,
B)nathan I-{nbbard three Shares, Peter Powers two Shares,
aniel Emerfon & Thomas Parker one Settlement Each
Be Enter'd upon and three Acres of Land at the Least Cleared
inclosed ‘and fited for Mowing or Tillage, and that within the
term of Six Months then Next Coming there be on each of the
Said forty Shares a House Built, the Room Sixteen feet Square
at the least, fitted and furnished for Comfortable dwelling
therein and Some Person Resident therein and Continue In-
habitancy and Residence there for three Years then Next Com-
ing with the Aditionall Improvement as aforesaid of two Acres
Each Year for Each Setler. That Each of the Said Grantees
at the Executing this Instrument pay twenty Pounds Old Ten®
to defray the Necessary Charges Risen and arising in Said
Township to be deposited in the hands of Such Persons as the
Grantees shall Chuse being a free holder and Resident in the
Province of New Hampshire aforesaid. That a good Conven-
ient Meeting House be Built in said Township as near the
Center of the Town as may be with Convenience—W ithin Six
Years from this date and Ten Acres of Land Reserved for
Publick Uses. That the aforesaid Grantees or their Assigns
by a maj* Vote In Publick Meeting Grant and Assess Such
further éums of Money as they Shall think Necessary for Com-
pleating and Carrying forward, the Settlement aforesaid. And
any of the Grantees Exclusive of the three Publick Lotts, who
shall neglect for the Space of three Months Next Coming
after such assessment Shall be granted and Made to pay the
Same, So much of Such Delinquents Right Respectively Shall
or may be Sold as will pay the Tax and all Charges arising
thereon—by a Committee of the Grantees appointed for that
purpose. That all White Pine trees fit for Masting his Majes-
tys Royall Navey Growing, on Said Tract of Land be and
hereby are granted to his Majesty his Heirs and Sucessors
forever. And in Case any of the Grantees Shall Neglect or
Refuse to perform any of the Articles aforementioned he shall
forfeit his ghare and Right in Said Township and every part
and Parcell thereof to those of the Said Grantees that shall
have Complyed with the Conditions on their Part herein Ex-
pressed, and it shall and may be lawfull for them or any Per-
son bBtheir Authority to Enter into and upon the Right of
such Delinquent Owner and any and every part thereof in the
name of the Whole of the Settlers that Shall fulfill as aforesaid,
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and him to amove Oust and expell for their Use their*Heirs
and Assigns. Provided they settle or Cause to be Settled Each
Such Delinquent Right within the term of one Year at the
furthest from the Period that is by this Instrument stipulated to
be done as the Condition of this Grant, and fully discharge and
Comply with the whole duty such delinquent ought to have
done, within one Year from time to time, after the Respective
Periods thereof, and in Case the Said Grantees fulfilling on
their part as aforesaid, Shall Neglect fulfilling as aforesaid the
duty of any Delinquent Owner, nor he himself perform the
same, that then such share or shares shall be forfeited Revert
and belong to the Grantors their Heirs and Assigns to be
wholly at their disposal, always provided there be no Indian
War—within any of the terms and limitations aforesaid, for
doing the Duty Conditioned in this grant and in Case that
should happen the same to be allowed for the Respective Mat-
ters aforesaid, after Such Impediment should be Removed.

Lastly the said Grantors do hereby promise to the said
Grantees their Heirs and Assigns to defend through the Law
to King and Council if Need be, one Action, that shall or may
be brought against them or any number of them, by any person
or persons Whatsoever Claiming the said Lands or any part
thereof by any other Title than that of the said Grantors or
that by which they hold and derive their’s from provided the
said Grantors are avouche’d in to defend the same and in Case
on Finall Tryall the same shall be Recovered against the Gran-
tors for the said Lands Improvements or Expense in Bringing
forward the Settlement, the said Grantees shall Recover noth-
ing over against the said Grantors and further that the said
Grantors will pay the Necessary Expense of time and Money,
that any other person or persons shall be put to by any other
suit or suits that shall or may be brought against them or any
Number of them the said Grantees. For Tryall of the Title,
before one suit shall be fully determined in the law, to which
Premises {;)seph Blanchard Agent for and in béhalf of the said
Grantors Have hereunto set my hand and seal this 30 day of
November in the 232 Year of his Majestys Reighn Anno
Domini 1749

Joseph Blanchard (seal).
A True Copy of the Grant of the Middle
Monadnock '{‘ownship or No 2
attest Joseph Blanchard Jun. Prop. Clk.

A true Copy examined
attest Geo. Jaffrey Prop Cl
I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of a Grant on the
files of the Masonian Proprietors.
J. W. Peirce, Prop. Clk.
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This is a plan of the Middle Monadnock No. 2 Townshlp
The Ranges are 160 Rods Wide, and the Lotts, One hundred
Rods Wide and finished laying out the lotts in May 1750.

Rob* Fletcher }'un’ Sur'.

A Coppy taken from the files of the Proprietors of the above
Townshxp
Joseph Blanchard, Propr Clk.

A true Copy Examined Attest Geo. Jaffrey Prop™ Cl.
A true Copy Examined Attest
J. W. Peirce, Prop* Clk.

LIST OF THE PROPRIETORS OF MONADNOCK.

-

A List of the Proprietors of the Monadnock ) { & &
Township. g St CEHE]
Qlzls  Eiz|d
*William Parker Esq'....... Ceensvenenas cesesses| 12/ 51 6 8 4| 3
Jonathan Hubbard Jun........cooeeeiveinnnies| 2/ 4] 6] 9f 2| 1
Oliver Farwell ........ ceveenes Ceerereraiinaans 2| 3|14) 1f15) 1
Thomas March....ccevvenennnennnnns 2| 2|13 2[11| 2
Ministry Lotts...... teeessssnnas Cereesannes 2| 6|12 1|12[10
Elias Eliot....... teeeeenes cesnssesenssnes 2l 7] 31 1| 8 2
James Stewart....... Ceeeieseeteecsacesannaans 1| 7| 3] 3|20| 6
Ministers Lotts....ocovnvnnen 1 6 3| 212| 9
John Kendell ....... teveessoecsertacnanae 1| 5| 1f 1|20 7
Joseph Blanchard Junf.........co0ieunens ceseseefl O 71 4| 6 2| 2
Barnabas Davis.......... teeeenas ceerensecessasl O 6] 2| 322 8
William Rindge.....ccvvieeiierennenenns cevesss|l O §[22| 7[21| 7
Peter POWers covcvveiieereesecnoennccennnesasss|l 9 4 3| 6/22/10
Eleazor Blanchard...... crssoncnses ceeseececsaos|l Ol 6 4| 116! I
Joseph Blanchard Junr........ cescasessccsasacs .1 8| 6| 4| 2j21|10
*Thomas Packer Esq...ccoevvevieecnrenceeeseess|l 31 4] 6] 3] 1| 3
*John Moffatt Esq.......... ceessesanens ceeeeeesl 3/ 5l 1y 7 2] 5
Paul March............ teesesectteitanasacennns . 3! 6/16] 8| 2|10
PeterPowers..... ....... ceeseseseresarsainnns 1 3| 7| 1f10] 3j10
'JohnWentworthEsq cenessieaea ceeeenseasess2 3| 8l1g| 821 g

Thomas Parker Jun......c.c.ov0vvennne. ceeeseeseal2 3| 9| 1| 612
*Matthew Livermoore Esq...cceevveeveeceicnee.of22 gl10/1810[14 9
Benjamin Bellows...... cereiiees cececassescease2, 4| 8/18] 9|22] 4
*Richard Wibird Esq..cceceeececnene. ceveseneso|2. 4| 6 1| 911} 8
#John T. Mason & *Jn°. Thomlinson Esq.........|2. 4| s|17| 6] 1| 4
Sampson Stoddard Esqm 4| 4)17| 4|21 4
Daniel Emerson.....ccccvaee. ceeceeness]2 4| 3|19| 4{17| I
Josiah Browne... . ceeeeseceeeass]2t 6| §l20( 3(18[ 3
Stephen March....ooeeeeeeeiecrenecncnencenanns 20 5| 3{19] 3|10| 8
Benjamin Winn..eoeeeeeeesseieeeeceencenneaces3 5 4 7| 71 5| 8
John Scott..eieeeieeteiarteneaceansoscaenesaess (31 5| 5[18| 8|18 7
*Daniel Peirce & Mrs Mary Moore......cc.e....0.13: 5l 6l17| 718] 6
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Samuel Garish.....c.vveeeteverarcncsnnascssseel33|Is 7:17| 717,10
*Theodore Atkinson Esq.........................'34l§| 8'19 710‘10
John Hart...oviviniiineninneeernsensnnnncannns 35115' 9] 2| 9 53
Jobn Chamberlin............. ceenees cevees «e+.+130/15 10 14/1022) 6
Joseph Winn Jun'............. ceverenseaniaane 37|16 1013 913| I
*Sam! Solly & *Clem* March Esq..cc.cevucnenans i38{16 9 9l 6|20 8
*George Jaffrey oo iiiieeiiennranscancassannes 3916 7 7 810‘ 2
Joseph Blanchard Jun'.....cccovviiineninnnn .. |40 |6i 6 sl10j13i10
Joseph Blodgett Jun.....coceiueeneeeiennnen .. l4lI5 & 7] 522] §
Samuel Cumings......ecovievrnrierenaeeaeneas|q4216l 4 7| 3| 8| 3
SChOOl LOttS . e cvvveerrveecocaeccsacassanesoaess|43/16| 2 4| 2|31|10
Mathew Thornton Esq............... ceeeena 2| 7| 6i11] 1
*Mark Hkg. Wentworth Esq.. cecesens 2| 9| 3j19| 2
John Butterfield....coooveeeeerniens 2| 9| 521 5
{:}siah Brown.....ocoeenea.n 2| 1| 3| 8|10
illiam Garish....cciveeviierennnnnennns cerees 48|19 s5|:0| 5| 1] 2
Nathaniel Peirce...ccovvieeenieenieiaiaeaaaaeedol 7 5| 4| 5| 4| 9
*Jotham Odiorne ESq....cee0eveeectiianecaccnns 5ol 7| 4| 8| 4l21] 8
Peter Powers.....coo.voennnaens seeneessecanian ..|51] 6| 4| | 5121] 6
Benjamin Bellows....... ceesenssesesacesaseses .52l 6] 5| i s| 5| 7
*Joshua Peirce......c00u... ceenee N 53| 6] 6] | 9| 9| 1
Jounathan Cumings...... coescnee teeciecatriaanns 54| 71 9| 9(10| 9| 2
John Usher...... ceeeecacene Ceseeteaane ceseiens 55| 7[10| 6l10/13| 3
Jonathan Hubbard Jun..... ceneeas teesenes sessse 56| 9| 7| 9{10{18| 5
Joseph French......... ceteceseesestasassacanees 57| of 8| 9| 9l1o| 1
Peter Powers .....cccviiiienecenceneceneneesa..|58[10| 3| 3| 7(18| 1
Peleg Lawrence.......ccc0nnueenn. creieieesaas 59l 8| 7| o 9 2| 4
Isaac Williams....... 8| 8| 7| 8{17| 3
David Addams....... 8| 9| 410[11| 9
James Stewart.,........ 5| 9| 3| 8 5| 6
*Nathaniel Meserve Esq.......cc0vuvuennnnn. 2| 7| 2, 6 5| 4
David Willson..... cerenaes cevroncens ceseseeaasel64| 2| 8| 1| 8 6] 7
*John Rindge......... ceseaaane tevesreenennnane 65/21| 2[10| 4| 3| 9
Randall McDaniel............... N 6622 1{21| 1j20| 9
Jonathan Hubbard Junr............ ceteriensseen .167|22| 2|to| 7|20| 4
*Joseph Blanchard......... ceevens tectereenaennn 68(22| 3(14| 7| 4| 7
Robert Fletcher Junr.......... ceetieees cevaee ...|6921] 3|11 4| 4] 8
Joseph Emerson.....cc.cooieienncesinnceicnnas ..|70| 3| 4| 4| 4|20|10
*Thomas Wallingford Esq......cc.eeveveeneesaae|71| 8] 5 1| 5l18| 4

* Masonian Proprietors.

A true Cglppy of the List of the Proprietors of Monadnock

Township

umber two with the Number of Lotts belonging

to each Proprietor as drawn by them the first Tuesday of June,

1750.

Attest Joseph Blanchard Jun' Prop* CI*.
A true Copy Examined Attest Geo. Jaffrey Prop* Cl

. A true Copy Examined Attest

J. W. Peirce, Props Clk.

Inthe copy of the list of the Proprietors and the lots
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drawn by them are a number of errors, notwithstanding the
declaration of the Proprietors’ clerk that the copy is a true
one.

‘By that record, lot number ten, range seven, was drawn
by Joseph Blanchard, Jr., and Jona. Hubbard, Jr.; lot num-
ber fifteen, range five, was drawn by John Scott and Joseph
Blodgett, Jr.; lot number seventeen, range seven, by Dan-
iel Peirce, Mrs. Mary Moore, and Samuel Garrish; lot num-
ber nineteen, range ten, by Mathew Livermore and Jona.
Cumings ; leaving lots number nineteen, range one, lot
number seventeen, range nine, lot number fifteen, range
two, and lot number twenty, range one, undrawn.

It seems quite probable that lot number nineteen, rarige
one, was drawn by Jona. Cumings ; lot number fifteen, range
two, by John Scott ; lot number seventeen, range nine, by
Samuel Garrish ; and lot number twenty, by Jos. Blanchard,
Jr.,, or Jona. Hubbard, Jr.

PROPRIETORS MEETING.

At a meeting of the Proprietors of Township situated in the
Provence of Newhampshire Gowing west of Peterborough and
adjoing thereto, Called middle monadnock No 2 Granted by
the purchasers of John Tufton Mason Esq. of the right Granted
to Capt. John Mason Late of London Deceased held at the
house of Joseph French in Dunstable on Tuesday the sixteenth
day of January 1749-50.

oseph Blanchard was Moderator
oseph Blanchard Junf, Propr Clerk was sworn to the
Faithful Discharge of that trust
Voted that each Right be Lay? out into three Lotts, that the
whole of the Township be Proportioned so that each Right
contain three Lotts, that the Rights be equal in quantity one
with another
Voted that Capt. Jona. Cummings and Capt. John Chamberlin
be a Committee to lay out this town into Lotts and complete
the same fit for Drawing, that they have 3os Pr Day old
tenor for their service and in case of inability of either of -
these Com*® for W™ Spaulding and Thos. Patch Do the work
as aforsaid.
Voted that this Township be let out by the Grant to be Lay?
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out. Capt Peter Powers undertook the same, and was Ex-
cepted by the Society upon Conditions of His paying Com*
Surveyor Choirman &c. and all other Necessary Charges in
Laying out s? Township and Preparing the same for Draw-
ing the Lotts. To be completely Done by the last Day of
May next.

Voted that he have £550 old tenor for doing sd. work.

Voted that Joseph Blanchard Esq. take the security of Capt.
Peter Powers for the Performance of this work as aforesaid.

Voted that £20 old tenor be raised on each Right to Defray
the charges of laying out and Deviding the s* Township.

Voted that Joseph Blanchard Esq. have £6 old tenor on each

‘ settling share for procuring the Grant.

- Voted that Joseph Elanchard Esq. be Treasurer for this So-
ciety.

Voted that this meeting be adjourned to the first Tuesday in
June next to meet again at this place at ten O clock in the
forenoon.

The aforesaid Proprietors met according to the adjournment,
Joseph Blanchard was moderator.

Voted, that the meeting be adjourned to the second Tuesda?' in
June, to meet again at this place at ten O clock in the fore-
noon.

The aforesaid Proprietors met according to the adjournment
Joseph Blanchard Esq. was moderator the lots were drawn.

Voted, that the Rights that were drawn bydjoseph Blanchard
for William Rindge and Eleazer Blanchard be excused from
making Settlement on the other Shares until one year after
the Township is Incorporated, and then to comply with the
ghole Duty that is enjoined on each settling share in the

rant.

Voted, that six Rights more be freed from settlement as afore-
said but all the aforesaid Shares are lyable to pay their pro-
portionable Part of all necessary charges of said Township
that the Privilege of the last six shares be sold to the High-
est bidder and accordingly was sold in Publick at this meet-
ing four of these Shares were sold to Peter Powers at £24
each—=£96-0-0. ‘
one to Josiah Brown for £24-0—0
and one for————£22—=£46-0-0

Voted that the money raised on the afors? six Rights be De-
posited in the hands of the Treasurer Chooesen for this so-
ciety and that he pay the same to the first five men that go
on with their Family’s in one year this date and continue
there the Space of one year and fulfill the first article of ye

3
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grant and if five men goes on s® land as aforesaid, for each
to have the } part of said money as aforesaid, and the rest
to be disposed as the Proprietors shall see cause to order.

Voted that Jacob Lawrence and William Spaulding bea Com*
to lay out a road from No 2, (Wilton) throu Peterborough
Slip to this Township, then the meeting was adjourned to
thursday the eighth Day of Nov. next to meet again at this
Palace at twelve O clock in the forenoon.

The afor! Proprietors met according to adjournment and
chose Maj. Jona Hubbard moderator and then

Voted that W™ Spaulding and Jacob Lawrence Pursue their
former Directions in respect of Roads.

Voted that the method for calling Prop® meetings for the Futer
be as follows that the Requst of the owners of ten settling
Shares made to the Prop’s clerk he is hereby authorized
and Impowered to Post said meeting Signifying the time,
places on Occasion of S meeting and that the meeting be
Posted at Dunstable, Lunenberg and Hollis and that said
meeting be posted fifteen days before said meetings are to be
held.

Voted that the meeting be held at Dunstable till ordered other-
wise.

Voted that Joseph Blanchard Esq. Benj Bellows and Capt Pe-
ter Powers be a com®* to manage the Prudentials of this
society any two of them agreeing.

Voted that the Com® give orders on the Treasury to the Peo-
ple who have been Imployed in surveying this township.
Voted that Capt. Jona Cummings Capt. Joseph French and
Mr. Thomas Parker be a committee to examine the Treasury

accounts then the meeting was Dismist.

a true Enty &c.
J. Blanchard Junr. Prop. Clerk.



CHAPTER II1.
FISRT SETTLERS—REPORT OF GILMORE AND GROUT.

SETTLERS on free Lotts in Monadnock No. 2.

1* on the first draught family M*Neal
g: on the fith draught family Hale
on the Eighth draught family Grout
20" on the twentieth two families Smiley & Hop»
22 on the twenty second family Wright
29" on the 29™ three settlers two families above measure
71 on 71 draught a family Nichols

\oluunnnui—t

Families

Settlers that abide constantly &c. on Settling Rights.

62 on 6 draught a family Gilmore

7% on #® two families Organ & Wallas
11 draught family Taggott

13® draught family Davis

Ig"" draught family Hunt

18® Settler constantly no house much work done Gilmore
26" draught family Mcalister

28" a family Turner W™

29" a family Turner Sol

42 draught family Little

44™ a family Walker

4§: a Constant Settler no house Grout
43" a family Borland

51* a family Swan

59" a settler Hogg

60™ a settler Wid. Henderson

66™ a settler Jo* Turner

69 a settler Davidson

56 a settler Harper

8'-—.-‘&-“—“-'-“-‘---”&—0
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23% draught a settler improvements &c F. Wright 1
21

70® draught purchased by myself & expected to ex-
change one Lot for the Minister Lot upon which 1
I now Dwell & have done thereon more than —_
severall Duties 22
31 draught family &c Caldwell I
22

The above s? settlers 22 Rights from 40
Remains 18
ten more are priviledged 10

Some beginings on settling rights &c.

on second Draught some work Rie sowd Mitchell I

3% Draught some work Rie Raised house frame &c Homes 1

19" some work done, about ten Loads of Hay cut yearly
Gilmore I

" 21 draught improvements sufficient Wright & Gilmore 1
30 Improvements Little I
41 draught meadow fenced on 17-5 saw mill built on 22 }

int by Davidson meadow fenced by Turner Jos 1

9 a few days cutting trees Glover I
gz some cutting down on Lot no § in 6 Range Hunter 1
67 some work on all the Lotts Turner & Homes I
4 draught some cutting down Mitchel 1
10

No meeting House built

The above is a true account of the Settling Rights in Middle
Monadnock No two carefully examined &c & Humbly sub-
mitted by us Subscribors & Inhabitance

{{)hn Grout
oger Gilmore

Middel Monadnick No 2. March y* 10. 1769

Gentlman Grant Tors Brother and I Bought y* Right that
was Paul March January Sixtey Eaight and upon seaid Right
Wee have goot Twenty Ackers of Land Clearied on seaid
Right and his goot ye %imber for Hoss and wee Entend to
Rais it this Mounth and Gentlmen wee Beg {; faver of you as
you are Men of Honnor that you would not Hurt us in Over
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Entrest for we have don Ever Thing in our power to Bring
forward y*® setlement of This Place
ﬂ(;hn Gilmore
ger Gilmore

(The Letter immediately above was pinned onto the paper
from which the rest of this paper was copied—R. C. P.)

A. true Copy
J. W. Peirce, Prop* Clk

REPORT OF ENOCH HALE.

An accompt of the Settlements in Monadnock No 2 in y* Prov-
ince of New Hampshire

1 Dra* William Parker Esq—settled by Alexander MNeil
2 Dra* Jonathan Hubbard Jun™—settled by William Mitchel
3 Dra* Olliver Farewell—settled by Robert Holmes
4 Dra* Thomas March
5 Dra* Ministry Right
6 Dra® Elias Eliot—settled by John Gilmore
4 Dra* James Stuart—Two Lotts—settled by Organ & Wal-
lace
8 Dra* Ministry Right
9 Dra* John Kendle
10 Dra* Joseph Blanchard Jun™—priviledge Right—one Lott
Improved by Robert Holmes
11 Dra' Barnabas Davis—settled by Munroe & Fitch
12 Dra* William Rindge
13 Dra® Peter Powers—settled by Daniel Davis
14 Drat Eliezor Blanchard—priviledge Right—one Lott—Im-
proved by James Nickels
15 Dra* Joseph Blanchard Jun™—settled by Ephraim Hunt and
mills on y* same
16 Dra' Thomas Packer Esq
17 Dra* %ohn Moffatt Esq—one Lott Improved by Robert Wier
13 Dra* Paul March—settled by Roger Gilmore
19 Dra* Peter Powers—Priviledge Right—one Lott Improved
by Roger Gilmore
20 Dra' John Wentworth Esq—settled by William Smiley
21 Dra' Thomas Parker Jun"—Largely Improved by Wright &
Gilmore
22 Dra* Mathew Livermore Esq—settled by Mathew Wright
23 Dra* Benjamin Bellows Esq—settled b{ Leranus Wright
24 Dcra' Richard Wibard Esq—one Lott Improved by Joseph
aldwell
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25 Dra* John Tufton Mason Esq—settled by William Hodge

26 Dra* Sampson Stodard Esq—settled by And™ M¢Allester

zg Dra* Daniel Emerson—settled by James Nickels

28 Dra* Josiah Brown—settled b illiam Turner

29 Dra* Stephen March—Three Lotts—settled by Cristy, Rus-
sel & Turner one being ment for Cumings Right 54 Drat

30 Dra* Benjamin Winn—Priviledge Right—a barn and Im-
proved

31 Dra* {’ohn Scott—settled by James Caldwell Jun*

32 Dra* Peirce & Moore

33 Dra* Samuel Garrish—settled by Jonathan Hopkinson

34 Dra* Theodore Atkinson Esq

35 Dra* John Hart Esq

36 Dra* John Chamberlin

3g Dra* Joseph Winn Ju®

33 Dra* Solly & March Esq—one Lott Improved by George
‘Warllace . )

39 Dra* George Jaffrey Esq

40 Dra* Joseph Blanchard Jun™—Priviledge Right

41 Dra* Joseph Blodget Jun"—settled by Thomas Caldwell—a
saw mill

42 Dra* Samuel Cummins—settled by John Little

43 Dra* School Right

44 Dra* Mathew Thornton Esq—settled by Thomas Walker

45 Dra* M. Hunkin Wentworth Esq

46 Dra* John Butterfield—Priviledge Right

4; Drat wsiah Brown

48 Dra* William Garrish—settled by John Borland

49 Dra* Nathaniel Peirce Esq—sett?;d by Thomas Emery

50 Drat %onathan Odiorne Esq

51 Dra* Peter Powers—settled by John Swan

52 Dra* Benjamin Bellows Esq

53 Dra® Joshua Peirce Esq

54 Dra' Jonathan Cummins—settled as above mentioned by
Soloman Turner

55 Dra* John Usher—settling Duty Don by Enoch Hale but no
house

56 Dra* Jonathan Hubbard Jun"—settled by John Harper

5% Drat %oseph French Esq

58 Dra* Peter Powers—settled by Jonathan Parker Privi' Right

59 Dra* Peleg Lawrence—settled by Joseph Hodge

60 Dra* Isaac Williams—settled by James Caldwell

61 Dra* David Adams—settled by Hugh Dunla}l))

62 Dra* James Stuart—settling Duty Doing by David Hunter

63 Dra* Nathaniel Meserve Esq )

64 Dra* David Wilson

65 Dra* John Rindge Esq
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66 Dra* Randel M*Daniel—settled by Joseph Turner

67 Dra:gonathan Hubbard Jun™—settling Duty Don by Thom-
as Turner

68 Dra* Joseph Blanchard Esq—Well Improved by Thomas
Davidson

69 Dra* Robert Fletcher Jun™—Settled by :]ohn Davidson
70 Dra* Joseph Emerson—settled by John Groat
71 Dra* Thomas Wallensford Esq

_The Rights that appeareth to be Delinquent are as followeth
viz
The 4 Dra*~—~Thomas March
The g Dra*—John Kendle
The 12 Dra*—William Rindge
The 35 Dra*—John Hart Esq
36 Dra*—John Chamberlin
and 37 Dra*—Joseph Winn Jun'
The 47 Dra*—Josiah Brown
The 52 Dra*—Benja® Bellows Esq
The 57 Dra*—Joseph French Esq
and 64 Dra*—David Wilson—

A True Accompt Err* Excepted
per me Enoch Hale

a true copy
J. W. Peirce Prop* Clk

EARLY SETTLERS,

After the survey of the township and the division of
it among the proprietors, to encourage settlement a bounty
of £142 was offered to the first five men who, with their
families, should settle within one year from this date (June,
1750) and remain one year, and in the same proportion to
one or more families complying with the above condition.
Whether any settlement was made does not appear from
any known record. A traditionary report makes’ it appear
that a family by the name of Russell (Joel Russell) did
attempt a settlement in the south part of the town, and
while there had a son born, who was the first white child
born in the township. Whether he settled soon enough
and remained long enough to receive the bounty does not
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appear. In 1752 we have a reliable account of a settle-
ment by Moses Stickney, Richard Peabody, and seven
others, and that while there Simon Stickney, son of Moses,
was born December 9, 1753, making him the first white
child born in Jaffrey, aside from the Russell tradition. This
settlement of Stickney and others proved a failure, through
fear of Indians, and they all left except a man known as
Captain Platts, probably the pioneer of Rindge.

The first permanent settlement was made about 1758, by
John Grout and John Davidson. Grout settled on lot 20
range 10, and Davidson on lot 21, range 3. Grout was a
prominent man. He made, with Gilmore, an early report of
the settlement of the town to the proprietors. He died in
1771. There is a tradition that he was buried where the
meeting-house was afterwards built. John Davidson re-
mained a permanent settler, and died in 1811. Itis also
reported as true that his eldest daughter, Betsey, was the
first white child born in Jaffrey.

List of the pioneers of Jaffrey, per report of Gilmore,
Grout, and Hale :

John Borland,
Joseph Caldwell,
James Caldwell,
James Caldwell, Jr.,
Thomas Caldwell,
Chrysty,
Daniel Davis,
*Joseph Dunlap,
*John Davidson,
Thomas Davidson,
Thomas Emery,
Fitch,
*Roger Gilmore,
#John Gilmoreg
*John Grout,
Glover,

Enoch Hale,
Hale,
*John Harper,
Wid. Henderson,
*Joseph Hogg,
*William Hogg,
Robert Holmes,
Jona. Hopkinson,
David Hunter,
Ephraim Hunt,
John Little,
Andrew McAlister,
Alexr McNiel,
William Mitchel,
Munroe,
James Nichols,

Organ,
Jona. Parker,
Russel,
*William Smiley,
John Swan,
*Joseph Turner,
*William Turner,
Thomas Turner,
Solomon Turner,
Taggot,
George Wallace,
Thomas Walker,
Robert Wier,
*Mathew Wright,
Leranus Wright.

* Permanent settlers,
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The settlement of many of the first inhabitants was of
short duration. They seemed to be a log cabin population,
fond of living in a forest. Most of them were Scotch-Irish
from Londonderry. Of those who became permanent set-
tlers, of that race, were John and Roger Gilmore, William
Smiley, Joseph Turner, Joseph Hodge, William Turner,
and William Hodge. After the incorporation of the town,
a large emigration from Massachusetts purchased their
lands with all of the improvements, and became the perma-
nent settlers of the town.

Of the history of the settlers reported by Grout, Gilmore,
and Hale, but little is known. Alphabetically arranged, we
find the first on the list to be John Borland. He was the
first settler in what is now East Jaffrey, and built the first
mills in that place. 'In 1778 he sold his place to Deacon
Eleazer Spofford, of Danvers, and left town.

Four families by the name of Caldwell,—James, James,
Jr., Joseph, and Thomas,—were among the first settlers.
When the town was incorporated, the name of James Cald-
well appears on 2 committee chosen to procure preaching,
and Thomas Caldwell is represented in Hale’s report as the
owner of a saw-mill on lot number 22, range 5. Nothing
more is known of the family of Caldwell.

The name of Thomas Emery is found in Hale’s report as
the owner of the right of Nathaniel Pierce, which included
the lot on which was built the Milliken tavern, afterwards
the farm of John Felt, and now, 1873, Levi Brigham, and
also the farm of Clarence S. Bailey.

Solomon Grout settled on lot 13, range 9,—the Isaac
Bailey farm,—and was road surveyor in 1774 and selectman
in 1776.

A Wid. Henderson, by Grout and Gilmore’s report, set-
tled on lot 17, range 3, now the farm of S. Garfield.

Jonathan Hopkinson’s place of settlement is unknown.

Robert Holmes was from Londonderry; his brother
Abram settled in Peterborough. He settled on lot 12,
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range 3, afterwards the farm of Joseph Thorndike, John
Conant, and Frank H. Cutter. The first frame house in
Jaffrey is reported to have been built on that farm, per re-
port of Grout and Gilmore.

David Hunter settled on lot 5, range 6, afterwards the
farm of David Gilmore, Esq., now (1876) the farm of Mar-
shal C. Adams. When the first military company was or-
ganized he was chosen ensign.

John Little settled on lot 15, range 4, now the farm of
John Quin. He was highway surveyor in 1774. His suc-
cessor appears to have been Simpson Stuart.

Alexander McNeil settled on lot 12, range 5, and was, by
tradition, the first inn-keeper in Jaffrey. From the town
records he appears to have been quite a prominent man.
In 1774 he was chosen one of a committee to procure
preaching; one of a committee to examine the accounts of
the selectmen and constable ; and one of the committee to
build the meeting-house. In 1775 he was one of the board
of selectmen, and moderator of the annual town-meeting in
1776. In 1779, at the annual town-meeting, the town voted
that Alexander McNeil should not keep tavern. He proba-
bly left town soon after.

William Mitchel settled on lot 12, range 4, afterwards the
farm of James Gage, and his son Jonathan Gage. Present
owner, Michael D. Fitzgerald. In 1774 he was chosen
auditor of accounts and deer-reeve; in 1775, surveyor of
roads and sealer of leather; in 1776, surveyor of roads. He
probably left town in 1777 or 1778.

Andrew McAlister settled on lot 14, range 4, afterwards °
the farm of John Briant, now owned by Samuel D. Jewell.

James Nichols settled on lot 17, range 1, afterwards
owned by Benjamin Cutter, Benjamin Frost, John Frost
and John Frost, Jr.; now uninhabited.

John Swan was owner of lot 6, range 4; lot 5, range 5 ;
and lot 21, range 6. On which lots he settled is not known.

Thomas Walker was owner of lot 16, range 2; lot 7,
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range 6; lot 11, range 1. On which he settled is not
known.
George Wallace, settlement unknown.

Robert Wier settled on lot 6, range 5. In 1773, when
the town was incorporated, he was chosen one of the audi-
tors of accounts and highway surveyor; in 1776 he was
chosen town-clerk and first selectman.

Leranus Wright settled on lot 14, range 8. His suc-
cessor was Francis Wright, inn-keeper. When the town
was incorporated, in 1773, the town-meeting was held at
his place. The farm is now owned by Dana S. Jaquith.

Most of the early settlers were born in the state of
Massachusetts, some in Londonderry, N. H., some in
England, and some in Ireland. David Bailey was born in
England; John Davidson and William Smiley in Ireland.
They were a race of hardy adventurers, inured to toil and
hardship, fit inhabitants for a new township. They were
mostly young men, unmarried, in search of a future home.
They made a purchase of land, cleared a few acres, built
thereon a cabin or log house, returned to their original
home, and there married and took with them their wives
with their household furniture to the home in the forest, a
bridal tour full of hope and expectation of a rich future re-
ward—not only a reward of gold and silver, but one of a
large progeny. In that they were not often disappointed,
as the emigration from Jaffrey, in after years, to the states of
Vermont, New York, Ohio, and most of the Western states,
will abundantly verify. The sons and daughters of Jaffrey
and their descendants may be found not only in town, but
in most of the cities East and West, holding positions of
wealth, honor, and trust.

The life of the pioneer was one of hardship and toil. It
had also its comforts and enjoyments. If it did not afford
a life of ease, it did a life of health. If it did not furnish
jewels or gold, it did, what was of more value in their esti-
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mation, like the Roman matron, a family of hale and healthy
children.

A very interesting account, given by Mrs. Sarah (Law-
rence) Eveleth, in a letter to her nephew, John S. Lawrence,
centennial year, relating to the early habits of the first set-
tlers, is here given, in her own language. Mrs. Eveleth was
a school-teacher in her younger days, and is now (1873)
nearly 80 years of age. She writes from her own recollec-
tion as follows :

The first settlers fared very hard, worked hard, and their
living was coarse and short. It consisted of bean porridge,
Indian bread, johnny-cakes, and a few potatoes. Pies and
cakes were a great luxury if they could get them, but they
were ¢ like angels’ visits, few and far between.” Their dress
was made of coarse material, homespun and wove. Ladies
wore dresses made of tow and linen, tight waist, skirt made of
wool, open in front to the bottom and pinned behind. They
wore a dress skirt, short loose gown, wool hats, and sometimes
sun-bonnets, such as would cause a smile these good days.
For church dress, they wore calico called chintz, wore mostly
leather shoes, some had velvet. For an overdress, the ladies,
if they had any, wore home-made cloth : some had silk. They
wore skirts wzich came half way from the knee to the ankle,
called long shorts, or cut shorts.

The children, if they went to church at all, wore home-made
cloth, with a handkerchief tied on their heads. In cold
weather they wore a striped blanket over their shoulders.
The men wore striped frocks and trowsers, cowhide boots
if they could get them, otherwise shoes, with leggings in win-
ter ta keep out the snow. They had an over-dress made of
coarse wool cloth, called great coats, which came down to their
ankles.

Their dwellings were mostly built of logs, with a stone
chimney at one end, and a large fireplace, large enough to re-
ceive wood four feet in length. The cellar and attic, if they
had any, was reached by a ladder. The seats were made of
blocks of wood, and table of a large log two or three feet long.

Their mode of travel was at first by marked trees, on foot,
and afterwards by sleds drawn by oxen. In winter they trav-
elled on what they called snowshoes when the snow was deep.
A man would take a woman behind him on the same shoes.
She would take hold of his shoulders and step every time as he
did, and travel a mile or more in that way. After a while
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horses were used by those who were able to have them. By
using a saddle and pillion, two could ride on the same horse.
In this way they went to church, funerals, parties, and to mill.

Schools were taught in private dwellings. The first school-
house in the district was a rude affair, built by Samuel May-
nard, at the expense of the district, with a jackknife and gimlet.
The first schools were taught by Rufus Houghton and Sally
Lowe.

The first cider-mills in the district were built by Kendal
Briant and Benj. Lawrence. Before they were built, cider
was made by pounding the apples in a wooden bowl, and
pressing them in a cheese-press.



CHAPTER IV.

MUNICIPAL HISTORY—CHARTER OF THE TOWN—INCOR-
PORATION—LIST OF TOWN AND STATE OFFICERS.

N 1773 the number of inhabitants in Middletown, as the

town of Jaffrey was then called, was 303; number of
families, 52. A petition was signed that year by the inhab-
itants for a town charter, and presented to the royal gov-
ernor, John Wentworth, by Col. Enoch Hale, of Rindge, a
man of high standing in official position, and previously
a resident of the township. On the seventeenth day of
August, A. D. 1773, a charter was duly granted by the said
royal governor, with the advice of his council, at Ports-
mouth, changing the original name Middletown, or Middle
Monadnock Number Two, to Jaffrey, in honor of George
Jaffrey, at that time a member of the governor’s council,
and one of the Masonian proprietors. Capt. Jonathan Stan-
ley, father-in-law of Col. Hale, was authorized to call the
first town-meeting within sixty days. After the incorpora-
tion of the town the population increased with great rapid-
ity. Large numbers, during and after the Revolutionary
War, came from Massachusetts. In 1775, at the beginning
of the war, the number of inhabitants was 351. In 1783,
eight years later, it was 1,033; in 1790, 1,235 ; 1800, 1,341 ;
1810, 1,336 ; 1820, 1,339; 1830, 1,354 ; 1840, 1,411 ; 1850,
1,497 ; 1860, 1,452; 1870, 1,256; 1873, 1,288; 1880, 1,267.
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CHARTER.

Province of New Hampshire.

George the Third by the Grace of God of Great Britain
France and Ircland, King, Defender of the Faith &c.

To all people to whom these presents come, Greeting :

Whereas our loyal subjects, Inhabitants of a Tract of Land
within our Province of New Hampshire, aforesaid, confmonl
called and known by the name of Middletown or Middle Mo-
nadnock No. 2, Containing by estlmation about six miles
square, Having humbly petitioned and requested us that they
may be erected and incorporated into a Township, and enfran-
chised with the same Powers and Privileges which other towns
within our said Province by law have and enjoy, And it ap-
pearing unto us to be conducive to the General good of our said
Province, as well as the Inhabitants in particular, by maintain-
ing good order and encouraging of the culture of the land, that
the Same should be done: Know ye, that we, of our special
Grace and certain knowledge, and for the encouragement and
promotion of the Good Purposes and ends aforesaid, by and
with the Advice of our Trusty and well belovedJohn Went-
worth Esquire, our Governor and Commander in Chief, and of
our Council of the same, have erected and ordained and b
these presents, for us, our Heirs and successors, do will and
ordain that the Inhabitants of the said Tract of Land and
others, who shall improve and inhabit thereon hereafter, the
same being butted and bounded as follows viz: Beginning at
the South West corner of Peterborough Slip so called, from
thence running North eighty degrees West seven miles to a
Hemlock Tree marked, from thence running North by the
Needle five miles to a Hemlock Tree marked from thence run-
ning South, Eighty degrees East seven miles to a Beech Tree
marked in the West line of Peterborough, from thence South
by the Needle to the first Bounds mentioned; Be and they
are hereby declared to be a Town corporate, and are hereby
erected and incorporated into a body Politick and corporate to
have continuance forever by the name of Jafirey; with all the
Powers and Authorities, Privileges, Immunities and Franchises,
which any other Towns in said Province by Law hold and en-
joy to the said Inhabitants, or those who shall hereinafter in-
habit there, and their Successors forever, Alway reserving to
us, our heirs and successors, All White Pine Trees, that are or
shall be found being or growing within or upon said Tract of
Land, fit for the use of our Royal Navy, Reserving also to us,
our heirs and successors, the Right of dividing said Town,
when it shall appear necessary and convenient for the Inhab-
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itants thereof. Provided nevertheless and tis hereby declared
that this Charter and Grant is not intended, and shall not in
any manner be construed, to affect the private Property of the
soil within the Limits aforesaid. .And as the several Towns
within our said Provence are by these Laws thereof enabled and
authorized to assemble and by the Majority of the Voters pres-
ent to choose all such offices and transact such affairs as in the
said Laws are declared, We do by these Presents nominate and
appoint Jonathan Stanley of said Town to call the first Meet-
ing of said Inhabitants to be held within the said Town at any
time within sixty days from the Date hereof, giving legal notice
of the time and design of holding said meeting after which the
annual meeting of said Town shall be held for the choice of
" said officers, and for the purpose aforesion the last Thursday of
March annually.

In testimony whereof we have caused the Seal of said Prov-
ence to be hereunto affixed. Witness our Governor and Com-
mander-in-chief aforesaid, the seventeenth day of August, in the
thirteenth year of our Reign Annoquedom 17%3.

John Wentworth.

By his Excellency’s Command, with Advice of Council.
Theodore Atkinson, Sec.

ORGANIZATION.

Pursuant to the Charter of the Town of

Jaffrey in Said County of the seventeenth

of this Instant August Consisting of that

Tract of Land originally Called and Known by the Name of

Middle Monadnock Number two in s? County.

To me Directed by his Excellency the Governor and Com-

mander in Chief in and over Said Provence, For calling the

First meeting within sixty Days.

These are therefore in his Majestys Name to Notify and warn

all the Freeholders and other Inhabitance of s?town, Qualified

to vote in Common affairs, to assemble and meet at the house
of Francis Wright in s town, on Thisday the Fourteenth Day
of September Next Insuing, at two of the Clock in the after

Noon, then and there to Proseed on the following articles, as

the Law Directs.

1" To choose a Moderator to Govern s* meeting.

2% To choose a town Clark, Selectmen, Constable or Consta-
bles, Tythingmen and all other officers, Required by Law
of said Province to be Chosen in s town at the First meet-
ing, All to be Sworn to the faithful Discharge of their Re-

New Hampshire

Provence of }
Cheshire, ss.
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spective offices in all things to be Done and Performed by
them as the Law of s Proviice Directs.
Given under my Hand and Seal at Jaffrey Aug. 27, 1773.
Jonathan Stanley.

Jaffrey Sept. 14 1773.
Then the Freeholders and Inhabitance of 8! town being meet
agreeable to the forgoing Warrant,

1*¥ Choose Capt. Jonathan Stanley moderator to Govern s!
meeting.

2" Choose mr W™ Smiley Town Clerk.
Choose Capt. Jonathan Stanley, First Selectman,
mr. W™ Smiley Sec? Selectman.
mr. Phineas Spaulding third Selectman.
Choose Mr. Roger Gilmore, Tythingman.
Choose Hugh Dunlap and John Harper, Field Drivers.
Choose John Davidson, Constable.
Choose Roger Gilmore, Robert Wire and Samuel Sherwin
a Committee to Count with the Selectmen and Constable.
Choose David Allen W™ McAlister; Robert Wire, Eph-
raim Hunt, W™ Turner and John Gilmore Soyvors
Choose Mr. W™ Hogg and Mr Joseph Wright Fence Vew-
ers.

The First meeting Sep* 14, 1773.

Province of To John Davidson Constable for the town
New Hampshire} of Jaffrey in the County of Cheshier and
Cheshire, ss. Province aforsaid. Greeting.

You are hereby required, in his Majestys name, to warn
all the Freeholders and Inhabitance of s! Jaffrey (Duly
Qualified to Vote) to meet at the house of Francis Wright,
Innholder, on Tuesday the twenty eighth of this instant
Sept’, at one of the clock in the afternoon, then and there to
act on the Following Articles.

1* To choose a moderator to Govern 8! meeting.

2v To see if they will vote a Certain Sum of money to lay out
on the Rodes in s? Town.

3¥ To see what Method they will take to have the Gospel
Preached among us.

47 To See How much money they will Raise to support the
Gospel

And when you shall have Performed the service herein re-

quired of this Warrant make return to us and of your Doings

thereon, at or before the 8% twenty eighth Day aforsaid.

Given under our hands and seal this fourteenth Day of Sept,

1773
4
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Cheshire ss. Sept. 28, 1773. In Obedi- { Jona. Stanley.
ence to the within arrant, I have | W™ Smiley
warned all the Freeholders and inhab. { Phineas Spaulding
itance of s! town to meet at time and

Place within mentioned.

Pr. Me, John Davidson Constable.

LPELEET BT

Jafirey Sep* 28. Then the Freeholders and Inhabitance of
s? town being mett agreeable to the Foregoing Warrant,
1% Choose éapt. Jonathan Stanley moderator to govern s
meeting.
2% Voted Eighty Pounds L: M: to be worked out on the
Rods.
3% Voted that Capt. Jona. Stanley, Alexander Mc-Neill and
%eames Caldwell be a Committee to Provide supplies of
reaching for s town.
47 Voted six Pounds Lawful Money to support the Gospel in
said town.
The second Town Meeting held in s Town Sept. 28, 1773.

The town was now duly organized, and had power to
make provision for the public wants, and compel every citi-
zen to share in the expense. Of what was done previous
we have no record, and it is quite doubtful whether any was
ever made; quite certain it is that they had not met the
requirements of the grant, so far as it related to the build-
ing of a meeting-house, as none appears to have been built.
The business requirements of the town at this time related
to the making of roads, building of a meeting-house, and
the establishment and support of a public school.

The following persons appear to have been voters at the
time of the organization of the town :

David Allen, Jona. Blodgett, Wm. Fisher,

* John T. Anderson, George Clark, John Gilmore,
Stephen Adams, Jeames Caldwell, Roger Gilmore,
Thomas Adams, Henry Coffren, Robert Gilmore,
Jethro Bailey, Joseph Cutter, Hiram Greene,
Isaac Baldwin, Daniel Davis, Oliver Hale,
John Borland, John Davidson, John Harper,
John Briant, Robert Dunlap, John Hanley,
Kendal Briant, Hugh Dunlap, Elias Hathorn,

Alpheas Brigham, Thomas Emery, Eben* Hathorn,



Elred Hetrech,
Jason Hemingway,
W= Hogg,
Joseph Hogg,
David Hunter,
Ephraim Hunt,
Ebnr Ingals,
Jona. Jewett,
Jobn Little,
Alexr Mc-Neal,
W= Mc-Alister,
Peter Mc-Alister,
‘W= Mitchell,
Samuel Milliken,

TOWN-CLERKS.

W= Miliken,
Dennis Orgon,
Samuel Pierce,
Jacob Pierce,
Oliver Proctor,
Jona. Priest,
Daniel Priest,
Daniel Priest, 29,
W= Smiley,

Jona. Stanley,
David Stanley,
Phineas Spaulding,
Sam! Sherwin,
Joseph Thorndike,

Joshua Thorndike,
W= Turner,
Joseph Turner,
Nathaniel Turner,
Simon Warren,
Peter Warren,
Isaac Wesson,
Eph= Whitcomb,
Robert Wier,
Mathew Wallace,
Sam! Woodbury,
Mathew Wright,
Francis Wright,
Joseph Wright.
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List of the moderators of the annual town-meetings, from
the incorporation of the town, 1773, to 1880.

Jonathan Stanley, 1773.
Henry Coffeen, 1774.

John Gilmore, 1775.

Alexr McNiel, 1776.

Roger Gilmore, 1777.

W=, Smiley, 1778, '8o.
Joseph Bates, 1779, '81-2, '86.
Benj. Prescott, 1783-4, '97.

Jed® Sanger, 1785.

Abel Parker, 1787-8-9-9o-1, 93,
96, '98-9, 1801, ’08.

Phineas Spaulding, 1792.

Joseph Thorndike, 1794-5.

Simeon Butters, 1800, '03.

Adonijah Howe, 1802, 06, '0g-10-
11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19.

Moody Lawrence, 1820-21.

Edward Spaulding, 1822-3-4, '38,

41.

Oliver Prescott, 1825-6, ’32, '34, '39,

40.

Luke Howe, 1827-8.

Wm, Ainsworth, 1829-30-31.
.Asa Parker, 1833.

John Conant, 1835-6-7, '42-3, '47,

"49-50-1, '53-4-5.

Stillman Clarke, 1844.

David Page, 1804-3, '07.

Wm, Smiley, 1773-4-5, 77, '83.
Robert Weir, 1776.

1800-1.

7-8, '91-2-3-4, 1802.
Jedediah Sanger, 1785.

TOWN-CLERKS.
Abel Parker, 1789.

John Felt, 1845-6, '48.
Alonzo Bascomb, 1852.
Charles H. Powers, 1856-7-8-9-60-

1-2-3-4-5-6, '71-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-9-80.
Fred W. Bailey, 1867-8-9-70.

Alexr Milliken, 17g0.

Roger Gilmore, 1778-9, ’95-6-7-8-9, David Smiley, 1803-4.

David Page, 1805.

Adonijah Howe, 1780-1-2, '04, 06- Samuel Dakin, 1806-7-8-9-10-11-
12-13-14-15.

Oliver Prescott, 1816.
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Wm, Ainsworth, 1817-18-19-20-21.
Henry Payson, 1822-3-4.

Thomas Adams, 1825-6-7-8-9-30-1-2.

HISTORY OF JAFFREY.

Jonas M. Mellville, 1840-1.
John Fox, 1848-9 '50-1-2-3-4-5-6-7-
8-9-60-1-2-3.

Benj. Cutter, 1823-4-5-6-7-8-9,'42-3- Joseph P. Frost, 1864-5-6-7-8-9-70-

4-5-6-7.

1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-9-80.

SELECTMEN,

Jonathan Stanley, 1773:

Wm. Smiley, 1773, '77, '79.

Phineas Spaulding, 1773.

Henry Coffeen, 1774.

Roger Gilmore, 1774, '78-9, '92-3,
'95-6-7, 1800-1.

William Turner, 1774.

John Gilmore, 1775, *82.

Alexander McNiel, 1775.

Peter Warren. 1775.

Robert Wier, 1776.

Solomon Grout, 1776.

Joseph Turner, 1776.

Joseph Thorndike, 1777, '94.

Daniel Emery, 1777, '81.

Alpheas Brigham, 1777, '87.

Joseph Cutter, 1777, 93.

John Stanley, 1778.

Abraham Bailey, 1778.

Hugh Dunlap, 1779.

Eleazer Spofford, 1780.

Joseph Bates, 1780.

James Hayward, 1780.

Thomas Mower, 1781.

William Pope, 1781.

Benj. Prescott, 1782.

James Stevens, 1782, 1800-1.

Ebenezer Stratton, 1782.

Adonijah Howe, 1785, '88, '92.

Jedediah Sanger, 1783, '8s.

John Briant, 1783-4.

Jereme Underwood, 1783, 'g9o-1,
'95-6-7-

Thomas Adams, 1784, 89, ‘94,
1802, "17-18-19-20, '26-7,

James Gowing, 1784.

Joseph Perkins, 1785, '91, '94.

Abel Parker, 1786, '89, '91-2-3.

Samuel Emery, 1786-7, '89.

Oliver Hale, 1786.

Alexander Milliken, 1786-7-8, go.

Silas Marshal, 1786.

Samuel Buss, 1788, g5, '98.

Simeon Butters, 1790.

Moses Worcester, 1796-7, 1802.

Daniel Parker. 1798-9.

John Joslyn, 1798-9.

Benj. Haywood, 1800-1, '34-5-6.

Rufus Houghton, 1802, '06-7.

David Smiley, 1803-4.

Roger Brigham, 1803-4-5, o7.

Jona. Fox, 1803-4-5, '08-9-10-11-
12-13-14.

David Page, 1805.

David Page, Jr., 1806.

Samuel Dakin, 1806-7-8-9-10-11-12-
13-14-15.

David Gilmore, 1808, '17-18-19-20-
1-2-3.

Joseph Joslin, 1809-10-11-12-13-14,
'22.

Oliver Prescott, 1815-16-17-18-19-
20-21, '28-9-30-1-2-3.

David Jewett, 1816.

Asa Parker, 1821-2-3-4-5.

Levi Fisk, 1823-4-5, '28.

Samuel Patrick, 1826-7, '29-30, '37-
8-9-40.

Oliver Warren, 1827, '35-6.

John Conant, 1828, '31-2-3-4.
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Edward Spaulding, 1829-30-1-2-3-4-John A. Prescott, 2d, 1858-9, *60.

'S, '41-2.
John Felt, 1836-7-8-9.

Samuel Ryan, 1859-60-1.
John Frost, 1860-1-2.

John A. Prescott, 1837-8-9,41, '52-James R. Stanley, 1861-2-3.
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Benj. L. Baldwin, 1862-3-4.

Labon Rice, 1840, '42-3, '05-6, *53-Frank H. Cutter, 1863-4-5.

45

Nehemiah Adams, 1840, '42-3-4.

Oliver Bailey, 1841.
Gilman Mower, 1843-4.
David Spaulding, 1844.
Ezra Baker, 1845-6-7-8.
Robert Ritchie, 1845-6-7-8.
Rufus Haywood, 1847, '49.
Jona. J. Comstock, 1848-9-50.
Oliver Bacon, 1849-50-1.

S. B. Lawrence, 1850-1-2.
Asa Baker, 1851-2-3.

Wm. Lebonveau, 1854-5-6.
Daniel French, 1855-6-7.
John Fox, 1856-7-8, '71-2-3.
A. W. Spaulding, 1857-8-9.

James L. Bolster, 1864-5-6, 71.
Jos. W. Fassett, 1865-6-7, '73-4.
Alfred Sawyer, 1866-7-8, '73-4-5.
Henry C. French, 1867, 70-1-3.
Benj. Pierce, 1868-9.

Marshal C. Adams, 1868-9-70.
Oliver P. Hunt, 1869-70.

John M. Wales, 1872.

Addison Prescott, 1872.

Jos. P. Frost, 1874-5-6.

Henry A. Turner, 1875-6-7.
Clarence S. Bailey, 1876-7-8.
John A. Cutter, 1877-89.

Oscar W. Bradley, 1878.
George A. Underwood, 1879-80.

TOWN TREASURERS,

Wm. Smiley, 1778.

Edward Spaulding, 1835.

Adonijah Howe, 1781-2, '86-7, 89, Ethan Cutter, 1836-7-8.

’g0-1, '99-1800-1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-9- J. M. Melville, 1839 to 1851, inclu-
10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19-20.

Samuel Buss, 1783-4, '92, '93-4.
Thomas Adams, 1795-6-7.
Oliver Prescott, 1821.

sive.
John E. B. Jewett, 1858-9.
Ebenezer Upton, 1860.

C. H. Powers, 1861-2-3-4, '70-1-2-3

Wm. Ainsworth, 1825-6-7-8-9-30-  4-5-6-7-8-9-80.

3L
Asa Parker, 1832.
Isaac J. Fox, 1833-4.

Peter Upton, 1865.
Fred W. Bailey, 1866-7-8-9.

List of representatives from the incorporation of the
town to the present time, in the order in which they appear
upon the record :
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1813.

1814.

1813.
1816.
1817.
1818.
1819.
1820.
1821.
1822,
1823.
1824.
1825.
1826.
1827.
1828.
1829.
1830.
1831,
1832.
1833.

1834.
1835.
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John T. Gilman,
Wm. Plumer,
John T. Gilman,
Wm. Plumer,
Timothy Farrar,
John T. Gilman,
Wm. Plumer,
James Sheaf,
Wm. Plumer,
Jeremiah Mason,
Wm. Plumer,
Jeremiah Mason,
Wm. Plumer,
William Hale,
Samuel Bell,
Samuel Bell,
Samuel Bell,
Samuel Bell,

Levi Woodbury,
Samuel Dinsmoor,
Levi Woodbury,
David L. Morril,
Jeremiah Smith,
David L. Morril,
David L. Morril,
Benjamin Pierce,
David L. Morril,
Benjamin Pierce,
Jobhn Bell,
Benjamin Pierce,
John Bell,
Benjamin Pierce,
Timothy Upham,
Matthew Harvey,
Ichabod Bartlett,
Samuel Dinsmoor,
Ichabod Bartlett,
Samuel Dinsmoor,
Samuel Dinsmoor,
Arthur Livermore,
William Badger,
William Badger,
Joseph Healey,

207
35
224
47
I
237
43
221
48
221
48
191
48
138
21
35
110
95
9t
49

45
20

65
148
110

29

2

76

64

63

64

63
173

63
148

90
119
176
126

30
118

179

1836.

1837.
1838.
1839.
1840.

1841.

1842.

1843.

1844.

1845.

1846.

1847.

1848.

1849.

1850.

1851.

Isaac Hill,

George Sullivan,
Isaac Hill,
Scattering,

Isaac Hill,

John Page,

James Wilson,
Edmund Parker,
John Page,

Enos Stephens,
Daniel Hoit,

John Page,

Enos Stephens,
John H. White,
Daniel Hoit,

Enos Stephens,
Henry Hubbard,
Anthony Colby,
Henry Hubbard,
Daniel Hoit,

John H. White,
Anthony Colby,
John H. Steele,
Daniel Hoit,
Anthony Colby,
John H. Steele,
Daniel Hoit,
Anthony Colby,
Jared W, Williams,
Nathaniel S. Berry,
Nathaniel S. Berry,
J. W. Williams,
Anthony Colby,
Scattering,

Jared W. Williams,
Nathaniel S. Berry,
Nathaniel S. Berry,
Samuel Dinsmoor,
Levi Chamberlain,
Levi Chamberlain,
Samuel Dinsmoor,
Nathaniel S. Berry,
Thomas E. Sawyer,

109
73

110
117
174

14
113
152

23

142
26

39

8o
92

34

127
97
40

115
32
23

127

118
39
34

131

143

126
184

38
114
145
128
101

42
120



1852.

1853.

1854.

1855.

1856.

1857.
1858.
1859.
1860.

1861.

VOTE

Samuel Dinsmoor,
John Atwood,
Thomas E. Sawyer,
Noah Martin,

John Atwood,
James Bell,

Noah Martin, -
John H. White,
James Bell,
Nathaniel B. Baker,
Jared Perkins,
Ralph Metcalf,

N. B. Baker,

James Bell,

Ralph Metcalf,
John S. Wells,
Ichabod Goodwin,
Scattering,

William Haile,
John S. Wells,
William Haile,
Asa P. Cate,
Ichabod Goodwin,
Asa P. Cate,
Ichabod Goodwin,
Asa P. Cate,
Nathaniel S. Berry,

FOR

119
115

33
112

102

42
127
82
19
176
107
12

176
116
175
114
191
109
198
133
187

GOVERNOR.
George Stark,
1862. Nathaniel S. Berry,
George Stark,
1863. Ira A. Eastman,
Joseph A. Gilmore,
1864. E. W. Harrington,
Joseph A. Gilmore,
1865. Frederick Smyth,
E. W. Harrington,
1866. Frederick Smyth,
John G. Sinclair,
1867. Walter Harriman,
John G. Sinclair,
1868. Walter Harriman,
J. G. Sinclair,
1869. John Bedel.
Onslow Stearns,
1870. John Bedel,
Onslow Stearns,
Lorenzo D. Barrows,
1871. James Pike,
James A. Weston,
1872. James A. Weston,
Ezekiel A. Straw,
1873. James A. Weston,
Ezekiel A. Straw,

49

134
197
122
115
180
114
200
178
115
189
123
189
126
203
133
104
179

95
186

176
122
123
210
To4
181



CHAPTER V.

TRAVEL—HIGHWAY—COUNTY ROAD—THIRD NEW HAMP-
SHIRE TURNPIKE—MONADNOCK RAILROAD.

REVIOUS to 1800 the inhabitants travelled on foot,
sleds, carts, and horseback. The sleds and carts were
drawn by oxen. The men rode on saddles, and the women
on pillions behind them. At a later period the side-saddle
came into use by those who were able to own two horses.
Phineas Spaulding, who lived in the west part of the town,
brought his wife into town at the time of their marriage in
a cart drawn by oxen. The Rev. Laban Ainsworth mar-
ried Miss Mary  Minot, of Concord, Mass., and performed
his wedding tour on horseback. He was met on entering
town by a numerous cavalcade of citizens, and escorted on
the way to their future home. Wheel carriages drawn by
horses were not in use till later than 1800. In 1804 the
two-wheeled “shay,” as it was then called, was taxed. The
number taxed was five, owned by David Gilmore, Alexander
Milliken, Robinson Perkins, Eleazer Spofford, and Joseph
Thorndike : valuation of each carriage, from $40 to g7o0.
- Horse wagons made their appearance in 1813 or 1814.
The owners were Captain Eber Lincoln and Abel Marshall.
In winter a rude wooden sleigh called a pung, drawn by
horses, was used. In 1802, the town provided a hearse for
the conveyance of the dead to the place of interment, pre-
vious to which they were borne on the shoulders of men.
Wagons at length came into very general use. Their form
and size were much better adapted to family use than the
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square top chaise. The old cumbersome chaise has long
since disappeared, and but few now living have any recollec-
tion of them. They were no doubt well adapted to the nar-
row, ill-constructed roads of those times.

When the grant of the town was made, in 1749, the
grantors, at a meeting held in Dunstable, Massachusetts,
appointed Jacob Lawrence and William Spaulding a com-
mittee to lay out a road from No. 2 (Wilton) to Mid-
dle Monadnock No. 2, through Peterborough Slip (Sharon).
When the town was incorporated, in 1773, a county road
passed through the south-west part of the town, from
Rindge to New Marlborough. Of the locality and condition
of other roads we have no knowledge. At the first town-
meeting six road-surveyors were chosen; and at a second
meeting, held a few days later, £80 was voted by the town
to be worked on the roads. At the annual meeting, 1774,
nine road-surveyors were chosen and .£80 of money raised.
In 1775, £130 of money was raised, and eleven surveyors
chosen. Transcripts of roads were made by the selectmen,
and presented to the town for acceptance immediately after
the incorporation of the town. The first one presented was
from the county road to Fitzwilliam line. Eleven transcripts
of roads were presented and accepted during the year 1774.
The most important ones were as follows:

From Borland’s mills (East Jaffrey) to the town line of
Rindge. ‘

From lot 4, range 10, to the county road leading from
Rindge to New Marlborough.

From Roger Gilmore’s house, lot 13, range 6, to Bor-
land’s mills.

From Joseph Hogg’s, lot 10, range 9, to. the county road.

From the town line of Sharon, lot 22, range §, to Roger
Gilmore’s, lot 13, range 6.

From the centre of the town northerly to Wm. Mitchell’s
(now Michael Fitzgerald’s), from thence to Joseph Thorn-
dike’s, now Frank H. Cutter’s. '
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In 1775 the following transcripts were presented and
accepted:

From John Borland’s mills, by Long pond, to Eaton’s
mills, now Squantum.

From Joseph Thorndike’s house, now F. H. Cutter's, to
Dublin line.

From the common south to the river bridge, south-east
by John Gilmore’s to Rindge line.

1778. From the meeting-house by the house of John
Briant, east to John Davidson’s (now Henry K. French’s),
to the town line of Peterborough, west of Thomas Turner’s
barn.

From Oliver Proctor’s house, on the line between lots 16
and 17, range 8, to Borland’s mills.

From the bridge near Joshua Thorndike’s, lot 11, range
3, to the road leading to Joseph Cutter’s, now the residence
of Joel W. Poole.

1779. From Dublin line, lot 17, range 1, by the house of
Benj. Cutter, now John Frost’s, to Elijah Goodale’s house.

1781. From Joseph Turner’s house, lot 21, range 1, by
the house of Abel Parker's, to the road leading from Joseph
Bates’s to the meeting-house.

1783. From the road leading by John Briant's to Peter-
borough, east of said Briant's, by James Gowing’s and Moses
Stickney’s, to Dublin line.

1785. From Benj. Prescott’s to Sharon line.

1799. From Jonathan Emery’s house, south-east to the
county road.

1801. From the county road, near Alexander Milliken’s,
south 22° east to the county road near Daniel Priest’s.

1803. From the Carey house south by Abel Parker's,
Samuel Dakin'’s, and Samuel Adams’s, to the county road.
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HIGHWAYS.

After 1800 but few new roads were called for; some
were discontinued, and new ones on better ground were
substituted. After carriages came into general use, a
necessity was created for better roads. In many cases hills
could be avoided and other improvements made by chang-
ing the locality of the road. In district No. 11, for many
years the road to Dublin went over a very high hill, by the
house of John Conant. In 1822-3, by the individual enter-
prise of John Cutter, 2d, with a few others, the present fine
level road by the residence of Joel H. Poole was built.
Another, from the residence of William Hodge by Walter
Carr's, lot 17, range 5, north to the road near the house of
Roger Brigham, 1827; from Jacob Baldwin’s, lot 18, range
5, to west of Zebediah Pierce’s, now Elijah Smith’s, to the
road leading to Peterborough ; from Samuel Foster’s to the
road leading by Jacob Baldwin’s to Zebediah Pierce’s, 1824 ;
from the road running north of Laban Rice’s, lot 13, range 6,
to the road that leads to John Briant’s, lot 14, range 4,
1838 ; from Calvin J. Parker’s, lot 20, range 1, to Dublin line,
built 1834 ; from the old factory down to the Cheshire fac-
tory, 1838; from Cheshire factory to Peterborough line,
1841.

COUNTY ROAD.

The old county road from Rindge, through the south-
west part of Jaffrey to Marlborough, did not meet the wants
of the town. The public good required one through the
centre, from Marlborough to the county line of Hillsbor-
ough. At a town-meeting, held May 16, 1785, an article
was presented to see if the town “ will petition the Quarter
Sessions for a county road through the town of Jaffrey to
the county line of Hillsborough, and act thereon as they
think proper.”

The town chose a committee of three,—Jedediah Sanger,
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Benjamin Prescott, and Roger Gilmore,—to join a committee
from Rindge to petition for said road. At the next annual
town-meeting, March 30, 1786, Jedediah Sanger, Roger Gil-
more, Benjamin Prescott, William Pope, and Joseph Bates
were chosen to meet the court’s committee at Marlbor-
ough. The town also voted to expend one half of the mon-
ey raised for the benefit of roads on the county road, “if the
said road should be laid out by the court’s committee;” and
Benjamin Spaulding and Benjamin Prescott were chosen
surveyors to see the same expended.

At a town-meeting, held Sept. 15, 1788, a committee of
eleven were chosen to meet the New Ipswich committee,
and view the county road through Jaffrey.

At a town-meeting, August 27, 1792, the town voted to
have all persons living on the county road, and south of it,
work out their tax on the same.

At a town-meeting, October 27, 1792, the town voted to
raise a sum of money in particular, to be expended on the
county road.

Voted £100 to be laid out on the s? road.

At the same meeting the town also voted to raise 4200,
to be laid out on the road from Marlborough line, by the
meeting-house to Rindge line, on the road to New Ipswich.

From the acts of the town, it appears that the county road
cost more for repairs than all the other roads in town, and
even then it did not meet the requirements of the public
travel. At a town-meeting held September 2, 1793, an arti-
cle was presented,—

To see what the town will do in regard of the bill of indict-
ment found against this town, for the neglect of the repairs of
the County road.

Voted that the Grand Juryman be Directed to settle the bill
of indictment at the next Court.

It cost but little to accept of transcripts of roads as pre-
sented, which required no money for building the road or
for damages, when it was expected that the inhabitants
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living thereon would make such roads as suited their own
convenience, and keep them in such repair as would meet
their present wants ; but a county road, laid out for public
travel, required a construction and condition based on
different principles.

TURNPIKE,

The difficulty and wants attending a public highway
probably gave rise to the building of a turnpike, to be sup-
ported by toll. Accordingly a petition was presented, and
a charter was granted December 235, 1799 ; the road was
built the following year. Many of the inhabitants who had
means, took stock in the enterprise, among whom was Col.
Benjamin Prescott, who was a director and contractor.
The road had a power in its operations highly beneficial to
the interests of the town. It diverted the travel from the
neighboring towns, and increased the same; it increased
the business of inn-keeping, and enabled the inhabitants to
carry with their own teams the surplus products of their
farms to market.

After the road was built, it was the common practice for
almost every one, when the first snow fell in December,
with his own team to carry his products of pork, poultry,
butter, and cheese to the Boston market. It was not un-
common to see from twenty to forty teams in company,
thus loaded, on their way to Boston, over the turnpike, from
towns above. A line of stages was also established, by
Dearborn and Emerson, from Boston to Walpole, through
Jaffrey, in 1803 ; also a post-office in the winter of 1801,
Peter Lawrence, postmaster.

The enterprise was successful for a time, but its success
encouraged other towns to get roads of like character char-
tered, which divided the travel and ruined the stock. In
1822 it was practically abandoned, the town voting to keep
the road in good repair, providing the said turnpike shall
become a free road. This was the end of toll-gates on the
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Third New Hampshire Turnpike. At first the town voted
to keep the turnpike road in repair, on the above conditions,
for two years; and at the annual meeting in 1824 it voted to
accept of the turnpike through Jaffrey, and keep the same in
good repair without limitation of time. The town, from the
beginning and ever afterwards, was unfriendly to the exist-
ence of a turnpike. Its gates exacting a fee for travel were
very distasteful. When the petition for a turnpike was first
presented to the town at a meeting of the same, Nov. 18,
1799, by an article to hear and consider the substance of a
petition and order of court thereon, respecting a petition of
Frederick W. Geyer and others, concerning a turnpike road
from Bellows Falls to Massachusetts line, and act thereon
as should then be thought proper, the town voted to pass
over the article,

At a town-meeting, held Aug. 8, 1800, there was present-
ed an article,—

To see if the town will give up to the turnpike corporation

" in this State so much of the old road as is necessary to be used
for s? Turnpike road. Voted to pass over the article.

Town meeting, Nov. 17, 1802 :

Art. 2. To see if the town will agree to move the gate that
is erected across the River bridge or build a bridge across the
river on the same ground where the old bridge stood on the
road leading from Jaffrey meeting-house to New Ipswich and
act thereon.

Voted that the gate be moved off the bridge south of Dea.
Spoflford’s mills.

Voted that the Corporation have thirty days to move s? gate

Reconsidered and Voted that if s? Corporation do not move
off s? gate immediately after the tenth day of Jan. next, then
the selectmen are directed to move s! gate.

Town-meeting, March 1, 1803 :

Art. 15. To see what order the town will take upon the gate
that is erected across the dam near Dea. Spofford’s.

Wee the inhabitants of the town of Jaffrey, having taken into
consideration the conduct of the Proprietors of the third N. H.
turnpike road in fixing a turnpike gate on the public traveled
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road, (being so before at the time s? Proprietors were incorpo-
rated) at the bridge or dam across the river near Dea. E. Spof-
ford’s ; that s? gate was set upon s® road in violation of the act
of incorporation, which expressly forbids them to erect any
gate on or across any part of any road, which was at that time
used and occupied as a public highway ; and as this town did
at a public meeting in Nov. last vote that in case said Propri-
etors should not remove s? gate by the tenth of Jan. then next,
which was in our opinion shewing great lenity to s? Proprie-
tors, that then and in that case Lt Thomas Adams, Capt Rufus
Houghton and Lt. Moses Worcester, being then Selectmen be
directed to move s? gate off from said road or highway, who
have shamefully neglected their duty therein, and have suffered
said i}te to remain to this present time tho in Justice to the
said Moses Worcester the inhabitants do hereby declare that
they are satisfied that he would have done his duty had he been
assisted by the other Selectmen. The inhabitants of s town
farther taking into consideration the pernicious consequences
which will arise from any set of men having such influence
that the laws of the State cannot be duly executed. do view it a
duty incumbent on them to oppose the arbitrary power exer-
cised by the Proprietors of the third N. H. turnpike road in
their erecting and keeping s? gate across the public road at the
bridge or dam aforesaid ; therefore Voted the present Select-
men (David Smiley, Roger Brigham and Jona. Fox) be direct-
ed, and it is hereby solemnly enjoined upon them to re-
move the gate aforesaid with everything apertaining to the
same, which said inhabitants view to be a public nuisance
within twenty-four hours from this time; and again in case
said Proprietors shall again have the temerity to erect another
gate on or across any part of the s)ublic road thro’ this town
which was used as such before s Proprietors were incorpo-
rated, then and in that case the said selectmen are hereby en-
joned to remove the same as often as there shall be any gate
erected as aforesaid; and the s! inhabitants hereby pledge
themselves that they will support and save harmless the
Selectmen for doing their duty as prescribed in this vote, and
to that end the inhabitants afor® do hereby fully authorize and
impower their Selectmen in case they should be prosecuted by
s* Proprietors for removing s? gate or gates as directed by this
vote to assess any sum or sums of money on the inhabitants
aforesaid which they may deem necessary (not exceeding one
thousand dollars, without farther directions from the inhab-
itants of this town) to defray their expenses in defending them-
selves against such prosecution or prosecutions, and commit
said assessments to the collectors, with sufficient warrants to
collect the same agreeable to law.
5
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May 13, 1803. Art. 3. To see if the town will give any
directions in regard to the defence of the action of the Proprie-
tors of the third N. H. turnpike against the Selectmen of Jaf-
frey or act any thing relative to the same.

Voted to pass over the s? article.

an, 27,1804. Received of the town of Jafirey forty-five
dollars in full, for money expended by me in defence of the ac-
tion of the Proprietors of the s! N. Hy Turnpike road against
David Smiley, Roger Brigham and Jona. Fox for removing
the gate near Dea. Spoffords.
David Smiley.

Nov. 5, 1804. Art. 5, to see if the town will quitclaim so
much of the old County road as is covered by the turnpike to
the Corporation of the third N. H. turnpike road.

Voted to pass over the article.

Aug. 29, 1808. Art. 3. To see if the town will give liberty
to the Proprietors of the third N. H. Turnpike Corporation to
erect a gate on the Bridge by Dea. Spoffords.

Voted to pass over the article.

The gate was erected in the town of Sharon, where it re-
mained for many years, when it was removed to New Ips-
wich, near Barrett mountain.

RAILROAD.

In 1864 the legislature enacted a law allowing towns
and cities to make gratuities for the purpose of building
railroads, by a vote of two thirds of the legal voters present
at any town-meeting legally holden for that purpose. In
accordance with that law, at a town-meeting, held March,
1867, the town voted a gratuity of five per cent. on the val-
uation of the town for that year to the Monadnock Railroad
Company, to enable them to construct a railroad from Win-
chendon, through Jaffrey, to Peterborough. Vote for the
gratuity, 207 ; against it, 79. The road was completed, and
opened for business June 6, 1871. The first trip from Win-
chendon to Jaffrey was on November 22, 1870.










CHAPTER VI.
ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY—MEETING-HOUSE.

HE Masonian grant or charter required that a good,
convenient meeting-house be built within six years
from the date of the charter, and made provision for that
purpose by a gift of three hundred acres of land. No meet-
ing-house appears to have been built when the town was
organized. The next year after, on the 26th day of April,
the matter of building a meeting-house was brought before
the town. The town voted “to build one on the common,
near the senter this and the ensuing year.”

Voted, s? house is to be forty feet wide, Fifty-five in Lenth.
Posts twenty seven feet in Lenth. Roger Gilmore, William
Turner Alex® Mc-Neil a Committee to see the same affected,
the above Committee to Vendue s? house to the last bider.

At a meeting in July following, the town

Voted “to Reconsider their vote in Building a meeting-
house also their vote in Chose of Committee, then Voted s?
meetinghouse Sixty feet in Lenth, Forty five wide, the Posts
twenty seven feet in Lenth also Voted to have a Porch at each
end of 8¢ hous.

Voted Mr. Roger Gilmore Mr. Will® Turner, Mr. Mathew
Wallace be a Committee to see the work affected in Building
8% house.

Voted that the Com® shall Expose s? house to sail at Public
Vendue by the first wednesday of Sept next, also Voted that
the Great timber of s! house be hewed by the first day of
Decem® next, also voted Fifteen Pounds L. M. towards build-
ing 8¢ house, to be Paid by the first day of December Next,
also Voted that s house shall be Raised by the Middle of June
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Next at the towns Cost. Voted sixty Pounds to be Paid by
the middle of June next towards building s® house. Also
Voted that the whole cost shall be Paid by the first of June in
the year 1776 as the afois’d house shall be Finished. That the
Fraim be well under Pined with good stone and lime, and the
outside all well Compleated, and Collored like Rindge meting-
house, and lower floor lead Duble, and Pulpit like that in
Rindge meting house all the above work compleated by the
middle of June 1776.”

At the next annual meeting, March 30, 1775, the town

Voted to Sell Lot No. 4 in the 6* Range, No. 12 and 20 in
the first Range to Pay some of the Cost in Building the meet-
ing house, and chose William Smiley, John Gilmore Roger
Gilmore a Com* to make sail of the aforsaid Lots, also voted
to sell the aforsaid Lots at Publick Vendue, to the highest
Bidder, also Voted to sell the Pew Ground in the meeting-
house in s town, to pay the first cost in Building the meeting-
house at Public Vendue. Voted the building éom" Provide
all things necessary to rase s? meetinghouse at the town cost.

In December of the same year the town

Voted to sell Lot No 14 R 2 for the Benefit of a school in
s town. Voted to Hire the mony the afors? Lot shall be sold
for, to Pay in Part the Charges in Building the meetinghouse
and pay the use of s? money anuly to support a school in s?
town.

It would seem from the following vote that the committee
chosen to sell the public lands had failed to do it.

* Voted to Dismiss the Com* chosen to sell the Public land,
and choose Capt Jona. Stanley Mr Roger Gilmore Mr W=
Turner a Com* to sell all the Publick Land Voted to be sold,
at Private or Public sale as they think proper.” /

In 1776 there is no record of anything being done in re-
lation to the meeting-house. In 1777 the town voted “to
finish the meeting-house this year.” In 1778, April 2,—

“ Voted to build the Body Seats. Chose Simeon Stickney,
Joseph Bats & Daniel Emery a Com* to Effect the same.”

Apr. 20, Voted thirty Pounds to Build the Body Seats. also
chosen Sam' Adams & Jonathan Stanley to lay out the meet-
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inghouse ground. Voted to have 12 pews on the South End
of the two squares of the meetinghouse Ground.

Nov. 26, Voted to finish the meetinghouse this year and
next. Chose Eleazer Spofford, Joseph Bates, Phineas Spauld-
ing and John Cutter a Com® to effect the same.

oted to Finish the Pews and sell them.

In 1779, Jan. 14, the town

Voted to sell the Pews to the hiest Bidder that belongs to
the town, Except them that do not belong to the Society, or
that have been against paying anything towards building the
house.

Voted that the purchaser of the Pews shall pay one third
part of the price down, another third in six months and the re-
mainder when the Pew is finished.

Chose William Smiley Vendue Master.

Voted, that the Vendue of the Pews begin on Thursday the
21 of Jan. inst at nine of the Clock before noon and the Vendue
Master deliver up what money he gits to the Commiittee.

Voted to finish the Pews with Banisters, and to have one
Pew less on the wall on the West side of the Pulpit.

Voted that if any man Neglects to pay the first payment, his
vote shall afterwards be taken no notice of, but the pew expos-
ed to sale again, and if any man pay the first and second pay-
ments and Neglect to pay the third, he shall forfeit all he has
paid, and his Pew exposed to sale again. ’

Voted eleven Pews to be on the south side of the gallery on
the wall on the south side of the house and seven on each Gal-
lery on the wall of the two ends of the house and two on each
corner of the front Gallery.

Voted to hang the seats with hinges.

May 22, 1779, Notice is hereby given to the inhabitants of
Jaffrey that the sale of the Pews that remain unsold, likewise
the sale of all such Pews as the former Purchasers thereof who
have not fulfilled the articles of sale for the pews in the meet-
inghouse, will be on Wednsday the ninth day of June next, at
two of the clock in the afternoon at the meetinghouse.

W= Smiley, Vendue Master.

In 1780, Mar. 30, Art. 3 of the warrant,—

To see if the town will make any allowance to Capt. Henry
Coffeen for the Barrel of Rum that he paid for, which was ex-
pended at the Raising of the meetinghouse.

Voted that the Selectmen settle with Capt. Coffeen in behalf
of the town.
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PEW-OWNERS, 1780.

1. Roger Gilmore, Esq., 28. Lt. James Stevens,
2. Capt. Joseph Cutter, 29. Capt. James Gage,
3. Ig® Joseph Wilder, 30. Benj® Nutting,

4. Doct. A. Howe, 31. Simon Warren,

5. Joseph Brooks, 32. Oliver Proctor,

6. Capt. Benj® Spaulding, 33. Eleazer Spofferd,

7. Lt. Moses Worcester, 34. John Briant,

8. Oliver Bailey, 35. Rev. Laban Ainsworth,
9. Phineas Spaulding, 36. Abel Parker, Esq.,
10. Phin® Spaulding, 37. Dr. A. Howe,

11. Capt. Jos. Perkins, 38. Lt. Sam!' Buss,

12. John Davidson, 39. Eleazer Spofford,
13. Jos. Thorndike, Esq., 40. Nathan Hall,

14. Capt. Jona® Stanley, 41. Benj® Dole,

15. Lt. Joseph Bates, 42. John Kent,

16. Eg» Alexander Milliken, 43. Lt.d]acob Pierce,
17. Thorndike and Page, 44. Wid> Lois Stanley,
18. Lt. William Turner, 45. Joseph Turner,

19. {ohn Gilmore, 46. Samuel Pierce,
20. Isaac Bailey, 47. Capt. Sam! Adams,
21. Capt. Daniel Emery, 48. Ebnr Stratton.
22. Dea. Daniel Emery, 49. Eg® Francis Wright,
23. Thomas Mower, 50. Peter Jones,
24. Robert Harkness, 51. Dea. William Smiley,
25. Lt. John Harper, 52. Nehemiah Green,
26. Capt. Samuel Adams, §3. Oliver Hale.

. Eleazer Spofford,

PEWS IN THE

GALLERY.

1. Lt. Jereme Underwood, 14. Doct. A. Howe,
2. Ebnr Thompson, 15. Collins Hathorn,
3. Abram Ross, 16. Josiah Belknap,
4. Charles Davidson, 17. Nehemiah Green,
5. Doct. A. Howe, 18. Samuel Stanley,
6. Daniel Priest, 19. Daniel Priest,

7. Jona. Priest, 20. John Buckley,

8. Kendal Pierson, 2I1. Sam! Adams,

9. Capt. Joseph Perkins, 22. Isaac Bailey,
10. Lt. Sam! Buss, 23. Abijah Carter,
11. Benj. Whitmore, 24. William Emery,
12. Eleazer Spofford, 25. Lt. Thomas Adams.

. David Cutter,

Recorded August 30, 179I1.

by Ado® Howe, Town Clerk.
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After the sale of the pews followed the payment for the
same. We have no record of the price of pews sold at pub-
lic vendue, and can only judge of their value by the record
of the sale of a pew,—No. 16, Dunlap to Pope,—for ten
pounds ($33.34) ; one, Arthur Taylor to Spofford, No. 39,
and one, Jonathan Taylor to Robert Harkness, No. 24, for
ten pounds each; two pews, Adams to Thorndike and
Page, one on the lower floor, No. 26, and one in the gallery,
No. 2, for fifteen pounds,—probably ten pounds for the
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lower pew, and five for the one in the gallery. That there
were some delinq'uent payers for pews bought at the vendue
appears by a vote of the town, Sept. 17, 1789, “that the
Com® appointed to Finish the meeting-house, post those
pews that are unpaid for, for sale the first monday of Oct.
next, unless paid for before.” As we have no record to the
contrary, it seems quite likely that payment was duly made.

In 1781, a committee of three, viz.,, William Pope, Dr. A.
Howe, and Nehemiah Greene, was chosen “to recon with
the building committee.” In 1784 another committee, viz.,
Daniel Emery, John Gilmore, and James Gowing, was
chosen for the same purpose, and quite likely met with the
same result. In 1787, Sept. 3, the town

Voted not to Except the finishing of the inside of the meet-
inghouse.

Voted to refer the settlement with Mr. Adams to the old
Com* chosen for that purpose.

No settlement being made, in 1789, Dec. 21, the town
again

Voted not to Except of the meetinghouse as it is now fin-
ished, and also Voted, to choose a Com® to settle with Capt.
Adams if they can agree, and if not, to have power to Refer
the matter to Referees. Chose Esq. Parker, Dea. Spofford and
Capt. Spaulding for said Committee. Voted that if Capt.
Adams will not settle nor Refer the said matter that the said
Com® have power to prosecute his bonds to final Judgment
and Execution.

In 1792, August 27, the town

Voted to have a box put to the meetinghouse with a glass
door for the purpose of putting the town Notifications into.

In 1796, August 29, the town voted two hundred dollars
in part towards underpinning and repairing the meeting-
house. A committee of three,—Dr. A. Howe, John Cough-
ran, and Dea. E. Spofford,—had been appointed at a pre-
vious meeting to ascertain what repairs were necessary ;
among which a good underpinning of hewn stone, fifteen
inches thick, and that the house be painted with a light
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stone color, was recommended by the committee and
accepted by the town. A committee of three,—Dr. A.
Howe, Jereme Underwood, and Roger Gilmore,—was
chosen to repair the house.

In 1798, March 6, the town voted to paint the meeting-
house, and raised one hundred and sixty-seven dollars and
sixty-seven cents for that purpose. The house was painted
probably for the first time, as we have no record of any
money having been previously voted for that purpose. The
meeting-house was raised in 1775 and finished in 1799, a
period of twenty-four years. It was built after the style of
the day, with square pews; a gallery on three sides of the
house, supported in front by fluted pillars ; a pulpit, built
after the English style, high and dignified in appearance,
reached by two flights of stairs, with a pew in front for the
elders, and a slip for the deacons ; over the pulpit was a
sounding-board of huge dimensions, suspended from the
timbers above. The house was entered by two porches, one
at each end of the house, and a front door. In the gallery
was a tier of pews next to the walls of the house, twenty-
five in number, in front of which on a lower platform oppo-
site the pulpit were seats for the choir, and also free seats
on the east and west sides, which were usually occupied by
the younger portion of the congregation.

The pews in the lower part of the house were divided
into body and wall pews. - The wall pews were raised one
step higher than the body pews. They were all about five
feet square, with a seat on two sides, and room for a chair
in the centre, usually occupied by some elderly lady belong-
ing to the family. The seats were hung on hinges, for the
purpose of raising them during prayers, making the standing
position less tiresome during their continuance. The only
evil growing out of their use was the discordant noise occa-
sioned by their fall at the close.

In front of the pulpit, looking to the front door, the aisle
was wider than the others; hence it was called the broad
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aisle. The pews on this aisle were considered more valua-
ble than the others. Near the pulpit, in front of the body
pews, were free seats, usually occupied by poor and aged
people. These were the first seats built in the house, and
for a time were occupied by the congregation. The increase of
population, however, created a want of more pews, and con-
sequently the seats were removed and pews built in their
places. The proceeds from the sale of the pews were used
in the purchase of a bell in 1823. Cost of the bell in Bos-
ton, $440.30.

No provision was made for warming the house till about
1818 or 1820, when a stove was placed in the broad aisle, in
front of the pulpit, and the heat carried by a funnel attached
to the front of the galleries around the house. Previous to
this no fire was used in the house except in foot-stoves
carried by old ladies. At intermission, or noon-time, in
winter, the female portion of the congregation retired to
some neighboring house, where provision was made for their
warmth by a good fire, from which they filled their foot-
stoves for afternoon service. The men and boys went to
the hotel, or tavern, as it was then called, and spent their
noon-time in drinking flip and warming up for the afternoon
service. The boys, if not allowed to drink, had the benefit
of a good fire, which they carefully improved while the
fathers were drinking.

From this time (1800) but little appears on the town
records relating to the meeting-house till after the passing
of the toleration act in 1819. Previous to the passage of
this act the minister was settled and supported by the town.
Every person, irrespective of his religious belief, was taxed
for that purpose. After its passage each individual was
taxed as before, but had the privilege of appropriating it for
the support of the minister of any religious denomination.
This condition of things gave rise to a question relating to
the occupation of the meeting-house. This question was
settled by a vote of the town, April 20,1822, “to allow each
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and every religious denomination in Jaffrey to have the use
of s house on sabbath days in proportion to the valuation
of their property.” The town also voted “ to repair sd house,
and chose Dea. David Gilmore, W=, Hodge, Dr. A. Howe,
W= Dutton & Sam! Patrick a Com® to examine the house,
and report.” May 6, 1822, the committee made the follow-
ing report : *“ That in their opinion the s house is worth re-
pairing. That it will be necessary to strip the clapbords
from the body of the house, and new clapboard, trim and
paint the same.” The report was accepted, and the sum of
three hundred dollars raised to defray the expense in part of
repairing the meeting-house,and the selectmen were author-
ized to contract for the repairs and superintend the same.

The town also voted “that individuals may have liberty
to put up a belfry at the west end of the meeting-house and
hang a bell in the same, provided, it does not enhance the
expense of repairing said house.” The belfry was built by
subscription, and in 1823 the town furnished a bell.

At the same meeting the town voted *‘that each and
every religious society in Jaffrey report to the selectmen
the names of all those belonging to their society who pay
taxes in Jaffrey.” Also, voted “that each society of Chris-
tians in Jaffrey may claim their right to the s? house, agree-
able to the vote of the town, as soon as it shall have been
repaired.”

In 1823, at the annual meeting, the following was pre-
sented :

These Certify that we the subscribers are of the Baptist de-
nomination and mean to support the Gospel Ministry in that
order and request the Town Clerk of Jaftrey to record our sev-
eral names on the town book as belonging to that denomina-

tion as we wish not to be taxed for the support of the Rev.
Laban Ainsworth.

Abel Parker Nathan Hunt Thomas French Jr.
Alpheas Crosby Benj® Prescott. Daniel Emory
Benj Haywood Jr Joseph Joslin Azeal Gowing
Eldad Prescott Thomas French Berzilla Stickney

Simeon Blanchard Paul Hunt Moses Stickney
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Luther Guy Moris Hunt Aaron Bolster
Cummings French Levi Johnson Reuben Nutting
Robt Goff. Paul Hunt Jr. Mark Morrell
Wilder Joslin W= Walton Joseph Joslin Jr.

Recorded Mar. 2% 1823

by Henry Payson { ’(I;ﬁ::l:l

UNIVERSALIST SOCIETY OF JAFFREY, 1823.

Edward Perkins Daniel Adams, Jr. Benj. Prescott, Jr.
John Stone Charles Witt Benj. Cutter
Oliver Bailey Thomas Taylor Sam! Foster
Isaac Jewell Sewal Gould Eliot Powers
Oliver Jewett Daniel French Sam! Stratton
Roger Brigham Gershom Twitchel William Dean
Levi Fisk John Cutter James Ingalls
Oliver Warren William Hodge Sam! Buss
John Gilmore Daniel Adams Benj Lawrence, Jr.
Cotton Tufts James C. Smith Nath. Cutter
Ithamer Lawrence Adams Fisk Elijah Wellman, Jr.
Recorded by
Mar. 31, 1823. Henry Payson Town
Clerk.

Zimri Whitney says he is a Methodist and intends to pay for
the support of their preaching.
Jaffrey July 7, 1823.

A Unitarian society was afterwards formed, under the
leadership of John Conant, Esq.,, which had but a short
duration, and he afterwards joined the Baptist church. In
1829 each society occupied the church as follows, viz. :

Congregationalist . ............ 21 Sabbaths.
Baptist........ B« I
Universalist............ RS & “
Unitarian.......cooveevnenn. .9 “

The division and occupancy of the church did not meet
the wants of the religious societies ; consequently the Bap-
tists, in 1830, built a meeting-house at East Jaffrey, and in
1831 the Congregationalists built one in the Centre.
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The Universalists having now the whole possession of
the house, found it too large for their convenience, and in
1844 built one for themselves at East Jaffrey.

From this time the old meeting-house was no longer used
by the town for religious worship, but only for town pur-
poses, till 1870, when the town voted to raise the sum of
$1,000 to defray the expense of finishing a hall for the pur-
pose of holding town-meetings, and a room for a high
school, provided individuals would subscribe a sum sufficient
to complete the same. The sum was raised and the house
altered, and one term of the high school taught therein
each year.

In November, 1872, the town, by their vote, accepted the
sum of $944, the gift of John Conant, Esq., as a basis of a
perpetual fund for the purpose of keeping the house in good
repair. In case of failure or neglect on the part of the
town to keep in good repair the said house, the said fund
shall be given to District No. 7 for the same purpose.




CHAPTER VII.

ECCLESIASTICAL HISTORY.

ROVISION was made in the grant of the town for
the settlement of a minister. Three hundred acres
of land was reserved for the first settled minister by the
Masonian Proprietors. Immediately after the organization
of the town, at the second meeting of the town, six pounds
lawful money was voted to support the gospel. A com-
mittee of three, “Capt. Jonathan Stanley, Alex® Mc. Neil
and James Callwell were chosen to Provide supplies of
Preaching for s? town.” The same amount of money was
raised in each of the two following years. In 1776 and
1777 fifty pounds was raised each year,—a large increase,
apparently, but not in reality, owing to the depreciation of
the currency. Lt Daniel Emery, Lt. William Turner, and
Capt. Roger Gilmore were chosen a committee “to provide
supplies of the Gospel this year.” The town also voted that
young men supply the pulpit. In settling a minister at that
time it was a matter of interest for the town to settle a
young man, as the first settled minister was to be the recip-
ient of the three hundred acres of land granted as afore-
said.

In 1778 the town voted 100 pounds for preaching, and
chose John Briant, Nehemiah Green, and Benj. Spaulding a
committee to procure preaching. In June of that year the
town

Voted that the Com® of supplies of preaching should agree
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with Mr. Jonar Allan to suply us, after he has preached six
Sabbaths at Harvard, provided the above Com* should apply
to him within four weeks after he goes away.

In September an article in the warrant for a town-meet-
ing was presented,—

To see if the town will pass a vote to give Mr. Jona® Allan
a Call to settle in the ministry in this town; and if voted, to
Chose a Com* to Effect the same, if not voted, to see if the
town will agree to hear Mr Allan any longer. Voted, that so
much of this article as included giving Mr Jona® Allan a call
should be omitted at the present and that the Com*® should pro-
vide other supplys of preaching.

Nothing more appears on the records relating to Mr.
Allan, and nothing further is known to us of his history.
In November, same year, the town

Voted to hear Mr Reed until the next annual meeting, and
instructed the Com® to bring in their accounts at that meeting.

In 1779 the town granted /4200 for the support of preach-
ing, and appointed William Turner, Daniel Emery, and
James Gage, committee, and instructed them not to hire a
candidate for more than one month without a vote of the
town. In November, same year, the town

Voted not to hear Mr Stearns for all the supplies we are to
have this fall, also voted that the Com® use their discretion in
%rocuring further supplys of preaching providing Mr Colby

annot be had. Voted two hundred pounds to defray the
Charge of further supplys of preaching.

At an adjournment of the same meeting, the town voted to
hear Mr. Colby for further supplys of preaching also voted to
have Mr. Colby come here to preach by the first of March next,
or sooner if he can be had.

Voted to chose a Com* of four to Treat with Mr Colby con-
cerning further supplys of preaching. Chose James Haywood,
Egter Mc-Alister, John Gilmore and Eleazer Spofford for said

m*.

Voted that in Case Mr Colby cannot be had, the Com®
should procure other supplies of preaching.
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The meeting was then adjourned, and on meeting again
according to the adjournment, the town

Voted to Except the Call Draughted by the Com® and sign
the same in behalf of the town.

Why Mr. Jewett did not accept the call does not appear
on the records. Caleb Jewett, A. M., the son of James and
Martha (Scott) Jewett, was born at Newbury, Mass., and
died at Gorham, Maine, April 16, 1802, aged 49 years. He
graduated at. Dartmouth college, 1776; studied divinity ;
was ordained pastor of the Congregational church at Gor-
ham, Nov. 5, 1783; married Betsey Bacon, of Bradford,
Mass., November, 1783.

In 1781, February 1, the town voted “ the Com® for hire-
ing Preaching shall get it as soon as they can.” In March
the town

Voted 2000 pounds for preaching, and also to hire Mr

Walker this year, and Chose John Briant, Eleaz® Spofford and
James Cutter to procure preaching.

At a town-meeting in August an article was presented,—

To see if the town will hire Mr. Goodale any longer.

Voted to hire Mr. Goodale two sabbaths more.

Art 2, to see if it is the mind of the town that any Proper
measures shall be used to give Mr. Goodale a call to the work
of the ministry.

Voted to dismiss the art.

In December, same year, at a meeting of the town, an
article was presented,—

To see if the town Doth incline to hear Mr. Ainsworth any
more.

Voted to hear Mr Ainsworth longer.

At the annual meeting, March, 1782, Mr. David Stanley,
Capt. James Gage, and Mr. Thomas Adams were chosen a
committee “ to suply the Desk.”

In April, same year, the town “ voted to hear Mr Ains-
worth on probation ; in Order to give him a call” In July,
the town
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Voted unanimously to Concur with the Church and Give
Mr. Laban Ainsworth a Call to the work of the Gospel Minis-
try in this town.

Chose John Gilmore, Joseph Bates, Eleaz" Spofford Moses
Worcester and Abel Parker, Com® to Draw up articles con-
cerning the encouragement the town will give Mr. Ainsworth
to settle with us in the Ministry and report.

Report.

We the aforsaid Com® think the first minister should have
the North end of the two Sentre Lots, also the mountain Lot,
(No. 3, Range 2,)and in money thirty Pounds and to quit-
claim his right to Lots disposed of belonging to the first minis-
ter.

Voted, that the Com* report be given to Mr Laban Ains-
worth for an incoragement to settle with us in the ministry.

Voted to give Mr Ainsworth as a Salary seventy Pounds
while he supplies the Desk in this town.

In September, the town

Voted to grant Mr Ainsworth liberty annually to visit his
Friends twice each year of two Sabbaths at each time, if he ac-
cept the call of the town.

oted to alter the sentence in a former vote, to as long as he
is the Gospel minister of s? town ; instead of while he supplies
the Desk in s? town.

In November, 1782, the town

Voted that the Ordination of Mr Ainsworth be the second
Wednesday in December next.

Chose Mr. E. Spofford Lieut. Emery and Mr John Gilmore
a com* to Provide for the Council on s° day.

Chose Samuel Parce, Capt. Spaulding, Nathan Hall, Lt.
B‘uss and Samuel Emery, to take care of the meeting house on
s? day.

Result of the Ordaining Council 1782, Dec. 10.

Newhampshire Jeffry Dec. 10* 1782
At an Ecclesiastical Council being convened by letters mis-
sive from the Chh of Christ in the town aforsaid to assistance
in setting apart for the work of the gospel ministry, Mr Laban
Ainsworth, their pastor elect, were present the following chh’s.
represented, The Chh. of Christ in New Ipswich, Fitzwilliam,
Dublin, Keene, Woodstock (Con) Ashford (Con.) and Tem-
le.
1 Made choice of Rev. Mr. Farrar, Moderator of s¢ Concil.
2 Noah Miles Scribe—having called upon God for direction—
proceeded.
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1 Examined a copy of the procedings of the Concil in forming
the Chh.

2 The call and offers made to Mr. L. Ainsworth for his en-
couragement by the Chh. and freeholders of s? Town

3 His answer to their call. In the affirmative.

4 His Confession of Faith.

5 He presented himself for examination to answer such ques-
tions as might be proposed to him. He exhibited several
pieces of his sermons.

6 Opportunity given for objections.

g Adjourned till Wednesday ye. 11* at g o’clock.
Wednesday ye. 11 Having met according to adjournment.

1 Mr Ainsworth reccived as a member of the Chh in conse-
quence of a letter of recommendation from the Chh. of Christ
in Woodstock.

2 Unanimously agreed to proceed to ordination.

The Parts.

The introductory prayer to be performed by Noah Miles:
the sermon to be delivered by Rev® Mr Farrar: the ordaining
prayer by Rev? Mr Hall: the charge by Rev? Mr. Brigham:
the right hand by the Rev® Mr. Judson: the concluding prayer
by the Rev? Mr. Sprague.

Copied from an attested copy, signed
’ Noa’h Miles, Scribe.

Mr. Ainsworth continued in service for a period of nearly
fifty years. In 1831 Rev. Giles Lyman was ordained as a
colleague, and preached in town till 1837, when, on account
of ill-health, he asked and received his dismission. He re-
moved to New York; afterwards preached in Ashburnham
and Gardner, and in 1841 removed to Marlborough and
preached there twenty-eight years; then left on account of
ill-health, and removed to Winchendon, where he died No-
vember 16, 1872, aged 70 years. Mr. Lyman was born in
Belchertown, Mass.,, March 16, 1802 ; graduated at Am-
herst 1827, and at Andover Theological Seminary, 1830.
He married, Dec. 14, 1835, Louisa Whitney, of Winchen-
don.

Josiah D. Crosby was settled in 1838, and dismissed in
1850.

Leonard Tenney, settled 1845, dismissed 1857.
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John S. Batchelder, settled 1858, dismissed 1865.
Rufus Case settled 1868, removed 1875.

DEACONS.
Daniel Emery, Eleazer Spofford, William Smiley,
Jesse Maynard, David Gilmore, Abel Spaulding.

Richard Spaulding,  Gurley A. Phelps,

In 1850 a second Orthodox Congregational Society was
formed and a church incorporated the same year, and a
meeting-house built at East Jaffrey.

MINISTERS.

Feb. 28, 1851, Rev. J. E. B. Jewett preached, and was or-
dained Sept. 26, same year; dismissed July 13, 1852.

George A. Adams, F. D. Austin, Silas W. Allen.
D. N. Goodrich, William H. Dowden,
DEACONS.
Liberty Mower, Isaac S. Russell.

BAPTIST SOCIETY.

The Baptist Society in Jaffrey was formed in April, 1820,
and in 1829, April 6, the following notice was published in
the Keene Sentinel, viz. :

We Benjamin Prescott, Alpheas Crosby, Paul Hunt, and
others, have formed ourselves into a Religious Society, by the
name of the First Baptist Church and Society in Jaffrey, and
are hereby known by that name.

Joseph Joslin, Clerk.

The church was formed in 1814, May 28. Previous to
this time the Baptists of Jaffrey, Rindge, New Ipswich,
Temple, and Sharon belonged to a church of that order in
Temple, which church voted, May 3, 1814, to divide and
form two churches, one in New Ipswich and one in Jaffrey.
The Baptists of the towns of New Ipswich, Temple, and
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as many as chose in Sharon, became members of the church
in New Ipswich; and the Baptists of Jaffrey, Rindge, and
such as chose in Sharon, became members of the church in
Jaffrey. The members of the church in Jaffrey were as
follows :

Benjamin Prescott, Alpheas Crosby, Elizabeth Newell,
Abel Parker, Isaac Kimball, Hannah Davis,
Moses Hale, Joel Adams, Sally Stevens.
Joseph Joslin, Rachel Prescott, ’
Thomas French, Sybil Hale,

On the 28th of May, 1814, the above members met at the
house of Joseph Joslin, and organized by choosing Benj.
Prescott moderator, and Joseph Joslin clerk. It was then
voted to hire preaching every third Sabbath during the
year ; to give ordained ministers $3 per day; Benj. Prescott
and Thomas French to be a committee to procure preach-
ing, and Abel Parker, treasurer. Fifty dollars was voted to
be raised for that year, and that the church should hold its
meetings in the school-house in District No. 1. March 12,
1818, the church voted to employ Elder Parkhurst once in
two months the ensuing year. April 14, 1825, it voted to
have Brother Cummings two Sabbaths every two months.
On Feb. 13, 1826, it was decided to have preaching twelve
Sabbaths in the year; in March, 1827, two Sabbaths in
that year; and in March, 1830, it was decided to bave
preaching regularly, and a minister settled over them, and
Calvin Greenleaf was installed pastor June 25, 1831.

The number of members of the Baptist church at the
formation, 1814, was 13; in 1851, 165; in 1866, 113; in
1870, 9I.

DEACONS.
Benjamin Prescott, =~ William E. Goodenow, Levi Pollard,
Joseph Joslin, Oren Prescott, Joseph Joslin, Jr.
John Sanderson, David Chadwick,

Josiah Mower, Oliver Prescott,
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PASTORS.
John Parkhurst, 1818. A. E, Reynolds, 1866-1869.
Elder Cummings, 1825. E. J. Emery, 1869-1871; settled
Calvin Greenleaf, 1831-1835. in Swanzey.

Appleton Belknap, 1835-1846. J. S. Haradon, 1873; d. Aug. 4.
E. H. Bailey, 1846-1861; d. Jan.  1875.

4, 1868. Leonard J. Dean, 1875; a graduate
Franklin Merriam, 1862-1865. of Newton Theological Seminary.

Preachers licensed by the Baptist church of Jaffrey :

Isaac Kimball, John Nutting, William Dutton.
Wm. C. Richards, Joseph Pollard,

MEETING-HOUSE.

The meetings of the Baptist church and society were held
as voted, in the school-house in District No. 1, till 1822.
After the passage of the toleration act by the legislature in
1819, the Baptists were no longer taxed for the support of
the minister settled by the town, but had the privilege of
using the same for the support of the one of their choice.
The use of the meeting-house for public preaching was, in
1822, also divided by the town among the different denom-
inations of Christians according to the valuation of their
property. From this time the Baptists occupied the house
their proportion as assigned till 1830.

On the 5th of February, 1829, the church voted to build
a meeting-house near the house of Mr. Melville, and chose
Benj. Prescott, Joseph Joslin, and David Chadwick a com-
mittee for that purpose. The house was raised on the 25th
and 26th of June, 1829. The house was completed and
ready for use June 12, 1830. June 30, 1830, the house was
dedicated. The dedication sermon was preached by Elder
Fisher, of West Boylston, Mass. In 1873 the house was
repaired, with the addition of a vestry, and such other im-
provements as were deemed necessary.
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LEGACIES.

John Conant, $1,000.
Dea. John Sanderson, $goo.
Samuel Ryan, $1,000.

UNIVERSALIST SOCIETY.

The First Universalist Society, Jaffrey, N. H., was organ-
ized Nov. 16, 1822. Capt. John Stone was chosen modera-
tor ; Caleb Searle, clerk ; John Cutter, treasurer; Mr. John
Cutter and Col. Oliver Prescott, committee. Notice of the
organization was published in the New Hampshire Sentinel,
printed at Keene, ’

PASTORS. .
Delphus Skinner, 1824. C. C. Clark, 1854, 1855.
Warren Skinner, 1826. N. R.Wright and Andrew O. War-
J. D. Williamson, 1830. ren, 1855, 1856.
Robert Bartlet, 1833~1835 or 1836. E. W. Coffin, 1857-1867.
J. V. Wilson, 1835-1838. J. P. McCleur, 1869,
Stillman Clark, 1839-1851. W. J. Crosby, 1870, 1871.
S. W. Squires, 1852, 1853. James H. Little, 1875.

A church was formed in 1858, and numbers at this time
(1878) 48 members. A Sunday-school, organized in 1845,
numbers 60 members. They have also a ladies’ circle, for
benevolent purposes.

MEETING-HOUSE.
The present meeting-house was built in 1844, and a bell
placed in the belfry in 1860, and one of superior tone in
1870.



CHAPTER VIII.

EDUCATION—PUBLIC SCHOOLS.

HE system of free schools was early adopted in Massa-

chusetts, and by it introduced into New Hampshire
during her jurisdiction. New Hampshire, on becoming a
state, adopted her laws for their support. In the grant of
the town of Jaffrey the Masonian Proprietors made provi-
sion for the support of a free school by a gift of three hun-
dred acres of land. In 1775, two years after the incorpora-
tion of the town, eight pounds was raised for a school, to be
divided into five parts. In December of that year the town
voted to sell one of the school lots, and to use the interest
on the proceeds of the sale for the support of a school. In
1777 the town voted to pay the interest of £100 for two
years for the use of a school; in 1778, £12; in 1779,
4200 (depreciated currency); in 1781, £1000; in 1783,
£50; in 1785, £50; in 1786, £30; in 1787, £40; in 1788,
£40; in 1789, £50; in 1790, £40; in 1791, £60; in
1792, £65; in 1793, £80; in 1794, £80; in 1795, $200
Federal money ; afterwards the town raised what the law
required. '

After the vote of the town in 1775 to divide the money
into five parts, no other division appears to have been made
till 1778, when it was voted to divide the town into eight
districts ; in 1779, into ten districts. In 1786 it was again
voted to divide the town into eight districts. In 1791 the
town voted that the school-districts remain as they were at
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first. No further alteration was made in the number of
districts till 1795, when a district was taken from No. 7,and
numbered 11. These districts were without metes and
bounds till 1828, when a committee was chosen to effect
the same.

The districts were numbered as they now are, beginning
with the south-east district, which was numbered 1. There
were five districts on the south line of the town, three from
the west through the centre, and three on the north line of
the town,—eleven in all.

School-houses were almost unknown to the first settlers.
Their schools were taught in private houses ;—in district
No. 3, in the house of James Stevens; in No. 5, in the
house of Phineas Spaulding; in No. 10, in the house of
Alpheus Crosby. No attempt on the part of the town was
made to build school-houses till 1788. The town then voted
that each school-district should build a school-house within
eighteen months; and in case of neglect on the part of any
district the selectmen were authorized to build at the ex-
pense of the district. The number built by this vote is not
recorded: probably not many, if any: it was easier to vote
than to build. In 1791 the town voted £135, to be laid
out in building school-houses, and chose a committee for
that purpose ; but this committee was no more successful
under this vote than the selectmen were under the other.
But little was done by the town in building school-houses,
but to vote and reconsider, till 1795, when the town voted
that the selectmen assess the money to complete and finish
the ten school-houses in town as soon as the committee
ascertain the sum, and also the uncollected balance of the
A135 formerly voted to build school-houses. In October of
the same year the town voted that the selectmen be directed
“ to assess one half of the sum each undertaker is to have
for building and finishing the school-house this year, and
the other half next year.” In 1796 the town voted to build
a school-house in district No. 11, which cost $116.16.
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The job of building and finishing the ten school-houses
was sold at public vendue for thé sum of eight hundred and
eighty-six dollars and eighteen cents. From the building
committee’s report, it seems that the cost of each house was
about one hundred dollars, and if took from 1788 to 1797, a
period of nine years, to build and finish them. They were
small, rude affairs, about twenty feet square, with three
small windows of fifteen lights each, of seven by nine glass.
The seats extended across one side of the house, with a
narrow alley between them, and a table for the teacher’s desk,
and warmed by an open fire-place. In the middle district
the house was a little larger, with more seats and larger
windows. The houses were built of the best material, as
lumber was very abundant, but the workmanship was coarse
and rough. The houses were built by the side of the road,
with no play-ground but the road itself.

In some of the districts the location of the school-house
was not easily made, as no road run through the centre, and
consequently the house could not be built there: hence a
controversy arose in relation to the location. To settle such
matters of disagreement, the town appointed a committee
of three,—Roger Gilmore, Adonijah Howe, and Samuel
Buss,—for the purpose of locating houses. The committee
made some locations, but none were satisfactory, and the
houses in districts Nos. 6, 9, and 11 were settled by a vote
of the town. In the centre district the location was made
by a special committee chosen by the town. The location
made was very near the south-west corner of the burying-
ground. It was afterwards changed for one near the resi-
dence of J. D. Gibbs. The old academy building was after-
wards taken for a school-house. In district No. g9 the
school-house was built in several locations, but none were
satisfactory, which ultimately led to a division into two
districts, now numbered 9 and 13.
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SCHOOL-TEACHERS.

Of the early teachers but little is known. Some of the
early settlers had been engaged in the business of school-
teaching previous to their settlement in town ;—in District
No. 5, Phineas Spaulding; in No. 9, Abel Parker; and
others probably in other districts. The earliest record of
money paid teachers was in 1790 :

Gave Reuben Briant two orders for keeping school in the
North East District, and Asa Bullard eight orders for keeping
school.

In 1793 we find the following receipts, given that year:

March 1, 1793. Received Seven Pounds four shillings in
full for teaching school three months in the center District Pr
me Luke Lincoln

March 4, 1793. Then rec? of the Selectmen of Jaffrey three
pounds in full for boarding school Master twelve weeks. Pr
me Jacob Danforth

March 4, 1793. Then rec? of the Selectmen of Jaffrey three
pounds twelve shillings in full for my son Amos Parker keep-
ing school six weeks. r. me. Samuel Parker.

Rufus Houghton was a teacher in districts Nos. 3 and 10
for many years. Samuel Litch was the most distinguished
among the early teachers. He taught the school in his own
district nineteen years, many years in the centre district,
and in many other districts. His pupils not only feared but
loved him, and always remembered his services with grati-
tude.

In the second generation were many distinguished teach-
ers, who made it a business of teaching school in the winter
for many years. Among them appear the names of Asa
Parker, Edward Spaulding, and Thomas Adams.

The distinguished female teachers were Sally Stevens,
who taught fourteen summers in her own district; Hitty
Brooks, who married Samuel Pierce ; Maria Blanchard;
and Sarah Robbins, who has taught forty terms of school.
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SCHOOL-BOOKS.

Samuel Litch, the most distinguished of the early school-
teachers in Jaffrey, in lecturing on that subject at a public
meeting, said that the first books in use by our public
schools were the New England Primer, Psalter, and the New
Testament. For the more advanced scholars the Bible was
used. In 1720 the Youth's Instructor was introduced, a
book of 144 pages, divided into three parts: Part I, Reading
and Spelling; II, Letters and Punctuation ; III, Arithmetic.

The first arithmetics were those of Bonnycastle and

- Emerson; also one called the Young Man’s Companion.

At a later period Dilworth’s, Percy’s, and Webster’s
spelling-books, Scott’s Lessons, American Preceptor, Under-
standing Reader, Columbian Orator, Pike’s and Adams's
arithmetics, Alexander’s and ‘Murray’s grammars, Morse’s
and Cummings’s geographies.

The selectmen, previous to 1738, were ex officio the man-
agers of the public schools. They received the money
raised, and hired the school-teacher, subject to the vote of
the town. In 1782 the town voted not to hire a master by
the year. In 1786 the town voted that the selectmen pro-
vide school-masters for the districts. In 1788 the town vot-
ed to hire a master for one year. In 1792 the town voted
to hire four school-masters for five months and one for
six months the present year, to keep school three months in
the middle district and two months in each of the other dis-
tricts. In 1788 the town voted to divide the money among
the districts according to poll and estate. In 1795 the town
voted that the money be equally divided. In 1796 the
money was divided among the school-districts according to
the sums each district pays. This method continued in
practice till 1828, when the selectmen were authorized to
make the division of school-money. In 1798, at the annual
town-meeting, agents, one in each district, were chosen by
the town to receive the money and expend the same for
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schooling, hire the teachers, and manage the affairs of the
districts. In 1828 the metes and bounds of the districts
were fixed, and each district became a body politic, and
chose its own agents. Previous to 1808 their agents were
subject to the supervision of the selectmen, agreeable to the
vote of the town, passed May 28, 1801.

Voted, That the several Ageuts or Superintendents of the
several School-houses in the town for the time being be at all
times amenable to the Selectmen for all the money or orders
they may receive for the purpose of schooling, and if the same
be not laid out for the purpose of schooling according to law the
Selectmen are hereby directed to call such money out of the de-
linquents agents hand and to cause the same to be duly laid out
for the benefit of the inhabitants for which it was originally de-
signed, and in any case any of the Agents or Superintendents
aforsaid shall not do their duty faithfully, the Selectmen for the
time being, on complaint made to them, are hereby authorized
on considering all the circumstances, to abrogate any particular
act or acts, of such Agents or Superintendents.

The selectmen were by this vote ex officio superintending
school committee. To this committee the Rev. Mr. Ains-
worth was added, at the annual town-meeting in 1807. In
1809 a committee was chosen,—Rev. Laban Ainsworth,
Samuel Dakin, Jonathan Fox, and Joseph Joslin—who have
the honor of being the first superintending school commit-
tee. They were known at this time as inspectors of schools.
Their first report was in 1820. The committee chosen that
year were Rev. Laban Ainsworth, Samuel Litch, and Luke
Howe. The law requiring a superintending school commit-
tee was passed in 1808.

The first report of the school committee on record was
made in 1820.

SCHOOL REPORT, 1820.

To the town of Jaffrey, their committee appointed to inspect
their schools respectfully report.

That we have visited generally the schools near the opening
and close of each school, except those, of which we had no
information at their commencement or ending.
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That Students in Geography have excelled and those in
Arithmetic and Grammar have gone behind those who have
studied the same sciences in former schools.

In the art of reading and writing, we have observed many
grades from many laudible specimens to those in which very
little progress was discernable.

From the great diversity of Books used in Schools Teachers
are put to great inconvenience ; they are compelled to make as
many Classes as there are different authors brought to school
or require the parents to purchase new books. To remedy
this evil, a convention of teachers did unanimously recommend
Scott’s Lessons, Columbian Orator, and American Preceptor,
with Cummings Geography and Atlass.

While we have generally been gratified in observing com-
mendable zeal and exertion in the Teachers for the benefit of
their pupils, We have nevertheless thought it important that
agents should cautiously avoid employing those of an oposite
character.

In visiting the schools, we could not avoid seeing, that
intentional injury had been done to School-houses. We have
seen where a house has not suffered by the injuries of time,
yet have been rendered cold and uncomfortable by ill-intended
violence.

All of which is submitted by,

Laban Ainsworth,
Samuel Litch,
Luke Howe.

Voted to accept the above report.

SUPERINTENDING SCHOOL COMMITTEE.

Laban Ainsworth, till 1820. Stillman Clarke, 1839-40-1-2-5-6-7-
Thomas Adams, 1816-17. 9-50.
George W. Adams, 1854-6. Benjamin Cutter, 1835-6.
Frank D. Austin, 1860-1-2. Samuel Dakin, 1809-11-13.
E. K. Bailey, 1847-9-50-2-3-4-5-6- Enville ]J. Emery, 1872.
7-9. Jonathan Fox, 1809.

Frederick W. Bailey, 1866-7-8. John Fox, 1830.

John S. Batchelder, 1859-60-61-2-3. D. N. Goodrich, 1873.
Appleton Belknap, 1838-9-40-5. Calvin Greenleaf, 1831-2.
Rufus Case, 1869-70. Luke Howe, 1819, '20-25.
David C. Chamberlin, 1855. J. S. Haradon, 1874.

E. W. Coffin, 1859-60-1-2-3-4-5.  J. E. B. Jewell, 1851-2.
J. D. Crosby, 1838-39-40. Joseph Joslin, 1809.
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F. Kendall, 1853. G. A. Phelps, 1858,
Samuel Litch, 1813-15-17-19-20-6- Oliver Prescott, 1827.

’41-2-5-6. Edward Spaulding, 1821-5-6-7,
Giles Lyman, 1832-37. David Spaulding, 1831-5-6, '41-2.
Parker Maynard, 1825. S. W. Squire, 1853.

Franklin Merriam, 1864. RBeonard Tenny, 1846-7-9, '50-1-2-
Asa Parker, 1835-6. 3-4-6-7.

C.J. Parker, 1835-6. George A. Underwood, 1855.
Samuel Patrick, 1826-7. J. V. Wilson, 1837-8.

Clarence E. Parks, 1871.

PRIVATE SCHOOL.

In 1795 an attempt was made to establish a private
school, and a bond given, signed by Rev. Laban Ainsworth,
Eleazer Spofford, Roger Gilmore, Joseph Cutter, Adonijah
Howe, Benj. Cutter, Samuel Adams, William Pope, and
Joseph Thorndike for that purpose. Each individual was to
pay ten pounds L. M. ($33.33) towards erecting a suitable
house, and the town, at the annual meeting, March 3, 1795,
voted to give them a lease of a location west of the meeting-
house. No house appears to have been built, but a school
was opened under the instruction of Joseph Dillon, which
after a short time closed.

ACADEMY.

March 12, 1805, annual town-meeting.

Art. 20. To see if the town will take any shares in the Acad-
emy to be built in this town or give any land on which to build
a house.

The town voted to give David Page, Jr., and others who
are or may become Proprietors thereof, a piece of land
southerly of Mr. Ainsworth’s, not exceeding one acre and
a quarter, and chose a committee of threeto stake out the
same and give a lease to the proprietors for a term not ex-
ceeding 999 years, on condition that the proprietors will
outlay and set up a school, and continue the same five years
in seven. Chose Roger Gilmore, Abel Parker, and Benja-
min Prescott, committee.
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A school was taught by Josiah Forsaith, from 1807 to
1809, inclusive. He then went to Newport, N. H., and the
school closed and the land was not leased.

MELVILLE ACADEMY.

In 1832 the academy known by the above name was in-
corporated. The grantees were Asa Parker, Luke Howe,
and John Fox. It was named in honor of Jonas M. Mell-
ville, who made a very liberal donation in aid of the enter-
prise. In 1833 a suitable building was erected, which is
now (1873) used for a school-house in District No. 7.

* The school was opened in the fall of 1833, under the in-
struction of Horace Herrick, principal, and Miss Aurelia
Townsend, assistant. He remained till 1836.

The following individuals were afterwards employed as
teachers: Roswell D. Hitchcock, William Eaton, Harry
Brickett, Charles Cutter, David C. Chamberlin, Sarah
French. The academy continued in operation till the es-
tablishment of the Conant High School.

In 1868, John Conant, Esq., of Jaffrey, gave the town the
sum of $7,000, the interest of which is to be used for the
support of a high school in said town. The town-house in
the centre of the town was altered and repaired to meet the
wants of the town. The lower story is used for the school,
and the upper one for a town hall. In 1872 the school was
opened for instruction. It has two terms in a year,—one at
East Jaffrey, and one at the middle of the town.



CHAPTER IX.

LIST OF COLLEGE GRADUATES OF THE TOWN OF JAF-
FREY.

AVID Smiley graduated at Harvard college in 1796.

He studied law and opened an office in Jaffrey in
1801 : was the first lawyer who settled in that town. In
1806 he removed to Grafton, N. H., and continued in the
practice of his profession till his death, May 19, 1845, aged
76. His son, Jas. R. Smiley, is now (1873) a medical practi-
tioner in North Sutton, N. H. While in Jaffrey he held
the offices of town-clerk, selectman, and others.

Robertson Smiley, brother of David, graduated at Dart-
mouth college in 1798. He studied divinity, and was set-
tled in Springfield, Vt., Sept. 22, 1801 ; dismissed Oct. 26,
1827 ; remained in town, and died June 26, 1856, aged 80.
He married and had several children. Has a son, David,
who is now (1876) a resident of Springfield, and a daugh-
ter, Sarah, who married Sawyer, and resides in Alton,
1N

Abner Howe, son of Dr. Adonijah Howe, was born in
Jaffrey, Oct. 14, 1780 ; graduated at Dartmouth college in
1801 ; studied medicine with Benj. Rush, at Philadelphia,
Pa, and Prof. Nathan Smith, M. D.. of Dartmouth college,
graduating M. B. 1803. He commenced practice at Jaffrey,
but soon removed to Beverly, Mass., where he died May 18,
1826, aged 45. He was a man highly esteemed, both as a
citizen and as a physician.
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Edmund Parker graduated at Dartmouth college in 1803.
He read law, and began practice at Amherst, 1807 ; repre-
sented it in the New Hampshire legislature eleven years,—
in 1813, 1815, and from 1817 to 1825 ; was its speaker in
1824 ; removed to Nashua in 1835 ; became agent of the
Jackson Manufacturing Company, and afterwards president
of the Nashua & Lowell Corporation ; represented Nashua
in the New Hampshire legislature five years; was also a
trustee of Dartmouth college from 1828 to 1856, and a
member of the Constitutional Convention, 1850. He was
appointed Judge of Probate for the county of Hillsborough
in 1830.

William Pope Cutter, son of Nathan and Polly (Pope)
Cutter, was born June 1, 1785, and died at Shoreham, Vt.,
July 8, 1815. He graduated at Dartmouth college in 1805 ;
studied medicine, and settled in Shoreham, Vt.; married
Prudence Evans, March 24, 1808.

Henry Thorndike, son of Joseph and Sarah Thorndike,
was born in Jaffrey, and died in Bromfield, Ohio, March 22,
1831, aged 50. He was a graduate of Dartmouth college
in the class of 1809. He read law with Hon. Caleb Ellis or
Hon. George Baxter, of Claremont; practised in Boston
from 1812 to 1813, then at Fitzwilliam ; removed thence to
Thorndike ; pursued his profession there, and was also an
iron-founder. He married Harriet Dustin, daughter of Dr.
Moody Dustin, of Claremont ; married, 2d, Lucy, daughter
of John H. Sumner, of Claremont, Aug. 3, 1826.

William Ainsworth, son of Rev. Laban and Mary (Minot)
Ainsworth, graduated at Dartmouth college in 1811. He
read law with Samuel Dakin at Jaffrey, and Judge Barnes,
of Tolland, Ct.; began practice at Jaffrey; was its repre-
sentative in the New Hampshire legislature three years,
and in 1831 removed to New Ipswich, and was cashier of
the Manufacturers’ Bank in that place till his death, June
14, 1842. Mr. Ainsworth represented the town of New
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Ipswich in the New Hampshire legislature in 1841 and
1842, and died while attending the session at Concord.
Mr. Ainsworth was a man whom the people delighted to
honor. He loved his fellow-citizens ; and in the practice of
his profession, he did all in his power to prevent litigation.
He practised not so much for money as for the pleasure and
happiness of teaching men how to settle their controversies
without destroying friendship. Modest and unpretending
in his manners, always exemplary in his conduct, strictly
honest in his deal, he cauld not otherwise than secure in a
high degree the love and respect of his fellow-men. He
lived beloved and died lamented, and will long be remem-
bered with love and gratitude by the inhabitants of his
native town.

Jonas Cutter, son of John and Abigail (Demery) Cutter,
was born March 6, 1791, and died at Savannah, Ga., Oct. 7,
1820. He graduated at Dartmouth college in 1811 ; studied
medicine with Dr. Amos Twitchell, of Keene, and Dr. Na-
than Smith, of Hanover, and at Yale Medical College, grad-
uating M. D. in 1814 ; began practice at Meadyville, Pa. ; re-
moved to Litchfield, Ct.,, and from thence to Savannah, Ga,,
in 1815, where he was highly esteemed for his medical
skill. On occasion of a fearful epidemic in Savannah, all
the physicians save himself left the city. He fell a victim
to his professional duty.

Luke Howe, son of Dr. Adonijah and Sarah (Ripley)
Howe, born March 28, 1787, graduated at Dartmouth col-
lege in 1811; read law with Samuel Dakin, of Jaffrey,
Hon. Samuel C. Allen, of New Salem, Mass.,, and Hon.
Nathan Dane, of Beverly, Mass. ; began practice in Jaffrey
in 1814 ; left his profession, and studied medicine at Boston
and Dartmouth college, graduating M. p. in 1818 ; settled in
Jaffrey, and became a distinguished physician in that place ;
president of the New Hampshire Medical Society. He
published essays on scientific subjects, and introduced
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many improvements in surgical instruments. As a citizen,
he was interested in everything calculated to improve the
condition of society ; was superintendent of public schools,
and for many years post-master.

Joel Parker, A. M, LL. D, son of Hon. Abel and Edith
(Jewett) Parker, was born at Jaffrey, Jan. 25, 1795 ; gradu-
ated at Dartmouth college in 1811. He read law with
his brother, Hon. Edmund Parker, at Amherst; went into
practice at Keene, September, 1815 ; represented the New
Hampshire legislature in 1824, '25, and '26 ; was afterwards
associate justice of the Superior Court of New Hampshire,
Jan. 8, 1833, and chief-justice thereof June 25, 1838 ; was a
trustee of Dartmouth college from 1843 to 1860, and its
Professor of Medical Jurisprudence from 1847 to 1857;
served as chairman of the commissioners to revise the New
Hampshire laws, in November, 1840 ; was appointed Royall
Professor of Law at Harvard University, Mass., Nov. 6, 184.
Judge Parker has published, exclusive of law reports and
periodical essays, a charge to a grand jury, including brief
memoirs of Chief-Justice Richardson, and an oration before
the Phi Beta Kappa Alpha of New Hampshire, in 1856. He
married Mary Morse, daughter of Elijah Parker, of Keene,
Jan. 20, 1848.

Nehemiah Cutter, son of Joseph and Rachel (Hobert)
Cutter, graduated at Middlebury college in 1814, and
M. p. at Yale in 1817. He commenced practice in
Pepperell, Mass.; became a distinguished physician, and
founded a private asylum for the insane, which continued
in successful operation during his lifetime. In this enter-
prise he was a pioneer, and his establishment was probably
the first of its kind in this country.

Dr. Cutter was an active member and a deacon of the
Orthodox church, taking a deep interest in its prosperity ;
he took a highly prominent part in the erection of a new
ecclesiastical edifice. As a patron of education, he con-
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tributed largely of his own means for the founding and sup-
port of an academy in Pepperell. Self-possessed on all
trying occasions, even in temper, social and affable to dis-
tinction, he acquired a powerful and salutary influence over
the minds of his patients. His interest in the public wel-
fare rendered him greatly beloved, and his loss was sincerely
regretted.

Levi Spaulding, son of Phineas and Elizabeth (Bailey)
Spaulding, graduated at Dartmouth college in 1815 ; studied
divinity at Andover Theological Seminary, graduating in
1818 ; was ordained as a missionary at Salem, Mass., Nov.
4, 1818 ; sailed from Boston, June 8, 1819; arrived at Cey-
lon, East India, Feb. 18, 1820 ; visited the United States in
1864, and was honored with the degree of s. T. . by
Dartmouth college, in 1864. He died June 18, 1873, aged
82 years.

Luke Ainsworth Spofford, son of Dea. Eleazer and Mary
(Flint) Spofford, graduated at Middlebury college in 1816;
studied divinity at Andover, Mass.; settled in Gilmanton,
and afterwards in Brentwood, Lancaster, and Atkinson ; was
afterwards a missionary, and resided in the Western states.
He died at Rockport, Ind., Sept. 27, 1855. He took a deep
interest in the cause of Christianity, and labored with much
zeal in his profession.

James Howe, son of Dr. Adonijah and Sarah (Ripley)
Howe, graduated at Dartmouth college in 1817 ; taught
one year at Concord ; studied divinity at Andover, graduat-
ing in 1821; was ordained pastor of the Congregational
church at Pepperell, Oct. 16, 1822 ; died July 19, 1840, aged
44. He was highly esteemed by his fellow-citizens, and
greatly beloved by the church, whose membership, during
his pastorate, was increased from about seventy to four
hundred.

Joseph Fox, son of Jonathan and Sybil (Jackson) Fox,
graduated at Dartmouth college in 1818. He was a teach-
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er, and a2 man of much promise. He died at Savannah, Ga,,
Sept. 23, 1820, aged 23.

Henry Shedd, son of John Haskell and Susanna (White)
Shedd, fitted for college at New Ipswich academy 1820-22,
under the instruction of Amasa Edes; graduated at Dart-
mouth in 1826. While an undergraduate he taught school
in the winter season in New Ipswich, Westminster, Mass.,
Hanover, N. H,, and Springfield, Mass.; completed his
three years course of study in Andover Theological Semi-
nary in 1829 ; was ordained as a Presbyterian Home Mis-
sionary in Boston, Sept. 24, 1829. After he was licensed to
preach by the Presbytery of Newburyport, he assisted Rev.
N. Bouton, of Concord, N. H,, in preaching, May and June,
1829 ; settled as a home missionary in Mt. Gilead, Ohio,
December, 1829; was missionary and pastor in that place,
in all, twenty years; was pastor also eight years at Pleasant
Valley, O., three years at Marysville, O., while supplying a
number of other churches in connection with the three
above mentioned. During the last fourteen years he has
been without pastoral charge, residing in Mt. Gilead, and
preaching considerably to vacant churches in the vicinity.

Alvah Spaulding, son of Dea. Abel and Lucy (Pierce)
Spaulding, fitted for college at Kimball Union Academy,
Plainfield, N. H.; graduated at Amherst in 1832 ; studied
divinity at Andover; was settled pastor of the Congrega-
tional church in Cornish, N. H., remaining there twenty-
five or thirty years; he then removed to Wethersfield, Vt.,
and was installed pastor of the Congregational church in
that place. He died May, 1868, aged 61. He married,
Nov. 17, 1835, Ambra Tower, of Fitzwilliam, who survives
him. He was faithful in the discharge of his duty, and was
much beloved by his congregation.

Daniel B. Cutter, son of Daniel and Sally (Jones) Cutter,
fitted for college at Kimball Union Academy, Plainfield ;
graduated at Dartmouth in 1833 ; studied medicine at Har-
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vard and Yale colleges; graduated m. p. at Yale, 1835 ;
commenced practice at Ashby, Mass., in 1837 ; removed to
Peterborough, N. H., where he has since been engaged in
the practice of his profession. For the last four or five
years he has been compiling a history of his native town.
As a citizen, he has taken a deep interest in the affairs of
the town; was for many years superintendent of the pub-
lic schools, moderator of town-meetings, and representative
in the state legislature.

Frederick S. Ainsworth, son of William and Mary M.
(Stearns) Ainsworth, graduated at Dartmouth college in
1840 ; studied medicine at Harvard Medical school, grad-
uating M. D. in 1844 ; was two years in Paris, France, pur-
suing the same studies; began practice in Boston, and is
now (1873) there ; was for a time Professor of Physiology
and Pathology in Berkshire Medical school at Pittsfield,
Mass., and a surgeon and physician in the U. S. service in
the war of the Rebellion.

David Chadwick Chamberlin, son of David and Abigail
(Chadwick) Chamberlin, graduated at Amherst college in
1840 ; was principal of Mellville academy, and preceptor of
the high school in Winchendon, Mass.; represented the
town of Jaffrey three years in the N. H. legislature. He is
now engaged in farming in his native town.

Charles Cutter, son of John and Betsey (Crosby) Cutter,
was born Feb, 12, 1822; graduated at Dartmouth college in
1842. He was several years engaged in teaching in Jaffrey
and Peterborough, and also in South Carolina, in Beaufort
and Darlington districts; then lived in Jacksonville, Fla,,
studying and teaching horticulture. He is now (1873) a
proprietor of a public house at Campton, N. H. He mar-
ried Sarah A, daughter of Joseph and Sarah D. Joslin, of
Jaffrey.

William Dutton, son of William and Nabby (Smith) Dut-
ton, graduated at Brown University, Providence, R. I, 1842;
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taught in Kalamazoo, Mich., and died 1846, aged 30. He
was a man of much promise, and highly esteemed..

Edward Stearns Cutter, son of Daniel and Sally (Jones)
Cutter, graduated at Dartmouth college, 1844 ; was princi-
pal of Peterborough academy, 1844-1846 ; read law with
James Walker, Esq., of Peterborough, and Hon. Daniel
Clark, of Manchester ; began practice at Peterborough in
1849; removed to Amherst in 1858; became clerk of the
supreme judicial court for Hillsborough county, and is now
(1873) a counsellor-at-law in Boston. He was popular as a
teacher, stood high as a lawyer, and was highly esteemed
as a citizen.

John Millot Ellis, son of Seth B. and Lucy (Joslin) Ellis,
was born in Jaffrey, May 27, 1831 ; graduated at Oberlin
college in 1851 ; was principal of ; filled
the chair of Ancient Languages in Mississippi college for
three years; studied theology in New York city and Ober-
lin, completing his course in 1857 ; was appointed Professor
of Greek in Oberlin college, which chair he filled till 1866,
when he was appointed Professor of Mental Philosophy and
Rhetoric, which position he now occupies. Soon affer
completing his theological course he was ordained as a min-
ister, and has preached more or less regularly ever since,
supplying the pulpit of the Second Congregational church
in Oberlin for several years, and churches in Cleveland,
Painesville, and Austinbury for some months, and other
churches in the vicinity for shorter times. He has been a
member of the city council, and mayor ; is 2 member of the
executive committee of the college. He has written some
for periodicals, and published occasional addresses.

Isaac Jones Cutter, son of Daniel and Sally (Jones) Cut-
ter, graduated at Dartmouth college in 1852 ; read law with
his brother, E. S. Cutter, of Peterborough, and john Quincy
Adams Griffin, of Charlestown, Mass. ; began practice in
Boston in 1855, where he now lives.
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Samuel Horatio Ellis, son of Seth B. and Lucy (Joslin)
Ellis, was born in Jaffrey, April 25, 1833; graduated at
Oberlin college in 1853, and died while studying the profes-
sion of medicine.

Oliver L. Spaulding, son of Lyman and Susan (Marshall)
Spaulding, was born in Jaffrey, Aug. 22, 1833 ; graduated
at Oberlin college in 1855 ; studied law, and was admitted
to the bar in 1858 ; was elected regent of the State Univer-
sity of Michigan for six years. In 1862 he was commis-
sioned captain in the 23d regiment Michigan infantry in
U. S. service ; he was soon made major, and subsequently
held the commission of lieut.-colonel and brevet brigadier-
general. He was mustered out of service July, 1865, and
commenced the practice of law at St. Johns. In 1866 he
was elected secretary of state; reélected in 1868.

Frederick William Bailey, son of Edward and Sarah
(Hayden) Bailey, graduated at Dartmouth college in 1862 ;
taught in Richmond in 1862 and 1863 ; read law with
Wheeler & Faulkner at Keene; was two terms at the
Agpany Law School; began practice in Jaffrey; repre-
sented the town in the state legislature 1864-5-8-9 ; was ad-
mitted to the New York bar May 4, 1865, and to the New
Hampshire bar in October, 1865 ; began practice at East
Jaffrey in March, 1866; moved to Keene, and died April
27, 1870. He was a man of much promise, and no doubt
would have taken a high stand in his profession.

Melemas D. Stone graduated at Dartmouth college in
1870.

John H. Fox graduated at Dartmouth college, studied
law, and has opened an office at East Jaffrey.

List of lawyers and ministers, natives of Jaffrey, not in-
cluded among the college graduates, who settled in other
towns :
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LAWYERS.

Robert Gilmore.
George Gilmore settled in Pittsburgh, Pa.

MINISTERS.

Adonijah Cutter studied divinity at Bangor Seminary,
Maine ; settled in Strafford, Vt.,, Hanover, N. H,, and Nel-
son, where he died July 19, 1860.

Andrew O. Warren studied divinity, and settled in
McDonough, Upper Lisle, and Southville, N. Y.; now re-
P
s@es in Montrose, Pa.

E. S. Foster studied divinity with Rev. O. A. Skinner,
D. ., of New York; settled in South Hartford, N. Y.,
Abington, Mass., Cuttingsville and Chester, Vt., Claremont,
N. H., Middletown, Conn., and Winchester, N. H.

PHYSICIANS.

Natives of Jaffrey, not included among the college grad-
uates, who settled in other places:

Francis Smiley, son of Dea. William Smiley, studied
medicine, and settled in Elba, N. Y.; d. March 23, 1844,
aged 85. :

Josiah Hale, son of Oliver and Mary (Wilder) Hale, stud-
ied medicine, and settled in Brandon, Vt.; married Rhoda
Greene.

Mark Snow, son of Samuel Snow, studied medicine in
Rochester, N. Y. ; began practice in the state of Ohio. In
1820 he removed to St. Francisville, La., and, after a resi-
dence of four years, removed to Jefferson county, Miss.
In 1827 he removed to Hinde county; was a pioneer set-
tler, acquired a very extensive practice, and became a dis-
tinguished physician. In May, 1844, while at Vicksburg
for the purpose of obtaining a fresh stock of medicine, be-
ing weary, he laid down at night-fall on a sofa in the parlor
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of the hotel and fell asleep. While in that condition he was
robbed, stabbed in the neck, and thrown from the window.
The robber made his escape and was never detected.
The doctor was maimed for life, and was ever after unable
to endure the fatigue incident to his profession. He died
May 12, 1866.

Kimball Frost, son of Benj. and Rachel (Kimball) Frost,
studied medicine with Dr. David Carter, of Marlborough,
N. H,, and completed his course of study at Dartmouth col-
lege. To meet the expenses of his education he was from
time to time engaged in teaching public schools, and took a
high rank as a teacher. He began practice in Marlborough,
and after remaining there several years he removed to
Swanzey. While in Marlborough he was commissioned
captain of the state militia. In 1834 he removed to Dela-
ware county, Iowa, and in 1867 to Lincoln, Nebraska,
where he died Nov. 23, 1870, aged 8o.

Calvin Cutter, son of John and Polly (Batchelder) Cutter,
studied medicine with Dr. Nehemiah Cutter, of Pepperell,
Mass., and attended medical lectures at Bowdoin, Dart-
mouth, and Harvard colleges, and received the degree of M.
D. at Dartmouth in 1832. He began practice at Rochester,
N. H. In 1833 he attended a course of lectures in the Uni-
versity of New York, and the next year settled in Nashua
and remained there three years. He then removed to Do-
ver, where he practised three years. He then became a
public lecturer on anatomy, physiology, and hygiene, and
visited all parts of the United States. In 1847, he published
a work on physiology, a text-book for schools, which was ex-
tensively used for that purpose, not only in this country,
but by the missionaries in Turkey, Syria, and India. In
1861 he became surgeon of the 21st Massachusetts Infantry,
and was in service three years, being twice wounded in the
field. He was a man of enterprise and skill, and one who
delighted in a life of well-doing.
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John Fox, son of Jonathan and Sybil (Jackson) Fox,
graduated M. p. at Dartmouth college in 1835. [See Gen-
ealogical Register.]

Thomas H. Marshall, son of William and Sarah (Cutter)
Marshall, received his early education in the district schools
in his native town. After studying two or three terms at
New Ipswich academy, he commenced the study of medi-
cine with Dr. Luke Howe, of Jaffrey. He attended medical
lectures at Bowdoin college, at Dartmouth college, and at
Harvard University. In 1835 he graduated m. p. at’
Dartmouth college, and began practice in Fitzwilliam. In
1837 he removed to Mason Village, now Greenville, and
continued the practise of his profession with marked suc-
cess till his death, Dec. 16, 1872, aged 66. Dr. Marshall
was a man highly respected by his fellow-citizens, who hon-
ored him with official trust. He represented the town in
the state legislature, and was a member of the state senate.

Orville P.-Gilman, son of Daniel and Mary B. (Stiékney)
Gilman, graduated at Dartmouth college in 1837 ; settled
in Salem, Vt, and died there in 1863.

Benoni Cutter, son of John and Polly (Batchelder) Cut-
ter, studied medicine and graduated at the Medical college
at Woodstock, Vt., in 1838. He began practice in Webster,
Me. He was extensively engaged in the business of his pro-
fession, when his health failed, and he died Sept. 4, 1851.
He was a man of much promise, and left a wife and three
children to mourn his loss.

Frederick Augustus Cutter, son of Joel and Mary S.
(Jones) Cutter, studied medicine, and was for many years
engaged in active practice at Mullica Hill, N.J. He estab-
lished a wide reputation, and died Dec. 28, 1869, leaving a
wife and two children.

Amos S. Adams, son of Thomas and Sarah (Sawtell)
Adams, studied medicine, and settled in Lynn, Mass.
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Adonijah Woodbury Howe, son of Dr. Luke and Mary
(Woodbury) Howe, studied medicine, and graduated M. D.
~ at Dartmouth college in 1851 ; began practice at Dunstable,

Mass., where he now (1876) resides.

Granville G. Corey, son of David and Betsey (Winship)
Corey, studied medicine, and graduated m. p. at Dartmouth
college in 1857, and was successfully engaged at Greenville
in the practice of his profession till his death, Oct. 19, 1878.
He was highly respected.

John Conant Felt, son of John and Hulda (Conant) Felt,
was a dentist ; settled in Orange, Mass., and died Jan. 28,

1874. -
RESIDENT LAWYERS OF JAFFREY.

David Smiley removed to Grafton, N. H., 1806.

Samuel Dakin came from Mason in 1801; removed to
Utica, N. Y., 18135,

William Ainsworth removed to New Ipswich, 1831.

Albert S. Scott removed to Peterborough, and died there.

Clarence A. Parks removed to Boston, 1874.

LIST OF PHYSICIANS WHO HAVE PRACTISED IN TOWN,

Adonijah Howe (Dr.) was born in Brookfield, Mass., and
came to Jaffrey in 1776, and was the only physician in town,
with one exception, for a period of over thirty years. Of
his early history and educational advantages we have but
little knowledge, but from his success in practice and his
popularity as a physician, we have no doubt he was well edu-
cated for that day. He was also a farmer, and one of merit,
and a man that was much employed in the business trans-
actions of his day. He was for many years moderator of
the town-meetings, town-clerk, assessor of taxes, and town
treasurer. He represented the town in the legislature a
number of years; was appointed justice of the peace,—
an office of distinguished honor in those days.
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Willis Johnson (Dr.) was born in Sturbridge, Mass., Dec.
21, 1786. He studied medicine with Drs. Carroll, of Wood-
stock, Ct., and Sethbridge, of South Brimfield, Mass. ; began
practice in Jaffrey in 1807 ; removed to Peterborough in
1809, and Mason in 1814, where he spent the remainder of
his life in the practice of his profession.

Abner Howe, M. . [See College Graduates.]

Adonijah Howe, M. B., son of Dr. Adonijah and Sarah
(Ripley) Howe, studied medicine with his father, attended
medical lectures at Hanover, and received the degree of
M. B.in 1812. He began practice in Jaffrey, and contin-
ued the same till 1815, when he died. He was a man of
promise.

Luke Howe, M. D. [See College Graduates.]

Darwin C. Perry, M. b, born in Orwell, Vt.,, April 22,
1807 ; came to East Jaffrey about 1832 ; removed to Wood-
stock, Vt, in 1836, and was connected with the medical
college as a lecturer, when he died Nov. 22, 1837. He was
a man of talent, and would have been a distinguished phy-
sician if his life had been spared.

Amasa Kennie (Dr.) came to Jaffrey soon after the death
of Dr. Luke Howe in 1841, and remained there in practice
till 1850, when he removed to Vermont; married; one
child, Charles E,, died Jan..21, 1845, aged 2 years, 4 months,
6 days.

Stephen L. Richardson (Dr.) settled in East Jaffrey as a
physician about 1836; after a short practice his health
failed and he left town, and died soon after ; last tax, 1841 ;
married, Sept. 22, 1840, Mary Ann Bullard.

Roderick R. Perkins (Dr.) was his successor at East
Jaffrey about 1842 ; after a short time of practice he died,
Feb. 11, 1853, aged 36 years; married Eliza Smith, daugh-
ter of Samuel Smith, of Peterborough ; one child, Ida L.,
died Nov. 26, 1862, aged 11 years.
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Dr. Andrew J. Gibson was in town in 1852-3-4.

Gurley A. Phelps, M. D., a native of Vermont, graduated
from the Castleton Medical college in 1848. He began
practice in Hancock, Vt.; removed to Jaffrey in 1849,
where he has since remained in the successful practice of
his profession. He married, April 10, 1851, Adaliza, daugh-
ter of Benjamin Cutter, Esq., who died June 3, 1852, leaving
one child, Grace Mina, born April 12, 1852 ; married, second
wife, Nancy B. Stoughton, of Gill, Mass. ;~—three children,
Charles S., born 1860; Mary E, born 1863; William S,
born 1868.

Oscar H. Bradley, M. p., was born in Vermont in 1826 ;
studied medicine with Dr. Amos Twitchell, of Keene ; re-
ceived the degree of M. D. at Dartmouth college ; settled in
East Jaffrey about 1851. He soon acquired an extensive
practice, and has become a leading physician in this sec-
tion. He has accumulated in his business a large amount
of property, and is a prominent man in the town. He
was an active leader in the railroad enterprise, and is one
of the directors. He is also a director in the Monadnock
National Bank, and president of the Monadnock Savings
Bank.

DISTINGUISHED MEN.,

Extract from a sermon preached by Rev. Leonard Ten-

ney, at the funeral of the Rev. Laban Ainsworth, March 20,
1858: .

The Rev. Laban Ainsworth was born in Woodstock, Conn.,
July 19, 1757. By his parents he was early consecrated to God
in Christian baptism. When a mere child, by reason of a
severe sickness, he lost the use of his right arm. It was ever
after a weak and withered limb. As he was thus partially
disabled from prosecuting the ordinary business of active life,
his parents cheerfully consented to his obtaining a collegiate
education. Accordingly he was fitted for college; and, after
remaining some weeks at Hanover, he entered the sophomore
class at Dartmouth in 1775. At the end of three years he
graduated, and then commenced the study of theology.
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It was on Commencement day, in 1781, that a committee ap-
pointed by this town met him in Hanover and engaged him to
preach. Late in the summer of that year, he began to officiate
in his sacred calling with this people. The First Congrega-
tional church in Jaffrey was then in its infancy, it having been
organized May 18, 17&. It is not difficult to understand how
acceptable he was at this early day to the citizens of the town,
when we read the expressive language of their official acts. At
a town-meeting, called December 17, 1781, it was ¢ Voted, to
hear Mr. Ainsworth longer.” ¢ Vofed, to hear Mr. Ainsworth
till he can conveniently go his journey and then return to this
town.” At another public town-meeting, held April 23, 1782,
there is this record : ‘¢ Voted, to hear Mr. Ainsworth upon pro-
bation, in order to give him a call.” At a town-meeting, July
8, 1782, “ Voted, unanimously, to concur with the church and
give Mr. Laban Ainsworth a call to the work of the gospel
ministry in this town.” They pledged him “ as a salary, annu-
ally, £70 as long as he shall be the minister of this town.”
They also proffered him ¢ liberty to visit his friends twice each
year, of two Sabbaths each time, if he accepts the call that is
given him.” These were the final conditions of the settlement.
On the 10th of December, 1482, an ecclesiastical council was
convened “ to afford assistance in setting apart” the candidate
¢ for the work of the gospel ministry.” After hearing the
parties and examining the candidate, the council adjourned to
the following day, when, upon reéissembling, they proceeded
with the ordination services. Thus it appears that in these in-
troductory movements, neither the town nor the candidate was
in haste. It was not till he had preached here three or four
months that the hearers took any vote on the question of his
staying. Nor was it till four months later that they expressed
a desire that he should remain as a candidate for settlement.
By this time they were cherishing a desire to retain him, so
that when he had been with them almost a year, the differing
sentiments of the people becoming more and more united, they
were prepared to give him a unanimous call to become their
pastor. Here is manifest a careful deliberation which gave
promise of a permanent ministry. Nor was that promise un-
fulfilled, for he has been the minister of this church more than
seventy-six years and a half. During nearly half a century he
was without a ministerial helper; but since that time three
{::ng men have been associated with him as colleagues, and

n dismissed : and now the senior pastor is dismissed, and
called to his rest.

Though I have not been summoned before you to-day to pro-
nounce his eulogy, I should do injustice to my own sense of
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duty were I wholly to forbear speaking of his worth. In doing
it very briefly, I must confine myself principally to what I have
known of him during the last thirteen years. hat impressed
me first was his peculiarly venerable appearance. He was then
87 years of age. He had a full, muscular frame, a head slightly
bald, with snowy white locks hanging over his shoulders, and
a dress corresponding with his age, yet reminding one of a
generation for the most part passed away.

What I next observed was his affable and courteous man-
ners. He was graceful in his movements, social in his nature,
and always ready to make a fit reply to whatever might be
said. Though he knew well how to utter the language of
severity, how to administer a just rebuke, how to make a
keen and sarcastic criticism, yet he greatly excelled in the
power to please and instruct in the social circle. The gentle-
ness of his manner of receiving company, of welcoming them
to the hospitalities of his home, of taking leave of them at their
departure, is what many of us delight to remember ; and to the
young minister who labored by his side during these thirteen
years, he manifested the kindness of a father, with the forbear-
ance and courtesy of a constant friend.

I early noticed, also, his peculiar simplicity and propriety in
the use of words. He rarely hesitated for a choice of language,
and the very expression which was wanted came at his call.
This gave him great ability to amuse, to inform, to impress, or
to influence the human mind. Nowhere else was this perti-
nence in the choice of language so observable as in his prayers,
and conversations on the subject of religion. To this fact my
attention has often been called by the aged people who long
waited on his ministry. .

He was evidently a man of intellectual strength and sound
judgment. Even amid the infirmities of age, there were per-
ceptible distinct signs of a former greatness.

It has been gratifying to notice that with the gradual weak-
ening of his intellectual powers, he has steadily maintained a
fondness for the doctrines and precepts of God’s word. When
incapable of taking any care of his temporal concerns, he would
express a sensible opinion in what relates to the kingdom of
God. And when his intellect became so enfeebled that he
could not speak connectedly on ordinary topics, he would offer
prayer with no wandering or repetition, and impart Christian
counsel with correctness. And when his memory so failed him
as to become wholly untrustworthy concerning passing events,
he would repeat passages of Holy Writ without mistake.

We have noticed that he was a man remarkably guiltless of
affectation himself, and intolerant of it in others. In conversa-
tion, he rarely alluded to what he had done, or to what he had
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been. Whatever we learned from him of his personal history
was the result of a direct effort to call him out. He was no
egotist, nor was he so much inclined to speak of his own
thoughts and emotions as would have been agreeable to his
friends. Hence a stranger, or a visitor for the day, might find
no direct access to his inner life and experience. Of his indi-
vidual relation to God he always spoke with much caution.
He discovered such perfect holiness in his Maker, and so much
imperfection in himself, that he thought, should he ever be ad-
mitted into the home of the holy, it would be through the infi-
nite riches of divine grace, in Jesus Christ. I have seen him
when lying so ill that both he and ourselves thought his re-
covery doubtful. On such an occasion I once inquired of him,
¢Is the gospel which you have preached to others now pre-
cious to you?” He replied, “It is, and I hope to be saved
through it.” Last June, as the Cheshire County Conference of
Churches was about to meet in Rindge, I inquired of him what
message he would like to send to the good people at that
meeting. After a little thought, he said, ¢ Tell them I am
going steadily down towards the end, but not without hope.”

We love to remember the tenderness of his affection towards
his brethren in the ministry, and his strong desire that they
should maintain in their ministrations the integrity of divine
truth. He felt that we were in danger of setting too little value
on the form of sound words, and of accommodating our style ot
preaching to the standard of the age rather than to that of the
Bible. He used to say,—‘‘ We want in the pulpit plain, sound
doctrine, even if men scorn it. It is better than some pleasing
error that shall lead the soul to ruin.” The Bible has been his
daily companion in the house of his pilgrimage. For years
that book, in the French language, was the solace of his hours
of solitude. Whenever it was not in his hand it always lay
upon the table beside him. And when his eyes grew dim, he
has felt the need of having members of his family spend hours
each day in reading to him. During the last two years we
have seen increasing evidence that he was approaching the end
of his earthly course. But on the 19th of July he was able to
meet us in this house, while we attempted to celebrate his one
hundredth birthday. Since then, the decay of his faculties has
been-more rapid. His physical strength has failed, and his in-
tellect become shattered ; and although, in his weakness, he
durst not confide in the truest and most faithful of his earthly
attendants, he never, for a solitary moment, lost confidence in
God. And when his memory became so enfeebled that he
could not recall the names of his nearest kindred, nor recognize
the countenances of his most familiar friends, he did not forget
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the name of Jesus, nor did he cease to speak of him in the lan-
guage of aftection. But the close, so long delayed, has at
length arrived. The last. struggle in his warfare is past, the
last step in his pilgrimage has been taken, the last eftort to keep
the faith in this world of trial is over. On Wednesday, the
17th of March, at the age of one hundred years, seven months,
and twenty-e.ght days, he turned away from the scenes of his
earthly conflicts, to take possession of the awards which the
Lord, the righteous Judge, had prepared for him. His end
was peace. On the Saturday before his death he led the devo-
tions of the family in prayer. In this, his final audible petition
at the throne of grace, he sought a special blessing on himself,
and on her who has had the particular care of him for many
years. The day before his decease he signified a desire that
she should read to him, when he listened with eagerness to the
goth and 103d Psalms. From that time he remained in a state
of {)erfect quietness through the following night, when, at six
o’clock in the morning, without the least manifestation of pain,
he fell asleep.

¢ Life so sweetly ceased to be,
He lapsed into eternity.”

ABEL PARKER.

Hon. Abel Parker, son of Samuel Parker by his second
wife, Mary (Proctor) Robbins, was born in Westford, Mass.,
March 25, 1753. At the age of fourteen he removed with
his father to Pepperell, Mass., and was enrolled in 1774 in
Capt. John Nutting’s company of minute men, attached to
the regiment of Col. William Prescott. On-the 1gth of
April the alarm was given that the British troops were
marching into the country, and Nutting’s men were collect-
ed as soon as possible to oppose them. Parker was plough-
ing in the field about a mile from the house, and did not re-
ceive the alarm in season to start with the company, but, on
hearing it, he left his oxen in the field unyoked, ran home,
seized his gun and Sunday coat and started upon the run,
passed the Groton companies, and reached his own at Gro-
ton ridges. The company was too late to share in the
glory of that day; but on arrival at Cambridge, Parker
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enlisted in the same company, under Col. Prescott, until
January following, and was stationed at Cambridge.

On the evening before the battle of Bunker Hill, a de-
tachment was ordered to take that place. Parker was not
included ; but he was so desirous of participating in active
service that he gave his ration of spirit to a comrade, and
obtained by exchange a share in the battle, in which he re-
ceived a severe wound in the leg from a musket-ball, which
his descendants still possess. The ball passed between the
bones of the leg without breaking either, and was flattened
to nearly one half of its original diameter. He remained
in the fort till orders were given to retreat, when, with the
aid of two soldiers, he left the field amid a volley of bullets
which killed a man on each side of him, and one passed
through his shirt. With the aid of those men he continued
his retreat till he reached the guard, who refused to let his
men pass till persuaded of the impossibility of his going
without aid, when he let one of them accompany him.

On pursuing his way to Cambridge, he came to a chaise
in which were two wounded men. He seated himself on
one of the shafts, and in that way was carried to Cambridge,
while tke soldier who so faithfully assisted him returned.
It was always a matter of regret that he did not learn the
names of those men who so faithfully assisted him. In two
months he recovered from the effects of his wound, served
the remainder of the time for which he enlisted, and then
returned to his farm in Pepperell.

In July, 1776, he enlisted as a sergeant in Capt. Job
Shattuck’s company, Col. Reed’s regiment, of Littleton, to
serve at Ticonderoga. While there he formed one of a party
for the purpose of storming a British fort at Putman’s Point.
But the British retreated, before their arrival, to Crown
Point, and from thence to Canada. When his term of ser-
vice ended he returned to his farm, and married Edith,
daughter of Jedediah Jewett, of Pepperell, October 14,
1777,—a religious woman, of vigorous intellect and marked
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character. After his marriage he again enlisted into mili-
tary service in Rhode Island and New York, and held com-
missions as ensign and lieutenant.

On the sth of May, 1780, he removed to Jaffrey, and set-
tled on lot 20, range 1, at that time an unbroken forest, and
cleared his farm himself with such assistance as he could
obtain. He resided on this farm till 1807, when he re-
moved to the centre of the town,—leaving his son Asa
the farm,—where he spent the remainder of his days, living
to the age of 78 years. He was a man tall and stately in
appearance, dignified in his manners, grave in his deport-
ment, and had a commanding influence that but few men
possess. He held many offices of dignity and confidence
in town and state ; represented the town several years in
the legislature ; judge of probate twenty years; sat in the
convention which adopted the Federal constitution ; voted
for John Quincy Adams in the electoral college of 1824.

In 1812 he was appointed post-master, and discharged
the duties of that office for five years. He was also a re-
ligious man, and in 1780 made an open profession of his
faith ; was a life-member of the N. H. Bible Society, N. H.
Missionary Society, Tract Society, and the Cheshire County
Bible Society.

ISAAC PARKER.

Hon. Isaac Parker was born in Jaffrey, April 14, 1788,
and died in Boston May 27, 1858. At the age of nearly 15,
Jan. 31, 1803, he entered the country store of David Page
and Luke Wheelock, at Jaffrey. After remaining there a
period of three years, he removed, Aug. 29, 1806, to Middle-
bury, Vt, still in the employ of the same firm. After the
death of Mr. Wheelock the business of the store there was
prosecuted under his immediate supervision until he attain-
ed his majority in 1809. He was then established in busi-
ness with Samuel Smith, in Keene. The firm name there
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was Parker & Hugh, his active associate being one Dr.
Hugh, of Keene.

The term of Mr. Parker’s residence in Keene included the
three years of the second war with England, and we might
expect that the son of his father would feel moved by the
military impulse of the times. Accordingly we find him
connected with the Keene Light Infantry, an independent
company, of which he was commissioned captain, June 7,
1813.

Sept. 12, 1816, he was commissioned brigade major and
inspector of the sth brigade N. H. M. It is said that his
inspections were rigid and careful beyond precedent. Col.
Marshall P. Wilder yet remembers that, on his first parade
as a private soldier, Major Parker inspected the detachment.

November 17, 1812, Mr. Parker married Sarah, daughter
of Rev. Laban Ainsworth and Mary (Minot) Ainsworth, by
whom he had four sons and four daughters, two of whom
were born in Keene.

In 1817 he left Keene, and commenced his business life
in Boston as a partner with Silas Bullard, under the firm
name of Bullard & Parker, at 31 Central street, but soon
withdrew, and, associating with himself Mr. Jonas M. Mel-
ville, the firm of Isaac Parker & Co. was formed, for the
transaction of a commission business for the sale of Ameri-
can goods at 6 Broad street.

As a clerk with Page & Wheelock Mr. Parker had ob-
served the first germs of the American manufacturing in-
terest, and a considerable part of his business at Keene had
consisted of manufacturing and selling domestic goods. In
1810 he was present at the starting of the Peterborough
Factory, of which he was then part owner, and in which he
retained an interest through life. The embargo and the
war which succeeded it gave a forced impetus to American
manufacturing, and many factories which seem now exceed-
ingly small, but which were then of considerable import-
ance, sprang into existence. Until the close of the war the
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demand for the products of these factories was sufficient to
ensure their ready sale at the works ; but when foreign com-
petition became possible, more efficient means were required
to distribute these products.

The Boston Directory for 1817 contains the names of
two firms (Samuel Adams & Co. and Gilman Pritchard &
Co.) described as dealers in American goods ; and that for
1821, the next of which any copy is extant, contains the
titles of five firms similarly described, including that of
Isaac Parker & Co. The concerns that preceded them
proved quite ephemeral; but that which Mr. Parker estab-
lished in 1819, under the style of Isaac Parker & Co., and
continued as Parker & Blanchard (Abraham W. Blanchard),
Parker, Blanchard & Wilder (Hon. Marshall P. Wilder),
Parker, Wilder & Parker (William A. Parker), and Parker,
Wilder & Co. (Samuel B. Rindge, Ezra Farnsworth, and
Francis J. Parker), still continues under the latter title the
business which he founded; but the amount of the sales of
one of those earlier years has often been exceeded by
the business of a single day in the later history of the
house. To sell by the single piece or *bolt” was the rule
at the first, the sale of an entire package the exciting ex-
ception. The space occupied for a salesroom on Broad
street was not greater than that included by the counting-
rooms of the present firm. -

Although devoting himself to business interests and fam-
ily affairs, Mr. Parker did not refuse to bear his part in pub-
lic duties when summoned to them. He was a member of
the Common Council of the city of Boston in 1824-5-6,
again in 1832, and yet again in 1838-9-40, serving on the
Standing Committee on Finance, and in the last two years
as chairman on the part of his branch of the Joint Commit-
tee on the Introduction of Water,—a matter at that time of
the highest interest in the politics of the city. Jonathan
Chapman (mayor in 1840) was second on this committee
in 1839. Mr. Parker served also three years as a repre-

-
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sentative from Boston in the House of Representatives of

" the Massachusetts legislature, 1830-1, 1831-2, and 1842.

He was a director in several business corporations, one of
the original trustees of Mt. Auburn cemetery, trustee under
the mortgage of the Sullivan Railroad in New Hampshire,
and for the last sixteen years of his life president of the
Traders’Bank. His death was the result of an accident, by
which he was thrown from his carriage ; and thus, after a
brief iliness, and without any of that failing in faculties
which often precedes and clouds the closing years of men’s
lives, he passtd from earth into paradise, and is now with
God.

The Honorable Marshall P. Wilder, who knew Mr. Par-
ker from early life, and who was associated with him as a
partner for more than twenty years, in a note to the present
writer thus sums up the character of .his friend:

As a merchant and citizen of Boston, the memory of Isaac
Parker will be cherished by all who knew him. In all the
relations of life, whether public or private, he had the reputa-
tion of a high sense of honor and unbending integrity. His
moral, political, and religious sentiments were matters of fixed
and controlling convictions. He was always anxious to do
right and to be just. He was very considerate, conservative,
and cautious, but having come to a conclusion, he was as im-
movable as the granite hills of his native state. He was very
industrious, systematic, and punctual, and dispatched business
with facility, but never without deliberation. He had at heart
the best interests of humanity, and was ever ready to bestow
his influence for the improvement of those around him. He
was eminently a peace-maker, never having controversies, if
possible to avoid them, and was anxious to do to others as he
would have them do to him. Mr. Parker was remarkable for
the uniformity of his character, and he will long be remem-
bered in the annals of Boston as one of her distinguished mer-
chants, as one of her pioneers in the traffic in domestic fabrics,
and as one notable for his integrity, firmness, and good judg-
ment,—in short, as an enlightened merchant and a Christian
gentleman.

F. J. P.
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LEVI SPAULDING.

The subject of this sketch, Rev. Levi Spaulding, was born
in Jaffrey, Aug. 22, 1791. He was one of eleven children.
His father, Phineas Spaulding, being one of the earliest set-
tlers in the west part of the town, had originally built a log
hut, but, at the time Levi was born, had removed from that
into a frame house, consisting of two rooms and an unfin-
ished attic. As the boys grew old enough, one half of this
attic was appropriated to them as a sleeping apartment, and
many were the jokes emanating therefrom. One particu-
larly stormy night they tried their powers at rhyming, when
Levi perpetrated the following, which was received with
shouts of applause by the rest :

¢ The howling blast sweeps o'er the roof
While I’m secure within,
While in the bed I warm my hoof
And out of bed my chin.”

He was early noted for fearlessness and determination.
If his mind was made up, it was almost impossible to alter
his decision or let any obstacle prevent the accomplishment
of his plans. At the age of five or six, he with his father
and brother Daniel was in the fields one day, when a young
colt, that had never been broken either to harness or saddle,
came near them, His father stood a few minutes rubbing
the loose hair from the colt, when Levi begged to be put
upon his back. Not thinking but what he could easily take
him off, the father complied. No sooner did the colt feel
the boy’s weight upon his back than he sank nearly to the
ground and coming up with a bound, started on a run round
the pasture. Nothing- daunted, Levi clenched his hand
into the colt’s mane and resolutely held on until he had run
twice to the bars and back again, a distance of about a
hundred rods, when, finding he could not throw the boy, he
came to Mr. Spaulding’s side (who stood pale with affright)
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and permitted him to take the child off. When about
ten or twelve, his father slipped upon the door-rock while
rolling in a large back-log for the fire, and broke his knee-
pan. This, of course, disabled him for a long time. Ed-
ward, the oldest brother who was at home, was at the time
sheriff for the county, and consequently obliged to be away
a great many days; therefore the care of about twenty
horned cattle, thirty sheep, five or six pigs, with two or
three horses and colts, devolved upon Levi and his brother
Daniel, neither over fourteen. In 1808 or 1810 he was
studying with Rev. John Sabin, of Fitzwilliam, preparatory
to entering Dartmouth college, which took place about
1811 ; he remained there four years, and graduated in 1815 ;
he graduated from Andover in 1818. In May, 1819, he
was married to Miss Mary Christie, of Antrim, sister to
Daniel M. Christie, one of his classmates, and since then
quite a prominent lawyer in Dover, N. H. “June 8, 1819,
they embarked on board a vessel bound for Ceylon, where
they arrived Dec. 1, 1819; arrived at Oodooville, June 15,
1820; Manipay, Aug. 25, 1821; Tellipaly, Aug. 25, 1828;
Oodooville, March 8, 1833 ; and commenced the American
Ceylon Mission, Madura, in India, in the year 1834.” In
August, 1865, he writes,—*‘By the grace of God the marble
at Brother Oliver’s grave made a missionary of me” (refer-
ring to an older brother who was drowned while in college
at Dartmouth). In another letter, dated Jan., 1862, we find
the following :

Until Mr. Knight left us in 1838, I had considered myself a
simple Tamil preacher. I had even then prepared the Village
School Book series which were then and since in use. When
Brother K. left, I was requested to compile a purely Tamil
Dictionary. This was done in the short space of about three
years, and published in 1842. I then worked day and night.
As soon as that was through the press, I was requested to
prepare the English and Tamil Dictionary, which I did with
the same diligence and success. This left the press in 1843;
and a new edition of this was prepared soon after my return in
1847, and left the press in 1852. Soon after this I was engaged
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in revising our Tamil Bible. In the mean time I wrote tracts,
as my preaching tours suggested, now about fifty in all. I
then, from time to time, prepared the manuscript for a Tamil
Union Dictionary ;—this is all but two or three sheets through
the press, and will, I think, be the last great work I shall
attempt of this kind. I have almost never lost a day by my
own sickness since I have been in India. My great object is
to keep unto the end my original consecration, and to live and
labor and rest with those to whom I was sent by Him who
called me.

In May, 1872, he writes to his brother Daﬁiel,-—

I still remember old times, when you and I were students
under Father Sabins; when you decided to provide for your-
gelf, and I, a poor homespun boy, dreamed of filling Oliver’s
place at college. Had I known the world as now I know it,
my heart would have failed me. I knew I had not his talent,
but my love and respect for him stimulated me to try; so I
worked my way through college. Then the Lord took me up,
and his command, ‘“ Go teach all nations,” sent me to l]aﬂha,
Ceylon, among a people I had never heard of, a people of a
strange speech and stranger customs. Idols, though a vanity
and a lie, were the objects of worship and superstition. Not a
real Christian native in the land, nor a Christian book, and but
one or two native women who could read. Here I have been
ever since 1819—20 (save the three years when on Mary’s ac-
count I visited America). When I came all our roads and
highways were either foot-paths, or gutters for the waters to
run in and off. People were lazy, given to and fond of wick-
edness and lawsuits, and the revenue was very little. Now
the mud house is exchanged for stone or brick. Agriculture
then was neglected, but now old fields are cultivated, and new
wells dug, and new gardens occupied. Roads checkering the
whole district are macadamized, so that the bandy wheel runs
as smoothly as on an iron rail. Most of the men can read, and
some hundred women have been educated. Now, we have
dictionaries and a pretty good supply of common-school books,
and a good stock of Bibles and tracts, with religious reading,
all in Tamil. Hundreds can speak English, or, more probably,
thousands. We have well educated native pastors, lawyers,
doctors, engineers, interpreters, and overseers, besides many
writers in courts and cutcheries. Now, Daniel, you need not
think that I have done all this, but I have lived to see it, and
have taken a part in some of these branches. In all I have
done, dear Mary has been my right-hand man, both in counsel
and in work ; has done more and suffered more than I.
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Praised be God for the assurance that those who dre in the
Lord are not lost: ¢ their wosks do follow them.”

They had two children, who were early sent to this coun-
try to be educated. Their son, Edward M., found a home
with his uncle on the old farm at Jaffrey, and eventually
went South as a physician, where he died about the close of
our War of the Rebellion. Their daughter, Mary Elizabeth,
was adopted by a Mr. Abbott, and finally married one of the
Abbott family, who have written so many,pleasant histories
for the young. Many other letters, received from time to
time, express the same interest in the cause to which he de-
voted his life and all he had. On the 18th of June, 1873,
he passed away, and we copy the following from a paper
printed at Ceylon:

It only remains that we should say a few words on the clos-
ing scene. Mr. Hastings writes,—¢‘¢ You will be sorry to hear
that Mr. Spaulding is no more with us. He died yesterday,
the 18th, at about 10:30 A. M. He had been confined to his
room for about two weeks, though he had been gradually fail-
ing for months. His end was peace. He retained his faculties
until about an hour before he breathed his last. His has been
a wonderful life. For more than fifty-three years he has been
laboring as a missionary. During that time he visited Amer-
ica but once, and was absent about three years. If he had lived
until August he would have been 82 years of age. Mrs. Spauld-
ing is sustained in this affliction, is calm and resigned, patient-
ly waiting for the summons to call her to join him, with whom
she so long lived and labored, in the heavenly home.” ¢ He
was buried in a coffin that was made of planks, kept by himselt
in his godown, since the year 1842, for the purpose, with his
initial and date, showing his willingness and readiness to meet
his Creator.” Another correspondent writes,—** The good old
man passed away with a smile on his face. The coffin was
borne to the grave by twelve native ministers, and they, as well
as the large attendance of their Christian countrymen present,
are not likely to forget venerable Father Spaulding’s last
charge to them, delivered through Mr. Howland on that solemn
occasion: ¢ Consecrate everything that is yours to Christ, and
ask nothing in prayer which you will not devote to Him.’
Truly, with such words before us, and in the face of the exam-
ple left by Levi Spaulding, we may feel that ¢ he, though dead,
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yet speaketh’ to all who may hear of him and his work, no
less than to his missionary bretfiren and his adopted country-

men.”

After his decease his wife resided with the family of Rev.
E. P. Hastings, Batticotta, until her death, which took place
Oct. 28, 1874, a little more than a year after that of her ven-
erable companion. )

Extract from a memoir of Hon. Joel Parker, LL. D, by
Emory Washburn, Bussey professor in Dane Law School :

The subject of this notice was born in Jaffrey, N. H., whose
history he commemorated by an address on occasion of the cen-
tennial celebration of its settlement, in 1873. His birth occur-
red Jan. 25, 1795. His father was an early settler in that town,
having removed there from Pepperell, Mass. He was of that
class of intelligent and independent farmers from whom have
sprung so many of the leading and influential men of New Eng-
land. He was himself a leading man in the county in which
he resided, and, among other places of honor and trust, held
the office of Judge of Probate for that county. One of his
sons was a prominent lawyer in Amherst, N. H., and also held
the office of Judge of Probate in that county. It was in his
office that his brother Joel read law as a student.

Joel Parker was graduated at Dartmouth college in 1811, in
the same class with Chief-Justice Shepley, of Maine. He was
admitted to the bar in 1815, and established himself in practice
of the law in Keene. The rank he early attained in his profes-
sion may be inferred from his appointment to the bench of the
Superior Court of New Hampshire in the year 1833. In 1838
he was promoted to the place of chief-justice of that court, and
held the office until 1848, when he resigned it, and in the same
year became a professor in the law school of Harvard Univer-
sity. He resigned this place in 1868, and from that time till
his death, August 1%, 1845, he was actively engaged in the
management of his own business affairs. These were the only
offices of importance which he held at any time, except of that
of a representative for two years in the legislature of New
Hampshire, and of a commissioner for revising the statutes of
New Hampshire, and a like service in Massachusetts ; though
it should be added that he held the professorship of Medical
IIm‘isprudence in Dartmouth college from 1845 to 1857, and a

ike professorship in the Medical College of New York, and
gave one or more courses of lectures upon the Constitution in
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Dartmouth college, and in the Columbian Law School in Wash-
ington. His oﬂ%cial honors, as well as duties, it will be per-
ceived, were connected almost entirely with law and its admin-
istration. His Alma Mater conferred upon him the degree of
LL.p. in 1837, and Harvard in 1848. He was a member of
the American Academy of Arts and Sciences, and in 1859 was
elected a member of the Massachusetts Historical Society,
which he held till his death.

We have said that his life was a busy one; and, though he
left no one considerable work to indicate the extent to which
he contributed to general literature, or that of the law, the
number of his publications, if collected, would form several
good-sized volumes. The number and extent of his judicial
opinions, while occupying a seat upon the Bench, are in them-
selves an evidence of his unwearied diligence in the thorough-
ness of his investigations, and the fulness and clearness with
which he prepared and published these opinions. Such was
the case, also, while connected with the law school, as was
shown by the number of special and occasional lectures upon
subjects connected with the topics of which he was treating in
his regular courses, which had assumed more than ordinary
importance from the circumstances of the times. Several of
these were afterwards published, and are valuable as able and
original discussions of the matters of which they treat. So, as
a member of the Historical Society, his contributions to its
proceedings were able, interesting, and exact ; always thorough,
and, as far as possible, exhaustive.

His thoroughness of investigation rendered him a safe and
reliable contributor to the resources of local history; and
among the last of his contributions to this class of literature
was the address, of which we have spoken, on the occasion of
the centennial celebration of his native town, in 1873, in which
the freshness and playfulness of forty run through the pages
which he penned when close upon the confines of fourscore.
Nor do the publications mentioned embrace all the elaborate
and well-considered productions of his pen. But they are
sufficient to justify the qualities of diligence and thoroughness
which have been ascribed to him, as characteristics of his
habits of thought and life. A perusal of his published works,
including his opinions as a judge, would enable one to go
deeper into the character of his mind than can be done in a
brief biography, and detect some of the sources of that power
and efficiency which he brought to bear upon any subject in
which his judgment and convictions were enlisted.

As a judge, he listened patiently and courteously, and formed
his judgments after careful, thorough, and impartial examina-
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tion of the whole subject before him. He borrowed no
opinions upon doubtful matters at second hand, but went over
the necessary processes of analysis and generalization for
himself, till he came to a conclusion which satisfied his own
understanding. And, when he had reached that point, he
never stopped to ask how it chimed in with the present popu-
lar sentiment, or the traditional notions of the past. If he
believed, upon investigating for himself, that these were mis-
taken, he did not hesitate to say so in terms.of unequivocal
significance. And when, in the performance of an official
duty, it became necessary to act up to his convictions, it mat-
tered little with whom or with what power he found himself at
issue. He had too much self-respect to forget what was due
to courtesy in the manner and language of a discussion, but it
was not difficult to understand that he knew no compromise
with right and duty.

The numerous opinions which he has left in the published
volumes of the reports of the court of New Hampshire, many
of them calling for a high measure of sound learning and pro-
found analysis, when taken in connection with the uniform
testimony of the bar of that state, and of those who knew him
in his judicial capacity, to his fairness and impartiality, leave
little occasion to enlarge upon his eminent qualifications for
that office, or the high reputation he earned during the fifteen
years that he occupied the bench.

Of his faithfulness and ability as a legal instructor in his
office of Professor in the Law School, little need be said beyond
the fact that he brought to it the same habits of diligence,
careful preparation, and a thorough mastery of his subjects,
which he had shown as a lawyer and a judge. As new sub-
jects and questions of interest arose, he gave them the attention
which their importance deserved, and not only gave his class
the benefit of his research, but in several instances, as has
already been stated, embodied his views in a printed form.
The many hundreds who shared his instruction with that of the
other teachers in the School, and are now scattered through
the Union, would, I am confident, pay a willing tribute to his
learning, his courtesy, and his generous sympathy in whatever
concerned their progress and their ultimate success in life.
The relation that has always subsisted between the students
of that school and its instructors has been that of friendship
and mutual respect, united to a desire to communicate and
receive instruction; and it lost none of its characteristics so
long as Judge Parker held the office of Royall Professor in that
institution. And the fruits of his long and active experience
in the profession could hardly have failed to give an added
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value to the learning which he gathered from the books, in
giving instruction to his pupils. His associates, moreover, in
the instruction, found him an earnest and interested co-laborer
in whatever tended to advance the interests of the school.

Of his services as a member of the Historical Society,
enough appears upon the pages of their Proceedings, and the
printed volume of their Lowell Lectures, to justify a claim for
him of having collected and preserved much valuable learning
and sound philosophical thought. They give unmistakable
evidence of the same thoroughness of research and preparation,
and the same clearness of conception and statement, which
distinguished whatever he undertook or accomplished.

As a constitutional lawyer, while he did not belong to the
school of strict constructionists, he had for the Constitution
itself a profound veneration and respect. And when in the
conduct of our civil war he saw what he regarded a departure
from the true construction of that instrument, he did not
hesitate to point out in their true light what he deemed would
be the effect and consequences of such departure. Among the
subjects to which he devoted time and attention during this
conflict were those of the Right of Secession, Habeas Corpus,
and Martial Law, the Case of the Trent, and International
Law, the Character of the Rebellion, and the Conduct of the
War; and upon each of these he has left publications which
will long survive the causes and occasion which brought them
out. They are full and exhaustive upon the subjects of which
they treat, and deserve a place among the permanent constitu-
tional literature of the country.

Among the characteristics of Judge Parker’s mind, which
ought not to be passed unnoticed, was one which could hardly
have been anticipated, when contemplating him as the cau-
tious, critical, and exact lawyer and judge; and that was his
love of poetry, and his keen relish of the beautiful and tender
in it, as well as of the heroic and descriptive. He was at home
in Shakespeare, and had ready at his command a rich store of
treasured poetical thought, which he had gathered from a
frequent perusal of some of the choicest English and American
poets. But it was only among his familiar friends that he
indulged in any thing like a free use of what he had gathered
from a department of literature which, apparently, lay outside
of his ordinary line of thought and duty.

Somewhat late in life he married Miss Mary M. Parker, a
daughter of his former partner in business, who with two of
their children, a son and daughter, survive him. In private
life, his influence and example were always in a right direc-
tion. In his benefactions, he was wise as well as liberal, and

9
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many were the sharers in the aid and encouragement which he
cheerfully bestowed upon such as deserved them. His home
was to him a place of special and ever-growing attraction ; and
he manifested his taste, as well as a desire to make it every
thing that a home should be, by the pains and money which
he expended upon it. In his intercourse with others he was
genial, free, and affable, and could unbend to playfulness and
familiarity without compromising either dignity or self-respect.
The cheerfulness and urbanity with which he always greeted
his friends and associates added much to the pleasure of his
society as a man of liberal culture and broad experience, and
marked him out as a man whom it was a privilege to know,
and one not easy to forget.

His life was one of protracted usefulness and honor, and
closed suddenly, at last, without any sensible decay of his
active powers, or his lively interest in the events which were
passing around him. And though, as has been said, such a
biography can have but few salient points of attraction, it is
eminently fitting that his associates of the Historical Society
should record this simple tribute to his memory.



CHAPTER X.

MILITARY HISTORY—FIRST MILITARY COMPANY—SECOND
COMPANY—OFFICERS —ROLL OF SOLDIERS — JAFFREY
AND RINDGE CAVALRY COMPANY—RIFLE COMPANY—
TRAININGS AND MUSTERS.

IN the settlement of this country a military organization
was an unavoidable necessity for mutual protection, not
only against the native Indian, but in settling many con-
troversies among themselves. Much has been written and
said about peace on earth, and in our own days organizations
have been formed to promote that condition of things, but
all in vain; the formation of a well-organized militia is
found to be the most effectual in securing that desired con-
dition. )

A military organization was formed in New Hampshire
previous to 1631, and was called into service that year. In
1635 a large amount of military goods was imported for
military organizations. During the French and Indian
wars every man became a soldier and every house a garri-
son. In 1718 the militia law required all persons from six-
teen to sixty years of age, except negroes and Indians, to
perform military service. In 1776 the soldiers were classi-
fied: the able-bodied men from sixteen to fifty constituted a
training-band, and those from fifty to sixty-five an alarm
band ; one for active and continued service, and the other
for sudden emergencies. The early military laws of New
Hampshire required every male inhabitant from sixteen to
sixty years of age to own a musket, bayonet, knapsack, car-
tridge-box, one pound of powder, twenty bullets, and twelve
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flints. Every town was required to keep, in readiness for
use, one barrel of powder, two hundred pounds of lead, and
three hundred flints, besides spare arms and ammunition
for those too poor to own them. In the town of Jaffrey,
previous to the Revolution, there was no military organiza-
tion. In 1775, after the battle of Lexington, an order was
received from congress to organize a company ; and on the
26th of June, that year, at a meeting of the town legally
warned, a company was organized by the choice of the fol-
lowing officers:

Henry Coffeen, Captain. David Hunter, Ensign.
Roger Gilmore, 1st Lieut. Peter Warren, Clerk.
John Stanley, 2d Lieut.

This organization remained till 1785, when two compa-
nies were formed by vote of the town, designated by the
names of East and West companies, one belonging in the
east and the other in the west part of the town. Their mil-
itary coats were faced, one with red and the other with yel-
low trimmings. This organization continued till 1814
Previous to 1820 we have no military record, and what
knowledge we have of the commanding officers has been
obtained from the town record and gravestones. The first
name on the town record dignified with the title of cap-
tain was Jonathan Stanley, who warned the first town-meet-
ing in 1773, before any company in Jaffrey had been formed.
He was probably commissioned while a resident of Rindge.

Captains. 1800. Daniel Emery.
1776. Henry Coffeen. John Joslin.
1778. Roger Gilmore, 1801. Edward Perkins.
1781. Benj. Spaulding. 1803. Josiah Mower.
1781. William Pope. 1803. John Tilton..
1782. David Page. 1806. Samuel Dakin.
1786. Benjamin Prescott. 1806. Moses Cutter.
1787. Joseph Perkins. Rufus Houghton.
1790. Joseph Cutter. Eber Lincoln.
1793. James Stevens. Joseph Cutter, Jr.

1793. James Gage.
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Captains, 3d Co., rath Regt.
1820. Thomas Dinsmore.
Isaac Jewell.
Benj. Lawrence, Jr.
John M. Maynard.
Wilder Joslin.
William Putman.
Caleb Cutter.
Orford Capron.
Luther Cutter.
Sylvester B. Lawrence.
George Briant.

Washington Davis.
Charles A. Stearns.
John Frost.

Lieutenants.
Nathan Blodgett.
Aaron Sawtell.
Daniel French, Jr.
Charles Cutter.
Albert Pierce.
Jona. Page.
Willard G. Jones.

A List of the mens Names belonging to the Training Band
In the town of Jaffrey June ye 14, 1784.

Sarg. Eph® Whitcomb, Andrew Davis,
Sarg. Moses Woster, Willm Davis,

Sarg. Daniel Emory, Noah Emory,

Sarg. Elias Whitney, Philip Adams,

Cor. Jonath Taylor, Thomas Adams,
Cor. Nathan Cutter,  Joseph Bates Jun*, -
Fif. Vinton Barns, Simson Steward,
Fif. Gauden Davis, John Briant,
Nehemiah Green,
Jacob French,

Jeams Gowing,
Moses Stickney,

Samuel Pairce,
Cotton Whiten,
Oliver Hale,

Asa Prieast,

Abijah Carter,

Isaac Baley, Junr,
Abner Jackman, Junr,
David Chadwick,
Simeon Ingals,
Bezelel Sayer, Junr,

Barnabas Wood, Jonath Dean, Rufus Sayer,
Thomas French, Jesse Snow, Nathaniel Sayer,
Daniel Wight, Collens Hathorn, David Lasa,

Jeams Halli, Collens Hathorn, Juw’, Eben’ Jaquith, Junr,

Benj*. Frost, Benja. Jaquith,

Elijah Goodale,
Amos Boynton,

John Pushee, Hugh Dunlap,
Thomas Fisk,

Benj. Gowing, %ohn Joslen,
Willm McAlister,

John Butters, Simeon Burt,
Abel Parker, Paul Fitch.
Jeams Turner,

Jeams Davidson, Zacheus Witt,

Jeams Dunlap,

Benja Haywood,

Samuel Jaquith,

Benja. Jaquith, Jun’, Eben® Hathorn, Junr,
Samuel Stanley,

John Dun,

Jeames French,
Samuel Batcheldor,
Robert Harkness,

ebediah Densmore, Ezra Stiels,

Samuel Adams,
John Bockley,
Moses Peabody,
Josiah French,

{?hn Davidson, Junr, Jonath Esterbrooks, Thomas Dutton,

athan Chamberlin, David Stratton,
Joseph Chamberlin,  Oliver Gould,

John Wood, Jeams Cutter,
Whitcomb Powers, Peter Davis,
Simeon Butters, David Eaton,
Jeams Haywood,

John Chamberlin, Jacob Pairce,

John Davis, Junr, John Hale,

George Atridge,

Joseph Hodg,
Samuel Emory, Junr,
William Emery,
Thomas Dunshee,
Thomas Holt,
Daniel Priest,
Abraham Roos,
Simeon Whitcomb,
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Simeon Warrin, Laban Ripley, Oliver Baley,
Ezra Wilder, Simeon Nutting, Levi Baley,

Silas Wilder, David Avery, Samuel Swett,
Thomas Emery, Benj. Dole, Jonath® Emory,
Joseph Horton, Moses Stickney, Junr, Peter Farmer,
Alpheas Brigham, Samuel Ober, Thadeus Blodget,
Willm Marshall, Nathaniel Hardy, Jesse Jaquith,
Silas Marshall, Samuel Jewett, Barnabas Cutter,
Jonath Stanley, Jun®, Abraham Hadley, Jeams Smiley,
Sargent Page, John Stone, John Henderson,
William Woster, David Baley, Junr, Joseph Danford,
Didley Gifen, Nathan Hall, Will= Orsgood.
Phineas S(faulding, {oseph Brooks, Eleazer Davis,
Aaron Rider, saac Proctor, Nath Turner, Junr,
Moses Rider, Ephraim Adams, Peter Bates,
Peter Nuss, Seth Harrington, Robertson Perkins,
Ebent Ingals, Joseph Cutter, Nathan Brooks,
Ebenr Thompson, Moses Cutter, Jeams Hall, Junr,
John Osgood, Junr, Robert Gilmore, Jacob Baldwin,
Asa Thompson, Joshua Thorndike, Wright Brigham,
Jonath. Preast, Mathew Davis, Benj® Jewett,
John Whippel, Nathan Boynton, David Jewett,
Joseph Cumming, Simeon Davis, Samuel Stiles,
Richard Davis, Aaron Taylor, Junt, Peter Beman,
Ezra Turner, Solomon Wood, Jeams Gage.
Samuel Blood, Thomas Mower, Junr,

JAFFREY AND RINDGE CAVALRY.

A company of cavalry, the members of which belonged
to Jaffrey and Rindge, was organized previous to 1795, and
the following persons were commissioned as captains, be-
longing to Jaffrey :

Alpheas Crosby, Samuel Patrick, Moses Cutter,
Asa Parker, John Stone, Calvin J. Parker,
Parker Maynard, Abijah Pierce, Reuben Pierce.

RIFLE COMPANY.

This company was organized by the consent and agree-
ment of the officers and inhabitants of the town of Jaffrey,
during the year 1814. In February of that year the com-
panies met and made choice of Oliver Warren, Thomas
Adams, and Edward Bailey, as officers of the 1st Rifle
Company, 12th Regiment. Oliver Warren was chosen
captain, Thomas Adams lieutenant, and Edward Bailey
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ensign. Adams and Bailey were afterwards chosen cap-
tains. From the organization of the company till 1820, no
formal record of the proceedings of the company has been
found, therefore the date of the commissions cannot be
given. From that time a full record has been kept, with the
dates of their commissions.

CAPTAINS OF THE RIFLE COMPANY, 1820.

Feb. 28, 1820. David Chadwick. Aug. 20, 1839. John A. Cutter.
Sept. 6, 1824. John Milliken. June s, 1840. John A. Prescott.
Mar. 16, 1825. John A. Prescott. Apr. 19, 1842. Rufus Haywood.
Apr. 16, 1827. Abner Bailey, Jr. Apr. 24, 1843. Charles Stevens.
July 30, 1830. David H. Gilmore. Apr. 20, 1844. James L. Bolster.
Aug. 30, 1833. Oliver Bailey. Apr. 17, 1847. John Towne.

April 4, 1835. Gilman Mower, Mar. 30, 1848. Lewis L. Pierce.
Aug. 4, 1836. Liberty Mower. Aug. 31, 1848. Geo. A. Underwood
Jan. 11, 1839. Charles W. Pierce. Feb. 26, 1851. A. A. Marshall.

This company had the honor of being considered the best
drilled one in the 12th Regiment, and was always the first
on the field muster-days.

TWELFH REGIMENT.

The 12th Regiment included the towns of Jaffrey, Rindge,
Fitzwilliam, Troy, Marlborough, Dublin, Roxbury, and Nel-
son It was one of the best regiments in the state, and was
usually mustered in the town of Troy. This was done in
the month of September. The regiment was inspected by
the regimental inspector, and reviewed by the brigadier-
general and staff. The following persons, residents of Jaf-
frey, held the commission of colonel in that regiment :

COLONELS.
Benjamin Prescott, David H. Gilmore, Charles W. Pierce,
Josiah Mower, Isaac J. Fox, George Briant,
Oliver Prescott, Gilman Mower, Wm. Lebourveaun,
Whitcomb French, Calvin J. Parker, =~ James K. Stanley.

Oliver Bailey, Charles A. Jewell,
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LIEUT.-COLONELS.

John M. Maynard. Caleb Cutter, Sylvester B. Lawrence.
Abner Bailey,

The requirements for military service were all citizens,
except negroes and Indians, between the ages of eighteen
and forty-five years, to be completely armed and equipped
at their own expense, and perform military duty without
pay one half day in the months of May and September, and
one day for a general muster in some place selected by the
colonel of the regiment within its limits. The town fur-
nished rations for that day, or paid each soldier fifty cents.
On muster-days each soldier was required to furnish him-
self with twenty-four blank cartridges for a sham fight.
Trainings and musters were great holidays, and were hailed
by men and boys with peculiar delight, especially the days
of general muster. The displays of uniforms, implements
of war, and the martial music, had their peculiar charms.
The following poetic effusion, which years ago appeared in
print, aptly describes an old-fashioned muster:

INSPECTION GENERAL.

Ere dawn of day the soldiers come,
With horn and bugle, fife and drum,
Bassoons and flutes, clarionettes,
Harps, tabors, trumpets. and flageletts,
Guns, belts, and bayonets, cartouches,
Canteens and knapsacks, bullet-pouches,
Spare flints and priming-wire,

Cannon and cutlass, match and fire,
Pistol and broadsword, all prepared
For bloody fight or cautious guard,

As their superiors directed,

Armed and equipped, to be inspected,
With every implement that might

Be used in sham or rea/ fight.

And thus accoutred, until eight

For further orders they must wait;
When, lo! the Adjutant appears

With warlike brow and powdered ears,
Huge frizzled whiskers, and a phiz .
Which indicative surely is

That martial courage is comprest
Within his abdomen and breast.
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At first his duty is to see

The posting of each company
Conformably to modern rules

In vogue at military schools,

Where warlike tactics are or should

Be to perfection understood.

Now to be formed to be inspected

As is by statute late directed :

In peace or war, for sport or fight,

The mounted troops must have the right,
And next to them the cannoniers,

The light troops next, and grenadiers,
And tﬁen the mighty floodwood force,
The greencoats on tﬁe left, of course.
And thus the Adjutant had placed ’em,
Wheeled his way in front and faced 'em,
Roared out, Present! when there advanced
Three horsemen! Swift their chargers pranced,
(And whether borrowed, or their own,
Of little consequence if known,

Are they but fleet, of carriage gay,

And bear their burden through the day)
To whom the courteous Adjutant
Presented formed the regiment.

*Twas Col. Skel/ and Col. Bomb

And Major Morter that had come,

As law directs, with sword in hand,

To show their boots and take command.
To them the troops the whole extent
From right to left their arms present,
And thus await the Colonel’s word

To shoulder, hook, and handle sword.
At length, like thunder from the cloud,
The Colonel sounded long and loud,
'Tention the Whole! The whole were still ;
The mandate came most terrible.

Next, Shoulder Arms! was heard afar;
Bright gleamed each implement of war,
As to the shoulder from Present,

They moved throughout the Regiment.
Twas Order, Ground, Take up, and then—
Attention: Shoulder Arms again,

With As You Were when a mistake

He or a soldier chanced to make.

But who comes dashing down the gap,
With each a feather in his cap,

With pistols armed, and swords of steel,
And spur attached to either heel,

To prick their steeds to bloodless fray,
Or speed their flight to get away ?

Ah ! ‘tis, I ween, the Brigadier,

'Mid smoke and powder, void of fear;
’Tis he, the General and his suite,

129
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Come down to number and compute
Defects in those who are not equipt,
And have delinquents fined or whipt,
Review the troops, find fault, or praise,
Just as they feel on muster-days.

The Inspector now begins his work,

To examine pistol, sword, and dirk,
Peeps into every cartridge-box,

Sees all their guns and tries their locks,
A lusty shake gives each canteen,

(To see what it contains, I mean,)

Each knapsack’s contents knows, and sees
Each soldier’s priming-wire and fuse:

His duty well performed, and then
Remounts old Rosinante again.

When the inspection and review

In hurly-burly has gone through,

The General’s Aid must bear his'thanks
In marshal word to all the ranks.

The Aid advanced about a pace,

In front the soldiers face to face,

And thus with thundering voice addressed
The troops, according to request:

‘¢ Brothers in arms ! 'tis not expected,
Nor has the General directed,

That I should long harangue to you,
Here for inspection and review,

But, merely as good soldiers merit,
For warlike discipline and spirit,
Present the General’s thanks sincere
To every fellow-soldier here.

He’s much delighted to review
Troops so well disciplined as you,

Nor doubts that, should a foreign band
Invade by water, air, or land,

Or e’en domestic factions rise

To take the nation by surprise,

You'd rise indignant, one and all,
And fight and conquer, run or fall.
*Twas troops high spirited like you
Got Boney down at Waterloo.”

He bowed, he closed, his filly wheeled,
And with the General left the field.
The soldiers now, through all the ranks,
With cider, bread, and bullock shanks,
To brace their stomachs up for fight,
Are quickly served from left to right.
And yonder see the bush-walled fort
Prepared by men for boyish sport :
Sure that of course must next be took
'Mid roar of cannon, fire, and smoke.
The sham begins, which long ago

You had a history of, you know.




CHAPTER XI.

REVOLUTION—WAR OF 1812—MEXICAN WAR—CIVIL WAR.

OON after the organization of the town, the controversy
between Great Britain and her colonies culminated in
open hostilities. On the 19th of April, 1775, a detachment
of British troops, under the command of Col. Smith and
Major Pitcairn, was sent to Concord to destroy some mili-
tary stores in that place. The alarm was spread far and
wide, and the people rushed from all sections to the scene
of action. It did not, however, reach the town of Jaffrey in
season to enable the inhabitants to be in the conflict. Many
went, however, and afterwards enlisted into service. John
Harper, Stephen Adams, Benj. Dole, John Dole, Dudley
Griffin, Jacob Pierce, and Joseph Wright enlisted in Capt.
Philip Thomas’s company from Rindge, of which John
Harper was lieutenant. Harper, Pierce, the two Doles, and
Dudley Griffin were in the battle of Bunker Hill, and met
with losses for which they were afterwards remunerated.
Others probably enlisted into other companies, as sixteen
were reported as being in service at that time. But little
preparation on the part of the town appears to have been
made previous to this time. There was no military organi-
zation, and the town had but recently complied with the
requirements of the provincial law in procuring a certain
amount of powder, lead, and flints.
The first act of the town relating to this controversy on
record was in September, 1774. In the warrant for a town-
meeting, Sept. 7, of that year, was the following article:
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To take into Consideration what is Best to be Done in
Regard of the Request sent to this town by the Committee of
Correspondence from Portsmouth in Regard of our Charter
Privileges.

The town Choose Mr. Henry Coffeen, Mr. William Smiley,
Mr. Roger Gilmore to Draw a Covenant to be Signed by all
who Stand to Maintain the Priveleges of our Charter. Said
meeting adjourned to the 24™ day Sept Next at one of the
Clock after Noon.

No report of the action of that committee has been found
on record.

In January, 1775, at a town-meeting called for that pur-
pose, an article was presented,—

To See if the town will pass a Vote to Establish Certain
Votes and by Laws Concluded and Resolved by Committees
from a Number of towns Within this County assembled at
Keene on Wednesday the 28® Day of December last, and if
Voted to Choose a éommittee to Officiate in Said Business
and chose a Commissioner to attend the Sessions to have the
above Resolves approved, also To Agree on a Method to Pay
the Committee and Commissioner for their Service.

The town Voted to Establish all the by Laws and Resolves
made by the s® meeting and choose Mr. Jona. Stanley John
Gilmore and Phineas Spaulding Com® to officiate in sd Busi-
ness and Daniel Davis Commissioner to attend the Sessions
s! Laws and Resolves approved. also Voted the Cost be paid
by the town.

What the by-laws and resolves were does not appear to
have been publicly made known. In February, same year,
the town

Choose a Committee of Inspection agreeable to the articles
of the Continental Congress, Viz: Henry Coffeen Roger Gil-
more Daniel Twiss Jethro Bailey and William Turner At
the same meeting the town Voted to Provide a towns Stock of
Powder Lead and Flints according to Law.

May 11, the town Voted Capt. Henry Coffeen a Depatie to
attend the Congress at Exeter.

This congress was convened for the purpose of assuming
the government of the state, and to make provision for the
management of its affairs. It was called the “ Provincial
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congress” in distinction from the Continental ' congress.
After the organization of this body, the royal governor, John
Wentworth, prorogued the assembly and left the state. By
it post-offices were established, the inhabitants enumerated,
number determined allowing a representative, and commit-
tees of supplies and safety appointed. The town of Jaffrey,
not having the required number of inhabitants, was not
again represented except in connection with other towns.

June 26, 1775, a military company was organized by
order of congress.

August 21, the town voted to “ bye a towns stock of salt
for the present year.”

In 1776, at the annual meeting, the following town offi-
ces were chosen: Alexander McNeill, moderator; Robert
Wier, town-clerk ; Robert Wier, Solomon Grout, and Joseph
Turner, selectmen. Excepting the choice of officers no
record has been found, consequently the acts of the town
that year relating to the Revolution are buried in oblivion.
To this time the terms of enlistment had been three months;
it was now changed to three years, or during the war. The
state of New Hampshire was divided into seventeen regi-
ments, and a colonel appointed over each regiment, and re-
quired to furnish his proportion of soldiers. The towns of
Jaffrey, Rindge, New Ipswich, Peterborough, Temple, Fitz-
william, Dublin, Marlborough, Stoddard, Packersfield (Nel-
son), Washington, and Sharon constituted the fourteenth
regiment. The colonel of this regiment was Enoch Hale,
of Rindge, appointed Nov. 2, 1775.

In 1777 New Hampshire was required to raise three regi-
ments for three years, or during the war. The commanders
were Joseph Cilley of Nottingham, Nathan Hale of Rindge,
and Alexander Scammel of Durham, all under the command
of Brigadier-General Poor; place of rendezvous, Ticon-
deroga.

The town of Jaffrey was required to furnish fourteen
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men. A ‘town-meeting was held on the 27th of March for
that purpose, and the town

Voted one hundred dollars to each man that will List into
the service for three years viz: 14 men.
The following persons enlisted per Col. Hale’s report.

Stephen Adams ames Reed Thomas Wheelock
Hart Balch illiam Redfield James Turner
ohn Cox Michael Silk
ohn Dole Peter Tozer For one Year
John Lake Henry Thompson Nathan Fisk
Francis Mason Isaac Wisson

In May, Gen. Burgoyne arrived at Quebec with an army
of over seven thousand men. With an addition of two
thousand Canadians and Indians, he soon after advanced to
Crown Point. The country was alarmed ; more men were
called for ; twelve men were required of the town of Jaffrey
for immediate servicee. On the 8th of May, at a meeting
called for that purpose, the town

Voted a bounty of four pounds per n:xonth, to each man that
will go Volunteer to the number of twelve men, one half paid
down.

At a meeting held on the 15th of the same month, the
town _

Voted that the Militia Officers hire the men required for ser-

vice not to exceed 100 Dollars to each man or Draft as they
think proper.

The most important events of the year 1777 were the cap-
ture of the army of Burgoyne, and the taking of Philadel-
phia by the British.

The capture of Burgoyne led to the acknowledgment of
the independence of the United States by the French. A
treaty of alliance was made on the 6th of February, 1778.

In 1778, February 4, the town chose Daniel Emery, Capt.
Gilmore, and Jonathan Stanley to be a committee to hire
soldiers for the army. At the annual meeting Roger Gil-
more, John Stanley, and Abraham Bailey were chosen
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selectmen, and Daniel Emery, Roger Gilmore, Jonathan
Stanley, Joseph Bates, and William Turner a committee of
inspection.

The military operations this year, of importance, were the
battle of Monmouth, the expedition to Rhode Island, the
massacre of Wyoming, and the taking of Savannah by the
British.

In 1779, March 25, at the annual meeting, Roger Gil-
more, Hugh Dunlap, and William Smiley were chosen
selectmen, and Eleazer Spofford, Joseph Bates, and Daniel
Emery, committee of safety.

June 17, William Turner, Adonijah Howe, and Daniel
Emery were chosen to hire four men, at their discretion,
for continental service. Five hundred men were required
of the state ; four was the quota of Jaffrey.

In August, at a town-meeting, the following article was
presented :

To see if the town will Come into some Method to Raise
four men for Continental Service for one year, and Choose a
a Com* for that purpose, and grant Money if found Necessary.

Voted to Come to an Everage, and chose William Smiley,
Phineas Spaulding, James Gowing, Eleazer Spofford, and
Abraham Bailey to bring the town to an Everage.

The important events of this year were the taking of
Stony Point by the Americans under Gen. Anthony Wayne,
the defeat of the Indians by Gen. Sullivan, the burning of
Portsmouth, Norfolk, Suffolk, and Gosport, Va., by the
British under Gen. Mathews, and Fairfield, Norwalk, and
Greenwich, R. I, by Tryon. The British not only acted
the part of marauders in destroying property, but counter-
feiters in making money. Spurious bills of their make
were scattered over the country, which destroyed the value
of the paper medium. At the close of the year a dollar in
specie was worth forty in continental bills. It could be
used to pay debts, but not to buy provisions. Congress
finally decided to allow them to pass for their market value,
and they soon become worthless.
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1780 Annual Meeting
Eleazer Spofford, Joseph Bates and James Haywood, select-
men Daniel Emery Eben® Spofford and Roger Gilmore, com®*
of Saftey

The paper medium having no longer any practical value,
the government was obliged to make specie the medium of
trade, or its equivalent in provisions at certain fixed prices.

In July, 1780, the following article was presented to the
town :

To see what should be the most Proper Method for the Se-
lectmen to Provide this towns Proportion of Beaf for the army.

Voted that the Selectmen Provide the towns Proportion of
Beaf with specie or money and assess the town for the same.

The year 1780 was one of reverses. South Carolina was
overrun by the invading armies. In May Charleston sur-
rendered with the forces under Gen. Lincoln. In Septem-
ber, Arnold committed treason. :

1781. Feb. 1
Voted to Choose a Comittee to hire Soldiers. Chose James
French, Moses Worcester and Zacheus Witt, the meeting was
then adjourned to Next Monday. Then met. Com® Reported
No men. Voted, to class the town. Voted, that the selectmen
class the town to hire Continental Soldiers. Chose William
Smiley a Com® to assist the selectmen. .

Annual Meeting

Mar. 29. Daniel Emery, Thomas Mower, William Pope
Selectmen. Voted to class the town to Hire Continental
Soldiers. Voted that the assessors class the town according to
the Precept from Court. Voted that the Classes be immedi-
ately assessed to hire Continental men by Request and that the
assessors do it.

July 13. Voted that the selectmen assess the Inhabitants of
sd. town a certain sum in silver money or grain equal thereto,
to Purchase their Quota of Beaf for the army. ahose Capt.
William Pope to Purchis s? Beaf.

Voted 700. hard Dollars or y00. bushels of Rye to Purchs st
Beaf.

Oct 1 Voted that the Selectmen Purchis the Rum sent for
by the General Court for the use of the Continental army the
best way they can, or get a man to Do. it.
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Voted to appoint two Places to Receive the Grain viz: Jon-
athan Jewetts and Eleazer Spoffords.

The most important event during the year 1781 was the
surrender of Cornwallis.

Last call for Soldiers.

1782, Ap. 23, Art. 2. To see what the town will Do in re-
gard of Procuring two men for the Continental army sent to
this town for, by the General Court of the State.

Voted, that the Selectmen hire one man for the Continental
Army for three years or During the war.

This neglect or refusal to furnish the required number
on the part of the town subjected them to a fine of forty
pounds, which was afterwards paid by the town in 1791.

The important event of 1782 was the signing of a formal
treaty of peace in November, and in 1783, Sept. 3, a defini-
tive treaty of Versailles, by Adams, Franklin, Jay, and
Laurens on the part of the Americans, and Oswald on the
part of the British, by which the thirteen united colonies
were admitted to be “ Free, Sovereign, and Independent

States.”

Soldiers of the Revolution, state report:

Ephraim Adams,
Samuel Adams,
Thomas Adams,
George Atridge,
Daniel Avery,
Joseph Bates,
Jona. Blodgett,
John Briant,
Alpheas Brigham,
Asaph Brigham,
Joseph Brooks,
Simeon Burt,
Joseph Cutter,
Moses Cutter,
Nathan Cutter,
James Cutter,
John Davidson,
i0

Mathew Davis,
Jona. Dean,

Benj. Dole,

John Dole,

Hugh Dunlap,
Daniel Emery,
Daniel Emery, Jr.,
James French, Jr.,
Robt. Gilmore,
John Gilmore,
Dudley Griffin,
Jacob Gould, Jr.,
John Hale,

Lieut. John Harper,
Daniel Harper,
Eben’r Hathorn,
James Haywood,

Eben’r Ingals,
Benj. Jaquith,
John Mathews,
William McAlister,
Samuel Ober,
William Osgood,
Benj. Prescott,
Moses Peabody,
Joseph Perkins,
Jacob Pierce,
Kendal Pierson,
William Pope,
Jona. Priest,
Asa Priest,
Oliver Proctor,
James Reed,
Abraham Ross,
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Bezaleel Sawyer, Jona. Stanley, Lieut. William Turner,
Jesse Snow, Samuel Stanley, Samuel Wier,
Michael Silk, James Stevens, Joseph Wilder,
William Smiley, Jr., John Stone, Ezra Wilder,
d. in service, at Ti- Benj. Stone, Ephraim Whitcomb,
conderoga, 1776. John Taggart, Elias Whitney,
Phineas Spaulding, Jona. Taylor, - Cotton Whiton,
Benj. Spaulding, Peter Tower, Francis Wright.

Soldiers of the Revolution not included in the state re-
port, who settled in town during or after the war:

Stephen Adams, Jonas Gerry, David Stratton,
Lieut. Oliver Bacon, Thomas Goff, James Turaer,
Isaac Bailey, Nathan Hunt, Henry Thompson,
Isaac Bailey, Jr., John Lake, Lieut. Jereme Under-
Hart Balch, Lieut. Benj. Lawrence, wood,

Jacob Baldwin, Francis Mason, Isaac Wesson,
Lieut. Sam’l Buss, Lieut. Abel Parker, Silas Wilder,

John Cox, Whitcomb Powers, Abel Winship,
Thomas Dutton, William Redfield, 1thamer Wheelock,
William Emery, Joseph Robbins, Thomas Wheelock,
Samuel Emery, Moses Stickney, Joseph Wright.
Nathan Fish, Moses Stickney, 2d,

Thomas Fisk, Samuel Stickney,

WAR WITH GREAT BRITAIN.

In 1794 a war was apprehended between England and
the United States. A controversy had for a long time ex-
isted between the two nations, in relation to the confisca-
tion of property belonging to the loyalists during the Revo-
lutionary War ; the holding possession of forts on the fron-
tiers by the English; and their arrogant pretensions in re-
gard to navigating the sea. Congress passed bills laying an
embargo for thirty days for erecting fortifications, for rais-
ing a provisional army, and for organizing the militia.

In 1795, Jan. 9, at a town-meeting held on that day, an
article was presented to see what encouragement the town
will give, in addition to the act of congress, to the soldiers
now called for, if they should be called into active service.
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Voted to give each Soldier, in addition to what Congress
gives, three pounds per month as wages.

Voted to give each Soldier two Dollars when he appears
Completely equiped and produces a Certificate from his com-
mander to that effect, to as many as is this towns proportion of
the eighty thousand men, called for by Congress.

Soldiers who enlisted :

Samuel Buss, James Gowing, Samuel Stanley,
John Coughran, Parker Maynard, John Stewart,
Nathan Cutter, Josiah Mower, Amos Stickney,
John Dutton, Edward Perkins, James Turner,
Charles Davidson, Joseph Perkins, John Whipple. o
Robert Gilmore, Samuel Pierce,

David Gilmore, Paul Ross,

In 1795 a treaty was negotiated with Great Britain by
Mr. Jay, which, against the will of the people, was accepted
by the senate, and received the signature of the president,
thus preventing a war for the present.

WAR OF 1812,

In 1812, June 18, war was declared against Great Britain
by the United States.

On the 14th of September of the same year, a town-meet-
ing was duly called, and the following was presented for the
action of the town :

In order that the sense of the town might be obtained in re-
gard to the present calamitous war with England, a motion
was made and seconded, that all those who are against the
present war, should go to the east side of the broad aisle and
all those who are in favor of the present war should go to the
west side of the same aisle.

The vote was taken pursuant to this motion and the Inhab-
itants by a great majority moved to the east side of the broad
aisle, leaving only about ten or twelve on the west side, some
of whom declared they did not vote at all; and it was judged
that nearly or quite two hundred and twenty voters were
present.
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‘William Pope, Eleazer Spofford and were chosen
a Committee to nominate and report three persons who shall
be a Com® of Delegates on the part of this town in a County
Convention, there to aid and assist in devising and adopting
such constitutional measures in regard to the perilous situation
of the Country as shafl be deemed expedient. The Com* of
Nomination reported the names of Laban Ainsworth, Benj.
Prescott and Samuel Dakin, who were unanimously chosen
Delegates for the purpose aforsaid, to whom were added by
vote, Adonijah Howe, Benj. Kingsbury & W= Stevens.

Oct. 15, 1814. At a town-meeting held on that day it was
voted that, in addition to the sum allowed by Government to
the soldiers who have volunteered and gone to Portsmouth, the
town will make up each ones wages fifteen dollars a month,
Also vbted that there be three hundred Dollars assessed on the
inhabitants of this town, and collected for the above purpose.

Soldiers who were in service at Portsmouth.

Oliver Warren—Captain

Daniel Adams, rec $11.20. Robt Goff, rec $9.33
Thomas Chadwick, 10.69. Henry Hapgood, 16.12.
David Chaplin, 11.20. Stacy Hodskins, 16.12.
Ethan Cutter, 4.50. Moses Hunt, 16.12
Isaac Cutter, 20.78 Abel Nutting, 16.12.
Samuel Dutton, 11.00 Philip Peak, 11.29.
James Eaton, 11.20. Moses Pierce, 11.20.
Walter Eaton, 11.20. David Sawtell, 11.20.
Austin George 10.44. Samuel Stratton, 13.43

WAR WITH MEXICO, 1846.
SOLDIERS, .
David Cutter, George F. Cutter.
CIVIL WAR.

On the outbreak of the civil war in 1861, and during its
continuance, the town of Jaffrey responded to the call for
soldiers, and raised the following bounties :

Oct. 24, 1861, the town voted to furnish the families of
volunteers from four to twelve dollars per month during the
time they were in service.
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Sept. 13, 1862, the town voted one hundred dollars bounty
to all nine months men, and also voted to aid the families of
such as belonged to the town.

Sept. 18, 1863, the town voted a bounty of three hundred
dollars to drafted men, or those who furnished substitutes.

March 8, 1864, the town voted nine months men pay for
ten months’ service.

June 23, 1864, the town voted three hundred dollars to all
men who may be drafted into the service of the United States,
on being accepted.

March 12, 1865, the town voted to pay any citizen of the
town the sum of six hundred dollars, who will enlist into the
service of the United States for one year or more, on being
accepted.

The number of men who enlisted, and were in service,
was 151 ; the number killed in battle, § ; number who died
in service, 23.

Charles W. Webster, Quartermas- Charles Baker.
ter 14th Reg. John F. Berry.

C. Frederick Webster, 1st Lieut., Christopher Bartenback, 14th Reg.,
14th Reg., promoted to Quarter- Co. G.

master. Hiram Bennet, Troop B.

Spencer L. Bailey, 2d Lieut., 14th John F. Briant, 2d Reg., Co. A.
Reg. Edmund Brady, gth Reg., Co. B.
Charles W. Adams, 2d Reg., Co. James T. Brown, 14th Reg., Co. G.

A Samuel L. Bolles, Troop C.
Lysander A. Adams, 6th Reg., Co. Alonzo Butterfield.

F. Henry Buckwould, 16th Reg., Co.
John Q. Adams, a marine, died at F.

Portsmouth. Jacob Buckwould, 14th Reg., Co.
Ben. Abanton, gth Reg., Co. I. G.

Warren F. Allen, 6th Reg., Co. F. Charles A. Carter, 14th Reg., Co.
Henry A. Atherton, 6th Reg., Co. G.
E. Oscar Eugene Carter, died.
Calvin Bailey, 6th Reg., Co. F. John Caldwell, 8th Regt., died.
Spencer L. Bailey, 14th Reg., Co. Daniel M. Colburn, gth Reg., Co.
F. I.
Almon W. Bailey, 16th Reg., died. Lysander J. Coudray, 16th Reg.,
Harvey N. Bailey, Troop D. Co. F.
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Edwin R. Cutter, 14th Reg.,Co. G. Charles D. Kimball, 16th Reg., Co.
Edward E. Cutter, 14th Reg., Co. F.

G. Elisha A. Kingsbury, 6th Reg.,
Gustavus A. Cutter, 14th Reg. Co. E.
John C. Cummings, 16th Reg., Dexter B. Knowlton, 16th Reg.
died. Joseph S. Lucy, 6th Reg., Co. F.,
John W. Darling, died. died.
Frank DeWier. David W. Lacy, 16th Reg., Co. I.
Fred. Donaldson, Troop C. Charles D. Law, 14th Reg., Co. G.
Charles W. Diamond, 2d Reg., Co. John Leathers, 14th Reg., Co. G
C. George F. Lowe, 14th Reg., Co. G

James Dadwell, 6th Reg., Co. E. Andrew Lindsay, 16th Reg., Co.F.
Morty Downs, 1oth Reg., Co. K. George H. Long, Troop D.
James R. Douglass, Troop D. Jerome W. Leighton. sth Reg.,
Charles D. Emery, 14th Reg., Co. Co. F.

G. Alvin H. Martin, 14th Reg., Co
Charles Farouch, 11th Reg., Co.C. G.
Luther W. Fassett, 16th Reg., Co. Charles B. Merrifield, 14th Reg.,

E. Co. G.
Danvers C. Fassett, Heavy Artil- John McCunn, Troop B.
lery. Lawrence Montgomery, Troop H.

Joel E. Fassett, 14th Reg., Co. E. Henry F. Morse, 14th Reg., Co. G.
John Flynn, 11th Reg., Co. C. Nahum W. Mower, 14th Reg., Co.
John Frost, 14th Reg., Co. G. G.

George Gilmore, gth Reg. Thomas S. Mower, 14th Reg., Co.
Wm. T. Gleason, 6th Reg., Co.I. G.

Wm. H. Goodrich, 5th Reg., Co. Barnard Mulligan, Troop A.

H. Charles H. Nutting, 14th Reg.
Theodore Hanscomb, 6th Reg., Edward N. Nutting, 16th Reg.,
Co. H., promoted to Captain. Co. F.
John S. Hartwell, 14th Reg. Jacob Newel, Jr., 16th Reg., Co.
John H. Hartwell, 2d Reg., Co. A. F.
John Hecker. Henry C. Osburn, 14th Reg., Co.
Horace J. Hill, 3d Reg., Co. 1. G.
Peter Hogan. James E. Petts, 14th Reg., Co. G.

William Hoyt, 11th Reg., Co. I.  Samuel Paine, 11th Reg., Co. C.
Andrew Johnson, gth Reg., Co. K. Albert S. Pierce, 14th Reg.
Robert Jones, Troop. Henry Pierce.

Joseph R. Joslin, 2d Reg., Co. H. Gurley A. Phelps, 14th Reg.
Henry H. Joslin, 2d Reg., Co. H. Joel H. Poole, 14th Reg., Co. G.
Joseph H. Joslin, 2d Reg., Co. A. John W. Poole, 14th Reg.

Albert N. Joslin, sth Reg., Co. F. Ivers E. Pollard, 14th Reg., Co. G.
John F. Kidder, 6th Reg., Co. E. Levi Pollard, 2d Reg., Co. A.



SOLDIERS OF THE REBELLION.

Oren D. Prescott, 14th Reg., Co.
G.

George P. Preston, 6th Reg., Co.
K.

Leonard Rand, 14th Reg., Co. C.

Jonas C. Rice, 14th Reg., Co. G.

Herbert C. Richardson, 14th Reg.,
Co. G.

George W. Richardson, 14th Reg.,
Co. G.

Darius P. Richardson, 14th Reg.,
Co. G.

Edmund F. Ritchie, 2d Reg., Co.
A., died.

Henry Ritchie, 6th Reg., Co. E.,
died.

Darius Ritchie, 16th Reg., Co. I.

George C. Ritchie, 16th Reg.,
Co. I

Abram Robins.

William B. Robbins, gth Reg.,
Co. G.

Alfred Robbins, 14th Reg., Co. G.

William H. Rolf, 14th Reg., Co.
G.

Benj. Sanford, 6th Reg., Co. D.

Charles A. Sargent, 11th Reg.,
Co. C.

Grenville Shedd, 14th Reg., Co. G.

Leonard E. Spaulding, 14th Reg.,
Co. G.

Austin A. Spaulding, 14th Reg.,
Co. G.

Leander Spaulding.

Alfred Spaulding.

Daniel W. Stevens, 6th Reg.,Co. F.

Henry A. Smith, 14th Reg., Co.
G., died.
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Charles M. Smith, 14th Reg., Co.
G.

Samuel A. Stratton, 6th Reg., Co.
F.

Ira Smith, 16th Reg., Co. L.

Aaron Smith, 8th Reg.

Henry Stevens, 6th Reg., Co. C.

Josiah Stebbins, 16th Reg., Co. F.

George Steele, 6th Reg., Co. F.

Philip Stedman, 6th Reg., Co. D.

Levi E. Stedman, 11th Reg., Co.
D.

Elbridge G. Tarbox, 4th Reg.,
Co. 1.

Jackson Taggart, died in prison.

Martin Tehu, Troop C.

Henry A. Thompson, wounded.

Joseph S. Thompson, sth Reg.,
Co. K.

Francis Thompson, 6th Reg., Co.
F.

Henry A. Turner, 14th Reg., Co.
G.

Albert S. Verder, 6th Reg., Co. E.

Charles W. Verder, 14th Reg.

Sylvanus W. Waters, 6th Reg.,
Co. K.

Charles Wilson, 7th Reg., Co. D.

John Wilson, r1th Reg., Co. C.

Frank Wetherbee, Sharp-shooters.

George F. Wilbur, Troop B.

Edwin F. Wheeler, 16th Reg.,
Co. F.

John F. Wheeler, 16th Reg., Co.
F.

Soldiers in service for other states:

Clarence S. Bailey, Captain Massachusetts Cavalry.
Henry H. Cragin, Ohio Volunteers.

Wm. L. Cutter, Iowa Cavalry.
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Benj. F. Lawrence, Massachusetts Battery.
Lucius Upton, Massachusetts Battery (died).
John R. Verder, Connecticut Volunteers.

Number of soldiers in service, 151.

Soldiers killed in battle:

2d Reg., Luther W. Fassett, at Evansport, Va., April 2, 1862.
6th Reg., Sylvanus C. Waters, at Antietam, Sept. 17, 1864.
Sharp-shooters, Frank Wetherbee, at Antietam, Sept. 17, 1864.
2d Reg., Henry Ritchie, at Pegram House, Va., Sept. 30, 1864.
14th Reg., Charles Carter, at Cedar Creek, Oct. 19, 1864.
Number killed in battle, s.

Soldiers who died in service.

8th Reg., Joseph Caldwell, at Thibodeaux, La., 1862.
2d Reg., Joel E. Fassett, at Jaffrey.
2d Reg., Edmund Ritchie, at Philadelphia, Oct. 2, 1862.
14th Reg., Charles D. Emery, at Washington, Nov. 14, 1863.
14th Reg., Henry A. Smith, at Poolsville, Md., Jan. 7, 1863.
14th Reg., Charles M. Smith, at Poolsville, Md., Jan. 12, 1863.
16th Reg., Almond W. Bailey, at New Orleans, June 7, 1863.
16th Reg., John C. Cummings, at Mound City, Oct. 23, 1863.
16th Reg., John W. Darling, at Butte la Rose, La., May 17, 1863.
16th Reg., Jacob Newell, Jr., at Baton Rouge, La., April 15, 1863.
Cavalry, Hiram Bennet, at Point Lookout, Md., Sept. 11, 1864.
9th Reg., Daniel M. Colburn, Va., Nov. 29, 1864.
oth Reg., Charles A. Sargent, at Salisbury, N. C., Oct. 23, 1864.
14th Reg., Leonard Rand, at Camp Parapet. May 28, 1864.
Henry H. Cragin, 1864, an Ohio volunteer.
Cavalry, Jackson Taggart, at Andersonville, Ga., Sept. 21, 1864.
Grave No. 9,460.
John Q. Adams, at the Marine Hospital, 186-.
Lucius Upton, Aug. 7, 1864,—Mass. Battery.
sth Reg., Albert N. Joslin.
6th Reg., John F. Kidder, at Alexandria, Va., Nov. 11, 1862. Grave
No. 425.
Cavalry, Harvey N. Bailey, at Westford, Mass., March 8, 1865.
sth Reg., Joseph S. Lacy, at Yorktown, Va., May 11, 1862.
Oscar Eugene Carter, died.
Number died of disease, 23.



CHAPTER XII.

MILLS, MANUFACTORIES, AND ARTISANS.

URING the early settlement of the town a report was
made to the Masonian Proprietors relating to the set-
tlers and improvements made, in which two saw-mills and
one grist-mill are mentioned—one saw-mill on lot 22, range
5, now owned by O. J. and A. S. Raymond, and the other
two in what is now called Squantum. In a report of Enoch
Hale another saw-mill is mentioned on the same stream
south of the Raymond mill, owned by Thomas Caldwell.
The mill at Squantum was built by Ephraim Hunt, who
removed to Rindge, and the mill afterwards had several
owners, among which were John Eaton, James Cutter, Sewal
Gould, and others. The mill on lot 22, range 5, was built
by Thomas Davidson, afterwards owned by David Chamber-
lin, Upton, and others.

The next saw- and grist-mill was built by John Borland,
at what is now East Jaffrey. In 1778 he sold the same to
Deacon Eleazer Spofford, who was the leading man in that
business till 1813, when he sold his farm to Daniel Adams,
and his mills and water-power to a company, who in 1814
built a factory for the purpose of spinning cotton yarn. This
yarn was made into a cloth by the hand-loom. The other
mills were, one south of the meeting-house, built by William
Davidson, and one at the spring village by Abram Bailey.
On the site of the last mill there was afterwards erected a
woollen mill by Edward Bailey, which, on being burnt, was
supplanted by a wooden-ware establishment.
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For 1833 a saw-mill was also built by John Hodge on‘a
stream running from Hodge pond to the Contoocook river.
It was burnt in 1836, rebuilt, and went into disuse in 1860.
A fulling-mill was built by Josiah Belknap at an early date,
near the site of the Wm. Davidson mill. He removed to
Springfield, Vt., about 1818. A fulling-mill was built at East
Jaffrey by Joseph Lincoln, and afterwards owned for many
years by Samuel Foster. It is now used for a knife fac-
tory. A mill was built by a corporation called the Chesh-
ire mills, afterwards owned by Alonzo Bascomb, now used
for the manufacture of paper pulp. On or near the site of
the first cotton-mill built in Jaffrey, Alonzo Bascom built
the present large brick mill now owned by White Brothers.
A starch-mill was built at Squantum, and burnt Jan. 2,
1839, with Samuel Abbot in it.

Various kinds of business have been carried on in different
parts of the town, independent of water-power, as will be
seen by the following list of individuals engaged in the sev-
eral operations :

Axes.
Jacob Danforth,
Artemas Lawrence,
John Saunders,
John Stone.
Baker.
Samuel Batchelder.
Baskets.
James French.
Blacksmiths.
Daniel Adams,
Jonas Adams,
Henry W. Atherton,
Erastus Benton,
Samuel Briant,
John Briant,
Kendall Briant,
James Butler,
Orford Capron,

David A. Coburn,
Edward A. Coburn,
Frank Coburn,
Aaron Coburn,
Joel H. Cutter,
Jacob Danforth,
John Fife,

Ira Gardner,

Benj. Haywood,
Thomas W. Hale,
Elijah Hathorn,
Ebenezer Hathorn,
Frank Hathorn,
Collins Hathorn,

Luther Hemmingway,

Thomas Holt,
Elijah Jaquith,
Eliphalet Johnson,
Artemas Lawrence,

Moses Pierce,
David Priest,
Abel Pollard,
John W. Poole,
John Saunders,
Joseph Smith,
Frank Smith,
Abner Spofford,
John Stone,
William Stearns,
Isaac Whitney.
Boxes.
Thomas Annette,
Daniel Emery,
Edwin Mann,
Gilman Mower.
Brickmakers.
John Cutter,
James George,
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Oliver Jewett,
Abel Shedd, Jr.,
Thomas A. Stevens.
Broadcloth.
Edward Bailey,
William Buckley.
Brooms.
William Mower,
Solomon Rand.
Brushes.
Peter Phelps.
Cabinet Makers.
John Buckley,
Eber Lincoln,
Cotton Tufts.
Carriages.
Edward Bailey,
Martin Blodgett,
Charles Hanscom,
William Kimball,
Nahum W. Mower,
Jonathan Stanley.
Carpenters.
Samuel Adams,
Thomas Dinsmore,
William Dutton,
Seth B. Ellis,
Jedediah Foster,
Joseph P. Frost,
Albert Frost,
Henry C. French,
David Gilmore,
Benj. O. Hale,
Joseph Hodge, Jr.,
Nath’l N. Laws,
Samuel Patrick,
Joel O. Patrick,
Eliakim Reed,
Samuel Sanders,
Vryling D. Shattuck,
Abel Spaulding, Jr.,
Richard Spaulding,

ARTISANS.

Erastus Spaulding,
Eri Spaulding,
James Stevens,
Amos Stickney,
James Streeter,
John Towne,
John Towne, Jr.,
Liberty Towne,
Sylvester Towne,
George Towne,
Levi R. Towne,
Jereme Underwood,
John Underwood.
Carpet Cloth.
Samuel Foster.
Cloth Dressers.
Josiah Belknap,
Samuel Foster,
Joseph Lincoln.
Clock-makers.
Peter Davis,
Robinson Perkins.
Clothes-pins.
Perkins Biggelow,
Edward Bailey,

Hunt, Sawyer & Pres-

cott.
Chair-makers.
Eber Lincoln,
Paul Nelson.
Coopers.
Elbridge Baldwin,
John E. Baldwin,
Levi Fisk,
Adams Fisk,
Paul Hunt,
Asa Sawyer,
Uriah Sawyer,
William Stevens,
Abraham Wilkins,
Jona. Wilkins.
Comb-maker.
Levi Johnson.
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Earthen-ware.
Samuel Dakin & Co.
Hatters.
Abel Ames,
John Ross,
Joseph Weeks,
Richard Weeks.
Hay Rakes.
Josiah Ingalls.
Linen Wheels.
John Coughran.
Malt.
Benj. Prescott.
Painters.
Nath. Clark,
Howard C. Hunt,
Paul Nelson,
Fred. J. Stevens,
Frank P. Wellman.
Potask.
Samuel Adams,
Isaac J. & John Fox,
William Lacy,
Henry Payson,
Joseph Thorndike,
Thorndike & Page.
Printer.
Salmon Wilder.
Pumps.
James Davis,
Thomas Frost,
Lyman K. Farnum,
Freeborn Raymond.
Saddlers.
David Page,
Simon Warren.
Shoemakers.
Abel Ames,
John A. Allen,
Simeon Blanchard,
Nath. Breed,
Hiram Borden,
Samuel Buss, Jr.,
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Thaddeus Blodgett,
Nathan Blodgett,
Lewis Carey,
Josiah Carey,
Elijah Carey,
Luther Cutter,
Caleb Cutter,

Nath. Cutter,

David A. Cutter,
George Fairbanks,
Charles Farnsworth,
Thomas French,
James R. French,
Luke French,

J. D. Gibbs,
Nehemiah Green,
Robert Harkness,
Benj. Lawrence,
Moody Lawrence,
Almon Mower,
Thomas Perry,

Asa Jones,

Joseph Joslin, Jr.,
Geo. W. Richardson,
Laban Rice,

Abel Smith,
James C. Smith.
Asa Snow,

Joseph Snow,
Amos Tenney,
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Nath. Thomas,

Gunsmith.

Christopher C. Tracy, John S. Dutton.

Daniel Twiss,
John Wright.
Shoe-pegs.
Perkins Bigelow.
Shingles.
Orlando Cragin,
George F. Gilmore,
Eleazer W. Heath,
John Hodge,
Paul Hunt,
Rufus Sawyer.
Slesghs.
Daniel Adams,
Parsons Darling,
Josiah Ingals.
Steelyards.
Ebn'’r Hathorn,
Hiram Dean.
Potato Starch.
Oliver and Eldad
Prescott,
Samuel Abbot.
Stone-masons.
James Butler,
Jona. J. Comstock,
David Gilmore,
Joseph Joslin,
Oliver Warren.

Tanners.
Samuel Foster, Ist
tanner in Jaffrey.
1789. John Cutter,
1818. John Cutter and
son,
1834. Benj. Cutter,
1851. Julius Cutter,
Amos Fortune, lot 17,
range 6.
Thomas Tyler, lot 17,
range 6.
Daniel Gilman.
Trays.
John Grout,
Orlando Cragin.
Wooden Shovels.
John Briant.
Wooden Ploughs.
Daniel Adams,
Jesse Maynard.
Watches.
Thomas French,
Joseph Haywood,
Laban Rice,
Jonas C. Rice.



CHAPTER XIII.

MISCELLANY — HOTELS — STORES — POST-OFFICE — MAIL
STAGE—BANKS—SACRED MUSIC—COMMON —SALE OF
PUBLIC LANDS—CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION DELE-
GATES—FIRES.

UBLIC houses, for the entertainment of travellers,
were first known as inns. Alexander McNeil was, by
tradition, the first inn-keeper in the town of Jaffrey. His
house was located between the centre of the town and the
house of Vryling D. Shattuck. The first town-meeting was
held at the inn of Francis Wright, lot 14, range 8, now the
residence of Dana S. Jaquith. License to keep tavern was
granted by the town with the approbation of the selectmen.
The first license on record was dated Sept. 18, 1792.

This may certify that M* Jacob Danforth has our aprobation
and Lisence to keep a Tavern in the house he now occupies
in Jaffrey. P*

Adonijah Howe of

Abel Parker } Selectmen
Roger Gilmore ) Jaffrey.

Danforth tavern was one of the most prominent public
houses in the town, and is now the only one among the
early licensed ones in use. Jacob Danforth was the first
proprietor. He left about 1811, and David and Elias Pierce
were his successors. About 1814 Asa Brigham became
the owner, and remained such till about 1819. In 1816,
Dec. 16, the house was burnt, and in 1817 a new one built,
The same is now owned by Jonas Cutter. Since Mr,
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Brigham left, the tavern has been kept by Luke Sweetser,
Joel O. Patrick, Ethan Cutter, and James Cutter.

A tavern was kept north of the meeting-house from 1795
till 1798 or 1799, by Benjamin Cutter, and in 1802-3-4 by
Joseph Cutter, his brother.

A tavern was kept by Moody Lawrence and Isaac J. Fox,
in the house now owned by Asa Nutting.

The first noted tavern built west of the centre was that
of Alexander Milliken, near the mountain ; afterwards kept
by his son John, who left town about 1823.

In 1796 Capt. John Joslin opened a public house near
the Monadnock Mineral Spring, and remained its proprie-
tor till 180s.

Benj. Prescott (Col.) was a popular tavern-keeper in the
house where his son Eldad afterwards lived.

Oliver Prescott built a large brick tavern on lot 22, range
9, John H. Loring, proprietor. Kendall N. Davis, present
owner.

The first tavern at East Jaffrey was kept by Zadoc Chap-
man about 1824 ; Abijah Pierce, 1830; N. R. Cornihg,
1859, who built the Granite State hotel, afterwards kept by
Henry B. Wheeler, C. H. Brooks, and John M. Wales, when
the house was burned. In 1877 the present house was
erected by Benjamin Pierce ; proprietor, Rodney Brown.

Many others were licensed, but were kept for only a short
time, the list of which is as follows:

David Sherwin, Jona. Fox, Peter Lawrence,

Joseph Thorndike, Nathan Hunt, John Tilton,

Levi Raymond, George Barrett, Benj. Kingsbury,

Charles Davidson, Robinson Perkins, David Jewett,

Aaron Rider, Samuel Minot, Ensr Gilmore,

James Mann, Edward Perkins, Isaac Jewell.
MERCHANTS.

There is a tradition that the name of the first merchant
or storekeeper in the town of Jaffrey was Breed.
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The first names on record are Joseph Thorndike and Da-
vid Sherwin, in 1793. Thorndike was taxed for stock in
trade, amount, 460 ;—Sherwin, amount, £ 30, that year.

List of traders from 1793 to 1876, with the years of

trade.

Joseph Thorndike, 1793-1805.
David Sherwin, 1793.

Levi Raymond, 1794.
Benjamin Cutter, 1795-97.
George Barrett, 1799.

Peter Lawrence, 1800.
Samuel Minot, 18or1.

Benj. Kingsbury, 1802-1806.
David Page, 1803-1805.
Daniel Emery, 1806-1807.
Luke Wheelock, 1806-1807.
James Henderson, 1807-1809.
Goodell & Hosmer, 1808-1809,—

John Wright, 1826-1835.
Lacy & Cutter, 1835-1838.
William Lacy, 1839-1856.
Lacy & Son, 1857-1859.
James Lacy, 1859.

John M. Maynard & Co., 1827.
I. J. & John Fox, 1828-1831.
Hiram Duncan, 1832-1840.
Mellville & Howe, 1833.
Charles J. Fox, 1834.

Jason Moar, 1834-1835.
Arad Adams, 1836.

Perkins Biggelow, 1836.

(Abishai Goodell, Eben’r Hosmer.) Myrick, Smith & Co., 1836-1839.
Francis Fletcher, firm of Fletcher Joseph Myrick, 1840.

& Smith, 1809-1812.
Jonathan Wheelock, 1810-1812.
John Gilmore, 1814-15, 1819-24.
Henry Payson, 1815-1824.
Asa Brigham, 1816-1818.
Peter Clark, 1816.
Amos Tenney, 1817-1822.
John Milliken, 1818-1820.
Joel O. Patrick, 1821-1828.
Caleb Searl, 1823-1827.

William Lacy & Co., 1827-1834,—

(Lacy, Cutter & Sweetzer.)

Alvah J. Perkins & Co., 1837.
Peter Upton & Co., 1841-1850.
Joseph Wilson, 1841-1842.
Richardson Biggelow, 1842.
Samuel Smith, 1843-1846.
Eleazer S. Foster, 1846.
Foster & Brown, 1047-1849.
Eben'r Upton & Co., 1851-1860.
Charles H. Powers.

W. L. Goodnow & Co., 1874.
Union Co.

Joseph T. Biggelow, 1872.

POST-OFFICE.

Owing to the fire which burned the Department building

at Washington, D. C,, Dec. 15, 1836, in which the earliest
books of this office were destroyed, the exact time of the
establishment of the post-office in Jaffrey cannot be ascer-
tained. The first quarterly accounts began April 1, 1801.
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Peter Lawrence was the first post-master. The office was
probably established during the winter of 1801.

POST-MASTERS.

Peter Lawrence, rendered accounts, April 1, 1801.

Samuel Dakin, “ “ July 1, 1802.
Abel Parker, “ “ April 1, 1812.
Luke Howe, appointed post-master, Dec. 5, 1816.
William Lacy, * “ Jan. 24, 1842.

In 1846, April 1, the name of the office was changed to
Factory. Village, and located in that place.

Alonzo Bascom was appointed post-master, April 1, 1846.

On the 8th of December, Factory Village was changed to
East Jaffrey.

Alonzo Bascom, appointed post-master, Dec. 8, 1846.

Lewis L. Pierce, “ o May 8, 1849.
Ebenezer Upton, “ Dec. 20, 1849.
Alonzo Bascom, “ “ April 11, 1853.
Peter Upton, “ “ April 13, 1861.

The office at Jaffrey was reéstablished Nov. 6, 1846.

Ethan Cutter was appointed post-master Nov. 6, 1846.
Gurley A. Phelps, “ “ July 23, 1861.

Ubpton and Phelps are the present incumbents (1880.)

MAIL STAGE.

The first mail stage, Dearborn & Emerson, proprietors,
was established from Boston to Walpole and return once a
week. The first day it went to New Ipswich, the second
day to Walpole, and returned to Boston on the two fol-
lowing days. It was a small coach, drawn by two horses.
As the business increased more horses and a larger carriage
were used, till a daily express line was established from Bos-
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ton to Keene. This line of staging did good business till
the Cheshire Railroad was built, when the line was changed
from Jaffrey to Winchendon, in a two-horse coach. The
Monadnock Railroad obviated any further necessity for
stage-coaches, and the business is done from East Jaffrey
to the centre of the town in a two-horse wagon.

BANKS.

The Monadnock State Bank was incorporated in 1850;

capital, $50,000. John Conant was chosen president and
" Peter Upton cashier. Directors, John Conant, Benjamin
Cutter, Jonas M. Mellville, James Scott, Rufus Haywood,
Samuel Ryan, Jr., Solomon Allen. In 1855, John Fox was
chosen president, and in 1857, James Scott, of Peter-
borough. In 1865 the Monadnock Nitional Bank was
incorporated ; capital, $100,000. James Scott was chosen
president; Peter Upton, cashier. Directors, James Scott,
Benjamin Cutter, Samuel Ryan, Arad Adams, James L.
Bolster, Joseph T. Biggelow, John Conant. Benjamin Cut-
ter was chosen president in 1870. Cashier, Peter Upton.
Directors, Benjamin Cutter, James Scott, Samuel Ryan,
Arad Adams, John Fox, Joseph T. Biggelow, John Conant.

MONADNOCK SAVINGS BANK.

Incorporated 1869. President, Oscar H. Bradley ; treas-
urer, Peter Upton. Amount on deposit (1880), $297,583.88.
Trustees, Oscar H. Bradley, Benjamin Pierce, James S.
Lacy, Zebulon Converse, Franklin H. Cutter, George A.
Underwood, Benjamin L. Baldwin, Charles Cutter, John B,
Shedd, Charles H. Powers, Joseph T. Biggelow, John Fox,
Dexter Derby.

SACRED MUSIC.

Singing constituted a part of religious worship in the
early settlement of New England. The Book of Psalms, by
Henry Ainsworth, in prose and verse, published at Amster-
dam in 1612, was the one in general use among the Puri-

II
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tans. The singing was done by the congregation standing
and facing the minister. The psalm was first read by him,
and afterwards repeated line by line, and sung as read by
the congregation. The deacon, instead of the minister,
sometimes read or tuned the psalm; hence it was called
“ deaconing the psalm.”

In 1778, before the incorporation of the church, or the
settlement of a minister, the town chose William Smiley
and David Stanley to read the psalm, and Jonathan Priest,
Abraham Bailey, and Daniel Stanley to tune the psalm.

In 1787 the manner of singing was changed. The sing-
ers were seated in one place by themselves instéad of being
mixed with the congregation. The town at that time

Voted to Grant the two middle body seats below, men and
womens side, for the Singers.

It also

Voted to sing a Verse at a time, once in the forenoon and
once in the afternoon after exercises.

Voted that Jacob Baldwin assist Eleazer Spofford to tune
the Psalm, and in his absence or inability to set it. .

In 1791 the singers were seated in the gallery, by vote of
the town.

March 1, 1791, the town

Voted to grant half of the Front Gallery for the Singers and
take it out of the Senter.

In 1792, March.6, the town
Voted to annex the womans seats in the front of the Gallery
to the Singers Seats.

In 1802, March 2, the town

Voted to raise torty dollars towards hiring a singing master
" for the purpose of instructing schools.

Voted a committee of three to expend the same; Chose
Samuel Dakin, Rutus Houghton, and Cap* Pope Com*®.
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Rec. of the Selectmen, forty dollars in full for teaching sing-
ing school for the year 1803. Samuel Dakin.

At what time instrumental music was brought into use
does not appear on record—probably about 1800. The in-
troduction of those instruments was not at first very favor-
ably received by the older members of the congregation, but
time and the influence of the younger portion overruled,
and at length they became very acceptable. The flute,
clarionette, bassoon, trombone, and violin were the first that
came into use, followed by the bass-viol, by some called
“Dagon,” by others the “ Lord’s fiddle.” The early singers,
as appears in the records, were found among the families of
the Stanleys, Baileys, and Priests, afterwards the Spoffords,
Baldwins, and Dakins. Dakin, as it appears by the records,
was the first teacher of a singing-school in the town.

PUBLIC COMMON.

Provision was made by the Masonian Proprietors, in the
grant of the township, by a reservation of land, for a public
common on which to build a meeting-house, enclose a pub-
lic burying-ground, and also a place for military trainings
and reviews.

The common or public square included an area of about
ten acres, measuring about forty rods on each side, situated
on the north end of lot 12, range 6. On the north central
part of the lot was the burying-yard, front of which were
the meeting-house and public common.

In 1791, Aug. 3, a survey was made, bounds established,
and a transcript made, by John Gilmore, Roger Gilmore, and
Samuel Buss, a committee chosen by the town for that pur-
pose.

TRANSCRIPT OF THE COMMON.

We the Subscribers, being appointed a Committee to lay out

. the common in s? town, have proceded thus: Beginning at the

north west corner of the common ; at a stake and stones on the
west side of the Road in the line between the fifth and sixth
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Range in Lot No. 12, in the sixth Range of Lots in %aﬂ'rey
aforesaid, from thence South one Deg. west forty rods Pacing
seven links, to a stake and stones, from thence South eighty one
Deg. and fifty min. East, forty rods to a stake and stones ; from
thence north one Deg. East forty rods to a Stake and Stones in
the said line between the fifth and Sixth Range; from thence
north eighty one Deg. and fifty min. West, forty rods and seven
links to a Stake and Stones being the Bounds first mentioned.
{{ohn Gilmore
oger Gilmore }Com"

Jaffrey, Aug. 3, 1791.
’ » 179 Samuel Buss

PUBLIC COMMON.
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In 1787 the town voted to sell the land lying east and -
west of the burying-ground, and appointed a committee for
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that purpose. The lot east was sold to Benj. Cutter; west
lot to Dr. Howe. (In 1798 the town voted to sell the land
west of the county road, at public vendue.) That part of
the common south of the turnpike was sold afterwards.

When the town voted to build the meeting-house on the
common in 1774, it also voted to pass over an article to see
in what manner the town will proceed to clear the common
to set their meeting-house on. The next year the town
voted to work on the common on the first Monday in May.

In 1781 the town voted that each highway surveyor, with
his district, work one day on the common. In 1787 the
town appointed a committee to let the job of clearing a
part of the common to the lowest bidder. In 1792 the town
voted to raise 450 to finish the common ; and in 1798 the
town voted that the town should turn out and level the
common gratis, on the second Wednesday in June, and that
. they should come in the morning.

SALE OF PUBLIC LANDS,

In the grant of the township the town received of the
proprietors six hundred acres of land for certain specified
purposes, and this land was disposed of at different times
by vote of the town.

In 1775, to meet the expense of building a meeting-house,
the town voted to sell lot 4 in the 6th range, lots 12 and 20
in the 1st range, and lot 14 in the 2d range, and appointed
a committee for that purpose, with authority to sell at pub-
lic or private sale.

In 1778, the town

Voted to sell to Samuel Adams the land lying east of the
Common.

In 1783, the town

Voted to sell four acres for £20 L. M. to Rev. Laban Ains-
worth, on which to build a dwelling-house.
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In 1787, the town

Voted to sell lot 16 range 3 lot 12 range 1 and that part of
the common which lies on the east and west sides of the bury-
ing ground.

In 1798, the town

Voted to sell that piece of common land at Capt. Adams old
potash at public vendue.

In 1808, the town

Voted one half of an acre to Levi Johnson it being a part of
the ministerial land.

In 1833 a committee was appointed to sell the public
lands belonging to the town, and use the proceeds of the
sale in purchasing a farm on which to support the poor.

The proceeds of the sale per report of Com® was $2381.1%.

A farm was purchased of Capt. Samuel Patrick for which the
town paid $2291.53.

Oliver Prescott
Oct. 28, 1834 { é ohn Conant Com**
dward Spaulding

CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION.

During the Revolutionary war, a convention of delegates
from the several towns was held at Concord, for the purpose
of forming a plan of government.

In 1778, April 20, Phineas Spaulding was chosen a dele-
gate to a convention to be holden at Concord for that pur-
pose.

In 1779, Sept. 7, the town

Voted that mr. Phineas Spaulding should sit as a member
in the convention to be holden at Concord on Wednesday the
22 of September instant.

In 1781, May 28,

Voted to send one man to Convention to joyn in forming a
New Plan or System of Government.

Voted that mr William Smiley be the man, also in Nov.
same year he was again elected.
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In 1788, January 14, the town

Voted to send a man to the Convention to approve or disap-
prove of the Federal Constitution.
Chose Lieut. Abel Parker.

In 1791, August 8, the town
Voted to send a man to set in convention.
Chose Roger Gilmore Esq.

In 1850, Nehemiah Adams, delegate.
In 1876, Benjamin Pierce.

Sept. 7, 1779, Voted to Reject the plan of government.
35 for rejection no one for it.

Sept. 15 1783. 24 men voted to establish the last Plan of
Government and one against it. *

In 1792 Aug. 2% twenty voted against the amendments of
the state Constitution and four for it.

In 1851, March 11, the vote of the town for amendment was
a majority for the 1st 7th 8th gth 14th 15th articles of amend-
ment.

BUILDINGS DESTROYED BY FIRE.,

House of Rev. Laban Ainsworth, burned Feb. 13, 1788.

House of John Butters, on lot 20, range 4, burned Jan. 7,
1794

School-house in district No. 5, burned in 1793.

School-house in district No. g.

Asa Brigham's tavern-stand, burned Dec. 16, 1816.

Store of David Page.

House of David Cutter, near Monadnock Mineral Spring,
burned 1823.

House on the town farm, burned 1825.

John Milliken’s store, lot 5, range 4.

Bailey's mills, lot 7, range 5.

John Stone’s blacksmith shop, lot 8, range 6.

Cheshire Factory, burned 1828.

House of David Corey, in school-district No. 11.

John Cutter’s house, school-district No. 6.
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Caleb Cutter's, school-district No. 11.

Starch factory, burned Jan. 2, 1839.

James Henderson'’s, school-district No. 7.

Mountain House, burned Oct. 6, 1866.

Granite State Hotel, burned March 25, 1875, East Jaffrey

National Bank, “ “« “ o«

Second National Bank, “

House of Rebecca Bacon, burned March 25, 1875.

Bradley & Co.’s stocking-mill, East Jaﬁrey

Gilman Mower's shop,

Hanscomb’s paint shop, “

A barn on the Roger Brigham farm.

* A saw-mill owned by John Hodge, burned 1836, in dis-
trict No. 3.

BUILDINGS BURNED BY LIGHTNING.

A barn of Abel Cutter’s, district No. 10.

A barn of David Corey’s, district No. 11.

A barn of Joseph Hodge's, district No. 3.

A barn of Edward Spaulding's, district No. 5.

Two barns on the farm formerly owned by Asa Baker.



CHAPTER XIV.

INVOICE, 1793, FIRST ONE RECORDED—MONEY RAISED—

HIGHEST TAX-PAYERS.

LIST of tax-payers in 1793, the earliest on record :

Thomas Adams,
Daniel Adams,
Samuel Adams,
Silas Adams,
Jonas Adams,
Joseph Adams,
Daniel Avery,
Oliver Bacon,
Oliver Bailey,
Isaac Bailey,
Isaac Bailey,
Samuel Bailey,
Joseph Bates,
Peter Bates,
Jacob Baldwin,
Josiah Belknap,
John Billings,
Jona. Blodgett,
Jona. Blodgett, Jr.,
Thaddeus Blodgett,
Amos Boynton,
Moses Boynton,
Nath. Boynton,
Nath. Breed,
John Briant,
Thomas Briant,

£ s.d.
2-18- 8
0o- 4-0
1-11- O
1- 1- 9
1-9- 0
0-12- 0
o-10- 0
1-14- 2
1-19-I0
0-17- 0
I- 4- 2
o-13- 0
1- 9- 2
1-18- 6
I- 4- O
1- 8- 8
o-5-8
1-18- 8
0-12- 0
0-10- 0
o-17- 4
o-17- 4
0-10- O
1-12- 8
2- 8- 8
I- 4-10

Samuel Briant,
Alpheas Brigham,
Joseph Brooks,
John Buckley,
Simeon Bullard,
Moses Burpee,
Ebenezer Burpee,
Samuel Buss,
John Butler,
Simeon Butters,
John Butters,
Samuel Carey,
Josiah Carey,
Jonah Carter,
Alpheas Crosby,
David Chadwick,
Josiah Chamberlin,
Aaron Colman,
John Coughran,
James Coughran,
William Coughran,
Joseph Cutter,
Moses Cutter,
David Cutter,
Nathan Cutter,
John Cutter,

£s.d.
1- 8- 0
2-16- 8
2- 6-0
0-19- 0
o-7-6
1-18- 4
o-18- 4
2-7-6
1-3-6
1-9- 4
1- 3- 6
o-10- 0
I- §-10
1-12- 0
1- 7- 2
2- 8-10
o-10- 0
1-11- 7
2- 2- 2
0-13- 0
0-10- O
4-12- 4
1- 1- 8
1- 4- 3
0-13- 0
o-15- 0
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Jacob Danforth,
John Davidson,
Thomas Davidson,
James Davidson,
Charles Davidson,
Thomas Davidson,
Andrew Davis,
Richard Davis,
John Davis, Jr.,
William Davis,
Mathew Davis,
T. Gordon Davis,
Jona. Dean,
Hiram Dean,
Man! Divol,
Benjamin Dole,
Samuel Douglas,
Thomas Dunshee,
Thomas Dutton,
Moses Eames,
Daniel Eaton,
Daniel Emery,
Daniel Emery, Jr.,
Jonathan Emery,
William Emery,
Samuel Emery,
Noah Emery,

Asa Evans,
Joshua Eveleth,
Silas Fairbanks,
John Farley,
Joseph Farnsworth,
Thomas Fisk,
Asa Fisk,

Paul Fitch,

Moses Flint,
Amos Flint,
Joseph Fox,
Amos Fortune,
Thomas French,
Daniel French,
John French,
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£ s.d.
1- 0-10
2-9- 2
1- 5- 6
0-13- 0
I-9-3
o-15- 8
2- 0-10
1- 7- 2
1- 4-10
o-11- 6
o-15- 9
1- 4- 7
0-16- 6
o0-10- O
I- o-10

. 3144

1-17- 9
1- 9- 6
2-11- 3
1-11- 8
- 0-13- 6
I- 5- 6
1-18- o
I- 7- 6
1-12- 1
1-7- 4
1-16- 4
o- 6- 4
o-9-4
o-10- 0
o-4-0
o-10- 0
2-9- 6
o-10- O
2- 6 2
0-10- 0
1-18- 2
o-7-8
°-99
I- I- 2
o-19- 8
2-0-1

Benj. Frost,
James Gage,

John Gilmore,
Roger Gilmore,
Robert Gilmore,
David Gilmore,
Simeon Gilson,
James Gowing,
Azeal Gowing,
Jesse Gould,
Wid. Mary Gould,
Nehemiah Green,
Dudley Griffin, .
Benj. Haywood,
Oliver Hale,
Amos Hale,
Abraham Hadley,
Robt. Harkness,
Ebenezer Hathorn,
John Harper,
Samuel Haselton,
Joseph Hogg,
James Houghton,
Eph. Hartwell,
Wid. Sarah Hathorn,
Joseph Horton,
Adonijah Howe,
Nathan Hunt,
Paul Hunt,

Daniel P. Hill,
Daniel Ide,
Josiah Ingals,
Wid. Simeon Ingals,
Ebenezer Jaquith,

Ebenezer Jaquith, Jr.,

Samuel Jaquith,
David Jewett,

John Joslin,

Capt. Joseph Joslin,
Joseph Joslin,

John Joslin,

Samuel Joslin,

4s.d.

o-12-10
2- 3- 2
3-8-8
3-17-10
1- 2- 8
o-11- 6
o-I1- 4
I-11- 2
o-11- 0
o-10- 0
1- 1- 6
I-13- I
3-16- 6
2-1f- 2
1-12- 7
o-17- 0
1- 2- 6
356
1I-16- 1
2-10- 4
o0-10- O
2-7-6
1-16- 2
0-16-10
o-7-6
1-10- 8
1-17- 8
1- 2- 6
0- 4-0
2-0-8
o-9-4
I-10-10
o-9-2
1- 6-10
I- 0- 4
I- 4- 4
2-1-0
1-16- 0
I-13- 0
1- 3-3
o-10- 0
1- 6- 3



John Kent,
Samuel Kindle,
David Lacy,

Benj. Lawrence,
William Marshall,
Samuel Maynard,
Jesse Maynard,
William McAlister,
Amos Merritt,
Elijah Miles,
Alexander Milliken,
Thomas Mower,
Josiah Mower,
Benjamin Nutting,
Amos Noyes,
Abel Parker,
Samuel Parker,
Asa Parker,
Samuel Patrick,
Seth Payson,
Joseph Perkins,
Robinson Perkins,
Moses Perkins,
Moses Peabody,
Daniel Perry,
Samuel Pierce,
Jacob Pierce,
Samuel Phelps,
Whitcomb Powers,
Paul Powers,
William Pope,
Benj. Prescott,
Jona. Priest,
Daniel Priest,
Oliver Proctor,
John Pushee,

Levi Raymond,
Jonson Richardson,
Aaron Rider,
Abraham Ross,
Calvin Russell,
Samuel Sanders,

LIST OF TAX-PAYERS.

£s. d.
I1- 0- 0
o-7- 0
I- 4- 2
1-10- 6
2- 0- 2
3-15- 6
o-5-6
1-15- ©
I- 4-10
o-18- o
3-2-6
2-2- 6
1- 7- 2
I-12- 8
1-0- 6
1-18- 4
1-I1- 4
o-10- 0
2- 5-0
o-6-4
3-14- 0
I- 4- 2
0-16- o
0-19-11
1- 7- 0
I-15- 3
2- 4-10
1- 6- 8
o-15-10
1- 8- 0
3-10- 2
4- 2- 2
2- 6- 4
1-13- 0
1-13- 8
0-12- 0
o-I19- 4
o-10- 0
4- 1- I
2-8-0
0-10- 0
o-19- 6

Rufus Sawyer,
Samuel Sargent,
David Sherwin,

(Stock in trade, £30.)

William Smiley,
James Smiley,
Samuel Snow,

Asa Snow,

Joseph Snow,
Eleazer Spofford,
Benj. Spaulding,
Reuben Spaulding,
Moses Spaulding,
Phineas Spaulding,
Elijah Stanley,
Wid. Lois Stanley,
Wid, Sybil Stanley,
William Stevens,
James Stevens,
Moses Stickney,
Lemuel Stickney,
Samuel Stickney,
Amos Stickney,
Simpson Stewart,
Joseph Stewart,
David Stratton,
Phineas Tyler,
Nath. Tyler,

Peter Temple,
Joseph Thorndike,

(Stock in trade, £60.)

John Taplin,
Asa Thomson,
Eben. Thomson,
Jere Towns,
Wm. Turner,
James Turner,
Thomas Turner,
Wid. Mary Turner,
John Turner,
Daniel Twiss,
Jere Underwood,

163
£s. d.

2- 30
2-19- 2
1- 8- 0

2-11-11
o-19- 0
o-17- 6
I- 2- 2
o-10- 0
4- 6- 6
2-9- 8
o-14- 6
0-10- 0
2-16- 2
o- 8- 8
1- 1- 6
1-15- 4
2-11-,0
2-17- 2
1-11- 8
o-16- 6
2- 4 6
I-11-
1-16-
1-14-
o-12-
1-11-
o-10-
I- §5-
4-10- 4

[}

O ™ = O 0 O

o-10- 0
o-1g- 8
1- 7- 8
o 2- 4
2- §- 2
o-17- 6
o-12- 2
o-18- 8
o-5-0
1- §- 2
2-4-4
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£ s.d. £s.d.
John Ware, o-13- 4 Ephraim Whitcomb, 1-16-10
Simon Warren, 1-14- 6 Wid. Whitcomb, I- 3- 2
Elijah Welman, o-15- 8 John Whipple, I-12- 4
Elijah Wiles, 1-18- o Cotton Whiton, o-16- o
Joseph Wilder, 1- 6-10 John Wood, 2-8-6
Ezra Wilder, 1-18- 6 Moses Worcester, 2- 8- 2
Silas Wilder, I- 4- o Wm. Worcester, 1-13- 8
Winchester, I- 2- 2 Francis Wright, 2-10- 4
Zacheus Witt, 1-17- 4

INVOICE, 1793,

Number of polls, 230 Acres of mowing, 653
¢ horses, 123 o ploughing, 136
“ COows, 393 ¢ pasturing, 800
o oxen, 198 (L wild land, 5,509
¢ yearlings, 330

o W 2 years old, 309
o 3 years old, 244

MONEY RAISED TO PAY TOWN CHARGES.

1778. £so 1798. $250 1819. $650
1779. 200 1799. 250 1820. 800
1780. 10,000 180r1. 350 1821. 400
1781. 25,000 1802. 300 1822. 200
1782. 300 1803. 250 1823. 950
1783. 300 1804. 300 1824. 300
1784. 100 1805. 400 1825. 700
1785. 30 1806. 400 1826. 700
1786. 30 1807. 400 1827. 1,161.20
1787. 20 1808. 400 1828. 1,010
1788. 40 1809. 1,100 1829. 809
1789. 40 1810, 1,339 1830. §00.2§
1790. 40 1811. 800 1831. 500
1791. 40 1812, 700 1832. 600
1792. 50 1813. 300 1833. 824
1793. () 1814. 400 1834. 650
1794. 150 1815. 700 1835. 1,100
1795. $300 1816. 750 1836. 1,000
1796. 333 1817. 500 1837. 600

1797. 250 1818. 331 1838. 200



1839. $800
1840. 600
1841. §00
1842. 700
1843. 700
1844. 1,000
1845. 900
1846. 800
1847. 300

HIGHEST TAX-PAYERS.

1848.
1849.
1850.
1851.
1852.
1853.
1854.
1855.
1856.

$1,000 1857.
450 1858.
300 1859.
300 1860.
200 1861.
200 1862.
200 1863.
350 1864.

1,200 1865.

165

$1,200
700
400

. 800
800
1,000
1,000
1,000
3,520

The earliest invoice on record in the town of Jaffrey was
that of 1793. The ten highest tax-payers were as follows :

1793-

Joseph Cutter,
Joseph Thorndike,
Eleazer Spofford,
Benjamin Prescott,
Aaron Rider,
Roger Gilmore,
Dudley Griffin,
Samuel Maynard,
Benjamin Dole,
Joseph Perkins,

1810.
Benj. Prescott,
John Cutter,
Joseph Cutter,
James Stevens,
Eleazer Spofford,
Adonijah Howe,
Alexander Milliken,
John H. Loring,
Joseph Thorndike,
Edward Spaulding,

Benj. Prescott,
John Conant,
John Cutter, 2d,
John A. Prescott,
Benj. Hayward,

£s.d.
4-12- 4
4-10- 4
4- 66
4- 2- 2
4- 1- 1
3-17-10
3-16- 6
3-15- 6
3-14- 4
3-14- 0

$40.86
36.88
31.57
30-49
30.38
29.07
27.97
26.74
24.72
22.79

1800.
Joseph Cutter,
Benj. Prescoty
Eleazer Spofford,
James Stevens,
Joseph Thorndike,
Jona. Fox,
Alexander Milliken,
John Gilmore,
Joseph Perkins,
Roger Gilmore,

1820.
John Cutter,
John Conant,
David Gilmore,
Laban Ainsworth,
John Wright,
Oliver Prescott,
Benj. Hayward, Jr.,
Eleazer Spofford,
Edward Spaulding,
Oliver Bailey,

1830.

John Cutter,
Eldad Prescott,
Daniel Cutter,
Laban Ainsworth,
Oliver Prescott.

$20.96
17.71
16.03
13.63
13.12
10.44
10.24
10.01
10.01

9-95

$40.11
27.33
24.22
23.64
23.48
23.28
22.81
22.68
22.30
22.15
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1840.
Jonas M. Mellville, $77.02
John Conant, 46.16
Eldad Prescott, 45.33
Benj. Cutter, 44.51
Benj. Hayward, 38.55
Benj. Prescott, 37-34
Daniel Cutter, 28.98
Luke Howe, 28.43
Laban Ainsworth, 27.74
John A. Prescott, 26.12

1860.
Benj. Cutter, $69.74
John A. Prescott, 65.46

Samuel Ryan, . 63.65
John Conant, 52.00
Asa Baker, 46.12
Arad Adams, 38.65

1850.
John Conant,
Addison Monroe,
Benj. Cutter,
Eldad Prescott,
Jonas Pierce,
John A. Prescott,
Laban Ainsworth,
Gilman Mower,
Asa Baker,
Benj. Hayward,

1870.
Alonzo Bascom,
Samuel Ryan,
Arad Adams,
Charles H. Powers,
Peter Upton,
Moses S. Perkins,

Peter Upton, 35.78 Henry B. Wheeler,
Rufus Sawyer, 32.92 Edwin C. Baker,
William Lacy, 28.81 Daniel P. Adams,
A. P. Prescott, 25.42 John Conant,

1880.
Benj. Pierce, $130.74 John Fox,
Benj. Cutter, 120.34 Hannah J. Ryan,
Peter Upton, 89.44 Ruby Adams,
James S. Lacy, 87.09 Daniel P. Adams,
Charles H. Powers, 78.46 Aaron Perkins,

$45.06
37.84
3r.98
30.75
22.84
22.45
21.13
20.04
19.74
18.15

$553.18
151.25
124.03
109.73
108.26
102.96
93.50
93-30
91.03
79-32

$71.90
71.15
59-56
56.04
53-90



CHAPTER XV.

PAUPERISM—WARNINGS FROM TOWN—BOARD OF THE
POOR SOLD AT PUBLIC VENDUE—TOWN FARM.

HE first act of the town on record, relating to paupers,
was dt a meeting held April 26, 1774, the year after
the organization of the town. In the warrant for that meet-
ing there was an article “To see if the town will Vote to
Rais a sum of Money to Support the Poor of s* town.”
“Voted not to Rais Money for the Poor.” The next act of
the town was to take the benefit of a law enabling towns to
remove their liability for the support of paupers by warn-
ing from town all persons moving in for a settlement. At
a meeting of the town, April 20, 1778, the town voted that
the selectmen shall warn all persons out of town who come
in to inhabit, or come any way into town.

FORM OF THE WARRANT.

New Hampshire } Jaffrey, Greeting.

Cheshire ss. In the name of the Government and People
of the United States, you are requested to notify and warn
Lucy Geagy to Depart out of this town forthwith or otherwise
give the Selectmen sufficient bonds to keep the town from
damage.

Hereof fail not, and make return of this warrant with your
doing thereon by the sixteenth of this May, inst. Given under
our hands and seal this tenth day of Mag, 1748.

oger Gilmore }Selectmen

John Stanley
Abraham Bailey of Jafirey

State of }To David Allan, Constable for the town of
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In obedience to the above Warrant, I have notified and
warned the within person to depart out of the town of Jaffrey
forthwith, otherwise to give the Selectmen Sufficient bonds to
keep the town from damage.

David Allan } Constable
for Jaffrey.

The practice of warning persons from town was generally
adopted by other towns. The object probably was to pre-
vent the emigration of the poor from older townships.

Lucy Geary appears to have been the first person warned
from town, and as her name does not again appear, it is
quite probable she left. In January of the next year, Han-
nah Underwood was warned from town, and in June, John
Gray and family. In January, 1781, Solomon Wood and
family, Simon Perry and family, Benj. Stone, Abel Spauld-
ing, John Pritchard, Wheeler Willard, Jennie Hunt, Eliza-
beth Asa and son; in March, John Gilson and family; in
September, Aaron Taylor and family, Amos Fortin, John
Fitch, Francis H. Pitt. In 1784, May g, John Pushee and
family, from Westford, Mass; Persis, Jesse, and Joseph
Snow, from Woburn, Mass.; John Dun and John Math-
ews, from Peterborough; John Wheat and Marshal Cutter.
In 1786, May 27, Eleazer Green and wife, John French and
family, Myron Dean and family, Peter Davis and family,
Jonathan Holt and family, Sarah Philbrick, from Rindge,
and Alpheas Crosby. In 1789, Dec. 21, Widow Hannah
Robbins and daughter, from Stoddard; Samuel Needham,
from Billerica; Asa Crosby, from Moultonborough ; Jonas
Clark, Townsend ; Eunice Philbrick, Rindge; Jona. Mower,
Billerica ; Betty Stiles, Bridgetown; Samuel Parker, New
Ipswich ; Asa Spofford, Rowley; Lemuel Stickney and
family, Londonderry; Lucy Wilder, Winchendon; Isaac
Spofford, Townsend ; Eunice Thomas, Rindge; James
French and family, Rockingham ; Rhoda Russell and Jonas
French, Jr., and family, Rockingham ; Joseph Cloyce, Con-
cord ; Abigail Sanders, Gardner ; William Stacey and fam-
ily, Townsend ; wife of Benjamin Whittemore, Sterling ;
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John Russell, Rindge ; Anna Dunlap, Silas Houghton, Sterl-
ing ; Nathan Taylor and family, Fitchburg; Jonathan Blod-
gett and family, from Rockingham. Many more were warned
from town, whose names are not recorded, as we find re-
ceipts on record of money received for warning persons
from town of later date. The last on record was dated
Sept. 9, 17y9.

Received of the Selectmen six dollars and ninety cents in full
for warning thirty persons out of town the present year.

Rufus Houghton.

Notwithstanding the warrant, the town was from time to
time called on to make provision for paupers. In 1783,
Sept. 15, the town voted to give Hugh Gregg the use of a
cow, to aid him in the support of his wife and child. In
1785, Oct. 7, the town made provision for the support of the
family of Thomas Goff. In 1786 the expense of board and
burial of a widow Hathorn was paid by the town. In 1787
the nursing and doctor’s bill of a Mr. Combs, and provisions
for the family. In 1791 Eleazer Spofford, Oliver Bacon,
and John Joslin were chosen overseers of the poor, and
Lieut. Underwood was paid for their board and care. In
1704 the town voted to vendue the support of the poor, and
four paupers were disposed of in that manner that year.
The practice of venduing the support of the poor continued
till 1828, when the more humane way, as it was considered
at that time, of hiring their board at one place was adopted.
Proposals were made by Capt. Samuel Patrick to board
them at his house for $500 per annum, for three years,
which was accepted. In 1833 the town voted to purchase a
farm on which to support the poor, and chose Oliver Pres-
cott, John Conant, and Edward Spaulding a committee for
that purpose. The farm of Capt. Patricks was purchased
for the sum of $2,500, and possession given April 1, 1835,
Jacob Adams was hired to manage the same for a salary of
$200. In 1835 the house was burnt, and rebuilt in 1836,

The paupers were supported on the farm till 1869. In

12
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1868 a law was enacted which so diminished the number of
paupers to be supported by the town that it was thought
advisable to sell the farm, and it was sold at public auction,
by vote of the town, March 29, 1869, together with the
stock, tools, hay, and provisions, in one lump, to P. Ring,
for £6,000.



CHAPTER XVI.

CEMETERIES—ACCIDENTAL DEATHS—LIST OF PERSONS
WHOSE AGE AT DEATH EXCEEDED EIGHTY YEARS.

N the early settlement of townships the location of a
place for the burial of the dead was among the first re-
quirements. It was customary to have the burying-yard
in rear of the church, and it was often called the church-
yard. In Jaffrey, before any settlement was made, a piece
of ground was selected for a public common, on which to
build a church and locate a burying-ground. The exact
boundaries were not fixed till 1784, when the town, at their
annual meeting, March 5, 1784, voted to lay out the burying-
yard by a committee.

TRANSCRIPT OF THE SAME,

We the subscribers, by virtue of an appointment from the
town of Jaffrey for laying out the Burying yard (sometimes called
the house appointed for all living) have laid out the same in
manner following, viz: Beginning at a stake and stones on the
North line of the Common and about ten or twelve rods West
of the North East corner of said common, from thence North,
81 deg. West, 16 rods, from thence South 1 deg. East 17 rods,
from thence North 83 deg. East 15 rods, from thence North 13
rods to the bounds first mentioned, containing one acre and 71
Square Rods; also laid out an Alley through said yard, begin-
ning at the middle of the yard on the South line at two stakes
with stones about them from thence Running Due North
across to the North line of the yard said alley is about twelve
feet wide. N 84

affrey, Nov. 2, 1784.
Jatirey 7 Roger Gilmore
{)oseph Bates
aniel Emery
Adonijah Howe

Committee.
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In 1785, April 15, the town voted to fence the burying-
place with stone wall 4% feet high, with a good gate, where
staked out, said work to be sold to the lowest bidder at
vendue. “Voted that Capt. Benj. Spaulding, Dea. Eleazer
Spofford, and Lieut. Benj. Prescott, be a Com® to lett out
said work, View and Excepct of the same.” In the burials,
but little use was made of order, except in placing the head
of the deceased to the west. In other respects they were
very irregular. Previous to 1800 but few gravestones were
erected. The stone bearing the most ancient date is situ-
ated in the north-east part of the yard, and has the follow-
ing inscription over the engraving of an hour-glass:

My glass has run and so must yours.

Under the glass is the following :

Erected in Memory of

Mrs. Jean Harper, wife

of Mr. Andrew Harper,

who departed this Life

Nov. ye. 29, 1777, in the 65th
Year of her age.

Death like an overflowing flood
Doth sweep us all away

The young, the old, the middle age,
To Death become a Prey.

AINSWORTH.

In Memory of

Rev. Laban Ainsworth

First minister
Of the town A).f affrey
Bn. July 19, . 1757,

At Zodztock, Con7n.
Settled Dec. 11, A. D. 1782.
He continued in that office
until his death, which
occurred Mar. 17, A. D. 1858.

I have fought a good fight
I have finished my course,
I have kept the faith.
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In Memory of
Mrs. Mary,
Wife of
Rev. Laban Ainsworth,
Who died Feb. 5, 1845,

aged 84 years.
She lived the christian full

of good works and alms deed
and her last words were
Remember the Poor.

The oldest person buried, previous to 1800, per headstone,
was Mary, relict of Mathew Wright, who died August 27,
1795,aged 86. The oldest person buried in the yard is Rev.
Laban Ainsworth.

The form of the headstone and inscription varied at
different periods. At first, a rude figure of the human face
with wings was carved on the stone, and an hour-glass, as
an emblem of the flight of time: then followed the urn
under a Weeping Willow. At the present day, flowers and
other emblems are common. The inscriptions commenced
with *“In memory of,” “To the memory of,” “Sacred to
the memory of,” and “Erected in memory of,” all of which
are now dispensed with. Originally, military titles were
inscribed, from the highest to the lowest, as a mark of dis-
tinction and honor; and in those early times, military
distinction was more honorable than civil. The warrior was
the hero; the coward stayed at home. The man who
enlisted into the service of his country, in defence of her
rights and for the protection of her liberty, was the indi-
vidual whom the people delighted to honor. The settlement
of our country was a period of warfare. Every man must,
from necessity, be a soldier, especially during the French
an Indian wars. The same was true of the Revolution, and
it was not uncommon to find on the headstone the inscrip-
tion that he was a soldier of the Revolution.

In 1792, the town authorized Dr. Adonijah Howe to have
a pest-house in some remote part of the town, to inoculate
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Names of persons who died previous to 1800, per head-
stones in Centre yard.

1777. Jean Harper. 1793. Ezra T. Mower.

1778. Son of John Gilmore. 1794. Sarah, w. of Jos. Thorndike.
1779. Ann, wife of Roger Gilmore. 1795. John Dutton.

1781. Son of John Gilmore. 1795. Mary, w. of Mathew Wright.
1784. A dau. of Abel Parker. 1795. Son of John Gilmore.

1785. A son of Abel Parker. 1795. Samuel Parker.

1787. Sarah, wife of Alex. Ames. 1796. Eliza, dau. of Sam' Jaquith.
1788. Thomas Mower. 1797. Paul Powers.

1788. Isaac Spofford. 1797. Amos Parker.

1790. James Cutter. 1798. Polly, dau. Nathan Cutter.
1790. A son of Abel Parker. 1798. Ruth, dau. of Job Dodge.
1790. Two sons of Jos. Stewart. 1798. Elizabeth, w. of Jas. Stevens.
1790. Dau. or Isaac Bailey. 1798. Sally, dau. of Jas. Stevens.
1791. A son of Abel Parker. 1799. Priscilla, w. of Abel Shedd.
1792. Samuel Stanley. 1799. William Turner.

1792. Moses Spofford.

DEATHS BY ACCIDENTS.

The number of accidental deaths, so far as we have been
informed, is 34. The first is recorded in Morse’s History
of Sherburne,—Arthur Clark, burnt in a dwelling-house
which was destroyed by fire in 178s.

Date of death. Age.

Feb. 13, 1788. Isaac A. Spofford, son of Dea. Eleazer Spofford,
burnt in the house of the Rev. Laban Ainsworth,
which was destroyed by fire at that time, 8

Mar. 25, 1792. Samuel Stanley, killed by a falling limb, 50

Jan. 7, 1794. John, aged 10; Cena, aged 6; Polly, aged 4; and
Maria, aged 2,—children of John and Elizabeth
Butters, were burnt in his dwelling-house, while
the parents were absent on an evening visit.

July 10, 1794. Sarah, wife of Joseph Thorndike, fell dead while
milking in the barnyard, 45

June 17, 1795. John Dutton, killed by a falling tree or limb, 22

Jan. 2, 1801. Oliver Bacon, son of Oliver and Rebecca Bacon,
killed by lightning,

June 6, 1805. James Gowing, fell dead on the road near his house, 69

July 29, 1807. Oliver Spaulding, drowned in the Connecticut river,
while a member of Dartmouth college, 22

(]



Sept. 15, 1819.
Oct. 2, 1822.
July 10, 1825.

Aug. 21, 1826.

July 19, 1827.

Feb. 25, 1829.
1829.
June 29, 1838.

Jan. 2, 1839.

Nov. 12, 1845.
Jan. 2, 1853.
Nov. 12, 1859.

Apr. 27, 1860.
July 4. 1864.
Sept. 14, 1864.
July 11, 1864.
July 4, 1865.
June 15, 1868.

Feb. 22, 1872.
Dec. 13, 1873.
Aug. 13, 1876.
July 28, 1879.

May 7, 1821.
May 8, 1864.
Feb. 27, 1862.
July 1, 1878.
Aug. 19, 1880.
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Oliver Carter, killed by falling from a road wharf-
ing,

George, son of Jerome Underwood, Jr., killed by an
overturning cart,

Isaac Nutting, drowned while bathing in the Frost
pond,

Lucretia, wife of Joseph Joslin, killed by being
thrown from a carriage while on a visit at Charl-
ton, Mass. )

George Gilmore, son of John Gilmore, killed by be-
ing thrown from a carriage,

Jesse Butters died in a snowstorm,

A child or David H. Gilmore, drowned in a well.

Hannah Chapman hung herself accidentally, by the
falling of a school-house window in District No. 2,

Samuel Abbot, burnt in his starch factory, at Squan-
tum village.

Richard Warren, killed in Bascomb's factory,

James Butler, drowned,

William Moore, killed by being thrown from a car-
riage,

John Heanry, killed in the Cheshire factory,

A daughter of Charles Verder, drowned,

Josiah Sawyer, killed by a runaway horse,

George H. Marshall, killed by lightning,

Ellen Heald, drowned,

A child of Levi Brigham, killed by falling into a tub
of hot soap,

Abraham Whitney, killed by falling into the cellar,

Mrs. J. W. Fassett, killed by a runaway horse,

Frederick Hart, drowned,

Thomas A. Stearns, killed by being thrown from a
carriage,

SUICIDES.

Mary, widow of Capt. William Pope, by hanging,
Ralph Emery, by hanging,

Luther Durant, by hanging,

Frank W, Mower, by drowning,

James P. Clay, by hanging,

76
9

44

4
45

12

II

54
10

12

19
12

68
52
17

78

21
63
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MORTUARY RECORD,

In relation to longevity, the town of Jaffrey compares
favorably with other towns in its vicinity. More persons
have lived to an age exceeding one hundred years than any
other town in the state of the same number of inhabitants.
The town has always been remarkably free from epidemics,
or any prevalence of malignant disease. The situation of
the town, the character of the soil, its altitude, and its fresh
mountain streams, furnish a salubrity of climate favorable
to the health of its inhabitants. It has already become a
favorite resort of the inhabitants of Boston during the
summer season.

No record of deaths has been found, except on the head-
stones and in family Bibles, till 1841. From that time, one
has been kept by Mr. J. D. Gibbs, which we have carefully
examined. It is a valuable record, and should be recorded
in the town book of the Record of Marriages and Births.
From his record it appears that the average number of
deaths, yearly, for a period of thirty years, is twenty-six:
the largest number of annual deaths was forty-one, in the
year 1865, and the smallest number, 14, in 1851. From
the above records, we have found one hundred and forty-
three persons who lived from eighty to ninety years; twenty-
seven, from ninety to one hundred years; and three over
one hundred years, making a sum total, of persons living
eighty years and upwards, of one hundred and seventy-three.
The number of aged persons living (1873) Centennial year
was,—from eighty to ninety, twenty-two ; from ninety to one
hundred, two ; and over one hundred, one ; sum total, twenty-
five,—which sum, added to the above one hundred and
seventy-three, would amount to one hundred and ninety-
eight persons whose lives exceeded eighty years, in the
town of Jaffrey, to 1873, inclusive. The number of males is
eighty-nine ; females, one hundred and nine,—equalling one
hundred and ninety-eight,—making the excess of females,
twenty.



Date of death.

Mar, 17,

May 27,
May 7,
Nov. 30,
Dec. 23,

Jan. 18,
Apr. 22,
June 7,
May 20,
Feb. 13,
Aug. 6,
Oct. 27,
Aug. 22,
June 8,

Nov. 16,
May 7,
July 2,

Dec. 9,
Feb. 18,
Jan. 16,

Feb. 15,

July 2,
Oct. 9,
Mar. 31,
Jan. 20,
May 6,
Nov. 24,
Apr. 13,
Nov. 15,
Aug. 22,

1794.

1795.
1795-
1797.
1803.
1809.
1811.
1811.
1812,
1815.
1816.
1817.
1818.
1819.
1820.

1820.
1823.
1823.
1823.
1828.

1831.
1832.
1832.

1833.
1833.
1834.
1835.
1835.
1836.
1838.
1833.
1839.

Dec. 27, 1839.

Apr. 28,

1839.
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LONGEVITY, 80 TO QO YEARS.

Place of birth. Age.

Mary (Martin), wife of Kendal Briant, Pepperell,
Mass.,

Mary, widow of Matthew Wright, Londonderry,

Samuel Parker,

Kendal Briant, Pepperell, Mass.,

David Bailey, England,

Oliver Proctor,

John Davidson (first settler), Londonderry,

Susannah, wife of Isaac Bailey,

Isaac Bailey, Lunenburgh, Mass.,

John French, Billerica, Mass.,

Mary, widow of Thomas Mower,

Samuel Patrick, Stoughton, Mass.,

Margaret, wife of Moses Burpee, Sterling, Mass.,

Dea. Daniel Emery, Townsend, Mass.,

Mary (Stockwell),wid. of Oliver Gould, Petersham,
Mass.,

Capt. William Pope,

Esther, wife of Ebenezer Jaquith, Billerica, Mass.,

Priscilla, wife of John French, Billerica, Mass.,

Ebenezer Hatharn,

Lois (Moore), widow of Jona. Stanley, Andover,
Mass.,

Sarah Shipley, wife of Thomas Fisk, Pepperell,
Mass.,

Hepsibath (Hardy), wife of Moses Worcester,
Tewksbury, Mass.,

Jane (Wright), widow of William Turner, Peter-
borough,

Zacheus Witt, Lunenburgh, Mass.,

Moses Worcester, Tewksbury, Mass.,

James Stevens, Andover, Mass.,

Rachel (Hobart), wife of Joseph Cutter, Pepperell,

Daniel Priest,

Samuel Buss, Leominster, Mass.,

Asa Parker,

Lucy Heselton,

Mary, widow of Reuben Pierce, Leominster, Mass.,

Betsey, wife of David Priest,

Benjamin Prescott, Groton, Mass.,

84
86
8o
88
86
83
85
8o
82
84
86
84
84
89

84
8o

87
81
84
81

82
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Mar. 31, 1840.

June 25, 1840.
June 28, 1840.
July 16, 1840.

Aug. 31, 1840.

Oct. 17, 1841.
Nov. 13, 1841.
Jan. 11, 1842.
June 22, 1842.
June 24, 1842.

Jan. 23, 1843.

Mar. 3, 1843.

June 25, 1843.
Dec. 14, 1843.
Dec. 21, 1843.
Mar. s, 1844.
Apr. 9, 1844.
May 23, 1844.
June 18, 1844.
Oct. 13, 1844.
Nov. 8, 1844.

Feb. 3, 1845.

Feb. 4, 1845.
July 2, 1845.
Sept. 29, 1845.
Oct. 25, 1845.
Jan. 1, 1847.
Jan. 22, 1847.
Oct. 31, 1847.
Feb. 21, 1848.
Mar. 21, 1848.
Nov. 29, 1848.
Aug. 21, 1849.
Feb. 12, 1850.
Aug. 19, 1850.
Sept. 3, 1850.
Aug. 29, 1851,
Dec. 19, 1852.
Apr. 30, 1852.
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Laban Ripley, Barre, Mass.,

Joseph Cutter, Lexington, Mass.,

Rachel (Kimball), widow of Benj. Frost,

William Emery, Townsend, Mass.,

Mercy, wife of Joseph Robbins,

Hannah, wife of Uriah Keyes,

Elizabeth, wife of Joseph Hodge,

Mrs. Hallet,

Joseph Robbins,

Molly (Farnsworth), widow of Thomas Adams,
New Ipswich,

Mrs. Jaquith,

Rebecca (Whitcomb), widow of Jacob Pierce,
Lunenburgh, Mass.,

Rebecca (Jewett), widow of Oliver Bacon, Hollis,

Alice (Shedd), widow of Daniel Twiss,

Mehitable, wife of Stephen Adams,

Abel Winship,

Mrs. Gould,

John Turner, Peterborough,

Ebenezer Jaquith, Billerica, Mass.,

Jacob Baldwin, Billerica, Mass.,

Lucy (Gould), wife of Abel Parker, :

Mary (Minot), wife of Rev. Laban Ainsworth,
Concord, Mass.,

Sally (Wesson), widow of John Mathews,

Mrs. Chadwick,

Rufus Sawyer,

Alpheas Crosby, Milford,

Ebenezer Hathorn,

Esther, wife of Benj. Nutting, Groton,

Joseph Crombie,

Thomas French, Billerica,

Elijah Welman,

Mrs. Gary,

Rachel (Turner), widow of Moses Cutter, Jaffrey,

Ithamer Wheelock,

David Gilmore, Jaffrey,

Elizabeth, widow of Roger Brigham,

Daniel French, Jaffrey,

Elizabeth (French), widow of Joseph Blodgett,

Sally (Cutter), widow of William Marshall, New
Ipswich,



May g, 1852.
June 7, 1852.
Sept. 11, 1852,
Mar. 27, 1854.
May 1, 1855.
Aug. 31, 1855.
Dec. 8, 1855.
Jan. s, 1856.
Oct. 23, 1856.
Dec. 12, 1856.
Apr. 7, 1857.
Aug. 17, 1857.
Dec. 31, 1857.
Jan. 12, 1858.
Apr. 8, 1858.
Aug. 11, 1859.
Dec. 3, 1859.
Jan. 4, 1860.
Feb. o9, 1860.
Mar. 9, 1860.
May 30. 1860.
July 3, 1860.
Aug. 25, 1860.
Nov. 16, 1860.
Nov. 20, 1860.
July 22, 1861.
Aug. 27, 1861.
Dec. 6, 1861.

Jan. o, 1863.
July 10, 1863.
Sept. 7. 1863.
Oct. 4, 1863.
Jan. 7, 1864.
Feb. 28, 1865.
Aug. s, 1865.
Sept. 25, 1865.
Oct. 10, 1865.
Dec. 2, 1865.
Dec. s, 1865.
Dec. 14, 1865.
Dec. 23, 1865.
Dec. 27, 1865.

LONGEVITY.

Josiah Mower, Topsfield, Mass.,

Paul Hunt,

Joseph Joslin, Leominster, Mass.,

Moses Perkins, Jaffrey,

Hannah (Cummings), widow of Thomas French,

Mrs. Chapin,

Oliver Bailey, Andover, Mass.,

Edward Perkins, Jafirey,

Sarah (Nichols), wife of Levi Johnson,

Levi Johnson, Leominster,

Sybil (Jackson), widow of Jona. Fox, Newton,

Levi Fisk, Jaffrey,

Ebenezer Poole,

Betsey (Litch), widow ot James Stevens,

Samuel Pierce, Leominster,

Olive (Newell), wife of Jacob Hammond,

Abraham Priest,

Polly (Pratt), widow of Moody Lawrence,

Mercy (Adams), wife of James Stephens, Jr.,

Mrs. Lucy Jennings,

Ruth, widow of Edward Perkins,

Samuel Litch, Lunenburgh, Mass.,

Jacob Hammond, Waltham, Mass.,

Dea. Abel Spaulding, Townsend, Mass.,

Joseph Cutter, Jaffrey,

Hannah (Mellin), widow of Levi Fisk,

Joshua Nutting, Jaffrey,

Nabby (Newton), widow of Edward Spaulding,
Philipston, Mass.,

Lucy (Emery), widow of Samuel Buss, Dublin,

Mrs. Risby Wright,

Ruth (Perkins), widow of John Stone, Jaffrey,

Ruth, wife of William Comstock,

Mrs. Tabitha Livermore,

Mercy, wife of Moses Perkins,

Hannah, widow of Moses Burpee, Jr.,

Abraham Garfield,

Ketura (Mayo), widow of Sewell Gould,

Elias Smiley,

Abraham Ross, Jaffrey,

Betsy, widow of Elias Smiley,

William Comstock,

James Leathers, Peterborough,

181
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Feb. 13, 1866.
Apr. 7, 1866.
June 1, 1866.
Oct. 26, 1866.
Sept. 23, 1868.
Jan. 28, 1869.
Feb. 21, 1869.
May 1, 1869.
July 13, 1869.
Sept. 7, 1869.
Sept. 7, 1869.
June 4, 1870.

1870.
1870.
1870.
1870.
1870.
1871.
1871.
1871.
1871.
1871.
1871.
1872.
1872.
|8i5.
1872.
1872.

Aug. 3,
Aug. 16,
Oct. 23,
Oct. 31,
Nov. 8,
Jan. 4,
Jan. 2o,
May 8,
June 1,
June 1,
Aug. 13,
Jan. 20,
Feb. 13,
Feb. 13,
Apr. 23,
Sept. 23,

1801.
1826.

Nowv. 17,
Jan. 4

1826.
1827.

Nov. 11,
Aug. 3,

Aug. 26, 1831.
Oct. 27, 1832.
Aug. 28, 1836.

HISTORY OF JAFFREY.

Mary Reed,

Hitty (Brooks), widow of Samuel Pierce, Jaﬁ'rey,

Jerome Underwood, Jaffrey,

Samuel Foster,

Daniel Cutter, Jafirey,

Mrs. Anna Pierce, Jaffrey,

Mrs. N. W. Beman,

Thomas French, Jaffrey,

Mrs. Jabez Stratton,

Sally (Searle), widow of Benj. Prescott, Temple,

Phebe K., widow of Zebediah Pierce,

Abigail (Smith), widow of William Dutton, Fitz-
william,

Mrs. Abba C. Harris,

Mrs. Darmaris Woodruff,

Abijah Pierce, Jaffrey,

Gabriel Beman,

Mrs. Betsy Smith,

Miss Mary Bacon, Jaffrey,

Abel Marshall, Jaffrey,

John Houghton,

Sarah (Poor), widow of John Briant, Dublin,

Mrs. Thankful Evans,

Sarah (Adams), widow of Dea. John Frost,

Hannah, widow of David Chadwick,

Luther Hemmingway,

Dolly Robbins,

Eldad Prescott, Jaffrey,

Keziah (Powers), widow of Jacob Newell,

AGE QO TO IOO YEARS.

Amos Fortune (colored), Africa,

Lydia (Welman), widow of James Gowing, Lynn-
field, Mass.,

Moses Burpee, Rowley, Mass.,

Susanna (Hastings), widow of John Cutter,Water-
town, Mass.,

Joseph Hodge, Londonderry,

Sarah (Lamson), widow of James Gage, Amherst,

Mary (Flint), widow of Dea. Eleazer Spofford,
Danvers, Mass.,

83
88
82
82
84
88
86
80
84
88

84

83
82
8o
83
87
86
82
8o
8o
82
81
8s
81
8s
8o
86
84

91

91
93

93



Dec. 31, 1838.
Oct. 25, 1840.
May 13, 1841.
July 14, 1841.
July 27, 1844.
Sept. 5, 1846.

June 3, 1847.
Sept. 23, 1848.

Jan. 18,
Oct. 23,
Nov. 26,
Jan. 30,
Aug. 27,

1853.
1853.
1857.
1858.
1861.

Mar. 23, 1863.
Mar. 4, 1866.
May 1, 1867.
Sept. 22, 1867.

Dec. 30,
Feb. 17,

1867.

Dec. 6, 1871.

Mar. 2, 1852.
Mar. 7, 1858.

Nov. 27, 1866.

1868.

LONGEVITY.

Thomas Dutton, Westford,

Lydia, wife of Lieut. Samuel Buss,

Joseph Horton,

Abraham Russ, Bolton, Mass.,

Mrs. Patch,

Mary (Hastings), wife of Moses Stickney, Waltham,
Mass.,

Lois Burdov (colored), Lexington, Mass.,

Edith (Jewett), widow of Hon. Abel Parker, Pep-
perell, Mass.,

Nathan Hunt,

Lucy (Robinson), widow of Joseph Kimball,

Polly (Spofford), widow of David Cutter, Jaffrey,

Hannah (Frost), widow of William Worcester,

Polly (Perkins), widow of Oliver Bailey, Methuen,
Mass.,

John Wilder,

Abigail (Demery), widow of John Cutter, Boston,

William Smith, Peterborough,

Rebecca (Cutter), widow of Josiah Mower, New
Ipswich,

Margaret Turner, Peterborough,

Lucy (Wellington), widow of Dea. Daniel Gil-
more, Watertown, Mass.,

Phebe Gage, widow of Joseph Cutter, Jaffrey,

AGE 100 YEARS AND UPWARDS.
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o1
92
oI
97

92

93

93

92

97

93
92

92

Moses Stickney, Boxford, Mass., 100y., 3 mo., g days.

Rev. Laban Ainsworth, Wood-

stock, Ct., 100Y., 7 mo., 28 days.
Mrs. Sarah (Heywood), widow
of John Byum, 102y., 2 mo., 7 days.
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PERSONS RESIDING IN JAFFREY OVER 80 YEARS OF AGE,

IN 1873.

Sarah Averell, 8o Sally B. Patrick, 82
Rebecca Bacon, 83 Jacob Priest, 82
Nathaniel Biggelow, 84 Dorcas Rice, 103
Perkins Biggelow, 82 Fanny Royce, 82
Crombie Chadwick, 80 Thomas Ryan, 84
John Conant, 83 John Sanderson, 81
Benjamin Cutter, 8o Isaac Stratton, 84
Mehitable Cutter, 82 Betsy Stratton, 8s
John Grant, go Nancy Smith, 94
Sally Hemmingway, 86 Abby C. Tucker, 81
Joseph Hodge, 86 Mary Twiss, 84
John Hodge, 84 Abigail Wheeler, 8o
Betsey Mann, 81

Mrs. Rice, widow of David Rice,
10, 1769 ; died April 15, 1874.

was born in Oxford, Mass., Dec.



CHAPTER XVII.

CENSUS OF THE TOWN, 1873, WITH THE LOCATION OF
THE INHABITANTS.

AKEN by the selectmen of Jaffrey, by a vote of the
town, March, 1873. Alphabetically arranged.

Name. Age. Péai::h‘.’f

Adams, Addison J. 43, N. H.
Mary R. 41,

Edgar A. 16, Mich.

Everett F. 11, N. H.

Elmer J. 9
Charles H. Plummer, 19,
Resides on lot §, range 7.

“"

.

Adams, Arad 61, N. H.
Ruby H. LY
Maria R. 28, ¢
Lot 17, range 7.
Adams, Austin O. 35, N. H.
Sarah A. k]
Grace M. 2,
Willie M. Ho“
Lot 15, range 8.
Adams, Daniel P. 46, N. H.
Emily L. 40,
Olive Burpee, 71, ¢
Joseph Flood, 60, ¢
Lot 2, range 7.
Adams, Marshal C. 46, N. H.
Susan B. 45, Mass.

Sarah L. 14,
13

Name. Age. Pé’i::h?f
Adams, Susan E. 12, Mass.
Alice P. 6, N. H.
George A. 3 ¢
William F. Newhall, 17, Mass.
Lot 5, range 6.
Aldrich, Hosea B. 50, N. H.
Emily M. 45, ¢

Randall H. 23, Vt.
Freddie L. 16, N. H.

Fanny M. 14, **
Emily E. 8, «
Lot 17, range 7.
Allen, Warren F. 35, N. H.
Ellen J. 35,
John F. 12, ¢
Warren C. 7, Mass.
Lot 17, range 8.
Annett, Thomas 41, N. B.
Mary H. 32, N. H.
Maria J. 13,
Albert I. 1, ¢
Anna S. 10, **
Asahel S. 8,
Arthur S. 6,
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Maria S. Raymond, 72,
Lizzie S. Prescott, 22,
Henry A. Bancroft, 24,
Frank J. Boynton, 24,

Lot 21, range 10.

N. H.

“
Y

Armstrong, Milton W. 41, N. H.
Martha 47,
Charles M. 11, ¢
Mary A. 5, ¢
Lot 17, range 8,
Austin, George W. 34, Mass.
Caroline A. 41, N. H.
Ella A. 12, Mass.
Mary K. 9
George F. 7, ¢
Alice F. 4,
Hattie M. 2, ¢
Edward J. Bryant, 24,
Lot g, range g.
Bacon, Rebecca 83, N. H.
) Lot 17, range 7.

Bacon, Oliver 61, N. H.
Stephen S. 27,
Adelia A. 19,
Willie C. 17, ¢

Lot 22, range 4.

Bacon, Charles 58, N. H.
Frances M. 36, ¢
Burt 22,
Hattie J. 17, **
Fred E. 14, *

Carrie M. Bruce, 3 ¢

Lot 20, range 5.

Bailey, Clarence S. 42, N. H.
Sarah E. 34, Mass.
Carrie E. 6, N. H.
Fannie E. I, ¢
Abner 75 “

Lot 7, range §.

Baker, Frank 38, Can
Mary 34' Qg
Hannah 10, **
Jlllla 7, ‘e

HISTORY OF JAFFREY.

Baker, Alvena 1,
Lot 17, range 7.
Baker, Ezra 74,
Caroline 68,
Milton 42,
Lot 7, range 8.
Baldwin, Benj. L. 61,
Rosaline 58,
Lot 18, range s.
Baldwin, James A. 62,

N. H.
N. H.
Mass.
N. H.

N. H.

‘.

Mass.

Catherine W. g5, Va.
Charles A. 25, N. H.
James A. 17, ¢
Lot 12, range 6.
Baldwin, Elbridge 61, Mass.
Mary F. 71, N. H.
John E. 30, ¢
Hattie E. 30, ¢
Charles E. 8,
Edwin P. 4,
Almon A. 2, ¢
Carl F. e
Lot 12, range 6.
Ballou, Seth D. 50, N. H.
Rebecca B. 48, ¢
Hattie F. Boyse, 28, ¢
Lot g, range 7.
Balagaron, Charles 48, Can.
Sophia 42, *
Charles 21, ¢
Sophia 17, ¢
George 16, ¢
Lovell 13, **
Lena 12, *¢
Chan 10, ¢
Fred 2, ¢
Lot 17, range 7.
Barker, Mark T. 41, Me.
Cynthia 35 ¢
Mary Estes, 75,
Lot 17, range 7.
Bartlet, Byron E. 48, Mass.
Mary J. “
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Laura B. 15, Wis.

George H. 13,

Mary B. 2, N. H.
Sophia M. Waters, 55, Vt.

Lot 17, range 7.
Bartenback, Christina 42, Ger.
William 20, ¢
Henry 11, N. H.
Lot 18, range 3.

Bascomb, Roswell 67, N. H.
Lucie E. 39.
William H. 33,

Nellie M. 6,
Lot 17, range 7.

Bascom, George W. 30, N. H.

Sophia W. 30, Mass.

Bascomb, Marcellas M. 28, N. H.
Jenny S. 28,

Lot 17, range 7.

Bascomb, Lucy 33, N.H
Clara E. 10, ‘¢
Lot 17, range 7.
Bass, Albert . 47, N. H.
Emily E. 45, ¢

Lot 21, range 9.

Benjamin. George W. 62. N. H.
Sarah F. 21, ¢
George A. 27,
Sarah J. 20, ¢
Wallace % ¢
Lot 21, range 10.
Bemis, Alvin J. s1, N. H.
Mary G. 48, ¢
Emily S. 19, ¢
Lot 17, range 6.
Biggelow, Nathaniel 84, Mass.
Lot 18, range 8.
Biggelow, Joseph T. 53, Mass.
Mary C. 47, N. H.
Carrie E. 17, ¢
Georgia A. 13, ¢
Josie M. [T
Sarah Frost, 45,

Lot 13, range 6.
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Biggelow, Perkins 82, Mass.
Elizabeth C. 56, N. H.
Lot 17, range 8.
Blodgett, Timothy 5o, N. H.
Fanny Salsbury, 68,
Lot 17, range 8.

Blood, Lafayette 48, Mass.
Eliza T. 46, ¢
Janett 18, ¢
Napoleon 21, ¢
Iola 15, ¢
Bion 13,
Alice 7, ¢
Edgar 10, ¢
Lizzie 7, ¢
Moses 5
Susan 3 ¢

Lot 5, range 7.
Bolster, Aaron 77, Vt.
Betsey 67,
Lot 1, range 4.
Bolster, James L. 49, N. H.
Phebe K. 48, ¢«
Nettie S. 19, ¢
Minnie C. Emery, 4,
Lot 18, range 7.
Bradley, Oscar H. 47, Vt.
Julia A. 42, N. H.
D.E. I,
Mark F. 5, ¢
Lot 17, range 7.
Brigham, Levi E. 48, Mass.
Ann J. 46, ¢
Edwin L. 21, ¢
Daniel W. 18, ¢
Ellen J. 16, ¢
Isadore g, *
Dolly A. 12, ¢
Lizzie J. 10, N. H.
Lot 4, range §.

Briant, Emeline C. 56, N. H.
Peter A. 22, ¢
Kendall 14, **
Martha 16, ¢
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Mary A. Porter, 23,
Briant, Edwin G. 23,
Clara C. 22,
Lester H. 2,

Lot 12, range 7.

Brown, Robert 72,
James T. 32,
Celina 235,
Edith J. 3,
George R. T
Lot 10, range 5.
Brown, Caroline M. 49,
Lizzie 18,
Nellie 16,

Lot 17, range 8.

Brown, Oliver H. 45,
Mary S. 41,
Frank H. 16,
Mary A. 14,
Lena L. 11,
Annie L. 5

Lot 17, range 8.

Brodett, Ezra 42,
Lucy 31,
Charles 11,
Ellen 8,
Fred e
Lot 17, range 8.
Buckwold, Jacob 37,
Catherine 38,
Christina 15,
John 13,
Philip 11,
Emma 6,
Carrie 3
Charles 2,
Edward H. Piper, 22,

Lot 17, range 7.

Burpee, Stilman 64,
Martha 6o,
Ari T. 24,
Ella R. Lenhert, 29,
Burpee, Hugo 5y

N. H.

.
[

"

N. H.

[

[

N. H.
Iowa.
Iowa.

Mass.
N. H.

[

.

Can.

.

N. H.

.

[

Ger.

HISTORY OF JAFFREY.

Burpee, Mattie 3, N.H.
Lot 19, range 7.

Burton, James L. 33, Mass.
Ellen A. 37, Me.
Eva M. 7, Mass.
Lot 17, range 6.

Butler, Eliza J. 54, N. H.
Hattie G. 18, ¢
Flora T. 13,
Alfred 8,
Lot 17, range 7.

Caldwell, Catherine 46, Scot.
David P. 21, N. Y.
Alexander M. 18, ¢
William D. 15, N. H.
Alonzo M. 13, ¢

Lot 17, range 7.

Capen, Gardner W. 30, Mass.
Ellen M. 20, *

Carey, Edmond 47, Irel'd.
Bridget 42,
John 15, N. H.
Catherine 13,
Thomas 12, ¢
Bridget 9,
Edmond 7, ¢
Mary Ann 5y
Margaret 2, ¢
Lot 17, range 9.

Carter, William 56, ¢
Catherine 56, ¢
Lot 18, range 8.

Carter, Luke 58, N. H.
Lucy 54, Vt.
George A. 23, N. H.
Vina S. 20, ‘¢
Emma 14, *

Frank Hadley, 2, Mass.
Lot 22, range 4.

Case, Rufus 62, Vt.

Melvina 60, Mass
Lot 12, range 6.
Chadwick, Charles A. 47, N. H.
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Chadwick, Sarah A. 48,
Abigail Stratton, 72, Mass.
Grota Nutting, 62, N. H.
Lot 17, range 7.
Chadwick, Crombie 8o. N. H
Z. Maria 61, *
Lot 19, range 8.
Chamberlin, Henry 49, Mass.
Melvina 40, N. H.

Samuel L. 12,
Martha S. 11,
Lot 12, range 9.

Chrisholm, Mary A. 43, N. H.
George C. 12,
Lot 12, range 6.

Clark, Austin F, 36, N. H.
Amelia 30, Can.
John H. A. 9, N. Y.
James D. A. 5, N. H.
Nellie M. 3 ¢
Emma J. M. n ¢

Ann Cook, 57, Mass.

Lot 17, range 7.

Clark, Jonathan 64, Mass.
Catherine 28, &
Adelbert E. 7. N. H.

Lot 17, range 8.
Clark, Nathaniel 34, Mass.
Henrietta 35, Me.
Lot 12, range 6.
Coburn, David A. 59, Mass.
Emeline W. 50, Me.
Emma F. 20, Mass.
Edward A. 16, N. H.
Flora G. 9 *
Lot 17, range 7.
Coburn, Frank H. 25, Mass.
Juliett R. 22, N. H.
Lenora R. 2, N.H
Lot 17, range 7.
Comstock, Jona J. 69, N. H

Rohona
Lot 5, range 7.

64,

"

[

.

Conant, John 83,
Sally 66,

Lot 17, range 8.
Condon, James 26,
Joanna 68,

Lot 135, range 10.

Cragin, Orlando 70,
Emma 48,
Helen 11,
Alvira Pierce, 66,
Lot 17, range 7.
Crombie, Joseph 68,
Mary S. 49,
Anna F. 12,
Lot 17, range 7.
Crowe, John H. 55,
Mary 55,
Nettie F. 19,
David F. Hickey, 12,

Lot 14, range 10.

Crowe, Edward H. 34,
Anna M. 34,
John F. 10,
Anna F. 75
Mary L. [
John Haley, 14,

Lot 15, range 9.

Cummings, Cynthia B. 68,
Warren Brigham, 66,
Martha Adams, 73,
Lot 17, range 7.
Cutter, David A. 59,
Sarah E. 47,
Martha A. 26,
Lot 17, range 6.
Cutter, Benjamin 8o,
Julius 48,
Caroline H. 43,
Emma M. 19,
Alice E. 15,
Ermina Campbell, 6,
Lot 13, range 6.
Cutter, Ethan 78,
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Mass.
N. H.

Irel'd.

.

Irel’d.

.

N. H.
Mass.

Irel’d.

N. H.

g

Mass.

Mass.

N. H.

Mass.
N. H.
Mass.

N. H.

‘e

Mass.
N. H.

.

N. H.
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Cutter, Jonas 39, N. H.
Valeria L. 41, ¢
Mortimer E. 16, ¢

Lot 12, range 6.

Cutter, Nathaniel 73, N. H.
Mary 70, ¢
Laura J. 33, ¢
Lucius A. 37,
Carrie E. 26, ¢
Lucie B. I, ¢

Lot 14, range 6.
Cutter, John A. 63,
NancyW. 62,

Lot 12, range 6.
Cutter, Charles 55,
Maria E. 54,
Lot 17, range 7.

Cutter, Nehemiah 48, N. H.
Emily A. 46, ¢
Clara A. 19, ¢
Julia A. 8, -

Lot 11, range 4.

Cutter, Franklin H. 45, N. H.
Anna S. 41, ¢
Florence E. 19, ¢
Henrietta S. 17, ¢

Lot 12, range 3.

Cutter, Charles A. 53, N. H.
Philena L. 52, Vt.
Gustavus A, 26, N. H.
Lucy A. 21, ¢
Willie M. 15, *

Lucy R. Kimball, 74,

Lot 12, range 10.

Cutter, Lydia 66, Mass.
Edwin R. 31,
Charles E. 25, ¢

Lot 17, range 7.

Cutter, Mehitable 82, Mass.

Harriet E. 55, N. H.
Lot 13, range 6.
Darling, Person 65, N. H.

(X3

Theodore W. 73,

HISTORY OF JAFFREY,

Ella Butler,
Deborah Bailey,
Lot 4, range 6.
Davis, Abraham B.
Mary
Jennie E.
Charles W.
EllaC.
Allar
Lot 8, range 6.
Davis, Joseph
Martha
Frank F,
Charles B.
Clara
Willie B.
Lot 20, range 5.
Davis, Kendall
Lucinda A.
Freddie K.
Leonard Burton,
Lot 22, range 9.
Davidson, Almira
Myra M.
Lot 17, range 7.
Donnelly, John
Bridget
Joanna
Daniel
Mary

14. N. H.
67’ ‘e
57, Me.
47, N. H,
13, Mass.
12, “
21,
5.

‘e

5L,
48,
11,
23,
23,

41,
43,
74,

N. H.

[

49,
28,

40, Ire.
X3

N. H.

[13

65, Ire.

Lot 18, range 7.

Donnilly, Daniel
Margaret
James,
John
Michael
Bridget
Daniel

Julia M. Farwell,

Lot 15, range 7.

Donnilly, Michael
Margaret
John

48, Ire.
40,
16,
15,
13,
12,
11,

Ire.

N. H.

35
32,
7
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Donnilly, Mary 6,
William 5,
Annie 2,

Lot 14, range 9.
Dupray, Peter 3t,
Selina 19,
Delia 1,
Durant, Maria E. 43,
Julius C. 17,

Lot 17, range 7.

Dutton, John S. 53,
Mary B. 48,
Lot 10, range 8.

Emery, Amasa 69,
Mary 26,
Lot 16, range 8.

Emery, Mary S. 64,
George S. 37,

Lot 17, range 7.

Emery, SarahM. 28,
Gertrude [
Charles H. I,
Lucy Sawtell, 70,
Lot 17, range 7.
Erskine, John 33,
Sarah 33,
Sarah 13,
Ellen I,
Gracie 9,
Jennie 7,
Agnes S5
John 2,
Lot 17, range 7.
Fairbanks, George 47.
Marietta 45,
Charles H. 21,
Delos E. 12,
Sarah J. 7,

Lot 17, range 8.

Farnum, Lyman K. 58,
Ann F. 52,
Frank F. 5,
Lot 12, range 7.

N. H. Fassett, Joseph W. 50,
o Sarah A. [18
o Charles W. 24,
Abbie A. 22,
Can. Henry J. 9,
b Lot 2, range 4.

N. H. Fitzgerald, Michael 60,
o Mary K. 38,
o Mary A. 7,
Edward C. Boyce, 14,

N. H. Lot 12, range 4.
Vt. Fisk, Adams 72,
Mary L. 68,

N. H. Lot 19, range 2.
s Follansbee, Mary C. 43,
Ida M. 15,
N. H. George W, 20,
s Fred A. 17,

Lot 17, range 7.
N. H. Foster, Peter 38,
. Delied 33,
s Peter 11,
i Mary 10,
Annie 9
Scot. Fred 2,
L Parmelia bo s

“ Lot 17, range 7.
“  Fox, John . 69,
¢ Isabel 53,
s Mary B. 24,
Mass. John H. 16,
s Hattie W. 13.
George W. 42,

N. H. Lot 12, range 6.
s French, Luke 6s,
¢ Lucy 63,
“ Emma S. 31,
o Charles H. Newton, 24,
French, Henry C. 48,
N. H. Caroline P. 41,
¢ Edwin H. 11,
¢ Malcolm S. 8,

Lot 8, range 10.

191

N. H.

3
Mass.
N. H.

Ire.

.

Mass.
Me.

N. H.
N.H
Ohio.

6

X3

Can.
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Frost, Joseph P. 57, N. H,
Sarah A. 49,
Edith C. 28, ¢
J. Albert 26, ¢

Lot 13, range 6.

Frost, John 54, N. H.
Amanda 52, Vt.
William S. 18, N. H.
Eva A. 16, ¢

Lot 17, range 4.

Gardner, Ira 29, N. H.

Hattie A, 28, ¢
Wallis 1. [ L
Caroline O. 3 ¢

Lot 17, range 8.

Garfield, John 61, N. H.
Emily 65,
Lucius A. 24,

Sarah A. Gould, 54,

Ella M. Clark, 22, R. L.

Lot 21, range 10.

Gibbs, Jonathan D. 76, Mass.
Sarah H. 63, N. H.
Elizabeth R. 49, ¢

Lot 13, range 6.

Gilmore, Harvey 78, N. H.
Mary 75, ¢
George F.. 33,
AnnaR. 32, ¢
Bertha A. 4,
Winnie 2, ¢
Lot 12, range 7.
Goodenow, Wm. E, 60, Me.
Abigail 54, Mass.
Walter L. 22, «
Wayland H. 17, N. H.
WinsorH. g9, ¢
Rachel Capron, 61,
Lot 17, range 7.
Goodrich, Darius N, 39, N. J.
Abby H. 29, N.Y.
Hattie R. 3, Mich.

Lot 17, range 7.

HISTORY OF JAFFREY,

Goff, Kendall B. 62,
Mary 64,
Thomas H. 36,
Charles E. 6,

Lot 10, range 7.

Grant, John 90,

Martha 79,

Lot 16, range 8.
Hahn, Philip 45,
Elizabeth 47,

Lot 19, range 3.
Handerson, Charles 71,
Theodore 42,
Hannah P. 42,
Eva 18,
Fred H. 15,

Lot 17, range 7.

Harradon, John S. 58,
Harriet N. 46,
Alice H. 13,

Lot 17, range 8.

Harrington, James 46,
Eliza 56,

Sally Hemmingway, 86,
Hartwell, John S. 39,
Mary A. 34.

Mary I. 13,

Carrie L. 9,

Lot 8, range 6.

Hastings, Ira 72,
Rebecca 64,
Mary Twiss, 84,

Lot 17, range 7.

Harwood, Joseph H. 30,

Annie S. 25,

Emma F. 4,

William G. .

Lot 6, range 9.

Heath, Josiah S. 38,
Laura A.

Willie W. 16,

Rachel C. 14,

Lot 12, range 7.

Ger.

N. H.
Can.

Mass.
N. H.

.

Mass.

(X

“

N. H.
Eng.

N. H.
Mass.

‘e

N. H.

Mass.
N. H.
Mass.

“

Can.
Mass.
Can.

.
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Heath, Eleazer W, 47,
Mary M. 45,
Walter Is,
Dora M. 13,
Eddie 9,
Ellen J. 9,
Lucian W. ' 6,
Elton J. [
Allen M. 4,

Lot 11, range 7.
Hecker, John 46,
Alice 50,
William 15,
Alice I,

Lot 8, range 9.

Hern, Joanna 41,
Joanna 16,
James 14,
John 9,

Lot 17, range 9.
Hickey, George W. 37,
Ellen 34,
George A. 12,
Clara M. 9,
Mattie G. 8,
Sally C. 4,
Willie C. el

Lot 17, range 7.
Hodge, Joseph 86,
Samuel 49,
Charles S. 14,
Mary A. 12,
Eva C. 8,
Abbie F, 6,

Lot 19, range 2.
Hodge, John 75,
Polly 70,
Calista C, 30,

Lot 10, range 9.
Hodge, Simpson 74,
Sarah A. 49,
Albert W. 37>

Lot 10, range g.

14

Can.
N. H.

‘"

Ger.
Eng.
N. H.

N. H.
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Hodge, Jonas F. 47, N. H.
Lydia F. 43,
Maria F. 21, ¢
Lillie 12, ¢

Lot 12, range 7.

Hodge, Harland F. 23, N. H.
Mary C. 21, ¢
Gertie e

Lot 17, range 8.

Hogan, Peter 55, Ire.
Ellen 47, **
Patrick 25,

Mary A. 19,

Hattie E. 16,

Annie 14,
Lot 14, range 2.

Howe, Asahel S. 29, N. H.
Sarah J. 31, ¢
Rosco 4,
Daniel R. I, ¢
An infant dau. ¢

Lucy 74, Mass,
Fannie W. 46, N. H.
Lot 17, range 7.

Hunt, Howard C. 38, Mass,
Viola N. 29, N. H.
Ernest E. 8, ¢
Freddie H. g

Lot 17, range 7.

Hunt, Sarah A. 42, Mass.
Edgar O. 16, N. H.
John P. 9, Mass.

Lot 19, range 10.

Ingraham, Wm. H. 37, N. H.

Minerva J. 36, Mass.
Charles W. 10, N. H.
Selden A. 8, «
Sela S. 3 ¢
Lot 17, range 6.
Jaquith, Lewis S, 39, Can.
Abbie R. 39, N. H.
Lot 17, range 7.
Jaquith, Addie G. 57, N. H.
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Jaquith, Almira S.

Luena F. 21,

Lot 21, range r0.

Jewell, Samuel D. 42, N. H.
MaryF. 41, ¢
Willis B. 13, ¢
Ernest H. 9, ¢

Lot 14, range 4.

Jewett, Anson W. 39, N. H.
Emily S. 38,
Lot 11, range g.
Johnson, Charles A. 28, N. H.
Ann 30, ¢

Horace H. Gilmore, 53,
Lot 11, range 8.
Joslin, Joseph
Sarah D.
Lot 17, range 8.
Joslin, Wilder
Henry M. 32,
Lot 15, range 7.
Joslin, Emily
Vashti Parker, 70,

Lot 17, range 7.

Keyes, James E. 40, Mass.
Delia 31, ¢
Elliot 10, *
Walter A. 8, «

Lot 4, range 7.

Kidder, Harvey 41, Vt.
Myra ]J. 39, N. H.
Elwood E. 18, ¢
Laura E. 15, ‘¢
Jeremiah 12, ¢
Orlena A. 10, ¢
Lizzie 8, ¢«
Harry 5 ¢

Lot 17, range 7.
Kidder, Henry 40, Vt.
Mary 25, N. H.

Lot 17, range 7.
King, Joseph

6o, Vt.

.

‘.

75, N. H.
70, Mass.

72, N. H.

(1

67, N. H.

€

55, N. Y.

King, Emeline 52, Mass.
Emma S. 21, ¢
Nettie M. 21, ¢

Lot 6, range 5.
Knowlton, Dexter B. 60, Mass.

Mary A. 59, N. H.

Charles L. 27, «

William A. 23, ¢
Jane B. Newell, 52, ¢
Elizabeth C. Newell, 58,

Lot 17, range 8.

Lacy, James S. 43, N. H.
Dorcas C. 37, ¢
‘Mary F. Bailey, 5 ¢

Lot 17, range 7.
Lacy, Betsey 74, Mass.
Priscilla C. Foster, 43, Vt.
Lot 17, range 7.

Lacy, David W. 43, N. H.
Emma S. 37, Vt.
Harriet C. 7, ¢
Ned M. 4, ¢

Lot 16, range 7.

Lacy, J. M. M. 41, Vt.
Mary J. 36, *
Mary J. 16,
Susie G. A. D. 6, ¢

Lot 15, range 9.

Ladd, John A. 46, Vt.
Martha A, 4,
Ida I. 14,
Jennie E. 6,

Thomas Ryan, 84, Mass.

Lot 17, range 10.
Laport, George 25, Can.
Ann 25, ¢
Alfred Robinson, 13,
Sophia Savage, % N. H.
Lot 17, range 7.
Lawrence, John S. 56, N. H.

Sarah E. 50, ¢
Fred J. 21, ¢
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Lawrence, Rebecca 75, N. H. Little, Jane 16, Can.
Fred W. Oaks, 12, ¢ Ellen 14, *
Charles W. Faulkner, 49, Mass. Charles 12, ¢
Lot 15, range 3. Alice 8, N.H
Lawrence, Benj. F. 35, N. H. Henry 6,
Sarah E. 22, Ella 5 ¢
¢ Walter F. 23, Josie 2,
Elias S. Ball, 25, Mass. Lot 17, range 7.
Lot 13, range 6, Lovejoy, Selah 58, N. H.
Lawrence, James G. 23, Mass. Adaline 49, ¢
Abbie A. 24, ** Ann A. 13, ¢
George H. 4, N. H. Samuel C. 9
Ezra W. 2, ¢ Flora M. 4,
Catherine [1 S
Law, Charles D. 40, N. H Lot 20, range 10.
Emily A. 40, Lowe, Francis 57, Mass.
George A. 14, Sarah A, s1, N. H.
Sarah 72, ¢ Willie 16, ¢
Lot 17, range 7. Lot 15, range 5.
Leathers, Mary W. 46, N. H. Mann, John W. 42, N. H.
Betsy J. Fitch, 4, - Betsey 81, Mass.
Albert Fitch, 18, ¢« Lot 3, range 5.
Alice Fitch, 14, Martin, Caleb K. 57, N. H.
Lot 17, range 7. Clara M. 55, ¢
Lemire, Octave 40, Can. Byron E. 19, ¢
Julia 25, ¢ Lot 15, range 6.
John 20, ¢ Marble, Samuel 79, Mass.
Mary 16, ¢ Tula, or Tyla 47, N. H.
Henry 1§, Mass. Deborah Newell, 52, ¢
Jane Sawin, 16, Can. Lot 17, range 7.
Lot 17, range 7. Marule, Benj. F. 49, N.
Libby, Edward B. 21, Mass. Lucy M. 50, Vt.
Charles C. 24, ** Winifred 18, N. H.
Adaline S. Whitney, 66, * Florence ,
Lot 5, range 5. Lot 17, range 8.
Lincoln, Betsey B. 66, N. H. Merryfield, James A. 62, Mass.
Sarah A. 31, ¢ Sophronia 63, ¢
Sarah Jaquith, 65, Vt. Lot 18, range 3.
Lot 17, range 7. Miller, Charles 42, Ger.
Little, John 53, Can. Jennie 39,
Margaret K. 38, ¢« Lizzie 16, ¢
Clara 26, * Villia 12, ¢
Alfred 18, ¢ Charles 8, «
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Miller, Bonney 4,
Emma 2,
Robert .

Lot 17, range 7.

Moors, Abner 71,
William H. 26,
Herbert F. 23,
Mary S. 19,
Albert 11,

Lot 21, range I0.

Morse, Harland F, 29,
Theoda A. 22,
Mary M. 4,
Emma M. 2,

Lot 21, range 10.

Morse, Henry F. 34,
Elizabeth R. 29,
Etta E. 9,
Frederick S. 6,
Ervin C, 3
Lillian A. 2,
Oliver H. )
Elizabeth F. 17,

Lot 20, range 10.

Mower, Josiah 73,

Louisa 67,
Enos 35
Lot 12, range 10.
Mower, Gilman 71,
Gilman J. 40,
Lucy Carter, 35,
Sally B. Patrick, 82,
Lot 17, range 7.
Mower, Liberty 70,
Mary A. 55,
Ellen C. 25,
Samuel H. 24,
Willie J. 17,
Lot 15, range 7.
Mower, Nahum W, 44,
Lydia A, 42,
Clara A. 18,
Frank W. 16,

N. Y.
N. H.

““

N. H.

‘"

““

N. H.
Mass.

N. H.
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Mower, Mary L. 13,
Lot 17, range 7.

Nutting, Alpheus 75,
Mary 74
Lot 17, range 4.
Nutting, Charles 55,
Nancy S. 58,
Martha C. 22,
Ella A. 16,
Fred H. 14,
Lot 16, range 8.
Nutting, Isaac 54,
Susan 51,
Marcellus A. 22,
Charles Gun, 35,
William Henebury, 24,
Thomas Downey, 21,
Lot 17, range 8.
Nutting, Asa 50,
Ann M. 37,
Maria A. 19,
Lot 13, range 6.
Nutting, Lucy 71,
Polly Stevens, 76,

Lot 13, range 6.

Nutting, Luke H. 46,
Mary Ann 44,
Frank H. 15,
Fred H. 13,
Mary E. 9,
Willie E. 8,
Alice P. 3,

Lot 19, range 5.

Nutting, Alpheus 75,
Mary 74,

Lot 17, range 4.
Page, Jonathan 57,
Lorinda 52,
Lydia 23,
Harvey 20,
Harriet 17,
Adeline 14,
Lizzie 12,

N. H.

Mass.

“"

N. H.

3
‘"
"

[

N. H.

g

N. H.
Mass.

L
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Page, John 9,
Clara M. 4,
Lot 4, range 10,
Parker, Lucy 74,
Eliza A. 69,
Abia C. 64,
Lot 17, range 7.
Parker, Alva 50,
Amanda L. 51,
Merrill G. 17,
Flora J. 13,
Harriet 9,

Lot 12, range 6.

Parks, Clarence A. 25,
Helen S. 23,

Grace M. 1
Perkins, Aaron 55,
Maria 49,

Lot 17, range 7.

Perkins, Moses S. 76,
Cozby 72,
Cozby Tenney, 34,
Dora V. Tenney, 12,
Lot 12, range 6.
Peasley, John A. 27,
Alice M. 19,
Devans 17,
Lot 17, range 8.
Perry, Thomas 67,
Cynthia 63,
Nancy 29,
Lot 12, range 6.
Perry, John 65,
Almira 653,
Hattie 26,
Edward Dillon, IS,
Alex’r Keller, 37,

Lot 21, range I.

Phelps, Gurley A. 50,
Nancy B. 49,
Grace 21,
Charles S. 13,
Mary E. 10,

N. H.

[

N. H.

[

N. H.

6"
[
.

[

Mass.
N. H.

N. H.

N. H.
Vt.
N. H.

N. H.

[

(X3

Scot.

Vt.
N. H.

‘“
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Phelps, William S. 5, N. H.

Lot 12, range 6.

Pierce, Samuel W. 64, N. H.
Martha P. 55, ¢
J. Plummer 22, ¢

Frank W. Sturtevant, 14, ¢
Lot 16, range 6.

Pierce, Frederick S. 50, N. H
Mary A. 52, ¢
Angeline 9

Lot 17, range 7.

Pierce, Reuben 64, N.H
Cordelia J. 66, ¢
Eloisa M. 34, ¢
Delia J. 23, ¢

Lot 16, range 7.

Pierce, Addison 56, N. H.
Millie 6o, ¢
Clark M. 20, ¢
Carrie E. 18, «
Lot 20, range 6.

Pierce, Benjamin 51, N. H.
Lucinda 49,
George A. 24, “
Ada L. 15,
Lot 19, range 7.

Pierce, Dexter 45, N. H.
Mary E. 42, ¢
James M. 21, ¢
Loren D. 19,
Willie B. 17, ¢
Jessie G. 13,
Austin O. I, ¢
Myron E. 8, «
Jane L. 4,
Lot 21, range 6.

Pierce, Lewis L. 53, N.
Christina M. 53, Mass.
Xenophon 27, N. H.
Lot 17, range 7.

Pierce, Addison Jr.” 27, Mass.
Mary E. 25, N. H.

Lot 17, range 7.
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Pollard, Levi 64,
Sarah 66,
Lot 18, range 6.

Poole, John W. 60,
Nancy H. 62,
Louis K. Howe, 22,

Lot 13, range 6.

Poole, Joel H. 31,
Lizzie 29,
Arthur E. 4,

Lot 10, range 4.

Potter, George S. 35,
Mary L. 32,
George W. 5,
Electa E. 3
Louisa M. %

Lot 13, range 6.

Powers, Charles H. 44,

Eliza 40,

Fred S. 14,

Amanda Bailey, 63,

Mary Miller, 20,
Lot 17, range 7.

Prescott, Oren 50,

Louisa 47,

Eliot O. 18,

Julius E. 17,

Carrie M. 14,

Willie E. 4,

Lot 17, range 6.

Prescott, Addison 36,
Mary A. 30,
John A. 6,
Bessie 4,
Alice 1,

Lot 21, range g.
Prescott, Oren D. 30,

Ella M. 21,

Lot 17, range 7.

Prescott, Charles F. 31,
Mabel 6,
James E. Bemis, 48,

Lot 17, range 6.

Mass.
N. H.

N. H.

(1

N. H.
Mass.
N. J.

N. H.

[}

‘.

-

22z 2

. H.
. Y.
.H.
N. Y.

Mass.

N. H.

N. H.

[

(13

N. H.

[

N. H.

13
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Prescott, Benj. F. 36, Mass.
Mary E. 36,
Hermon S. 14, N. H.
Mary A. 12, ¢
Fred A. g9,
Henry M. 7,
Carrie 4,
Helen 1

Lot 14, range 2.

Priest, Jacob 82, N. H.

"Eunice 72, ¢
Lot 6, range 7.

Quin, John 35, Ireld.
Ann D. 26, ¢

" Patrick J. 6, N. H.
Henry 3,
John F. v

Mary Donnelly, 28, Irel'd.

Lot 15, range 4.

Rand, Emeline E. 53, N. H.
Charles A. 24,
Albert H. 15, ¢
George H. 12,

Lot 17, range 7.

Raymond, Orlando 43, N. H.
Hattie E. 32, ¢
Ernest O. 6,
Lot 22, range 5.
Raymond, Asahel S. 40, N. H.

Marietta A. 27, ¢
Lot 22, range §.

Reardon, Michael 45, Irel'd.
Ellen 44,
Jane 15, N. H.
Patrick 14,
Michael 12, ¢
Mary Ellen 9,
Lot 8, range s.
Rice, Laban 72, N. H.
Esther C. 71, ¢
Jonas C. 40,
Nancy A. 40, ¢
Sophia 19, ¢
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Rice, Fred O. 15, N. H.
Emily A. 13,
Herman C. 6, ¢
Grace E. I, ¢
Dorcas 103, Mass.

Rice, George L. 32, N.H
Lucy H. 21, ¢
George L. 4, *

Lot 13, range 6.

Rice, Ira 69, Mass.
Phylena 61, ¢
Otis G. 39, ¢

Lot 3, range 7.

Richardson, Geo. O. 36, Mass.

Frances 35,
Fred E. 9 ¢
Mabel V. g5, <
Phebe Lamb, 69, ¢
Rowena Bailey, 64,
Lot 2, range 9.
Ritchie, Robert 74, N. H.
Mary 7L, ¢
John ‘46, ¢
George C. 41,
Adelbert 27, ¢
Sarah M. 30,
Mary J. Pratt, 40,
Willie H. Pratt, 12,

Melinda H. Hutchinson, 74,
Lot 18, range 7.

Ripley, Eliza 78, N. H.
Lot 12, range 6.
Robbins, Leonard E. 42, N. H.

Ellen M. 30, ¢
Ellsworth A. 11, ¢
Elvira Stiles, 63,
Lot 21, range 10.
Robbins, Wm. B. 30, N. H.
Anna M. 25, ¢
Jane W. 70, ¢
Sarah E. 39, ¢
Charles B. 27, ¢
Lot 17, range 7.
Robbins, Nancy A. 66, N. H.

Lot 17, range 7.

Roberts, George 24,
Sarah E. 20,
Lot 17, range 7.

Robertson, Samuel B. 55, Me.
Mary A. 27,
Lester S. 7, ¢
Herbert A. &,
Willis W. Fairbanks, 5, N. H.
Lot 17, range 7.

Rolf, William H. 31, N. H.
Elizabeth A. 25, Mass.
Edward F. g ¢
Walter F. 1, N. H.

Lot 20, range 10.
Ryan, Samuel 62, N. H.
Hannah 61,
Lot 17, range 8.
Russel, Isaac S. 55, N. H.
Olive G. 52, ¢
Sarah E. 10, *
Nancy Smith, 94, “
Arthur H. Felt, 17, N. Y.
Lot 17, range 3.
Rust, Leopold 36, Can.
Rosalie 32,
Sandersog, John 81, Mass.
LydiaF. 54, N.H
Lot 17, range 7.
Sawyer, Cummings 48, N. H.
Elizabeth 34, Mass.
Albert C. 13, N. H.
Emily J. 10, ¢
Fred L. 7, ¢
Lot 22, range 8.
Sawyer, Alfred 41, N. H.
Lucy M. 43, ¢
Mary A. 17, ¢
Clifton A. i, ¢
Margaret, 78, ¢
Marshal D. Jaquith, 45,
Lot 21, range 10.
Sawyer, Leonard F. 33, N. H.
Mary B. 26, «
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Sawyer, Etta M. 6, N. H. Sheehy, Edward 28, Ire.
Ella M. 6, Nancy 30,
Lot 18, range 9. Frank 11, N. H.
Scholland, Patrick 45, Ire. John T. 6, *
Maggie 42, ¢ Jennie 4,
Patrick 16, ¢ Edward J. 2,
Catherine 10, * Thomas 19,
Thomas 8, <« Lot 17, range 7.
Lot 17, range 7. Smith, Elijah 61, N. H.
Simeonough, Godfrey 33, Can. Rebecca 63,
Mary 25, ¢ Almeda M. 33 *
Napoleon 6, * Lot 19, range 4.
Joseph 3 ¢ Smith, J. M. H. 46, N. H.
Alice Savage, 13, ¢ Elizabeth 39
Lot 17, range 7. Mattie M. 12, Ga.
Sharon, John 30, Can. Alonzo S. 9, S. C.
Mary 24, * Anna T. 7, Ohio.
Mary 6, James H. 5, Me.
Frederick 4, George C. 2, Wis.
Isaac I, ¢ Lot 17, range 6.
Gideon Bailey, 21, Smith, Joseph 45, N. H.
Eliza A. 43,
Shattuck, Vrying D. 64, Mass. Frank L. 21,
Sally M. 62, N. H. Lot 13, range 6.
Lot 11, range §. Smith, Eliza 45, Mass.
Shattuck, Edmund P. 62, Mass. Ampudia 24,
Rachel R. 58, N. H. Wales 23,
Lucy M. 24, Mass. Carrie 15, ¢
Edmund C. 21, * Lot 17, range 7.
Daniel C. 18, ¢ Spaulding, Richard 68, Mass.
Lot 11, range 5. Alvira 54, N. H.
Shedd, Nathan C. 49, N. H. Lot 13, range 6.
Sally M. 41, Spaulding, Frederick 36, N. H.
Xenophon B. 24, ¢ Mary Ann 30,
Mark D. 4, Emma L. 8, «
Isaac Ryan, 37, Edith B. I, ¢
Lot 17, range 7. Mary A. 60,
Shedd, John B. 47, N. H. Amn F. 33
Sarah J. 46, Ermina M. 38, ¢«
Frank E. 16, ¢ Lot 7, range 7.
Spaulding, Leonard E. 32, N. H.
Sheehy, John 73, Ire. Mary A. 32, Mass.
Ellen 70, ‘¢ Spaulding, Ambrose 53, N. H.
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Spaulding, Lizzie M. 51, Vt.
Carrie L. 20, N. H.
Minnie 9, ¢
Clarence Crosby, 22,
Lot 3, range 8.
Spaulding, Austin A. 29, N. H.
Vryland S. 29, Mass.
Lot 11, range 5.
Stanley, Alva 64, N. H.
Lucy B. 61, ¢
Henry A. 13, ¢
Lot 1, range 5.
Stearns, Thomas A. 61, Vt.
Almeda S. 59, N. H.
Henry M. 25,
Mary C. 22, ¢
Sarah A. 13, ¢
Sarah Averill, 8, «
Fred C. Emery, 1o,
: Lot 16, range 5.
Stebbins, Josiah 49, N. H
Submit 46, Me.
EttaE. 14, N. H.
Mary L. 12, ¢

Nettie S. 9,
Josiah C. 5 ¢
Lot 18, range 6.
Stearns. Clarissa 67,
Adaliza A. 36, ¢
Lot 17, range 7.

Stevens, William P. 66, N. H.
Mary E. 56, ¢
Sally 67, ¢
Charles §7, ¢
Lot 12, range 9.

Stevens, Albert 36, N. H.
Jennie L. 30, N. Y.
Ida M. 6, N. H.
Lot 17, range 7.

Stoen, John 50, Can.
Julian 47,
Joseph 19, ¢
Hurd 16, ¢
Jane 14, *
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Stoen, Alice 5, Can.

Lot 12, range Io.

Stone, James F. 40, Mass.
Rachel A. 35, ¢
Lizzie M. 18, ¢
Fred J. 13,
Lot 3, range 7.
Stratton, Isaac 84, N. H.
Betsey 85, ¢

Lot 13, range 1o0.

Stratton, Jona. W. 59, N. H.
Edna J» 40,
Lot 13, range 10.
Stratton, Fred G. 30, N. H.
Martha A. 29, ¢
Lot 21, range 10.
Taggart, Esther 64, N. H.
Charles W. 22, ¢
Lot 17, range 7.
Tarbox, Edward B. 28, N. H.
Etta 22, Mass.
Susan B. 58, N. H.
Lot 16, range 9.
Thayer, Joseph A. 53, N. H.
Abbie 42,
George B. Hagget, 16, Mass.
Lot 19, range §.
Thomas, Eliza L. 26, Vt.
Lula B. 5, N. H.
Lot 17, range 7.
Towne, Liberty 45, N. H.
Lizzie 37, ¢
Albert 18, ¢
Jennie 16, Mass.
Willie K. 11, N. H.
Sylvester 8, ¢
Freelove 5, ¢
Lot 16, range 7.
Towne, Levi P. 47, Vt.
Emily A. 45, N. H.
Carrie S. 16, ¢
Julia E. 6,
Lot 10, range 10.
Towns, Sylvester A. 40, N. H.
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Towns, Sarah J.
Lot 16, range 7.

Towns, Polly 76, N. H.
George A. 36, ¢
Mary L. 29, **
George M. 4, *
Nola L. 3, ¢
Lot 16, range 7.
Turner, Jona. D. 67, N. H.
Cynthia E., 59, ¢
Lot 17, range 8.
Turner, Henry A. 32, N. H.
Lucy A. 30,
Lucy L. 6, ¢
Eunice B. 4,
Lot 17, range 8.
Underwood, Geo. A. 49, N. H.
Mahala B. 39, *
Geo. B. 18, ¢
Deborah 15, ¢

Abby A. 2, «
Lot g, range 8.

Upton, Peter 56, N. H.
Sarah M. 39,
Mary A. 16, ¢
Hiram D. 13,
Alice W. 9, ¢
Lot 17, range 7.
Ubpton, Thomas 54, N. H.
Sophia 42, ¢
Adelia 22, ¢
Lot 17, range 8.
Upton, William 52, N. H.
Sally 48, ¢
James M. 14,

Lot 22, range s.

Ubpton, Eliza 46, Mass.
Frank 14, N. H.
Verder, John F. 73, Mass.
Sarah J. 66, N. H.

Lot 17, range 7.
Verder, Albert S. 41, N. H.

37, N. H.

HISTORY OF JAFFREY.

Verder, Priscilla M. 41, N. H..
Lefy A. 15, ¢
Lot 17, range 7.

Verder, Charles W. 35, N. H.
Sarah E. 42, ¢
Lot 17, range 7.
Wales, John M. 53, Vt.
Cynthia A. 47, N. H.

Lot 17, range 8.

Warren, Richard 76, Vt.
Maria 72, N. H.
Cornelius W. 41, ¢
Edna W. 41, ¢
Lot 14, range 8.

Waters, Sophia M. 55, Vt.
Lot 17, range 7.
Webster, William T. 40, Mass.
D.C. 37
C. Fred 12, ¢

Lot 17, range 7.

Webster, Wilbur 34, Mass.
Lizzie E. 22, ¢
Thomas Fitzgerald, 27,
Lot 17, range 7.
Wellman, Elijah 78, N. H.
Samuel 65, ¢
Fanny Royce, 82, ¢
Mary Wallace, 56, ¢
Lot 22, range 5.
Wheeler, Henry B. 39, N. H.
Mrs. B. 42,
F. H. 14, **
E. W. 8 «
Abigail 80,
Wilson S. 59, ¢
Hattie C. 17, ¢
John T. Stone, 39, Mass.
T. H. Curtis, N. H.
Elizabeth Houghton, 45, Mass.
Emily M. Towns, 23, N. H.
Vesta Metcalf, 26,

Lot 17, range 7.
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Wheeler, James A. 24,
Madeline P. 22,
Mary J. 12,
Rosira 59,
John F. 27,

Lot 16, range 7.
‘Whitney, Henry H. 67,
Caroline F. 62,

Lot 22, range 4.

Whitney, Thomas P. g6,
Harriet A. g3,
Whitney, John 50,
Alvira S. 58,

Elizabeth A. 24,
Lot 17, range 7.

Wilber, Le Prelett 69,
Hannah 66,

Lot 17, range 7.
Wilber, Lowell 29,
Amarantha 32,

Lot 17, range 7.

N. Y.
N. H.
N. Y.
N. H.
Conn.

Mass.

[

Mass.
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Willoughby, Nelson L. 40, N. H.

Harriet
Dora
Eva
Lillian
Frank Sweetland,
Winch, Caleb,
Mary D.
Myra I.

46,

25,
10,

14,

Lot 17, range 8.

Woodburn, Emma F.
Faith C.

Woodruff, John W.
Susan A.
Anna M.
Fred S.
Abby C. Tucker,
Lot 12, range 2.

27,
2,

57,
52,
22,
15,
81,



CHAPTER X VIII.
CONCLUSION—1880.

HE end of the period covered by this history has now
arrived,—a period of 130 years. Two generations
have passed and gone, and only a few are left of the third
to tell the history of the first. The descendants of the early
settlers are in the minority among the present inhabitants
of the town. Very few are in possession of the original
homesteads, and that number is fast diminishing. In the
male line we find only the names of Clarence S. Bailey,
Fred. J. Lawrence, John and Simpson Hodge, William and
Charles Stevens, and Geo. A. Underwood. In the temale
line, Joel W. Poole, Jona. J. Comstock, and Jonas C. Rice.
The early settlers now represented by their descendants
are Oliver Bacon, David Bailey, Jacob Baldwin, Jona. Blod-
gett, Moses Burpee, Kendall Briant, Joseph Cutter, John
Cutter, Moses Cutter, James Cutter, David Chadwick, Jo-
seph Chamberlin, Thomas Dutton, Daniel Emery, William
Emery, Jona. Fox, Thomas French, Thomas Fisk, Benjamin
Frost, Roger Gilmore, Thomas Goff, Joseph Hodge, Eben-
ezer Jaquith, Jacob Jewell, Levi Johnson, Joseph Joslin,
David Lacy, Benj. Lawrence, Thomas Mower, Benj. Nut-
ting, Isaac Nutting, Jacob Newell, Joseph Perkins, Samuel
Pierce, Ebenezer Poole, Benj. Prescott, David Sawtell, David
Stratton, Jona. Stanley, James Stevens, Jereme Underwood,
Elijah Wellman, and even these have probably more repre-
sentatives in other places than in the town of Jaffrey.
Wherever they are, I think, like the Romans of old, they
will feel honored in being sons of Jaffrey.



TOWN OFFICERS, ETC. 20§

The census recently taken shows the number of inhabi-
tants to be 1,267. The largest number in Jaffrey was in
1850, which was 1,497. Number of tax-payers in 1880,
468 ; valuation, including polls, $730,798.

MONEY ASSESSED.

For state tax, $1,868.00
county tax, 1,523.31
school tax, 1,634.50
town charges, 1,674.19
interest on town debt, 1,000.00
highway and bridges, 700.00
breaking roads, 300.00
deficiencies for 1879, 700.00
watering-troughs, 100.00
redeeming town bonds, 1,000.00=$10,500.10

Drawn from state, $2,400.00
Outstanding taxes, 300.00

Money in savings-bank, 1,300.00=§$4,000.00

- $6,500.00

Five per cent. added, 325.00

. $£6,825.00

Tax on dogs, 49.00

SCHOOLS.

Mopney assessed, $1,634.50

Literary fund and interest, 272.98

$1,007.48

TOWN OFFICERS, ETC., 1880.
Moderator—Charles H. Powers.
Town-clerk—Joseph P. Frost.

Selectmen—Clarence S. Bailey, Geo. A. Underwood, W.
B. Robbins.



206 HISTORY OF JAFFREY.

Town treasurer—Charles H. Powers.

Superintending School Committee—Wm. W. Livingston.

Deputy sheriff—Fred. S. Pierce.

Justices—State: Frank H. Cutter, Fred. S. Pierce, F. B.
Spalter ;—County : G. A. Phelps, J. W. Fassett, Alfred Saw-
yer, H. B. Aldrich, L. N. Willoughby, J. P. Frost.

Postmasters—Centre, G. A. Phelps; East Jaffrey, Peter
Upton.

Physicians—Centre, G. A. Phelps; East Jaffrey, Oscar
H. Bradley.

Lawyer—East Jaffrey, John H. Fox.

Ministers—Centre, Rev. Wm. W. Livingston ; East Jaf-
frey, 2d Congregational, Rev. John C. Staples; Baptist,
Rev. Theodore C. Gleason; Universalist, Rev. Fred. W.
Bailey.

Express agent—Aaron Perkins.

Insurance agents—Pierce & White, F. S. Cutter.

Hotels—Centre, Jonas Cutter, Jonas C. Rice; East Jaf-
frey, Granite State, Rodney Brown; Mountain House,
Batchelder & Newton.

Merchants—Centre, J. T. Biggelow; East Jaffrey, J. S.
Lacy, C. H. Powers, Walter Goodnow & Co.; meat, Kit-
tredge & Robbins, Reuben Pierce.

Millinery—MTrs. Prescott.

Dress-makers—Centre, Miss E. R. Gibbs, Mrs. G. L
Rice ; East Jaffrey, Mrs. T. Hanscom.

Hair-dresser—A. Caldwell.

Banks—Monadnock National Bank, Benjamin Cutter,
president, Peter Upton, cashier; Monadnock Savings Bank,
Oscar H. Bradley, president, Peter Upton, treasurer.

Livery stables—Centre, Jonas Cutter ; East Jaffrey,
Aaron Perkins.

Manufacturers—Centre : leather, Julius Cutter; chair
stuff, Heath & Gilmore; furniture, F. L. King; shoes,
Luke French ;—East Jaffrey: wooden ware, A. J. & J. E.
Bemis ; blue drilling, White Bros.; dry pulp, G. A. Shep-
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ard & Co., Elijah Sturtevant, agent; lumber, J. E. Bemis ;
nest-boxes, Annett & Murdock ; shoes, G. Fairbanks ; shoe-
knives, Wilbur Webster.

Mechanics—Centre : blacksmiths, Joseph Smith & Son;
carpenters, J. P. Frost, Alvah Parker; cooper, Elbridge
Baldwin; printers, Livingston Bros.; wheelwright, John
Dunbar ;—East Jaffrey : blacksmiths, D. A. Colburn, Ira
Gardner ; carpenters, L. L. Pierce, Liberty Towne, G. A.
Towne, Sylvester Towne, B. E. Bartlett, P. B. Robinson ;
. cooper, N. C. Shedd ; gunsmith, J. S. Dutton; brick-masons,
I. C. Ryan, W. H. Ingraham ; watches and jewelry, J. S.
Freeman.
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Abbreviations :—a., aged ; b., born; m., married ; unm., unmarried ;
d., died; s., son; dau., daughter; ch., child—children; r., residence;
re., removed.

AINSWORTH FAMILY.

\O 0o~y A 1 s W

I1

(5)

12

DaANieL AinswoRrRTH and his wife Alice, natives of
England, settled in Roxbury,"Mass., where she d. in
1685, childless. He sent to England for his nephew,
Edward, and made him his heir.

Edward Ainsworth appears to have been a sea-faring
man. He m. Joanna Hemmingway, Jan. 11, 1687-8.

Children by Joanna (Hemmingway) Ainsworth :

1. Joshua, b. Jan. 22, 1688—9; lived only three
days.
1. Harm%h, b. Jan. 21, 1689—g0; m. John Green,
of Brookfield, Mass.
m. FEdward, b. Aug. 18, 1693 ; m. Joanna Davis,
of Roxbury, Mass. -
1v. Elizabeth, b. Nov. 18, 1695 ; m. John Johnson,
of Brookfield, Mass.
v. Daniel, b. Oct. 4, 1697.
vi. Joanna, b. —— 1699.
vit. Joanna, b. Oct. 5, 1700; (?) is this a second
“d]'oanna, or by error per the date of the first.
vi. Judith, b. Jan. 25, 1702-3 ; m. James Marcy.
1X. 8mith, b. March. 25, 1712 ; a bachelor.

EpwARD AINSWORTH, JR., m. Joanna Davis.
1. Abigail, b.



(17)

23

(24)

25
26

27
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11. Daniel, b.

1. Alice, b.

v. Edward, b. ——, 1728 ; m. Sybil Child.

v. William, b. ,» 1729; m. Mary Marcy; d.
Nov. 14, 1805.4

WiLLiAM AINSWORTH, of Woodstock, Conn. Chil-
dren by Mary (Marcy) Ainsworth:

1. Laban, b. July 19, 1757 ; m.  Mary Minot; d.
March 17, 1858. 4

1. Marsylvia, b. Aug., 1759 ; m. Daniel Needham ;

. d. May 2o, 1853.

1. Louisa, b. ; m. Paul, of Newport,
N. H.

v. Andrew, b. March 17, 1766, unm. ; d. July, 1796.

v. Oliver b.

vi. Luke, b. —; d. young.

LaBan AinsworTH. The town records, which have
been badly kept and badly transcribed, state his birth
as of July g, 1754, while authority says July 19, 1757.
He studied under, Nathaniel Tisdale, of Lebanon, Conn.,
and entered Dartmouth college as sophomore in 1795 ;
graduated, 1778; studied theology with Rev. Stephen
West, of Stockbridge. Preached for two years at Spen-
certown, on the Hudson ; was for some months chaplain
in Major McKinstry’s corps. Ordained pastor of the
church in Jaffrey, Dec. 11, 1482; m. Dec. 4, 1787,
Mary Minot, dau. of Jonas Minot, of Concord, Mass.
She d. Feb. 3, 1845. Their children were,—

1. Sarah, b. March 23, 1789; m. Isaac Parker;
d. May 29, 1857.

. William, b. Aug. 24, 1792; m. Mary Morse
Stearns; d. June 14, 1842.4 [See Coll.
Graduates. ]

WiLLiaM AINswORTH. Children by Mary Morse
(Stearns) Ainsworth :

1. Frederick Smith, b. April 11, 1820; m. Mary
Harris. [See Coll. Graduates.]
1I. .Maiéy Minot, b. Feb. 26, 1822 ; m. Theodore P.
reeny U. S. Navy.
ur. William Parker, b. Dec. 22, 1825. Killed in

Battle at Port Royal, Va., 1862.
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28 |  1v. Josiah, b. Aug. 14, 1832; d. Oct. 23, 1833.

After these, the names in this branch are all extinct.

ADAMS FAMILY.

Many of the descendants of this family have been residents of
Jaffrey ;—Thomas and Stephen, previous to 1774 ; Ephraim,
previous to 1778 ; Samuel, 1778 ; Jonas, 1785 ; and Silas, pre-
vious to 1792.

I THoMAs was a son of Dea. Ephraim and Lydia
(Kinsman) Adams, of New Ipswich, a descendant of
William Adams, who settled in Cambridge in 16%;,
and removed to Ipswich, Mass., previous to 1642. e
m. Molly Farnsworth, and settled on lot 1%, range 4;
d. Oct. 11, 1820, a. 69. His widow d. June 24, 1842, a.
88. They had no children.

Mr. Adams was one of the prominent men in town,
and held many offices of trust ;— was moderator, select-
man, town treasurer, a militia officer, and a soldier in
the Revolution.

3 EpHRAIM ADAMS was probably a brother. He set-
tled on lot 47, range 3, at the base of Grand Monadnock,
afterwards the residence of Joseph Meeds, now un-
inhabited. His name appears on the records for the
last time, as highway surveyor, in 1789. He was a
soldier in the Revolution.

3 STepHEN AbpAMs settled in the west part of the
town. His name appears in 1774 on a remonstrance,
signed by the inhabitants of Jaffrey, against the annex-
ation of a portion of the east part of the town to
Peterboro’ Slip, now Sharon. In 1775 he enlisted into
Capt. Philip Thomas’s company, of Rindge. This com-
pany was in the battle of Bunker Hill, and lost three
men, killed in that battle.

In 1777 Stephen Adams enlisted for three years, or
during the war, and was in service at Ticonderoga. It
seems quite probable that he was the same man who
enlisted for three months in Capt. Thomas’s company

in 1775.
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Jonas Apams came from New Ipswich and settled
on lot 11, range 4, previous to 1785, and left town
about 1798. He married Phebe , and left a birth
record of six children.

1. Lucy, b. March 22, 1784, at New Ipswich.
1. Jere, b. Aug. 15, 1785.
m. Jonas, b. Aug. 25, 1787; d. Feb. 26, 1790.
1v. Phineas, b. Oct. 20, 1789.

v. Milley, b. Sept. 2, 1791.
vi. Nancy, b. Jan. 25, 1794.

SiLas Apams m. Lois , and left on record the

birth of five children.

1. Thirza, b. July 4, 1792.
1. Silas, b. FéIb. %,717972.

n1. Lois, b. Oct. 29, 1799.

v. Gregory, b. June !6?9 1804.
v. Adsa, b. Oct. 3, 1805.

Mr. Adams settled on lot 16, range 2, about 1793,
and left town about 1807. It was afterwards owned by
John Pierce.

THoMAS ADAMS, 2?, son of Daniel and Sarah (Clark)
Adams, and grandson of Dea. Ephraim Adams, of New
Ipswich, was born at Fitzwilliam, May 9, 1485;
became a resident of Jaffrey in 1806. He settled on
lot 1%, range 4, and m. Sarah Sawtell, of Jaffrey.
Capt. Adams was highly esteemed as a citizen, and held
many offices of trust; was town-clerk, selectman,
superintending school committee, and for many years
a distinguished teacher in the public schools. When
the rifle company was organized, he was chosen one
of its officers, and afterwards its commander. They
had a family of ten children, none of whom are now
residents of the town. He d. Sept. 11, 1841, a. 56.
His wife d. Oct. 25, 1828, a. 40.

1. Cynthia, b. Oct. 20, 1808 ; m. Orford Capron,

q. V.

u. Thomas, b. Jan. 27, 1810; d. Dec. 7, 1834.

m. Ephraim, b. Nov. 15, 1811 ; m. Catherine Cal-
lahan ; r. in Nashua.

1v. David Sawtell, b. Dec. 11, 1813 ; d. at Canton,
Oct. 15, 1834 ; unm.
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v. James, b. Feb. 8, 1816; m. and re. to Eliza-
bethtown, Ill.

vi. George, b. March 2, 1818 re. to Dorien, Ga.

vii. Moses, b. Feb. 1, 1820; m. Fanny Howe ; and
d. at Nashua, Feb. 8, 1850, leaving a son,
John Quincy, b. Aug. 21, 1847 ; afterwards
adopted by Orford Capron; d. Oct. 23, -
186ﬁ in the marine hospital at Portsmouth,
N

viii. Amos 8., b. Jan. 30, 1823 ; studied medicine
at Woodstock, Vt., and settled in Lynn,
Mass.
1x. Charles A., b. Aug. 17,1824 ; r. in Lynn;isa
teacher of music.
x. Sarah M., b. Sept. 18, 1826; r. in Nashville,
N. H., 1852.

Capt. SAMUEL ApAMs was born in Boxford, Mass.,
Aug. 22, 1750. He was a son of Isaac and Mary
(Wood) Adams. Removed with his father to Rindge,
about 1772, and to Jaffrey in 1798. The emigrant of
this family was Robert, who resided in Ipswich, Mass.,
in 1635, afterwards in Salem and Newbury, and d. in
1682. In 1773, July 1, Capt. Adams m. Lucy, dau. of
Col. Eliphalet and Lucy (Peabody) Spofford, of
Boxford. He built the first meeting-house in {{ﬂfre ;
was a Capt. of the militia and a soldier in the Revolu-
tion. He d. of typhus fever, Feb. 21, 1813 ; his widow
d. Feb. 23, of the same disease, and both were buried in
the same grave. They had ten children. The two
oldest were born in Rindge.

1. Eliphalet, b. Feb. 10, 1775. Emigrated to
Upper Canada.
1. Isaac, b. Nov. 188, 1776.+E J
1. Sallé/, b. Jan 28, 1479. migrated to Upper
anada{ and d., I7g59§. & PP
wv. Samuel, b. Aug. 16, 1782. 4
v. Lucy, b. Jan. 23, 1785 ; m. Artemas Lawrence,

. V.

VI Pogy, b. Jan. 5, 1787; m. 1%, Perley P.
Burnam; m., 24, Joseph G. Swan, of
Gilead, Me.

vi: Jerael,b. Jan. zﬁ 1790 ; m. Harriet Putnam; r.
in Danvers, Mass. ; d. Feb. 8, 1857%.
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vl Jacod, b. Sept. 25, 1792 ; re. to Sacket’s Harbor ;
from thence to Upper Canada; and d. Jan.
21, 1864.
1x. Betsy, b. March 24, 1794 ; m. Eliphas Chap-
man, of Bethel, Me. ; d. Oct. 15, 1847.
x. Daniel, b. Aug. 19, 1796; re. to Watertown,
N. Y., and was drowned.

Isaac Apams m., 1%, Deborah Twitchell, of Dublin,
N. H.; re. to Gilead, Me. Mrs. Adams, with her in-
fant, was drowned in the Androscoggin river. M., 24,
Olive Wright, of Dublin. He d. Nov., 1848 ; his wid.,
Olive, d. April 22, 1856, a. 79.

Children by first wife :

1. Eliphalet, b. Feb, —, 1801 ; d. 1803.
1. Infant, drowned 1803.

Children by second wife :

1. Eliphalet, b. Feb. 23, 1804.
1v. Darius, b. April 1, 1805.

v. Samuel, b. Dec. 19, 1806.
vi1. Deborah, b. March 23, 1808.
vit. Lucy, b. Jan. 9, 1810.

vin. Aphia, b. Oct. 3, 1811.

1x. Jsaac, b. July 23, 1813.

x. Jerael, b. May 26, 1815.
x1. Olive, b. 1818’:

SAMUEL ApAMS m., 1%, Sally, dau. of Francis
Wright, of Jaffrey; m., 29, Eliza Learnard, of Dublin ;
r. Watertown, N. Y. He d. Dec. 18, 1854, a. 72; his
wife, Sally, d. Aug. 19, 1837, a. 47.

Children by first wife:






W/W



5o

SI
52

53
54

55

56

II.
II1.

VI.

GENEALOGICAL REGISTER. 217

. John Wright, b. Nov. 5, 1816; m., 1846, Ber-

intha Gowdy.
Israel, b. Nov. 12, 1818 ; m. Harriet Boynton.
Artemas L., b. Jan, 1821; m., 1% Delilah
Hill; 2¢, Mary J. Adams.

. Lwucy, b. Sept. 3, 1822 ; m. Pierson H. Thurs-

ton.
Caroline Elizabeth,b. July 21, 1826 ; m. Henry
Andrews.

Child by second wife :

Sarah E., b. Aug. 31, 1843 ; d. Sept. 7, 1845.

1.

1I.

1II.

STEPHEN ApAMs came from Ipswich, Mass., about
1807 ; settled in school-district No. §; m. Mehitable
, and had children:

Stephen, b. at Ipswich; m., Aug., 1813, Re-
becca Chadwick, of Rindge.

lsaac, b. 1794 ; m. Adelia, dau. of Capt. Ed-
ward and Ruth Perkins, of Jaffrey ; d. May
18, 1852. She d. July 28, 1864, a. 63.4+

Jesse, b. 1796 ; d. Dec. 15, 1863.4

Isaac Apams and wife, Adelia, had,—

. Edward Francis, b. May 25, 1825.
. Daniel Perkins, b. March 8, 1827; m. Emily

L., dau. of Edmund and Olive Burpee.
Lysander Alonzo, b. July 5, 1829.

. Stephen A.
. Andrew J.
. Adelia M., b. 1838 ; m. George G. Bailey, Oct.

21, 1859.

I.
II.

. Alphonzo A., b. 1855.

Jesse Apams m. Ruth Perkins; six children:

Joseph A., b. 18304
Sarah M, b. 1832.
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1v. Austin O., b. 1838; m.
v. Roderick R., b. 1840.
vi. Elizabeth A., b. 1846.

; m., 2%,

JosepH A. Apams m., 1%, Martha
Mrs. Roancy Plummer.

(1) Edgar, b. 1857. (2) Bverett F., b. 1862. (3)
Eimer .,7b. 1(863. ’ G

AvustIN O. ApaMs m. Sarah A. ——. Two children:

(1) Grace M,b. 1871. (2) Willie M., b. 1872.

DaNIEL ADAMS, b..at Cambridge, Mass., March 14,
1768, was a son of Dea. Joseph Adams, a descendant
of Henry, who emigrated from Devonshire, England,
in 1630. He m. Phebe Britton, b. Jan. 25, 1778 ; came
to Jaffrey about 1813, and purchased the farm of Dea.
Eleazer Spofford, which now comprises a large part of
East Jaffrey. He afterwards sold the same, and bought
a farm of Amos Milliken, near the Monadnock Mineral
Spring. In 1840, he re. to Springfield, Vt., and d.
April 3, 1857. His wife d. May zo, 1847.

1. Phebe, b. March 18, 1794.
n. Cynthia, b. April 14, 1796.
m. Daniel, b. May 22, 1798.-4
1v. Hannah, b. May 20, 1801; d. —.
v. Hannah, b. Feb. 18, 1804; m. Jonathan
Adams ; r. Chester, Vt.
vi. Franklin, b. April 4, 1805.
vii. Loussa, b. Dec. 14, 1806 ; m. Enos Holmes ; d.
at Bertrand, Mich., Jan. 25, 1776.
vi. Harriet, b. Dec. 14, 1817; m. Amos E. Buss,
r. Oneida, Ohio. He d. at Springfield, Vt.,
April 3, 1857. She d., May 20, 184%.

DanieL Apams m., 1%, Elmira, adopted dau. of Will-
iam and Sally (Searle) Hodge ; m., 29, Betsey Holmes ;
re. to Springfield, Vt., and d. there.
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1. Sarah, b. ——; m. Rev. Eleazer S. Foster,

.V
1. C’ao?olim, b. at Jaffrey; m. Daniel Brown, of
Springfield, Vt.
m. Cynthia, b. at Jaffrey ; m. John M. Wales; d.
1874, a. 48.

NEHEMIAH ApAMS came from Ipswich, Mass., about
1820; settled in school-district No. 5; m. Lydia Benja-
min ; had eight children. He d. Aug. 10, 1853, a. §3.
Mr. Adams was a member of the state convention for
the revision of the constitution in 1850.

(1) Augustus A., b. at Hartford, Vt. in 1829.
(2) @eorge A., b. Nov. 24, 1831; m. Josephine,
dau. of Luther and Caroline Cutter, r. Troy.
(3) Oscar N., b. 1833.
4) Tsaac M., b. 183%.
) Helen L., b. 1838.
6) Oren 8., b. 1840.
gg Charles W., b. 1843.
(8) Abddy F.,b. 1845.

ArAD Apawms, son of Israel Adams, who came from
Andover, Mass., to Rindge in 1772, came to East Jaf-
frey, and engaged for a time in trade. He m. Ruby
Hale, daughter of Emerson and Jemima (Foster) Hale,
and has two children. Mr. Adams d. at East Jaffrey.

(1) Maria, b., June 25, 1840.
(2) LAzzie, b. May 8, 1843 ; d. Jan., 1857.

MarsHAL C. Apams, son of Marshal Adams, a de-
scendant of Oliver Adams, of Chelmsford, Mass., was
b. at Rindge, May 23, 1827 ; m., April 19, 1853, Susan
B. Patterson ; re. to Jaffrey, and settled on lot 5, range
6, the old Gilmore place. Four children:

(1) Sarah L., b. 1859.
(2) Susan E., b. 1861.
3) Alice P., b. 1867.
24; George A., b. 1870.
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BACON FAMILY.

THoMAs BacoN emigrated from England to Ply-
mouth, Mass. He d. April 11, 1749, a. 81 ; his widow

d. April 17, 1759.

His son, the Rev. Jacob Bacon, graduated at Har-
vard college in 1431, studied divinity, and settled in
Keene, N. H., Aug. 5, 1738. He was the first minister
settled in that town. In 1747 he was dismissed at his
own request, without the usual formalities. A few days
afterwards the town was abandoned by the inhabitants,
through fear of the Indians, who soon burnt it. Mr.
Bacon returned to Plymouth, and m., April 22, 1749,
Mary , by whom he had five children :

1. Mary, b. Aug. 18, 1750.
I Jac%, b. Aug. 23, xggx.
m. Thomas, b. Feb. 15, 1753 ; d. Aug. 6, 1753.
1v. David, b. Aug. 24, 1754.
v. Oliver, b. Oct. 28, 1755. 4
vi. Hannah, dau. of Thomas, m. Nathaniel
Wight; d. Oct., 1754, a. 58. He d. April

3, 1755.

OL1vER Bacon re. from Plymouth to Jaffrey, about
——. He first settled on lot 14, range 5, afterwards
owned by Robert Harkness. He m. Mrs. Rebecca
SCummings), dau. of the Rev. Jewett, of Hollis ;

. March 25, 1835 ; his wid. d. June 25, 1843, a. 8.
He was a lieutenant in the Revolution. They had five
children :

1. Jacob, b. Dec. 11, 1786. 4
n. Mary, b. May 2, 1788; d. Jan. 2, 1871; unm.
m. Rebecca, b. May 20, 1790; d. March 23, 1876 ;
unm.
1v. Oliver, b. Dec. 2, 1792 ; killed by lightning,
July 2, 18o1.
v. Jonathan Jewett, b. May 26, 1795.
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Jacos Bacon m. Betsey Sawyer, of Boothbay, Me.
They had 4 children :
. Oliver, b. March 15, 1811. 4
1. Martha b. Jan. 2, 1813 ; m. Stilman Burpee,

. Oharlea b. Oct. 16, 1814. 4
. Rebecca,b Oct. % 1816 ; m., 1%, June 16, 1846,
Faxon Rice; 24, Zervia M. Smith.
Jacob Bacon d. March 18 1866 ; his wife d. July 26,
1854, a. 72.

Jona. nwn’r’r BacoN m. Sally, dau. of Samuel
Patrick, : re. to Canada. Children:

(1) Sarah,b. Dec. 11, 1818,

(2) Oliver Jewett, b. Jan 16, 18215 m. (3) El
A. (4) Samuel. (5) Caroline. (6) Abo-
gail. ' (7) Relief.

OLiver Bacox m., June 11, 1840, Mary Ann, dau.
of Jared Pratt. Had eight chlldren His wife d. Jan.
18, 1867, a. 48 yrs., 11 mos., 16 dys.

1. Henry, b. March 24, 1841.
1. Frances A., b. Dec. 20, 1843 ; d. June 23, 1865,
a. 22 yrs., 6 mos., § dys.
m. Stephen 8., b. Dec. 31, 182.4
1v. Sydney C., b. Oct. 10, 1846 ; d. March 12, 1848,
a. 16 mos., 5 dys.
v. C. Oliver, b. Sept. 13, 1848 ; d. Aug. 28, 1867,
a. 18 yrs., 11 mos., 15 dys.
vi. Clara A.,b. Oct. 15, 1850; d. Feb. 3, 1871, a.
20 yrs., 3 mos., 18 dys.
vIL AdehaJ' 'b. Aug. 23, 1852.
vini. Willie, b. Sept. 4, 1855.

CuarLEs Bacon m. Eliza J., dau. of James Leath-
ers, of Peterboro’ ; she d. Feb. 9, 1871, a. 50; m., 29,
Mrs. Frances Bruce, dau. of Goodyear Bassett; b. at
Hancock, May 6, 1836 ; had by first husband, French
Bruce, 1 child, Cora Bruce, b. May 9, 1869.

Children by first wife :

1. Frank, b. May 13, 1846; d. Sept. 1, 1848.
1. Abdy E b. March 1 1849, m. Oct. y 1872,
John G Morse, of Worcester, Mass.
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mur. Burt, b. Feb. 13, 1851.

1v. Omar, b. Nov. 25, 1858; d. Nov. 26, 1861.
v. Hattie Jane, b. Nov. 7, 1855.

vi. Fred. E., b. Sept. 2, 1858.

BAILEY FAMILY.

JeTHRO BAILEY was the first man of the name who
settled in town. His residence was south-west of Abra-
ham Bailey’s, near the road from Marlboro’ to Rindge.
At the annual meeting, 1774, he was chosen auditor of
accounts; in 1775, a member of the committee of inspec-
tion. In 1777 his name appears, for the last time, in
the record of a transcript of a road running by his
house. From whence he came or whither he went we
have no knowledge.

Davip BaiLey, born in England, - 716, came to this
country with his brother Nathan and settled in Andover,
Mass. ; married and had a family of nine children, four
sons and five daughters. His sons were Oliver, who
died in service during the French War, Abraham,
David, and Oliver. Abraham was the first one of the
family who came to Jaflrey, settled on lot 7, range 5,
on the east part of which he built a saw-mill, and sold
the west half to his father, who, after the death of his
wife at Andover in 1795, came to Jaffrey with his
youngest son, Oliver, and an unmarried daughter, and
settled on the premises. He d. Dec. 23, 1803, a. 86.

Abraham remained in town till 1780, when he sold
his premises to John M. Coughran and removed to
Keene, from thence to Vt. and Brookline, N. H., and
died there. He was auditor of accounts and highway
surveyor in 1778, and in 1779 was one of a committee
to average service in the war of the Revolution. The
birth of one child, Ephraim, b. Nov. 23, 1777, appears
on the town record of births.

David Bailey, Jr., settled in town, and was highway
surveyor in IZ84—5—6. He re. to Windsor, Vt., from
thence to St. Louis, and d. there.

Oliver, on reaching his majority, m. Polly, dau. of
Capt. Joseph Perkins. She was born at Methuen,
Mass., in8§771 ; d. Aug 2%, 1861, a. go. He d. Dec. 8,
1855, a. 88.

%‘She dau. of David, Sen’r, Sarah, m. —— Beterly,
and settled in Brookline, N. H.
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OLiver BaiLey m. Polly Perkins, and settled on the
homestead. Mr. Bailey was a successful farmer. He
built a large mansion house on his farm, now in the
gossession of his son Abner, and grandson Clarence

. Bailey. They had eight children :

1. Edward, b, Sept. 23, 1792.
n. Mary, b. May 8, 1794 ; m. Samuel Emery, Jr.,
q. v.
m. Oliver, b. April 16, 1796.4-
1v. Abner, b. Jurx’\e 5, 179%?6
v. Almon, b. Jan. 21, 1801; m. Maria Stone, of
Marlborough, and d. there Aug. 12, 1837;
she m., 24, .
v1. Marinda, b. Oct. 30, 1804; m. David H. Gil-
more, g. V.
vi. Louisa, b. 1809 ; d. July 12, 1827.
viL Klizabeth, b. 1816 ; m. Abner Gage; r. in Fitz-
william ; has three children.

Capt. EDWARD BAILEY was a woollen manufacturer.
His mill was located on the lot formerly owned by his
uncle Abraham. His mill was burnt in , and he
built another on the same stream lower down, and car-
ried on the business of making carriages. He was a
very worthy man, and was an early commander of the
famous Rifle company. He m., 1%, Nabby, dau. of Al-
exander Milliken, Esq., Sept. zo, 1820; m., 2¢, Mrs.
Sarah (Hayden) Perkins, of Fitzwilliam. His first
wife d. Oct. 6, 1826, a. 24; he d. Jan. 6, 1871,a. 8.
His widow d. Nov. 29, 1877.

Children by first wife:

1. Alfred, b. May 11, 1823 ; d. Feb. 11, 1827.
n. Randall, b. Feb. 11, 1824 ; d. Jan. 27, 1825.

Children by second wife :

1. Frederick W., b. Aug. 15, 1833 ; m. Mary, dau.
of Moses and Cozby (Cooledge) Perkins.
She d. Dec. 8, 1867, leaving an infant
daughter, Mary F., b. Dec. 8, 1867. He d.
at Keene, April 2%, 1870. [See College
Graduates. ]

v. Edward H., b. ; m. Abbie A., dau. of
Nathaniel and Mary Woodbury Cutter,
July 23, 1865 ; two children:
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1. Henry Hayden, b. July 15, 1870.
2. Annie Laura, b. Oct. 1, 1871.7

CoL. OLIVER BAILEY m. Deborah Perry, of Marl-
borough. He was a prominent man and a good citi-
zen; held many important offices ; was selectman, cap-
tain of the Rifle company, and colonel of the Twelfth
Regiment. He d. Dec. 7, 1862. They had eight
children :

1. Emily A.,b. April 1, 1822 ; m. Nehemiah Cut-
ter, April 2, 1850, q. v.
n. Infant, b. Sept. 28, 1828 ; d. Oct. 7, 1828.
m. Lydia 0., b. Nov. 8, 1830; d.a]une 26, 183%.
1v. Caleb P.,b. March 16, 1835; d. June 8, 1839.
v. Alonzo E., b. March 26, 1835 ; m. Alice Stone-
hart, of Somerville, Mass., May 15, 1865.
vi. Benjamin F., b. Nov. 8, 1841; d. Dec. 18§,
1861.
vit. Joseph W., b. Nov. 26, 1844 ; d. June 6, 1845.
vii. Mary P., b. Nov. 26, 18344‘?‘.l J

CoL. ABNER BAILEY, now a resident of the home-
stead of his father, like his brother has been a good
farmer, and has had the distinguished honor of com-
manding the famous Rifle company, and of being a
lieutenant-colonel of the Twelfth Regiment. He m.,
1*, Caroline, dau. of James and Nancy (Buss) Gilmore,

|by whom he had four children. She d. Sept. 18, 1835.

M., 2¢, Lydia Whitney, who d. March %, 1872, a. 73.
Children by first wife :

I Naf:ﬂ/, b. March g, 1827; m., Sept. 15, 1847,

onzo Farrah; one child,—Frederick.

u. Clarence 8., b. Oct. 26, 1830; m., July 21,
1860, Sarah E. Whitcomb ; two children,—
Carrie E., b. Aug. 8, 1866; Fannie E., b.
Dec. 11, 1871.

ut. Louisa, b. July 13, 1833; m. Edwin Farrah;
one child.

1v. George G., b. Sept. 10, 1835; m., Oct. 21,
1859, Adelia M. Adams ; one child.

Children by second wife :
v. Infant daughter, d. at birth.
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. Almon Whitney, b. Aug. 6, 1843; d. in mili-
tary service at New Orleansvlune 22, 1863 ;
Sixteenth Regiment, N. H

Isaac BAILEY came from Lunenburgh, Mass., to
_]'aﬂ'rey about 1778, and settled on lot 13, range 10. He
m., 1%, Mary , who d. Oct. 2, 1802, a goz m., 2¢,
Susanna , who d. April 22, 1811, a He d.
June 7, 1812, a. 82. He was a soldier in the Revolution.

1. Molly, b ; m. Jona. Holt, Dec. 12, 1782
re. to Maine; five children.

11. Betsey, b ; m. Abel Hodgman; re. to
Rabi.

m. Hannah, b. ——; m. Calvin Russell; re. to
Maine.

1v. Isaac, b __ x757

v. John, ; m., Nov. 8, 1797, Rebecca
Wheelock.

Isaac BAILEY, JRr., settled on the farm with his
father; m., 1%, Betsey Wheelock, 1789, who d. June 30,
1801, a. 32 m., 2%, Hannah Stacey, who d. Sept. 3,
1838, a. 74. He d. Sept 20, 1826, a. 69.

1. Betsey, m. lsaac Stratton. She d. April 9,
1873, a. 85.
n. Infant dau., d. March g, 1790, a. 6 days.
m. Jonathan, d. Oct. 4 1&8 a. 17.
1v. Polly, d. Nov. 19, 1810, a. 15.

BeENjaMIN BAILEY came from Dublin to Jafirey
about 1806; was a resident of the Thorndike farm
1807, 1808, ‘and 1809. In 1801 he re. to school-district
No. 10, and in 1816 re. to Bolton, Mass., and there d.
He m. and had a numerous family.

(1) Adam. (2) Dexter, re. to Bolton, Mass; a
manufacturer of combs. (3) Auatm, re. to
Bolton, a comb manufacturer. (4) Sall
m. Gershom Twitchell; r. Oxford, Mass.
(5) Andrew. (6) .Abigail, m. Samuel
Twitchell, Jr., of Dublin. Two children,—
Caroline and Maria; m. , 29, Samuel Pat-
rick. (7) DBetsey, m. Joel Joslm, of Leom-
inster, Mass. (8) nda, m. Jonas

Pierce. (9) .Roa:ana ph Pierce, of
6 Leominster, Mass. (’xo) }}uaa
I
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Epuramm K. BarLey (Rev.), was installed pastor of
the Baptist church, East Jaffrey, June, 1846 : dismissed
at his own request in 1861 ; and d. Jan. 4, 1868, a. 6o.
The society and church were greatly prospered under
his pastoral charge, increasing both in means and num-
bers. He m. Amanda L., dau. of Phineas and Elsie
(Munroe) Spencer, of Spencertown, N. Y. Two chil-
dren:

1. Spencer L., b. Oct., 1829 ; m. Martha (Ryan)
Prescott; r. Fredonia, N. Y. One child,—
Annie, b. July 20, 185%.

n. Eliza Ann, b. March 10, 1833 ; m. Charles H.

Powers.

O o~y

BAKER FAMILY.

RicHARD BAKER was b. in Concord, Mass., April 8,

"l 1729 ; m. and d. at Westminster, Mass., Dec., 180%.

Bezaleel, his son, was b. Jan. 4, 1768, at Westmin-
ster ; m. Abigail Wood ; re. to Marlborough; d. Oct.
1, 1849, a. 81 yrs., 9 mos.

Ezra, his son, b. Feb. 27, 1799 ; m. Caroline, dau. of
Levi Adams, of Townsend, Mass., b. Nov. 11, 1804 ;
re. to Jaffrey in 1826 settled on lot %, range 8; had
two children.

1. Milton, b. July 23, 1830.

1. Mahala, b. Aug. 15, 1833 ; m. George A. Un-
derwood.

AsA BAKER, a brother of Ezra, was b. in Marl-
borough, Feb. 24, 1803 ; m. Hannah Moore, by whom
he had three children. She d., and he m., 2%, Adaline
Plummer. He séttled first in Marlborough, and in
1837 re. to Jaflrey, and settled on lots 2 and 3, range
9, known as the Perkins farm. He d. Oct. 12, 1869.

1. Sumner A.,b. , 1834 ; r. Keene.
n. Edwin C., b. ——, 1843 ; r. Fitzwilliam.
m. Eliot Webster, b. —, 1847 ; r. Antrim.

BALLOU FAMILY.

SeTH D. BALLOU came from Richmond to Jaftrey in
1844, and settled on lot g, range 7 ; m. Cynthia, who d.
Jan. z), 1852, a. 33 ; he m., 24, Mrs. Rebecca B., widow
of Robert Boyce.
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1. Harvey E., d. Sept. 10, 1866, a. 13.
u. Clara C., b. 1850; m. Edwin G. Briant, 1868.

A wn S~ W
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BALDWIN FAMILY.

HeNry BALDWIN is said to have emigrated from
Devonshire, England, about 1640. He settled in Wo-
burn, Mass. ; became a distinguished citizen and free-
man of the colony in 1652. He m., Nov. 1, 161?
Phebe Richardson, who d. Sept. 13, 1716 a. 84.

d. Feb. 14, 1697. They had eleven clnldren,—ﬁve
sons and six daughters.

Isaac Baldwin, 4th gen., settled in Jafirey, on lot 19,
range 4, afterwards the residence of John Butters, whose
house was burnt in 1794, with four of his children—now -
uninhabited. His name is among the list of highway
surveyors in 1777 and 1778 ; was on a committee chosen
to divide the town into school-districts in 1779. When
the church was incorporated in 1780, Isaac Baldwin and
wife were members.

JacoB BALDpWIN, son of Jacob and Betsey (Lewis)
Baldwin, came from Billerica, Mass., to Jaftrey, about
1779. He settled on lot 18, range 5. He m. Sally,
dau. of Lieut. William and Jane (Wright) Turner, who
d. Aug. 25, 1818, a. 52. He d. Oct. 13, 1844, a. 84.

Mr. Baldwin was an upright, industrious man, high-
ly respected by his fellow-citizens. Eleven children:

Saﬂy, b. May 31, 1784; m. Nathan Dutton,

Il Ehzabeth b. Mar. %7, 1786 ; m. Peletiah Brooks ;
r. Acton.

m. William Turner, b. Feb. 18, 1790; d. Mar. 18,
same year.

1. Polly, b. Sept. 22, 1791 ; m., Dec. 14, 1813,
Nath. Watts, of Peterborough, who was ac-
cidentally killed while blasting rocks in a
well of Joab Eveleth’s, of Dublin.

v. William Turner,b. Dec. 8, 1793.+

VI. C’yntlua, b. Feb. 6, 1796 m. Gershom Fay;

4 Howe, of Hudson; 3% Hugh
Smxth of Hudson.

vi. Joanna, b. July 24, 1798; d. 1869, at Ogdens-

burgh, N. Y.; unm.

vii. Jacod, b. June 14, 1800; m. Martha P. Bruce

July 16, 1826.
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1x. Jane Wright, b. June 11, 1802 ; m., Oct., 1832,
Jacob Robbins, q. v.

x. Rachel, b. May 18, 1804 ; m. Simeon S. David-
son, q. v.

x1. Benjamin Lewis, b. Nov. 25, 1811; m. Rosa-
line French, dau. of Daniel French.

WiLLiaM TurRNER BALDWIN m., Nov., 1825, Char-
lotte Felch, of Francestown; r. Hudson; d. Jan 26,
1869. Children:

1. William Lewis, b. in Watertown, Mass.; m.

; 1. Peterborough.

n. Jokn Fay, b. in Watertown ; m. Eliza Lund;
r. Nashua.

. Charlotte Augusta, b. in Newton, Mass.; m.
N. H. Wood ; r. Nashua ; two children.

1v. Austris Brown, b. in Jaffrey; m. E. O. Wood ;
r. Nashua ; four children.

v. Sarah Loring,b. in Jaffrey ; m. L. W. Conant;;
r. Medford ; three children.

vi. Jacod Franklin, b. in Hudson : d. young.

BrenjaMiN L. BALDWIN m. Rosaline F., dau. of
Daniel and Rebecca (Fletcher) French.

1. Edward L., b. —, 1840.
u. Fred M., b. ——, 1841.

WiLLiam Lewis BALDwWIN m. Elizabeth Johnson, of
Greenfield ; b. , 1829 ; r. Peterborough ; one child.

1. Florence A.,b. in Boston: m., Feb. 13, 1879,
George W. Longley, of Peterborough.

James Apams BALDWIN, son of Abial, and grandson
of David, b. in Pepperell, Mass., March 10, 1811; m.
Catherine Woodworth Mead, b. in Richmond, Va.,
Dec. 24, 1816 ; r. Hinsdale, Dublin, and Jaffrey.

1. Sarak Luena, b. March 22, 1839; m. Charles
A. Willard; r. Ashburnham, Mass. ; one
child.

n. Elen ira, d. May, 1816, in Hinsdale.

m. Eliza Clark, b. Jan. 16, 1843, in Hinsdale.
1v. Emily Fiske, b. Dublin, June 8, 1845; m. Geo,
W. Wood, of New Orleans, La.; one child,
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v. Charles Alpha, b. in Dublin, Jan. 30, 1848;
m. Maria L. Hodge, Feb. 23, 1874; one
child.

VI. Harriet, b. in Dublin, Dec. 6, 1865; m.

eorge L. Rice, son of Laban and Esther
(Cutter) Rice, of Jaffrey, q. v.
vir. James Appleton, b. in Du{lin, Sept. 11, 1855 ;
r. Jafirey.

ELBrRIDGE BALDWIN, brother of James A., b. in Pep-
perell, Mass., Oct. 16, 1812; m. Mary, dau. of Levi
and Hannah (Mullen) Fisk; r. in Dublin, Claremont,
and Jaffrey; a cooper by trade.

His son, John Elbridge Fisk, b. July, 1842, m. Hat-
tie, dau. of Col. Charles W. and Abigail Gowing
Pierce, of Dublin.

1. Charles E., b. April 28, 1865.
u. Mary A., b. March g, 1867 ; d. same month,
m. FEdwin P.,b. Jan. 4, 1869.
1v. Almon A., b. Oct. 15, 1870.
v. Carl F., b. July 30, 1872.
vi. Mark E., b. March 22, 1874.
vit. Clarabel, b. Nov. 19, 1875.

THE BALDWIN APPLE.

The discovery of the famous Baldwin apple was
made by Col. Laomi Baldwin, a distinguished citizen
of Woburn, great grandson of Henry, the emigrant.
While engaged in surveying land in Wilmington, he
observed a tree, on the land of James Butters, much fre-
quented by woodpeckers. Curiosity led him to exam-
ine the tree, and he found thereon apples of excellent
flavor. The next spring he took from it scions to engraft
into stocks of his own. Others in his neighborhood
did the same, till the apple was extensively cultivated.
Some named the apple, from the locality of the tree,
Butters’s apple ; others, from the birds who caused the
discovery, Woodpecker apples; till one day, at an en-
tertainment of friends at the house of Col. Baldwin,
it was suggested that the name *‘ Baldwin apple,” in
honor of the discoverer, was the most appropriate, and
it has since been known by his name. The original
tree was destroyed by the famous September gale in
1815.
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BASCOM FAMILY.

ALoNzo Bascom, son of Shubael Bascom, was born
in Hinsdale, N. H., Sept. 13, 1812; m., Sept. 5, 1837,
Clarissa Keith, and settled in Palmer, Mass. ; re. toé]aﬂ'rey
in the spring of 1844. His wife d. Feb. 29, 1856. M.,
2%, Ann J., dau. of Joseph and Sarah D. (Parker)
Joslin, who d. Jan. 4, 1861, a. 31. Mr. Bascom pur-
chased the old cotfon factory, made additions, and
afterwards bought the Cheshire factory, and for many
years manufactured blue cotton drilling. When the
war broke out, he became a large dealer in cotton,
which enabled him, by the increase of his wealth, to
build the large cotton mill now owned by the White
brothers. As a man of enterprise, Mr. Bascom had no
superior in town. When he settled there, business was
at a stand-still. By his industry and enterprise he
gave it new life, and it has since grown up into a large
and flourishing village, dignfied by the name of East
Jafifrey. In the midst of his progress, by a sudden
stroke of paralysis, he d., Sept. 24, 1872. Children by
his first wife :

1. Alonzo Fernando, b. at Palmer, July 20, 1838;

m., Dec. 5, 1861, Lucy L. Searle ; d. March

2, 1865; 1 dau., Clara E., b. Oct. 16, 1863.

1. Clarissa Eudora, b. Sept. 18, 1840 ; m. Samuel

G. Smith. Kate A., b. Sept. 6, 1864;
Dexter M., b. May g, 1868.

m. Marcellus Miguel, b. at Jaflrey, June 24, 1844 ;

m., Feb. 10, 1866, Sarah J. Houston ; 1 ch.,

Alonzo Fernando, b. July 30, 1868; d.

March 13, 1870.

BATCHELDER FAMILY.

SaMUEL BATCHELDER, from Beverly, Mass., came to Jaffrey
at the close of the Revolution, and removed to New Ipswich in
1785, engaged in the business of a baker, and was also employed
in trade. After the turnpike was built, in 1800, he erected and
kept a public house, long and extensively known as Batch-
elder’s Inn. His children were Samuel, b. at Jaffrey, 1784 :
Peter, b. at New Ipswich, 1786 ; Betsey, b. 1489, m. Moody
Adams; William, b. 1791, d. 1811 ; Nancy, b. 1793, m. Rev.
Phineas Pratt; Mary, b. 1797, m. Silas Wheeler; Serena, b.
1800, m. Joel Parker; Fanny, b. 1804, m. Rev. J. Brown.
Mr. Batchelder d. 1814, a. 69.
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Samuel Batchelder, his son, was b. in Jaflrey, June 8, 1784,
received his education at the New Ipswich academy, and was
early employed in the store of his father. In 1804, at the age of
twenty, he opened a store on his own account in Peterborough,
remained there two years, and then returned to New Ipswich,
and was there engaged in the same business. In 1812 his store
and goods were destroyed by fire; he, however, built another,
and continued in trade till about 1826, when he removed to
East Chelmsford, now Lowell, Mass. While in New Ipswich,
in 1808, he purchased an interest in the second cotton factory,
and became the most active manager. In Lowell, under his
directions, the foundations were laid and the structures erected
that constituted the Hamilton Manufacturing Corporation. In
1831, he, with others, purchased the site of a cotton mill at
Saco, which had been destroyed by fire. He took charge of
the mills which were there erected, and was instrumental in
building up that city. Later he was connected with the mills
at Lawrence, Mass., .and Portsmouth, N. H. In 1855, he again
took charge of the York millg, and continued treasurer and man-
ager of them and of the Everett mills at Lawrence, until after his
eightieth year. In 1846, having secured an ample competence,
he removed to Cambridge with the intention there to spend
the remainder of his useful life in quietude and retirement.
But the manufacturing enterprise at Lawrence was projected ;
he became one of the proprietors, and was soon after engaged
in that enterprise. He held the office of director in many
corporations, and was treasurer of the Portsmouth mills until
1855, when he again took charge of the York mills, and he has
since been treasurer and manager of them, as well as the
Everett mills at Lawrence.

BATES FAMILY.

1 Josepn Bates (Lieutanant), re. from Westford,
Mass., to New Ipswich in 1751, re. from thence to
Jaffrey about 1778 ; was a member of the committee of
inspection that year. He was also a member of the
same committee in 1775, at New Ipswich. He was a
lieutenant in the Revolution, and was at Saratoga when
Burgoyne surrendered. He was a prominent business
man, and held most of the important offices in the
gift of the town. He settled on lot 14, range 3, since
owned by Jacob Jewell, Dca. Isaac S. Russell, and Sol-
omon Garfield, the present occupant. He re. to N. Y.
state in 18o1. He m., 2¢ wife, Mary Davis, Dec. 12,
1781. Name of first wife unknown. Children:
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1. Sarah, b. June, 1768 ; m. Alexander Emes, of
Dublin. She d. Dec. 18, 1487, and was
buried in the old burying-yard in Jaflrey,
leaving a dau., Sally, who m. Farnum Fisk,
r,, Potsdam, N. Y. She d. Sept. 12, 1838.

1L Hafm?h, b. ; m. Lieut. Daniel Emery, 2¢
wife.

m. Joseph, b. ; m. April 4, 1795, Lucy, dau.
of Job Dodge ; had ch., (1) John. m. Su-
san Kidder, r. Potsdam, N. Y.

1v. Samuel, m. June 21, 1810, Jenny, dau. of Capt.
Moses Cutter, r. Bradford; d. June, 1854
She d. Oct. 14, 1838.
v. Peter, b. ; m. Elizabeth Milliken, of
Sharon.4

vi. Nancy, b. —— ; m., April 21, 1803, Alexander
Milliken, of Sharon.

vi. Dsaac, b.

PeTER BATES m., Nov. 24, 1793, Elizabeth, dau. of
Samuel Milliken, Esq., of Sharon; re. to Potsdam, N.
Y., in 1808. Children: (1) Elizabeth, b. Dec. 22,
1794. (2) Peter, b. June 5, 1796. (3) Oliver, b.
Aug. 31, 1797. (4) Martha, b. Sept. 30, 1799. (5)
Sarah Emes, b. April 17, 1801. (6) James Milliken,
b. March 2, 1803. (X; Harriet, b. July 1%, 1805.
(8) Phebe Powers, b. April 7, 1807.

Benjamin Bates was sealer of weights and measures,
1783 ; last tax, 1801.

John Bates was a resident of Jaffrey, 1814 to 1826,
inclusive; had a large family, but left no record of
births.

BELKNAP FAMILY.

Josian BELKNAP came to Jaffrey previous to 1791 ;
was a clothier by trade; settled on lot —, range —.
He m., June 14, 1791, Sarah, dau. of Dea. William and
Sarah (Robinson) Smiley ; r. in Jaffrey till 1818, when
he re. to Springfield, Vt., and d. there, April 27, 1845,
a. 85. His wid. d. Feb. 20, 1846, a. 82.

Rev. APPLETON BELKNAP was pastor of the Baptist
church from 1835 to 1845, when he re. to Lyme, N. H.
1 child:

Fenelon, who m., Oct. 6, 1847, Mary, dau. of Orford
and Cynthia (Adams) Capron; r. Lyme.
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BIGGELOW FAMILY.

NaTHANIEL, of Framingham, m. and had children:

1. John, b. ; m. ; r., Marlborough, N. H.
n. Isaac, b. ——; m. Nancy, sister of Capt. John
Joslin, of Jaffrey.

ut. ' David, b. ; m. Candace Hale, of Leomin-
ster, Mass ; settled in Framingham, Mass.
1v. Nathaniel, b. May 26, 1789.4-
v. Perkins, b. Feb. 25, 1791.4
vi. Susan, b. ; m. John Barker; d. in Boyl-
ston, Mass.
vir. Dexter, b.
boro’, Mass.
vir. Josiah, b. Sept., 1798 ; m. Exion Patterson.4-

; m. Lydia Brigham, of Marl-

NaTtHaNIEL BiGGeLow m., Feb. 8, 1814, Catherine,
dau. of Phineas and Tabitha (Hartwell) Tyler, of
Leominster, who for a number of years resided in Jaf-
frey, in the service of Dea. Eleazer Spofford. Hed. in
Leominster, Mass., in 1847, a. 81 ; his wid. in 1850, a.
81. In 1814 Mr. Biggelow re. to Marlborough, N. H.,
in 1818 to Leominster, and in 1822 to Jaffrey. He d.
%uly 28, 1876, a. 87 yrs., 2 mos., 8 dys. His wife d.

ec. 18, 1867, a. 74. Children:

1. Perkins, b. Nov. 11, 1814; settled first in
Keene, afterwards in Marshfield, Ohio ; was
mayor of that place when it was made a
city. He is now engaged in the drug busi-
ness. He m. and has two children.

n. Catherine, b. March 29, 1817 ; m. June 2, 1841,
William, son of William and Mary (Sweet-
zer) Carter, q. v. _

m. Joseph Tyler, b. Sept. 15, 1819, at Leominster ;
m. Mary C. Barker, of Hancock, N. Y.+4

PerkiNs BicGELow m. Relief, dau. of Samuel and
Sarah (Davidson) Patrick ; she d. May 14, 1845, a. 42
m., 24, May 18, 1846, Elizabeth, dau. of Joseph and
Mary (Wright) Crombie, of Rindge. He d. Jan. 16,
1877, a. 85 yrs., 10 mos., 21 dys.

1. Laura, d. Sept. 6, 1843, a. 16.
1u. Edwin Patrick.
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Josian BicceLow m. Exion Patterson, and settled in
Jaffrey, on lot 14, range 8, the John French farm. He
afterwards re. to Framingham, and in returned to
Jaffrey. In he re. to Foxboro, Mass., and d. Nov.
22, 1870, a. 72. His wid. is now (1878) living in that
place. Children:

1. Adelia, b. —— ; m. Oliver P. Prescott, q. v.
1. Jerome, b. —; d.

Josepn T. BigGELow m. Mary C., dau. of Sherman
Barker, of Hancock ; r. first, East Jaflfrey; in —— he
re. to Jaffrey, and is now (1878) engaged in trade in
that place ; a man highly respected. Children :

1. Carrie E.,b. Aug. 21, 1855. A teacher in the
public schools.
1. Georgie A., b. Aug. 26, 1859. A teacher in
the public schools.
nr. Jane M., b. July 28, 1867.

BILLINGS FAMILY.

PavuL H. BiLLiNGs came from Lincoln and settled in
East Jaffrey about 1824 ; m. Rachel , who d. Nov.
28, 1870, a. 80. He d. June 30, 1871, a. 79.

1. Christina, b. 1821 ; m., 1841, Lewis L. Pierce,

q. V.
1. Elizabeth, b. 1825.
m. George T.,b. 183s.

BLODGETT FAMILY.

JoNATHAN BLODGETT was a descendant of Thomas
Blodgett, who emigrated from London, England, and
settled in Cambridge in 1635; was a glover; m.
Susanna , and had four children: (1) Daniel. (2)
Samuel. (3) Susanna. (4) Thomas, who d. young.

Samuel settled in Woburn, and became a distin-
guished citizen of that place.

Jonathan m. Molly Fitch, of Bedford, Mass., came to
Jatirey previous to 1777, and settled on lot 15, range 8.

1. Jonathan, b. March 6, 17564
n. Molly, b. Oct. 3, 1760; m. Roger Gilmore.
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m. Thaddeus, b. Dec. 24, 176z; d. Nov., 1807,

unm.

1v. CRarlotte, b. April 14, 1769; m. David Lacy.
v. Joseph, b. Oct. 14, 17%0.

. JoNATHAN BLODGETT m. Susannah
ingham, Vt., Jaffrey, and Bethel, Me.

1. Joseph, b. ; re. to Me.4-

1. Luke, b. ——; settled in Marlborough, N. H.
m. Sally, b. —.
1v. Nathan, b. Nov., 1792.4

; r. Rock-

Josern BLODGETT m. Betsey, dau. of John and
Priscilla French; d. May 28, 1842, a. #1. She d.
Dec. 19, 1852, a. 82.

1. Lucinda, b. Aug. 26, 1798 ; m. Hial Stebbins,
of Winchester.
11. Joseph, b. Nov. 12, 1800; d. Sept. 11, 1805.
m. Martin, d. Oct. 17, 1843, a. 38.
1v. Elizabeth, d. July 21, 1324, a. 16,

NaTHAN BLODGETT m. Roancy, dau. of Daniel and
Rebecca (Fletcher) French, Oct. 9 1815. She d.
March 4, 1826, a. 29. He m., 29 Electa, dau. of
Eliphalet and Hepsibah (Norton) Johnson, of Jaffrey,
Oct. 18, 1827. He d. Oct. 24, 1843, a. 51.

1. Fletcher, b. April 5, 1816; m.; r. Gardner,
Mass.
1. Sumner, b. Dec. 9, 1817 ; m.; r. Glover, Vt.
m. T¥mothy, b. Dec. 28, 1822 ; r. Jaffrey ; unm.
1v. Lorenzo, b. July 6, 1825 ; r. Fitchburg, Mass.

Children by second wife :
v. Sarah, b. Oct. 24, 1828; d. May 24, 1863 ;

unm.

vi. Mary Ann Harper, b. March 5, 1831; m. G.
W. Todd, Jr., of Rindge; d. Dec. 28, 1864.
One child,—Frank F., d. Sept. 30, 1864, a.
3 mos, 4 days. Mr. Todd has distinguished
himself as a teacher in some of the leading
academies in this state.
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vir. Henry J.,b. April 15, 1832 ; m. Caroline Dag-
gett. Children:
(1) Fred Johnson, b. June 5, 1856. ?)
Alice Louisa, b. Sept. 13, 1859. (3)
Henry Lincoln, b. April 28, 1861. (4)
Mabel, b. June 1%, 1863.
M., 24, S. Villa Hudson, of Templeton, Mass.
vi. Emily M., b. Aug. 24, 1834 ; d. April 7, 1862,
unm.
1x, Edwin, b. Oct. 10, 1837; d. Nov. 23, same
year. '

BRADLEY FAMILY.

Oscar H. BrRADLEY, M. p., was b. in Vermont in
1826 ; came to Jaffrey about 1851 ; settled at East Jaf-
frey, as a physician, that year. In 1853 he m. Julia
A. Spaulding, dau. of Daniel and Lucinda (Perkins)
Spaulding, of Fitzwilliam, and has two children:

1. D. Edward, b. 1862 ; now a member of Dart-
mouth college.
u. Mark F.,b.1868. See p. 104.

BRIANT FAMILY.

KENDALL BRIANT came from Pepperell, Mass., to
Jaffrey, and settled on lot 14, range 4, at an early date.
The farm remained in possession of his descendants till
the death of Col. George Briant, in 1865. It is now
(1873) the farm of Samuel D. Jewell.

When the first church was incorporated, Mr. Briant,
wife, and son John, were members. He m. Mary Mar-
tin, who d. March 1%, 1794, a. 84 yrs., 2 mos., 19 dys.
He d. Nov. 30, 1797, a. 8% yrs., 8 mos., 13 dys. His
two sons, John and Thomas, settled in Jaftrey.

John settled on the homestead with his father, and m.
Lucy, dau. of Joseph and Elizabeth (Martin) Lawrence,
of Groton and Pepperell, Mass. He d. March 14, 1800,
a. 49 yrs., 8 mos. His widow d. Nov. 11, 1817, a. 0.
Had children:

1. Anna, b. Feb. 2, 1777; m. David, son of James
Houghton, March 3, 1798: re. to Albany,
N. Y.; r. in Jaffrey, lot g, range 6.

n. Zucy, b. Jan. 17, 1781; m. William S. Kim-
ball, Aug. 29, 1797 ; re. to Chester, Vt.
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m. Dorcas, b. Sept. 11, 1782: m. Moody Law-
rence, Sept., 1803, q. v.

v. John, b. May 11, 17854

v. Polly. b. March 9, 1787; m. Samuel B. W,
Wessell, June, 1808.

vi. Sally, b. Jan. 11, 1790; m. Robert Goff, q. v.

Joun BRIANT m. Sally Poor, Feb. 24. 1807; r. on
the homestead, and d. July 18, 1843. His widow d.

* |June 1, 1871, a. 82. Had children:

10
I1

12

13

(10)

14

16
17

(11)
18
19

21
22

23
24

(12)

25

I. Sarah, m. Jonas Pierce; r. Marlborough and
state of Maine.
n. Edmund, b. 1808 ; m. Eliza; last tax, 1850.4
m. Luke, d. Sept. 24, 1861, a. 44; m. Mrs. Eme-
line Alger.4
1v. George, d. June 21, 1865, a. 51.4
v. Jokn Jay, b. 1817 ; paid taxes, 1838.

EpMmunp BrianT m. Eliza ; r. on the home-
stead ; had four children b. in Jaffrey. Mr. Briant re.
from town about 1850.

1. Caroline A., b. —, 1832.
1. Benjamin F., b. —, 1835.
m. John T'., b. ——, 1842.
1v. Edward G.,b. 1849.

Luke BrRIANT m. Mrs. Emeline Alger. Seven chil-
dren,—two d. young. '

1. Mary Ann, b. 1850; m. Porter.
n. Peter. b. 1851.

ut. Ermina.

tv. Child, d. Oct. 1%, 1753, a. 3 days.

v. Child, d. Sept. 10, 1855.

vi. Martha, b. 1857; d. 1874.

vu. Kendall, b. 1859.

GeorGe BrianT (Col.) m. Elvira E., dau. of John
and Polly (Page) Hodge.

I. George Edwin, b. April 1, 1848; m., 1868,
Clara C., dau. of Seth D. Ballou. One

child,—Leslie H., b. 1871.
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THoMAs BRrIANT, son of Kendall, was fence-viewer
in 1786. Daniel Chandler, his son, a blacksmith by
trade, m. Elizabeth , who d. Nov. 24, 1786. Two
children:

1. Elizabeth, b. Aug. 21, 1784.
n. Sarak, b. Nov. 19, x;SZ

Thomas Briant paid taxes 1793-'94.

SAmMUEL BRIANT m. Eunice . One ‘child,
Polly, b. at Rutland, Nov. 21, 1787. He paid taxes,

1793-'4-

ReuBEN BRIANT received two orders for keeping
school, March, 1790, in the north-east district; had
his taxes abated in 1794.

BRIGHAM FAMILY. °

Thomas, the ancestor of the Brigham family, was b. in
England in 1603 ; emigrated to this country in 1635 ; settled in
Watertown, and was admitted * freeman in 1639; m. Mary
Hurd, b. in England, and d. in 1653, leaving five children,—
three sons and two daughters.

I

~ [« \V, ¥ -V Iy 3]

ArpHEUs BRIGHAM came to Jaffrey previous to
1775 ; was chosen deer-reeve that year ; settled on lot 4,
range 10, the farm now owned by Jonathan Page. He
was a prominent man in town affairs, held the various
town offices, and was a member of many important
committees. He m. Lydia , and had six children.

1. Asaph, b. June 2, 1765.

u. Wright, b{]’une 23,7 1768.

. Sylvanus, b. Feb. 10, 1771.

1v. Abel, b. July 31, 1773.

v. Joseph, b. May 2, 1777 ; m. Polly Duttorr, May
30, 1796.

vi. Lydia, b. April 12, 1482 ; m. Jedediah Foster,
June 7, 1807.

RoGER BRIGHAM, b. at Westborough, Feb. 28, 1762 ;
came to Jaffrey previous to 1793 ; gaid tax that year;
settled on lot 18, range 3; m. Elizabeth Rich, of Truro.
Hesd. Nov. 18, 183%, a. 75. She d. Sept. 3, 1850,
a. 83.
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9 1. Selly, b. at Philipston, Sept. 9, 1790; m. Joel
¢  O. Patrick, q. v.
10 n. Elk, b. Oct. 19, 1792; m. Abigail Russell, of
Dublin; r. Macdonough, N. Y.

11 mt. Lora, b. June 27, 1795 ; m.; r. Dunbarton.

12 1v. Dexter, b. April 30, 1798 ; d. July 6, 1800.

13 v. Betsey, b. July 6, 1806; m. Charles Lincoln,

Sept. 17, 1835. He d. Oct. %, 1859, a. 6o.
Two children:

14. 1. Rohanna, d. Feb. 13, 1865, a. 28.

15 2. Sarah A,, b. , 1842.

16 AsA BRIGHAM came to Jaftrey about 1815 ; his name
was on the tax-list that year. He purchased the tavern
stand previously owned byJacob Danforth. The tav-
ern was burnt gec. 16, 1816, and rebuilt the following
year. Mr. Brigham was an inn-keeper, merchant, and
itailor. In consequence of his loss by fire he failed in
ibusiness, and left town in 1818. He m. Elizabeth
| Swift.  One child, b. in Jaffrey :

17 ! L. Benjamin Rice, b. April 21, 1815.

18 | Lgevi E. BRicHAM came to Jafirey about 1863 ; set-
tled on the farm previously owned by John Felt, and
left town 1873 ; m. Ann J. Children:

19 1. Edwin L., ). , 1852,

20 it. David W., b. ——, 1855,

21 ur. Ellen J., b. —, 1857.

22 1v. Isadore, b. ——, 1859.

23 v. Dolly A., b. —, 1%61.

24 vi. Lizzie J., b. 1863.

25 | v Child, d. June 15, 1868, a. 1 yr.

BROOKS FAMILY.
I Josepn Brooks came from to Jaflfrey about
1776. He settled on lot 8, range 4, near the mountain ;
m. Abigail y and had seven children. In 1816
he re. to Dublin, and d. Dec., 1816.
2 1. Jonas, b. Jan. 27, 17724
3 1. Abt'ycsz;l, b, —; m7. Joseph Tilton, Nov. 23,
1802.
4 1. Mehitable,b. ——, 1779 ; m. Samuel Pierce, Jr.,
March 25, 1806.
5 1v, Ksther, b. March 2o, 1780; m. Simeon Holt,

of Wilton, March 12, 18o1.
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v. Rhoda, b. March 3, 1782 ; m. William Yeardly,
Dublin: d. April 5, 1837. Rine children.
vi. Betsy, b. ; m. Abraham Spofford; re. to
Jefferson county, N. Y. ; d. Oct. 28, 1843.
vir. Joseph ; baptized. No date given.

Jonas Brooks settled near the homestead of his
father; m. Mary Tilton; b. in East Sudbury, Jan. 23,
1777. He re. to Dublin in 1816; to Marlborough in
1840; d. Dec. 22, 1842.

1. Mary W., b. Nov. %, 1800; m. Rolan Farnum,
of Dublin, Nov. 13, 1828. Five children;
two sons, three daughters.

1. Johkn, b. Nov. 21, 1803 ; m. Adeline Twitchell,
of Dublin, June 12, 182%. Three children;
one son, two daughters.

m. Rebecca T., b. Dec. 1, 1805; m., 1*, Minot
Haywood, of Dublin, Dec. 19, 1825; 29,
Wm. B. Powers. Re. to Royalton, Vt.

1v. Ebenezer A., b. Dec. 1, 1810; m. Henrietta
Breed, of Petersham, Mass., 1833.

v. Elizabeth D., b. March 14, 1814.

vi. Jonas H., b. July 10, 1815; m. Julia Foster, of
Fitzwilliam.

vi. Joseph, b. Oct. 14, 1822 ; m. Eliza A. B. Hurl-
burt ; r. Nashua.

BROWN FAMILY.

CaLEB BROWN came to Jaffrey, and settled in school-
district No. 5, in 1803 ; left town in 1809; r. Chester-
field, N. H.

1. Caled. n. Jerusha. 1. Hopstill. 1v. Dolly,
m. Simon Warren, r. Woodstock, Vt. v.
George. V1. Amelia. vu. Sukey, b. March

13, 1804.

NATHANIEL BrowN, and wife, Lydia P., in town,
1849. He was b. 1779; his wife, 1784. Left town
about 1856. ~
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3 RoBerT BROWN, in town, 1842-1856; d. Nov. 22,
1873, a. y2. Mary Ann, his wife, d. July g, 1866, a. 59.
James T., b 1841 ; m. Celina , b. 1848. Children:

4 1. Edith J., b. 1870.

5 n. George B.,b. 1872.

BUCKLEY FAMILY.

1 JouN BuckLEy was b. in Stuttgart, Germany, 1756 ;
came to this country with the British army, and desert-
ed; settled in Jaflrey, on lot 9, range 6; was a cabinet- |
maker by trade: m., 1789, Peggy, dau. of Hugh Dun-
lap. He d. June 13, 1817, a. 61. After his death she
re. with her son to Cape Vincent, N. Y., and d. there.
Children :

2 1. John, re. to New York state about 1816.

3 1. Frederick.

4 1. James, m. Tryphena Felt, of Peterborough, Feb.

17, 1820; re. to Cape Vincent, N. Y. She
d. Oct. 15. 1877, a. 87.
5 1v. Samuel, re. to Waterloo, N. Y., 1818.
6 v. William, re. to Buffalo, N. Y. 1820.
BURPEE FAMILY.

I Mosks BUrRPEE came from Rowley, Mass., and set-
tled in Jafirey, on lot 19, range 5, previous to 1793.
He m. Margaret, surname unknown. He d. Nov. 11,
1826, a. 93. She d. Oct. 27, 1818, a. 84. Four chil-
dren,—Ebenezer, Moses, Betsey, and Polly.

Betsey m. Samuel Sargent Oct. 20, 1801.
Polly m. John Dodge March 1, 1808.

2 EBenEzER BURPEE m. Elizabeth, dau. of Isaac and
Lucy Wesson.

1. Betsey, b. Feb. 18, 1791.

i n. LZucy, b. Oct. 15, ;792.

5 m. FEdmund, b. Sept. 15, 1794.4

6 1v. Stephen, b. Aug. 7, 1792;4& April 1, 1855.

v v. Hepsibath, b. Jan. 2%, 1799 ; re. to New York

state.

8 vi. Ebenezer, b. Jan. 21, 18o1.4-

17
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vit. Jsaac Wesson, b. Dec. 23, 1802; re. to New
York.
vii. Margaret, b. April 26, 1805.
1x. Almira, b. May 6, 1809.
x. Funice H., b. Oct. 10, 1812.

Moskes BURPEE settled on the homestead ; m. Han-
nah, dau. of Eli and Lucy (Wesson) Keyes; d. Aug.
xz, 1847, a. 67. She d. Aug. 4, 1865, a. 87. One

ild

c

Stillman, m. Martha, dau. of Jacob and Betsey
(Sawyer) Bacon. He d. May 9, 1876, a. 6. Three
children :

(1) Ann K., b. » 1841; m. James A. Cogswell,
of Concord, Mass., July 4, 1861.

(2) Ela R., b. , 1844 ; m. Wilhelm C. Lenhert,
b. in Germany.

(3) A T\, 0. , 1849.

Epmunp BurpEE m., 1%, Polly, dau. of Thomas and
Polly (Rolfe) Dutton, who d. June 6, 1824, a. 26; m.,
24, Olive Towne. He d. Oct. %, 1871.

1. Mary, dau. by first wife, m. Nathaniel Horton ;
r. Vermont.
n. Olive E., d. June 28, 1833, a. 3 yrs., 9 mos.,
19 days.
m. Bmily L., b. ——, 1833 ; m. Daniel P. Adams.
v. .E’dm;nd Warren, b. ——, 1835; d. Aug. 22,
1872.

EBENEZER BURPEE m. Dorcas Bowman ; r. Dublin.

1. Jane, b. April 8, 1824; m. Andrew J.
now.
u. Julia Ann, b. Jan. 1, 1826.
m. Eunice Maria, b. Nov. 11, 1827.

v. Abbot Bowman, b. June 12, 1831 ; m. Eliza A.

Lawrence.
v. Asaph Ebenezer, b. Feb. 2, 1836.
vi. Martha Elmira, b. Sept. 2, 1838.
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BUSS FAMILY.

Three individuals by the name of Buss were early settlers in
Jaffrey,—Ephraim, Samuel, and John, brothers. After a short
residence in Jaffrey, Ephraim re. to Waterloo, N. Y., and
John to Marlborough, N. H. Samuel became a permanent
resident in town. They were the sons of Stephen and Pru-
dence (Carter) Buss, and were b. in Leominster, Mass.

The progenitor of this family was

X WirLiam Buss, who emigrated from England pre-
vious to 1639, settled in Concord, Mass., and was made
freeman in 1639. He m., 1%, Ann , who d. in
1674 ; 2% widow Dorcas Jones, d. 1709. Hed. Jan. 31,
1698, a. about 85. Four children:

1. Richard, b. May 6, 1640.
1. Ann, b. Dec. 18, 1641 ; m., Oct. 20, 1659, Wm.
Wheeler.
m. Nathaniel, b. Jan. 15, 1646; m., 1668, Mary
Haven ; d. Dec. 1%, 1717. One child:
x.glohn, b. May 22, 1648; m. Hannah
osmer.+4
1v. Joseph, b. March 4, 1619; m. Elizabeth Jones ;
d. Dec. 16, 1680. Four children:
51) Dorcas; (2) Ann; (3) William; (4)
oseph.

A i A NN

(s) Joun Buss m., March 8, 1711, Hannah Hosmer, and
d. April 30, 1734. Six children:

(x) John. (2) Abigail. (3) Hannah. (4) Stephen,
b. Aug. 8, 1718; m. Prudence Carter.4
(5) Jonathan. (6) Ebenezer.

y StepHEN Buss, m. Dec. 2, 1743, Prudence Carter;
’ d. Aug. 9, 1790. Thirteen children :

8 L ?Mraim, b. in Leominster, Mass.

9 n. Prudence. 10. m1. John.

11 1v. Samuel, b. Nov. 23, 1749 ; m. Lydia Lincoln.+4

12 v. Elizabeth. 13. vi. Elisha. 14. vii. Dorothy.

15 vin. Elizabeth. 16. 1x. Johkn.

1 x. Dorothy, m. Asa Evans, of Peterborough.

xg x1. Mary. 19. xiu. Susanna. 20. xu. KHlisha.
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SamuEeL Buss m., 1772, Lydia Lincoln, b. in Leom-
inster, Mass. ; settled in Jafifrey, on lot 10, range §;
was a prominent man; held the offices of moderator,
selectman, and town treasurer; was a lieutenant in
the Revolution. He d. Nov. 24, 1836, a. 87. She d.
Oct. 25, 1840, a. 92. Eight children:

1. Samuel, b. Aug. 15, 1772, in Leominster.4
. William, b. Nov. 9, 1773: m. Naomi Smith
and Elizabeth Bowman ; r. Vergennes, Vt.
. Loring, b. Oct. 17, 1775; m. Prudence Buss;
d. Jan. 22, 1828 ; r. New Hartford, N. Y.
1v. Mary, b. Aug. 5, 1780; d. Aug. 23, 1815, unm;;
a school-teacher.
v. Nancy, b. Oct. 2, 1782 ; m. James Gilmore.
V1. Stephen, b. Dec. 16, 1784 ; settled first in Pots-
dam, N. Y.; m. Minerva Bailey, of that
place; re. to Brandon, Vt., where his wife
d. ; re. to Ohio and d.
vit. Lydia, b. Aug. 19, 1787; m. Feb. 8, 1825, An-
son 8Eé Glazier ; d. at Vergennes, Vt.,, Aug.
1, 1836.
vin. Franklin, b. Feb. 5, 1792; d. Jan. 22, 1812,
a. 20.

Samuer Buss m. Lucy, dau. of Amos Emery, of
Dublin, Nov. 6, 1801 ; he d. July 29, 1837, a. 64. She
d. Jan. g, 1863, a. 84.

1. Artemas, b. Aug. 24, 1802; d. Sept. 13, same

ear.

1. Em)c:ly, b. Sept. 3, 1803; m. Dea. Liberty
Mower, q. v.

m. Clarissa, b. April 20, 1805 ; m. Jabez Stearns,
of Fitzwilﬁam. He d. at Peterborough,
Oct. 6, 1854, a. 57.

1v. Lucy Emery, b. March 31, 1807; d. Dec. 19,
1870; unm.

v. William, b. Dec. 20, 1809; m. Ruth Frye
Wolcot, of Boston, Oct. 28, 1837. He d.
March 10, 1862.

vi. Amos Emery, b. Nov. 24, 1812; m. Harriet,
dau. of Daniel and Phebe (Briton) Adams,
Aug. 5, 1841 ; re. to Oneida, Carroll county,
Ohio, and d. April 25, 1872.

vir. Maria, b. Jan. 14, 1815 ; m. Dwight Thompson,
of Illinois, June 8, 1842 ; d. Sept. 18, 1870.
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36 vil. Mary Ann, b. Aug. 21, 1817 ; m. Dea. Liberty
Mower, q. v.

37 1x. Samuel Lancoln, b. Aug. 19, 1821; m. Mar-
garet Baker, of Boston, March 10, 1846.
Hse d. Aug. 10, 1868. She d. March 28,
1871.

BUTTERS FAMILY.

1 SiMeoN BUTTERs settled in town previous to 1790,
was selectman that year. He resided in town till about
1803, when he re. to the state of Maine. While in
town he held many offices of trust; was moderator,
selectman, and an officer in the militia. He settled on
lot 17, range 9; m. Betsy (surname unknown), and
had ten children. We have no date of their births, but
find the following names in the baptismal record:
Charles, Alfred, Flavel, Betsey, Rachel, Simeon, Flavel,
Daniel, and Pamelia. They also had a dau. Achsah,
as we learn from other sources. Charles m. Polly
Gragg, Feb. 17, 1800; r. Maine. Betsey m. Thomas
Frost, q. v.

2 Joun BuTTERs settled on lot 20, range 4, where his
house was burnt, with four children, Jan. %7, 1794.
The parents were absent on a visit at one of the
neighbors. He did not rebuild, but left town that year.

1) John, b. Sept. 20, 1784. (2) Cena,b. Jan. 17y,
( 8. F)P 4. (2) J

17 b. Aug. 20, 1790. (4)
Maria Theresa, b. Sept. 30, 17,92.

3 Jesse BurTERs m. Phebe Carter, of Woburn, Mass.,
and came to Jaffrey in 1814. He lost his life in a snow-
storm, Feb. 25, 1829, a. 45 yrs., 4 mos.

1. Jesse, b. 1 ; . Montpelier, Vt.
1. Wilder, b. 1810; r. Fitchburg, Mass.
m. Silas, b. 1811 ; r. Flint, Mich.
1v. Phebe, b. 1813 ; m., and r. Chelsea, Mass.
v. Reuben, b. 1814 ; d. 1343.
vi. Fera C., b. 1815 ; r. Lyndon, Wis.
vit. Jsaac, b. 1814 ; r. Boston.
vuir. Charles, b. 1318 ; r. Lyndon, Wis.

- O\0 0N O\ p
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1x. Rhoda, b. 1820 ; m. Francis Boynton ; r. Hyde
Park, Mass.

x. Almira 8., b. 1823 ; r. South Boston.

x1. Mary, b. 1825 ; m. Edward Wilder, of Ashby,
Mass. ; d. 18%6.

WARREN BUTTERs came from Wilmington, Mass.,
to Jaffrey in 1816\., He m. a dau. of Amos Stickney,
and returned to Wilmington in 1823.

Awmos BuTTERS paid taxes in 1823—4.

BYAM FAMILY.

Joun Byam was b. in Chelmsford, Mass., June 8,
1761 ; m., 1784, Sarah, dau. of James Haywood, and
sister of Benj. Haywood, early settlgrs of Jaffrey; b. in
Chelmsford, Sept. 20, 1764. He came to Jafirey in
1798, settled on lot 17, range 8, and d. Jan. 6, 1835, a.
73 yrs., 6 mos., 28 dys. His widow d. Nov. 29, 1866,
a. 102 yrs., 6 mos., 9 dys. At the time of her death she
had 6 daughters, 38 grandchildren, 9o great-grand-
children, and 5 great-great-grandchildren. He followed
the business of farming, and the manufacture of cordage.
Children :

1. Hannah, b. May 10, 1%85, in Chelmsford, m.
gan. 1807, gosiah arnard ; r. Peru, Vt.;
ad 6 ch. She d., 1835, a. 50. He re. to
Oberlin, O., in 1839.
u. Sally, b. Jan. 6, 1787; m., 1%, Dec. 31, 1846,
Fordyce Carter. Hed. July 16, 1862. She
m., 29, May 20, 1867, Luther Hemingway.
He d. Feb. 13, 1872, a. 85.
m. Deliverance, b. Dec. 4, 1 ; m., 1%, Dec. 30,
1810, Tilly Reed. e d., 1836. M., 24,
Curtis, and d. in Utah Territory,
1871, a. 82.
1v. Anna, b. July 5, 1791 ; m. Feb. 26, 1811, David
Symonds, who d. in 1869, at Peru, Vt.
They had 11 children.
v. Mary, b. Aug. 25, 1799, in Jaffrey; m., 1824,
Harvey Gilmore.
vi. Sophia, b. Dec. 12, 1805; m. 1827, Eleazer,
son of Isaac and Betsey (Hathorn) Nutting,
of Jaffrey. 2 Children.
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CAREY FAMILY.

SaMUEL CAREY was a resident of Jaffrey previous to
1793 ; paid taxes that year; m. Polly Smith, Feb. 18,
1791. He d. 1813, a. 45. His widow d. at Springfield,
Mass., 1860, a. 83.

1. Sally, b. 1793.
u. Edward Smith, b. 1795 ; re. to Francestown.
m. Polly, b. 1797 ; d. at Peterborough.
1v. Samuel,b. 1799; r. in Peterborough.4
v. Elza, b. 1801 ; r. in Boston.
vi. Finetty, b. 1803 ; m. Williams ; d. at Buf-
alo.

vii. Nabdy, b. 1805 ; d. at Peterborough.

viui. Emily, b. 1807; m. Peak.
1x. Lwuecetta, b. 1 ; m, —— Murray, and d. at

Peterborough.
x. Luther, b. 1812 ; d. in New Jersey.

SamueL CAREY re. to Peterborough in 1814; m.
Harriet Olcott, 1822. He has been an extensive farmer;
now (1873) r. Centre Village.

1. Jane, b. Oct. 20, 1822 ; m. Munro Johnson, of
Hancock ; d. Sept. 30, 1852, a. 29.

n. Willard O.,b. June 10, 1824; m., 1%, Julia
Ann Robbe ; m., 2¢, Emma T. Perry. One
ch. first wife; five ch. second wife.

m. Eliza Ann, b. Sept. 22, 1826 ; m. Geo. Everett;
r. New Jersey.
v. Warren, b. June 11, 1828; d. June 1, 1831.
v. Mary Ann, b. Sept. 6, 1830; m. Elliot.
vi. Samuel W.,b. June 20, 1832 ; r. Iowa.
vn. Harriet R., b. April 26, 1835.
vi. Almena, b. April 6, 1838.
1x. John, b. Dec. 8, 1839; m.
Nebraska.
x. Charles A., b. July 6, 1842 ; d. Sept., 1852.

Annette; r.

ELyan Carey, taxed 1794 to 1798 inclusive; r.
Sharon.

Josian Carey, taxed 1795, ’96, '9Y.

Lewis CAREy, brother of Samuel, Sen’r; taxed 1802
to 1808 inclusive ; r. Francestown.



248

OV o0 o p W

I0

II

(4)

12
13

®
14

15

16
17

(1)

HISTORY OF JAFFREY.

CARTER FAMILY.

Cart. JoNAH CARTER came from Leominster, where
he was b. in 1773; m. Lucy Joslin, b. the same year
and in the same town; settled in Jaffrey about 1792.
In 1800 he re. to Rindge, where he d. %eb. 25, 1837,
His widow d. Sept. 18, 1846.

1. Lucy, b. March 20, 1794 ; m. Charles Smith;

d. 1866 in New York state.

1. Susan, b. March 12, 1796 ; m. Nathaa Stratton,
1816 ; d. New York, 1869.

ur. Fordice, b. March 4, 1799.4

1v. Orinda, b. Dec. 15, 1800: d. Sept. 3, 1841.

v. Jonah, b. April 2, 1803 ; d. Feb. 15, 1819.

V1. Grata, b. Dec. 26, 1804; m. Samuel Marble,

q. v.
vit. Charles, b. Oct. 26, 1806.4
viu. Stillman, b. Sept. 6, 1808 ; d. in Rindge, Mar.
25, 1814.
1x. Jostah, b. Dec. 2, 1811; m. Jane Robbins,
April lg, 1838 ; re. to Keene.
x. Luke, b. Sept. 20, 1814; m. Lucy M. Roys,

Nov. 3, 1839.4

ForpicE CARTER settled on lot 12, range 8; m. Jan.
30, 1825, Lug Palmer, of Boston. She d. Jan. 21,
1846, a. 4{5). .y 24, Sally Byam. He d. July 16, 1862.
Children by first wife :

1. Emeline, m.
1. Lucy M., m.

Symonds, of Peru, Vt.
ussell.

CHARLES CARTER m., Feb. 12, 1829, Eliza A. Rob-
bins. She d. Jan., 1849, a. 37. He d. Sept. 24, 1860.

1. Charles Lyman, m. Anna, dau. of Ebenezer
Bass; is a tailor by trade ; r. in Winchendon.
1. Frances E., m. Martin Day, of Winchendon,
Mass.
ni1. Oscar Bugene, d. in the Union army.
1wv. Adaline Victoria, m. Gilbert Stearns, of Win-
chendon.

Luke CARTER, a manufacturer of wooden-ware, set-
tled on lot 22, range 4 ; m. Lucy M. Roys, Nov. 3, 1839.
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18 1. Susan F., b. 1841; m. Osgood J. Hadley; d.
Sept. 17, 1861, a. 20.

19 1. Charles Albert, b. 1841 ; d. in the Union army.

20 m. Lavina.

21 1v. George A., b. 1850.

22 v. Vina 8., b. 1853.

23 vi. Emma, b. 1859.

24 WiLLiaM CARTER, son of Oliver Carter, b. 1786, m.,
1*, Mary, dau. of Philip Sweetzer, of Marlborough,
Aug. 23, 1812 : m., 24, Elizabeth, dau. of Samuel and
Mary (Waite) Edes, of Peterborough. She d. Aug. 11,
1822, a. 23. His first wife d. Aug. 8, 1819, a. 27. He
d. Nov. 17, 1821. He was a stage-driver from Jaffrey
to Keene.

35 1. Frances Maria, b. May 12,1814 ; d. at Charles-

town, Mass., May, 1833.

26 u. William, b. May 1, 1816.

3y 1. Mary Ebhzabeth, b. Aug. 16, 1818.

(26) WiLLiaAM CARTER, Jr., m. Catherine Bigelow, of
Marlborough; r. in Jaffrey till 1873, and then re. to
Fitchburg, Mass.

28 1. William Clarence, b. Aug. 7, 1843.

29 n. Zephyr Bigelow, b. April 11, 1850; d. Oct. 3,

1860.
30 | ~ApiaH CARTER, highway surveyor, 1786.
CAPRON FAMILY.

1 ORrFORD CAPRON came to Jaffrey in 1831; was a
blacksmith by trade ; r. East Jaffrey; m., 1%, April g,
1832, Cynthia, dau. of Capt. Thomas and Sarah (Saw-
tell) Adams; she d. March 10, 1840, a. 30; m., 2¢,
Rachel, dau. of John and Mary Davis Turner, Oct. 14,
1840. He d. Oct. 14, 1867, a. 57. She d. April 10,
1879, a. 68.

2 1. Cynthia 4., b. April 23, 1833.

3 u. Sarah Adeline, b. July 26, 1834; d. March 4,

1835.
4 u1. Mary Adeline, b. Nov. 23, 1835.
5 1v. Susan Amelia, b. Jan. 206, 1837; d. March 24,

1837.
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v. Klen Josephine, b. March 23, 1835.

vi. John Quincy Adams, b. Aug. 24, 1847 (an
adopted son). His father, Moses Adams,
d. Feb. 8, 1850, leaving a wife and one
child,—J. Q. Adams.
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CHADWICK FAMILY.

DAvip CHADwICK was b. in Andover, Mass. He
was in Jaﬁ'reﬁ previous to 1780 ; was chosen field-driver
that year. He settled on lot 12, range 10, in the south
part of the town. His brother Joshua settled in Rindge
about the same time. He m. Hannah, dau. of Thomas
and Molly (Kinney) Mower. He d. Dec. 30, 1817, a.
6o. His widow d. July 11, 1830, a. 73.

1. Hannah,b. ——; m. John Wood.
n. David, b. ——, 1781 ; m. Hannah Stacy. 4
ur. Sally, b. , 1787; m. Samuel Stearns, of
Temple, 2¢ wife ; d. at Peterborough, Aug.

25, 1875.

1. Charles Albert, b. May 5, 1819 ; m., 1%,
Lucy Davis; m., 2¢,

2. Almira, b. Jan. 3, 1821; m. Lovell
Dodge ; re. to Maine.

3. Lucinda, b. Sept. 17, 1822 ; m. Horace
Bruce, re. to Peterborough.

4. Hannah Marion, b. Aug. 2%, 1824 ; m.

5

—
.

Luke O. Forbush, r. Peterborough.
. Betsy Chrystina, b. July 15, 182%7; m.
(‘éharles Baker and Daniel White;
" r. in Manchester.
. Abbie Adeline, d. .
. Abbie Adeline, b. Dec. 6, 1829; m.
John Pickering ; r. in Lawrence.

~5 O\

1v. Mary, b. 1788; m. Joshua Towne, of Rindge;
d. Jan. 10, 1865.

1. Phebe, b. Jan. 21, 1811; m. Solomon
F. Towne.

2. Mary L., b. Sept. 30, 1813; m. Levi
Russell, of Rindge.

3. Laurg, b. Jan. 3, 1815; d. Oct. 30,
1850.

4. Sophrgna, b. Nov. 10, 1818; m. Stephen
P. Patch, of Ashby ; d. 1846.
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17 5. Sarah M., b. March 25, 1821 ; d. March
7 1833.
18 6. Joshua C.,b. July 29, 1823 ; m. Eveline
. Brooks.
19 7. Josiah T., b. April 5, 1826; m. Sibel
Boardman.
20 8. Caroline Rand, b. July 15, 1830; d.
July 18, 1833.
21 v. Abigail, b. » 1791 ; m. Daniel Chamberlin,
q.v.
22 vi. Thomas Mower, b. 1%96; m. Sarah Chapin,
dau. of Thomas Chapin. He d. Jan. 4,
1860. His widow d. March 6, 1863, a. 64.
1 child:
23 1. Eliza Ann, d. Sept. g, 1821, a. 2 yrs,,
4 mos.
(3) | Davip Crabwick, JRr., m., May 23, 1809, Hannah
Stacy. He was a deacon of the Baptist c8h°|19rch; and,
in 1820, captain of the glaﬂ'rey Rifle Company. He d.
lglov. 12, 1858, a. 76. His widow d. Jan. 20, 1852, a.
I.
24 1. William 8., d. Sept. 8, 1839, a. 29; m. Hepse-
bath, dau. of Moses and Jane (Harper)
Fairbanks.
25 1n. Charles A., b. 1826; m. Sarah A., dau. of
Samuel and Abigail (Fife) Stratton.
26 1. Calvin G%b. , 1830.
2 v. AW . b. 1838.
2 v. William H.,’b. ,’1839.
CHAMBERLIN FAMILY.

1 | JoserH, with his brother Nathan, came from Hop-
kinton, Mass., and settled, first in Sharon, afterwards
|in Jaffrey, about 1807. They settled on lot 22, range
: 5, and carried on the business of sawing lumber. Jo-

 |seph d. March 21, 1832, a. 8o.

2 Nathan m. Hannah He d. Oct. 25, 1821, a.

AW

67. His widow d. Nov. 4, 1822, a. 68.
David, b. 1484 ; m. July 7, 1813, Abigail Chadwick.4-
Hacheliah, paid tax, 1813 to 1816, iuclusive.
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Davip CHAMBERLIN m. Abigail, dau. of David and
Hannah (Mower) Chadwick. He d. April 15, 1844,
a. 6o. His widow d. Jan. 30, 1870, a. %9.

1. Augustus A.
1. David C., b. 18174
m. John R., b. 1829.

Davip C. CHAMBERLIN m., 1*, May g, 1848, Ermina,
dau. of Benj. and Grata (Hunt) Cutter.

1. Mary Augusta, b. May 25, 1849; m. Albert S.
Pierce, 1872 ; r. in Fitchburg.
1. Ada Ermina, b. June 24, 1851.

M., 2%, Helen Marr, dau. of Nath’l and Mary B.
(Averill) Cutter.

1. Zucien Beecher, b. July 14, 185%7; d. June 15,
1859.

1v. Kdward Woodbury, b. May 21, 1861.

v. Allen Howard, b. April 3, 1868.

Mr. Chamberlin Fraduated at Ambherst college; was
a teacher in Melville academy, and in the high school
in Winchendon, Mass. ; r. in Jaffrey, 1780.

Asa CHAMBERLIN came from Mass. to Jaffrey in
1850, paid tax 1850 to 1864, inclusive. He was born
in Mass., 1792. His wife, Sophronia O., b. in Vt.,
1801, settled on lot 10, range 6.

SuMNErR CHAMBERLIN, b. 1820, came from Holden,
Mass., to Jaffrey in 1846 ; m. Cynthia ; had two
children :

1. Charles 8., b. 1847.
1. HAmogene, b. 1850 r. lot 21, range 1.

JAcos, a brother of Sumner, came to {aﬂ'rey in 1848,
settled on lot 17, range 6; left town about 1862; m.
Ann ; had two children:

1. C L., b. 1848.
1. ]};:.‘/‘D.,,b. 1850.
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20 Henry, brother of Sumner and Jacob, came to Jaf-
frey in 1846, and settled on lot 12, range 9; m. Mel-
vina, dau. of Samuel and Martha (Stevens) Litch,
Aug. 18, 1859.

21 1. Samuel Litch, b. Aug. 8, 1861.
22 n. Martha Stevens, b. March 4, 1862.

COFFEEN FAMILY.

Henry was a son of Michael, who emigrated from Ireland to
this country at the age of sixteen. He m. at the age of twenty,
and settled in Topsfield ; re. from thence to Lunenburgh, and
subsequently to Winchendon, Mass. He is represented as be-
ing of wealthy and respectable parentage.

enry was b. in Lunenburgh, April 6, 1738. He settled
first in Rindge; was selectman there in 1770; re. to Jaffrey
soon after, at which place he became a very prominent man.
At the first annual meeting after the organization of the town
he was chosen moderator; first selectman and moderator at
two subsequent meetings the same year. In 17£5 he was cho-
sen deputy to attend the Provincial Congress at Exeter ; and in
June of the same year he was chosen captain of the military
company that year organized,—the first one formed in Jaffrey.
He also gave his security that year for a town’s stock of salt,
and furnished a barrel of rum used at the raising of the meet-
ing-house, for which he was paid by the town in 1780, about
which time he removed to Acworth, N. H. He purchased a
mill in that place, on Cold river, in the south part of the town,
and was drowned, in 1785, by a freshet which carried away his
mill.

He m., previous to 1765, Lucy, dau. of Moses Hale, of
Rindge; m., 2% Mehitable Smith, of Acworth. Children by
first wife :

Henry; Nathan, re. to New York state; Moses; David;
Lydia ; and Lucy.

Children by second wife :

Daniel, m. Polly Currier; r.in Acworth for a time, and then
re. to Johnson, Vt.: had a family of ten children,—five now
living. Mrs. Lucy M. Tyler, of Cambridge, Vt., is the eldest.

COMBS FAMILY.

Joun Comss and wife, Bathsheba, were members of the
church when incorporated in 1780; he d. in 1789. His widow
d. 179%. One child:

Sarah, m. Simon Whitcomb ; was a widow in 1806.
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COMSTOCK FAMILY.

1 Wirriam CoMsTtock, b. in Lyme, N. H., settled in
Sullivan; m., 1*, March 10, 1801, Martha Jewett, dau.
of Jonathan and Martha (Belcher)Jewett. She d. at
Sullivan. He m., 2%, Ruth . at Jaffrey Oct. 4,
1863, a. 86. He d. Dec. 22, 1865, a. 94.

2 JonaTHAN JEWETT CoMsTOCK, son of William by first
wife, came to Jaffrey about 1828 ; paid tax that year;
settled on the Jewett farm, lot 5, range 7, where he now
resides.

Mr. Comstock is an extensive farmer, and one of the
prominent men in town; was for a number of years a
member of the board of selectmen. He was b. in Sul-
livan, May 30, 1803 ; m., Oct. 4, 1830, Roancy, dau. of
William and Nabby (Smith) Dutton.

3 1. Mary Roancy, b. Aug. 16, 1831; m.. Johnson
Plummer, of Goffstown, who d. Feb. 11,
18575 m., 2%, Addison J. Adams, who now
resides with his father-in-law on the same

.
1

farm.
4 1. Edgar A., b. in Mich, 185%.
5 2. Everett F., b. 1862.
6 3. Elmer J., b. 1864.
Vi 11. Freeman J., b. Feb. 11, 1834; m. Abbie, dau.

of Benjamin Heywood; r. St. Louis, Mo. ;

a prominent citizen of that place.

8 ur. William Dutton, b. May 19, 1839 ; m. Susan F.
Gre;org; r. Sacramento, Cal.

9 tv. David 1., b. May 16, 1841 ; d. Oct. 19, 184I.

10 v. Charles 8., b. April z‘g, 1843; d. Sept. 10,

1849.

CONANT FAMILY.

Joun CoNANT, son of John and Hulda Hobart Conant, was
b. in Stow, Mass., Jan. 20, 1790. His grandfather, Samuel,
m. Holman, and was also a resident of Stow. His
mother was the dau. of Nehemiah and Rachel (Shattuck) Ho-
bart, of Pepperell, Mass., a lineal descendant of Rev. Peter
Hobart, the first minister of Hingham. His father was a de-
scendant of the French Huguenots; was twice married, and
the parent of fifteen children. He was a large farmer, and a
man of wealth ; at the age of 18 he gave his son John a mort-
gage of $1,500 on a farm in Acton. He soon came into the
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possession of the farm. It was covered with wood and timber,
and with the aid of his labor in cutting and drawing the wood
to the Boston market he doubled his capital. He then sold his
farm, re. to Jaffrey, and purchased the Thorndike farm, lots 11
and 12, range 3, then under a high state of cultivation. This was
in 1816, a year of very short crops. The price of hay was ex-
tremely high, and the sale of the product of the farm that year
was equal to a large portion of its valuation. With this income
he was enabled to erect the large, elegant frame house now on
the premises. At the time of his settlement in Acton, he m.
Parmela Houghton, who d. in childbed in about eleven months
after marriage. In 1816, April 1, he m. Mary Prescott Hos-
mer, of Concord, Mass., an accomplished and educated lady, a
few years older than himself. They had no children. Situ-
ated in affluent circumstances thus early in life, he had abun-
dant means of procuring books,—publications of everything
relating to scientific research and agriculture. Always on a
farm from his youth up, early accustomed to its labors and
management, induced him to apply science to practice, and
thus perfect himself in its operations. In the management of
his farm he did not expend his income in foolish and unprofit-
able outlay, but in a way that greatly increased it.

He was early associated with the éheshire Agricultural Soci-
ety, and for some time its president. He oftered his farm to
the society for the purpose of founding an agricultural school,
which was accepted, but for some reason the school was never
put in operation. In 1850 he sold his farm to Nehemiah Cut-
ter, and soon after removed to East Jaffrey, built a fine resi-
dence, where he spent the remainder of his useful life, and died
April 6, 1877, aged 87. His wife d. Aug. 9, 1858, a. 74. M.,
3%, Nov. 12, 1859, Mrs. Sally (Livermore) Kittredge, of Nel-
son, b. at Alstead, 1807. She d. Jan. 5, 1878.

Mr. Conant has been much in public service. In the town
where he lived he was for many years moderator of its town-
meetings ; several years selectman ; represented the town in the
state legislature in 1834, ’35, and ’36; trustee of the Asylum
for the Insane at Concord ; first president of the board ; super-
intendent of the erection of the building; president of the
Cheshire County Agricultural Society; and president of the
Monadnock Bank, established at Jaffrey in 1850.

PUBLIC GIFTS.

First, in the town where he lived, $7,000 for the support of
a public high-school ; $3,000 for the aid of indigent families ;
$1,000 to the Baptist church, of which he was a member;
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$1,000 to the Congregational church; and $1,000 to keep the
town-house, formerly the meeting-house, in permanent repair.
To the State Lunatic Asylum, $6,000; to the Academy of
New London, $12,000; to the State Agricultural College at
Hanover, $70,000; to each town in the county of Cheshire
a scholarship of $t,ooo=$23,ooo; whole amount exceeding
$100,000.

[\, 1 NP

. COREY FAMILY.

Davip Corery, son of Stephen Corey, was born in
Flintstown, Me., Feb. 28, 1790. He came with his
father to Dublin in 1797, and settled on lot 12, range
2, in i!aﬂ'rey, in 1818 ; m., 1817, Betsey, dau. of Abel
Winship, of Hancock, Me. Corey was a good, practi-
cal farmer, one of the best in his district. The farm he
purchased was swampy and unproductive, and consid-
ered of little value. By his labor and skill, the swamps
were drained and made productive, and his other lands
so improved that large products were the result; and
he became a man of wealth and influence. He sold
his farm, re. to the centre of the town, and in 1863
went to the residence of his sons, Yates City, Ill., where
he d., May, 1871, a. 81.

1. Jesse, b. Oct. 21, 1818; d. Oct. 3, 1827.

u. John C., b. March 20, 1820; r. Kentucky.

1. Stephen, b. Nov. 22, 1822; d. June 26, 1851.
1v. David, b. Dec. 17, 1824 ; r. Yates City, Ill.

v. Charles @.,b. Aug. 28, 1826 ; studied medicine,
and received the degree of M. D. at Dart-
mouth college. Settled in Greenville, N. H.,
and d. Oct. 19, 1878. He was a successful
ﬂlysician, and highly esteemed as a citizen.

e m. Susan Maria Marshall, of Fitchburg,
who now survives him.

vi. James Monroe, b. Aug. 22, 1828 ; r. Maryland.

CRAGIN FAMILY.

Joun CraciN, the emigrant, was b., 1634, in the
south part of Scotland. In early life he was pressed
into the army, and was taken prisoner at the battle of
Dunbar, 1650. The prisoners taken in that battle were
brought to this country, himself with the rest, the fol-



——— e ——— s

>

O Co~y A\

10

II

12

GENEALOGICAL REGISTER. 257

lowing year. He settled in Woburn ; m. Sarah Dawes,
b. in England ; and d. Jan. 2%, 1708. They had eight
children, some of whose descendants settled in Temple,
N. H.

ORLANDO, son of Moses and Lucy (Felt) Cragin, was
b. in Temple, Aug. 24, 1802 ; m., 1*, Malinda G. Christie,
of New Boston, Dec. 20, 1825. She d. Feb. 15, 1869
m., 2% Emily (Ware) Cragin, widow of Stephen
Cragin. He r. Mason Village (now Greenville), Rindge,
New Ipswich, and came to Jaffrey in 1848; his name
is on the tax-list of that year. He settled on lot 18,
range 9. 9 children:

1. Orlando Bradford, b. at Mason, June 24, 1827 ;
m. Amanda T. Jaquith, Sept. g, 1852; r.
Gardner, Mass.

1. Lucy Malinda, b. Nov. 2, 1828 ; m. Augustus
W. Joslin ; r. Fitchburg, Mass.
m. Benj. F., b. Oct. Bzg, 1830 ; m. Harriet M. Spen-
cer, Dec. 6, 1865 ; b. in Kingsbury, N. Y.,
July 27, 1838.
. Olivg Ann, b. March 4, 1833 ; d. March 8, 1833.
AbbysRoct‘lla, b. at New Ipswich, March 23,
1834.
vI. Georg:24m, b. at Mason, Sept. 23, 1836.
vit. John Christie, b. at Rindge, Feb. 13, 1839.
vi. Henry H., b. at New Ipswich, Dec. 24, 1840;
d. Dec. 27, 1863.
ix. Robert Clark, b.'at New Ipswich, June 6, 1844.

< 3

STEPHEN CRAGIN, son of Capt. Francis and Sarah
(Cummings) Cragin, of Temple, b. Aug. 25, 1821; m.
Emily M. Ware, of Hancock; settled in East Jaffrey,
1853 ; d. Aug. 30, 1866, a. 45. One child:

1. Emma Jane, b. May 9, 1853.

CROSBY FAMILY.

The Crosby family is one of the many distinguished English
families who settled in New England. In their ranks are
a large number of literary men, graduates of colleges, and many
who have distinguished themselves in the learned professions.
The origin of the New England portion of the family has been
traced to Simon de Crosby, of Lancashire, England, 1220.

18
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SiMoN, the emigrant, at the age of 26, with his wife
Ann and son Thomas, came to this country and settled
in Cambridge in 1635. He d. in 1639, and his widow
m. Rev. William Thompson, of Braintree, Mass. They
had three sons,—Thomas, Simon, and Joseph.

Thomas, b. 1635; graduated at Harvard college in
1653, studied divinity, settled in Eastham, and d. in
1702. He was the parent of twelve children.

Simon, b. 1637 ; settled in Billerica ; became freeman
in 1668 ; representative in 1692-’7—'8 ; m., 1659, Rachel
Brackett, and had a family of nine children.

Joseph, b. 1639 ; m. Sarah Brackett, and had a num-
ber gf children. He represented the town of Braintree
in 1689.

Josiah, son of Simon Crosby, b. in Billerica in 1677 ;
m. Mary Manning, and had eleven children.

Josiah, his eldest son, b. 1730; m. Sarah Fitch, of
Bedford ; settled in Milford, and had ten children.
Two of his sons, Joseph and Alpheus, settled in Jaffrey.

Joseph was b. Oct. 15, 1753, and

Alpheus, b. Nov. 16, 1762, at Milford, N. H.4

Joseph m. Esther Lane, and settled in Jafirey about
1778. While he remained in town he held the offices
of assessor of taxes, surveyor of roads, and fence-viewer,
the last office in 1789. He was also a soldier in the
Revolution, was in the battle of Bunker’s Hill, and for
many years received a pension. He removed from
Jaffrey to Harvard, Mass., about 1790, and afterwards
to Amherst, N. H., and d. Oct.,, 1842. His wife,
Esther, d. Nov. 2, 1794. M., 2%, Sarah Richardson,
who d. Feb. 22, 1850. Eight children:

1. Grace Read, b. at Jaftrey, Aug. 7, 1779: m.
Nathaniel French, of Sandwich, and d.,
July 12, 1855. 6 children:
1. '50k;h y b —.
m. Joseph, b. July 29, 1798 ; d. Sept., 1798.
1v. Otis, b. inJAmhgrst, }g\spril 22,‘1)800 ,7 ?3 Salona
Whipple, of Barre, Vt., and d. Jan., 1870.
v. Lorenzo zowe, b. ——; d. Aug., 1805.
vi. Sarah Ann, b. Oct. 15, 1812; m. Langdon
Smith, r. Amherst.
vi. Lucy Masia, b. June, 1814; m. Benj. T. Co-
nant, of Milford ; d. June 12, 1865.
v, Joseph Fitch, b. Sept. 16, 1819; m. Helen M.
Averill, of Mont Vernon.
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AvrrHEUS CROSBY came to Jaffrey in 1786, and was
warned from town that year. He m. Elizabeth, dau.
of Roger, Esq., and Ann (Hunter) Gilmore, Nov. 18,
1788.  He settled on lot 15, range 4, was a prosperous
farmer, and also, for a time, followed the business of
teaming to Boston and other places. He held many
town offices, and was captain of the Jaffrey and Rindge
cavalry company. He was a man of industrious habits,
a good citizen, and a member of the Baptist church.
His wife d. Oct. 26, 1839, a. 70. He d. Oct. 4, 1845,
a. 83. He m., 24, Mary Foster, of Ambherst, who sur-
vived him, and after his decease returned to her native
town.

Children by first wife :

1, Betsy, b. Aug. 30, 1789; m. John Cutter, Jr.,
. v. 10 children.

1 8 Eatzer, b. April 5, 1791 ; m. Samuel Burpee, of
New London, Oct. 5, 1820; r. Lima, N. Y.
She d. Sept. 10, 1855. Had 4 children.

ur. Mary, b. Sept. 14, 1792 ; m. Loren Woodbury,
q. v. 3 children.

1v. Nancy Ann.b. July 6, 1794 ; m. Abner Boyden,
Esq., of Marlborough, a man of wealth and
distinction. She d. in Troy, in 1845. 2 ch.,
Charles and Maria, who re. to Rockford, Ill.

v. Sarah, b. Nov. 6, 17%6; m., 1*, Moses Bush,
April 3, 1832, r. Troy; m., 29, Abel Baker,
a brother of Ezra Baker, of Jaftrey.

vi. Alpheus, b. April 13, 1798. 4

vii. Asa, b. June 3, 1800. 4

vint. Franklin, b. April 2, 1802 ; 2 children, Alpheus
and Darius. Darius d. in military service
in the late civil war.

1x. Porter, b. Feb. 19, 1804 ; m. Sophia Fernald,
re. to California, and d. in 1874. He was
engaged in the roofing business.

x. Josiah, b. May 28, 1811; d. at Somerville,
Mass., Oct. 7, 1861. He was a merchant
in Boston; m. Lucy Lee, who, after the
death of her husband, re. to Chicago.

ArprHeus CrosBY m. Mary, dau. of Jonathan and
Sibyl (Jackson) Fox ; settled in Troy, and was engaged
in the business of blacksmithiﬁg; re. to Rockford, Ill.,
where he d. Dec. 16, 1873. His wife d. Oct. 19, 1868.
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I gfant, b. in Jaffrey; d. —.

u. Mary Louisa, b. in Jaffrey ; d. young.

m. Joseph Fowz, b. in Troy, Dec. 25, 1827; m.
Priscilla Babcock, of Rockford, 1850, and
d. there.

1v. George Foz, b. Dec. 28, 1829 ; m. May Wood,
of New Milford, Ill.; was killed by a
kick of a horse, Nov. 16, 1874. Children:
(1)Charles Arthur. (2) Laura May. (3)Hattie.

v. Mary E., b. Feb. 11,1832 ; m. John G. Pendle-
ton, broker, Oct. 20, 1856; r. in Rockford.
Children: (1) Helen Maria. (2) Fannie
Hunter. (3) Kate Crosby.

vi. Bmma C., b. Jan. 7, 1842 ; m. Charles Cotton,
jeweller, Aug. 14, 1862. He d. Sept.,
1872. Children: (1) Roger Gilmore. (zg
Mary Elizabeth. (3) William Boyden. (4
Helen Louisa.

vi. Frederick L., b. June 28, 1846; m. Elizabeth
Larime, Feb. 20, 1868. 3 children: (1)
Mary Elizabeth. (2) Clara Maria. (3) Ann
Hunter.

vi. Abbie Crocker, b. May 28, 1848; m. Norman

Robinson, of Rockford, hardware dealer.
1 ch., Robbie, d. 1872.

Asa CrosBy m. Mary Wood, dau. of Dr. Adonijah
and Persis (Wood) Howe, of Jaffrey, April 28, 1829.
He was an English goods merchant in Boston ; re. to
Rockford, and d. 1864.

1. Harriet E., b. in Rockford, May 3, 1840; m.
Noyes E. Babcock, 1865. (?;ﬁldren: (r)
. Herj};ert M. (2)6 008;: Alice.
n. Mary K., b. Sept. 6, 1844.
m. Caroline R., b. Oct. 22, 1847.

Josian Davis CrosBy, b. in Ashburnham, Mass.,
March 1, 1807, was a son of Fitch and Rebecca (Davis)
Crosby, a brother of Joseph and Alpheus Crosby. He
graduated from Union college ; studied divinity at the
Andover Theological Seminary; was settled pastor of
the Congregational church in }nﬁ'rey, a colleague with
Rev. Laban Ainsworth, in 183%7; dismissed in 18?_?,
and now resides on the homested in Ashburnham. He
m. Elvira Willard, of Athol, April 16, 1839, a relative
of President Willard, of Harvard University.
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CUMMINGS FAMILY.

I Jonn Cummings, son of Asahel and Polly (Ames)
Cummings, was b. in Hancock, June 18, 1811 ; settled
in Jaffrey in 1847 ; re. to Peterborough in 1856; was a
carpenter and joiner by trade. He m. Mary, dau. of
Josiah and Nancy (Gilchrist) Wait, Oct. 28, 1833. Four

children :
2 1. David Angelo, b. Aug. 9, 1834; m. Elizabeth
Chesebro; 3 children: (1) Frank. (2)
Henry. (3) Roy. R. Wisconsin.
3 1. John Azt’scm, b. Jan. 16, 1838; m,, 1%, Katie,

dau. of James and Sarah A. (Wilson) Scott.
She was drowned in the Potomac river,
occasioned by a collision of the steamers
West Point and George Peabody, Aug. 13,
$862 ; m., 2%, Adeline J. Cummings, Nov.
15, 1866. Mr. Cummings was a lieutenant
in the 6th Regt. N. H. V., Co. E., promoted
to captain, and afterwards to Maj. of the 1*
N. H. Cavalry, and was in service during
the war. children, 6 living: (1) Guy
Pierson. Zz) Leslie Wait. (3) Susie Ella.
(4) Madell. (5) Clifford. (6) Nina. (7)
John. R. Somerville, Mass.

4 1. Elen Jane, b. Sept. 6, 1841 ; m., May 26, 1863,
Wm. G. Livingstone. 3 children: (1)
Fred. G. (2) Frank W. (3) Alice; a
merchant, Peterboro’.

5 v. George Wait, b. May 11, 1844 ; m. Fanny P.
Dane, March, 1866. 1 ch., George Dane.
R. Francestown.

CUTTER FAMILY.

RicHARD CUTTER, the progenitor of the Cutter family, son
of Samuel and Elizabeth Cutter, came from Newcastle-upon-
Tyne, England, with his mother, and settled in Cambridge
about 1640. His father d. previous to their emigration. He
was probably under twenty years of age at the time of his arri-
val, and unmarried. June 2, 1641, he was admitted a free-
man. The requirements for admission were to be *¢ orthodox
member of the church, twenty years old, and worth £200.”
In 1643 he became a member of the Artillery Company, now
known as the * Ancient and Honorable Artillery,” of Boston.
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He was also a member of Cambridge church, in full commun-
ion. He was a cooper by trade, and became a large land-
owner. About 1644 he m. his wife Elizabeth, whose surname
is unknown. Her tombstone is one of the oldest now standing
in the ancient burying-ground at old Cambridge.

Here lyes y* body of
Elizabeth Cutter wife to
Richard Cutter aged
about 42 Years died
March 5, 1661-2.

Feb. 14, 1662—3, he m. Frances (Perriman) Amsden, widow
of Isaac Amsden, or Emsden, of Cambridge. She survived his
decease. He d. %une 16, 1693, and was buried near the grave
of his first wife, Elizabeth.

Here lyes y* body of
Richard Cutter,
Aged about 72

Years dyed y® 16 of

June 1693.

Richard Cutter was the parent of fourteen children,—seven by
each wife. By his wife Elizabeth he had five sons and two
daughters; by wife Frances one son and six daughters. Of
his two eldest sons, Samuel and Thomas, but little is known;
the others,—William, Ephraim, Gershom, and Nathaniel,—are
the progenitors of the Cutter family of New England.

William, b. 1649, m. Rebecca, dau. of John Rolf; had ten
children,—five sons and five daughters. is oldest son, Rich-
ard, settled in Woodbridge, N. J.; John, William, and Samuel,
in Cambridge. Ammi Rahamah graduated from Harvard col-
lege in 1725, studied divinity, and was settled in North Yar-
mouth, Me. William Cutter, Sen’r, d. 1723, a. 74; buried
in Cambridge.

Ephraim, b. 1651; m. Bethia Wood; r. Charlestown and
Watertown ; had eight children,—four sons and four daughters.
(1) Ephraim, settled in Brookfield, Mass. ; (2) Jonathan and
(3) George, in Watertown; and (4) John, in Woburn and
Lexington.

Gershom, b. 1653 ; m. Lydia Hall; r. Cambridge ; had four
children,—one son and three daughters. Gershom, his son,
settled in Cambridge. Gershom, Sen'r, d. 1738, a. 8s.

Nathaniel, son of Richard Cutter by his wife Frances, was
b. in 1663, m. Mary Fillebrown, of Charlestown, and had seven
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children,—five sons and two daughters; r. Charlestown. His
oldest son, Nathaniel, r. Charlestown; Jacob, place of resi-
dence unknown ; Ebenezer, r. Medford: Richard, d. young.

Of the Cutter family in Jaffrey, Joseph, Benjamin, Moses,
David, and Nathan were descendants of Ephraim; James, of
Gershom ; and John, of Nathaniel.

Fifth generation. Joseph Cutter, son of John, and grandson
of John and Rachel Powers Cutter, the son of Ephraim, was b.
May 13, 1752, at Lexington, Mass. ; re. with his father first to
Waltham ; second, to Shrewsbury; and from thence to New
Ipswich, where his father d. in 1771, in the forty-sixth year of
his age. His father was the parent of eleven children. He
left a widow. Susanna (Hastings), who m., 2¢, Simeon Gould,
of New Ipswich, and d. at Jaffrey, Aug. 5, 1822{. aged g6.
She was a dau. of Joseph and Lydia (Brown) Hastings, of
Waltham, son of Thomas, who settled in Watertown in 1634,
and was admitted freeman in 1635.

The name Hastings is of Danish origin. A portion of the
county of Sussex was taken possession of by a Danish chief of
that name, and the castle and seaport were held by his family
when William the Conquerer landed in England; and they
held it from the crown for many generations. Several of the
Hastingses were raised to a peerage. Sir Henry and George
Hastings, grandsons of the Earl of Huntington,r{ad sons who
became Puritans and came to this country.

Joseph Cutter and his brother John were appointed executors
of their father’s will ; and after the estate was settled, Joseph re.
to Jaffrey, and settled on lot 17, range 3, afterwards the farm
of Joseph Bates, now (1873) of Dea. Isaac S. Russell. After
a short residence, he purchased a lot of land near the moun-
tain, built thereon a log cabin, levelled the forest trees, and
made from time to time additional purchases of land till he be-
came the largest landed proprietor in the town. On this tract
he settled his sons, giving each one a farm,—his eldest son, Jo-
seph, the homestead, who built the spacious mansion now the
residence of Joel H. Poole, his great-grandson,—and purchased
the tavern stand in the centre of the town of his brother Ben-
jamin, and spent there the remainder of his days, living to the
great age of 88 years. He was a farmer by vocation ; was born
and resided on a farm till 1804, when he retired at the age of
§2, having acquired an ample competence ll):y his own industry
from very sinall means in the beginning. From his early edu-
cation and continued occupation in the business of farming, he
acquired a thorough practical knowledge of its requirements:
consequently success attended his labors, and he became
wealthy in its operations. In town affairs, the honor of holding
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public office was secondary to his farming interest, and he de-
clined serving. He, however, served a few times as selectman,
and held occasionally other minor town offices ; was a military
captain ; was appointed justice of the peace. He was a soldier
in the Revolution, for which he was honored with a pension.

In his domestic relations success marked his progress. He
m. Rachel, dau. of Nehemiah and Rachel (Shattuck) Hobart,
of Pepperell, a lineal descendant of the Rev. Peter Hobart of
Hingham, Mass. She had all the requisite qualifications of a
kind mother and a faithful wife. She was b. April 12, 1750;
m. Dec. 5, 1776; d. Jan. 2o, 1835. They were the parents of
ten children. In 1822 there was a family gathering at his resi-
dence in the centre of the town. His children and grand-
children, sons and daughters-in-law, were all present. and in
addition, his aged mother. No death had occurred among
them except a wife of Dr. N. Cutter, of Pepperell; he, how-
ever, had recently m. a second wife, who was present on the
occasion. Of the invited guests present were the Rev. Laban
Ainsworth and the Hon. Abel Parker, with their wives.

Number of children present, ten,—six sons and four daugh-
ters. Number of grandchildren, forty,—twenty of each sex.
Sons-in-law, three; daughters-in-law, six. Whole number,
including parents and grandparents, sixty-two.

The meeting was opened with prayer by the Rev. Mr. Ains-
worth, singing by the assembly, followed by remarks from the
distinguished ones present. A collation was prepared, of
which all partook. hen that was over the first and second
generations retired, giving the third a fine opportunity for
amusement.

Children:
2 1. Joseph, b. Aug. 23, 1777.4
3 1. Rachel, b. Jan. g, 1779 ; m. John Underwood,
q. v.
4 m. John, b. Oct. 24, 1780.+}
5 1v. Susan, b. June 3, 1782; m. Edmund Parker,
q. v.
6 v. Daniel, b. Feb. 2, 1784.4+
g vi. Sabra, b. Oct. 11, 1785 ; d. unm., Feb. 4, 1843.
vi. Nehemiah, b. March 30, 1%87: m. Lucy Ste-

vens, of Middlebury, Mary Parker, of Pep-

perell, and Eliza Jones, of Boston. No ch.

[See Coll. Graduates.]

9 vii. Oldist, b. May 14, 1790; m. Feb. 20, 1821,
. Oliver Barrett, of Mason ; d. March 30, 1838.

Children,—George,«Susan, Rachel, Joseph.
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1x. Abel, b. April 18, 1793.

x. Joel, b. April 18, 1793. }Twins.

Josepu CUTTER, Jr., settled on the homestead, and
erected the spacious mansion house now standing on
that place. He m., June 18, 1804, Phebe, dau. of Capt.
{?mes and Sarah (Lamson) Gage, b. Dec. 15, 1779.

e d. Nov. 20, 1860, a. 83. His widow d. Dec. 6,
1871,a. 92. Early accustomed to a farmer’s life, edu-
cated in the business by a successful teacher, his father,
he too was successful in the business, and left a lasting
memorial of his spirit of enterprise in the stately struct-
ure on the premises already alluded to. He was a man
of untiring industry, strict integrity, unassuming man-
ners, quiet and strictly sober habits. His opportunities
for even a common-school education were extremely
limited. Schools were few in number, and at that
time short in duration. Feeling the importance of an
education, he furnished his children with the advan-
tages of a good common-school, and spared no pains in
giving them an opportunity to attend it. He had at
heart their good, and they will ever hold him in affec-
tionate remembrance.

Children :

1. Nehemiak Hobart, b. March 12, 1805 ; m., Feb.
15, 1838, Rebecca, dau. of Submit and
Phebe (Rugg) Bailey, of East Hampton,
Mass., b. April 15, 1805 ;—r., first, in New
York state ; second, in Joliet, Ill., where he
has been a distinguished citizen, a man of
note and influence.

1. Phebe, b. Oct. 24, 1806; m., Dec. sz, 1836,
Joel Keyes, of Tyngsborough, Mass.; r.
Dunstable, Mass. He d. .

1. Darwin P., b. Dec. 5, 1837; m. Liz-
zie Cheney, of Hollis.

2. J. Willard, b. Sept. 30, 1839 ; m. Ann
M. Cooper, of Minneapolis, Minn. ; is
a Universalist minister, and is now
(1870) pastor of that church in Roches-
ter, Minn. One child, Bertha A., b.
April 18, 1868.

m. Sarah, b. Nov. 27, 1808; m., Jan. 29, 1823,
Darwin C. Perry, M. D., b. in Orwell, Vt.,
1807 ; r. Jaffrey; in 1836 re. to Woodstock,
Vt., and d. Nov. 28, 1837. One child:
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1. Sarah Electa, b. Feb. 24, 1837; m.,
Oct., 1853, Hon. Selucius Garfield, of
California. He has held many impor-
tant government offices, and r. in vari-
ous places, and had several children.

Mrs. Perry m., 2%, Dec. 25, 1838, Moses
Fairbanks, who d. in Fitchburg, July 24,
1874 ; she d. June 15, 1874.

1v. Joseph Hastings, b. May 28, 1812; m.; had
six children ; r. Milton ; now (1873) in Cal-
ifornia.

v. James Lamson, b.{Iune 4, 1814 ; m. Amelia R.
Hutchinson, of Hebron, Ct., March 13,
1851 ; r. Utica, N. Y. Five children:

1. Lucinda Amelia, b. Fulton, N. Y.,
Nov. 18, 1852.

2. James Hutchinson, b. Sept., 1854.

3. Franklin Jewett, b. Utica, Sept. 22,
1858.

4. Msary Lauretta, b. Feb. 3, 1860.

5. Harriet Phebe, b. Dec. 4, 1861.

vi. Samuel Thomas, b. July 26, 1818; m., Dec. 1,
1849, Harriet M., dau. of Dea. Amos Wood,
who d. Nov. 11, 1850; m., 2¢, Mrs. Alidia
Maria (Willard) Talmadge, May 4, 1856.
Three children by second wife :

1. Harriet Majesta, b. May 14, 1857.
2. Freddie, b. Aug. ¥, 1858.
3. Alida Arvilla, b. Oct. %, 1859.

vu. Eliza, b. Dec. 20, 1820; m., Aug. 18, 1846,
Rev. Harry Brickett, son of John and Eliza-
beth (Putnam) Brickett, b. at Newbury, Vt.,
Feb. 1, 1815. Five children:

1. Joseph Cutter, b. Francestown, {;me
26, 1817 ; d. Newburyport, Mass., Nov.
25, 1851,

2. Ellen Josephine, b. Sept. 2, 1850.

3. Harry Leroy, b. Newburyport, Sept.
14, 1852 ; grad. Oberlin college.

4. Julia Eliza, b. Hillsborough, N. H.,

uly 28, 1859.
5. Isabel, b. July 21, 1862.

vi. Lucinda, b. Feb. 17, 1824 ; d. April 18, 1849.
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Joun CurTER m. Mary, dau. of Daniel and Betsy
Bachelder, of Wilton. He d. Jan. 15, 185%7. She d.
June 3, 1859, a. 76. He received the same education
as his brothers, and was, like them, industrious in his
habits, firm in purpose, decided in his opinions, and
honest in his dealings. He was a successful farmer,
and large wool-grower. He took deep interest in the
education of his children, and many of them became
distinguished scholars. Two of his sons studied medi-
cine, and distinguished themselves in the practise of the
profession.

Children :

Calvin, b. May 1, 1807 ; m., 1%, Caroline Hall,
of Milford; she d. Aug. 24, 1842; m., 24,
Eunice W. Powers, Dec. 10, 1843, of War-
ren, Mass. He d. June 19, 1873 ; had 2 ch.
by each wife ;—Eliza, d. young. Carrie, b.
in Milford, July 29, 1842 ; d. at Newburn, N.
C., March 24, 1862. She was a lady highly
educated, accomplished, refined, and patri-
otic, and d. in the service of her country, a
nurse in the army. John Clarence, b. Jul
10, 1851 ; graduated at the Mass. Agricul-
tural college, at Ambherst; now (1873) a
student of medicine; re. to Japan, and is a
professor in a medical institution. Walter
Powers, b. at Warren, April 28, 1857; d.
1871. [See Medical Graduates.]

LZuther Cutter, twin brother of Calvin, b. May
I, 180¥).+

Rebecca, b. Aug. _E, 1808; m. Ira Hastings,
April 22, 1834, b. March 5, 1801, in Marl-
boro’. Two children:

1. Martha A. Melissa, b. July 16, 1837;
d. Sept. 28, 1865.

2. Mary A. Malvina, b. Sept. 9, 1840;
m. Josiah M. Darling, of Dublin,
June, 1863.

v. John Abbot, b. Jan. 7, 1810. 4

v. Caled, b. Oct. 29, 1812; m., March 26, 1835,
Susan A., dau. of Nealy and Anna (Belding)
Norris; re. to Shirley, Mass., and d. Oct.

17, 1873. Two children:
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1. Ann Bachelder, b. Aug. 19, 1838; m.,
Jan. 2, 1859, John N. Roberts; r.
ston.
2. Charles Lyman, b. Oct. 24, 1842 ; m.,
Nov. 26, 1864, Sarah Collins; is a
flour dealer ; r. Boston.

vi. Mary, b. July 3, 1814; m., Oct. 14, 1836,
Samuel McCoy, of Peterboro’. Three chil-
dren:

1. Mary Elizabeth, b. Dec. 1%, 1837; m.
Asa B. Clark, Jan. 1, 1861; T.
Wilton.

2. Charlotte, b. Nov. 19, 1839 ; m., Aug.
11, 1864, Rev. Frank G. Clark, a
graduate of Amherst college, 1862 ;
Andover Theological Seminary, in
1869 ; and now (1876) pastor of the
Evangelical church in Rindge; in
1877, re. to Gloucester, Mass.

3. Caroline, b. Aug. 6, 1842 ; m., May 2,
1861, John % Nay, of Peterboro’.
One ch.

vii. Benoni, b. Feb. 14, 1816 ; studied medicine, and
graduated from the Medical college at Wood-
stock, Vt., 1838; settled in practise at
Webster, Me., in which he was very suc-
cessful till his death, Sept. 4, 1851. He m.
Olive S. Drinkwater, who d.; m., 2%, her
sister, Jane B. Drinkwater, who survived his
decease. Three children by 1 wife:

1. Winfield Benoni, b. Feb. 14, 1843 ; in
service during the late war, 23
Regt. M. V.

2. John Edward, b. May 16, 1844; in
service in the same Regt. with his
brother ; reénlisted in the 29* Regt.,
and was in service till the close of
the war. Since that time he has
been principal of Harrington acad-
emy, Palermo, Me.

3. Charles Drinkwater, b. Sept. 7, 1845.
In 1869 he re. to Little Rock, Ark. ;
was superintendent of the Arkansas
Deaf Mute Institute; m., and d.

1874.
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vii. Charles, b. Sept. 11, 1817; m., April 1, 1841,
Maria E., dau. of Eben’r and Mary (Thomp-
son) Hathorn, r. East Jaffrey. They have
no children.

1x. Sybil Bachelder, b. Oct. 14, 1819 ; m., 1*, March
P 1839, Joel H. Cutter ; m., 2%, John Ward
oole, Nov. 12, 1840, q. v.
x. George, b. May 23, 1821; d. Aug. 25, 1827;
the first death among the descendants of
Joseph Cutter.

DanierL CuTTER settled on lot g, range 3, near the
homestead of his father. To this from time to time he
made large and valuable additions, till he became the
proprietor of a large landed estate. He was a practical
farmer, having learned the requisites of good farming by
experience on the homestead in early life. He was a
large wool-grower and dealer in stock. In 1835, having
disposed of his home farm, he purchased the home-
stead of the late Dr. Adonijah Howe, near the centre of
the town, where he spent the remainder of his days.
In his early life he took a deep interest in the common
district schools, and contributed much to their support.
When the Melville academy was incorporated, he
aided in the enterprise, and became one of its pro-
prietors, and assisted in the erection of the house. He
took a deep interest in the education of his children,
graduated three of his sons at Dartmouth college, and
gave his other children liberal academical advantages.
He m., Nov. 18, 1806, Sally, dau. of Col. Timothy and
Rebecca (Bateman) Jones, of Bedford, Mass. She was
a person well educated, and, for a time, a teacher in
the public schools. She was b. at Bedford, Aug. 9,
1786 ; d. July 7, 1864. He d. Sept. 23, 1868.

1. Daniel Bateman, b. May 10, 1808 ; m., Dec. 8,
1835, Clementine P., dau. of Hon. Asa and
Fanny (Jewett) Parker. She d. Aug. 28,
1870; m., 2%, Dec. 5, 1872, Mrs. Tryphen
T. Richardson, b. at Hillsborough, Feb. g,
1819. [See College Graduates. ]

1. Lucia Antoinette, b. at Ashby, Mass.,
S i)t. v, 1836 ; d. at Peterborough,

Se
July 25, 1854.
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2. Isabella Parker, b. at Peterborough,
July 6, 1847; m., Dec. 30, 1868,
Albert W. Noone: d. March 16,
1871,

Sally Maria, b. April 16, 1810; m. Vryling
D. Shattuck, q. v.
Susan Eliza, b. Nov. 4, 1812; m. Charles J.
Fox, q. v.
Rebecea, b. April 8, 1815; m. Edmund
P. Shattuck, q. v.
Abigail Jones, b. Aug. 4, 1817; m., June 15,
1847, Benj. F. Fletcher; r. at Rockton, Ill.
One child:

1. Abbie Cutter,b. July 25, 1853 ; d. Dec.
11, 1877. She was a young lady of
much promise, and d. as she was about
being m., Dec. 11, 1877%.

Lucy Sylvania, b. Nov. 17, 1819 ; m. Elisha B.
Barrett, of Mason. One child:

Frank Herbert, b. March 30, 1851; m.
and r. Boston; d. May 29, 1879.

. Edward Stearns, b. Mar. 27, 1822 ; m., 1%, May
2%, 1850, Janette, dau. of Samuel and Ja-
nette (Steele) Swan, of Peterborough. She
d. Sept. 14, 1873. He m., 2¢, Dec. 21, 1874,
Sarah A. Lord, of Maine. [See College
Graduates. ]

1. Edward Jones, b. July 5, 1855; grad-

uated at Harvard, 1877 ; studied medi-
. cine: re. Boston.

2. Henry Arthur, b. Oct. 27, 1857 ; attor-
ney-at-law, Nashua.

3. Annie Louisa, b. June 13, 1863; d.
Aug. 31, 1877. She lived beloved and
d. lamented.

4. Leonard Taylor, b. Nov. 3, 1871.

Leonard Richardson, b. July 1. 1825 ; m. Mary
Taylor, of Boston, April 15, 1 gz. He is
an extensive real estate broker; has accum-
ulated by his own ability a large estate;
has been for several years a member of the
Board of Aldermen; was mayor of the city
of Boston in 1874.
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1. Agnes Elizabeth, b. 1853 ; graduated
at Vassar college, N. Y., 1874.
2. Emma Adelaide, b. Nov. 10, 1857.

1x. Jsaac Jones, b. May 31,.1830; m., Sept. 9,
1858, Margarette, dau. of James and Rispah
(Farmer) Wood, of Concord, Mass. [See
College Graduates. ]

1. Rose Margarette, b. May 20, 1860.
2. Frank Edward, b. Aug. 20, 1861.

ABeL CUTTER, like his brothers, was a successful
farmer. He settled, first, on the farm of Kendall Goft;
second, on the farm of David Cutter, near the Mineral
Spring ; third, on the farm of John Quinn. He m.
Mary. dau. of Reuben and Polly (Pratt) Spaulding.
She d. July 25, 1854, a. §8.

After the death of his wife he re. to Boston, and spent
the remainder of his life with his son, Abel P. Cutter,
and his widow. He d. at Cambridge Jan. 9, 1848.
Children:

1. Edith Parker, b. Feb. 1%, 1816; m. John W.
Poole, q. v.

u. Abel Parker, b. June 14, 1818: m., May 19,
1847. Louisa, dau. of Reuben and Joanna
(Cox) Frost, of Boston; d. Nov., 1872.
He was a provision dealer, and was success-

ful in the business ; removed to Cambridge,
and there d. Children:

1. Fannie Louisa, b. Sept. 8, 1848.

2. William Parker, b. Sept. 20, 1850;
drowned July 28, 1863.

3. Frederick Spaulding, b. Feb. 6, 1853 ;
grad. Harvard coll., 1874.

4. Annie Frost, b. Oct. 5, 1855.

5. Iélgrry Edward, b. Cambridge, May 22,
1861.

m. Mariette, b, Jan. 26, 1820; m., Nov. 14, 1839,
Thomas Upton, q. v. :

1v. Ruba BEweline, b. Dec. 20, 1821; m. Lyman
R. Farnum, q. v.

v. Sarah Eliza, b. Feb. 21, 1824; m. Joseph P.
Frost, q. v.
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vi. Reuben Spaulding, b. Oct. 24, 1828 ; m.; re. to
California ; d. 1873.
vir. Fidelia Stearns, b. éuly 9, 1830; m. William
D. Mackay; r. Gilman, Ill. She d. July
31, 1871.
vur. Emily Frances, b. Sept. 20, 1833; m. Amasa
F. S. Hodge, q. v.
1x. Charles Edmund, b. Aug. 11, 1835; d. in San
Francisco, Cal., Dec. 31, 1863.
X. Luccsu: Kdwtn, b. Aug. 12, 1837; d. Jan. 13,
1842.

JorL CUTTER, twin brother of Abel, a farmer by vo-
cation, was, like his brother, successful in the business.
He m., Feb. 27, 1816, Mary Sylvania, dau. of Col.
Timothy Jones, of Bedford, b. June 1%, 1793 ; d. Oct.
3, 1853. He d. Sept. 6, 1871. Ten children:

1. Joel Hobart, b. Nov. 23, 1816; m., March %,
1839, Sibyl B. Cutter, and d. Sept. 17, 1839.

n. Timothy Jones, b. Aug. 1, 1818; d. Nov. 28,
1843, before the completion of his medical
studies.

ur. Mary Sylvania, b. Sept. 27, 1820; m., Sept..
16, 1841, Dea. Isaac Sylvester Russell ; d. in
Mason, April 16, 1842.

1v. Frederick Augustus, b. Dec. 28, 1822; m., 1%,
Dec. 28, 1848, Clara Tomlin, of Mullica Hill,
N. J., and m., 2¢, Rebecca Chattin, of Roch-
ester, N. Y., Jan. 15, 1857. His first wife
d. Dec. 28, 1851. He d. Jan. 3, 1869. He
practised medicine about nineteen years,
and established a wide reputation. Two
-children by second wife :

1. Albert Henry, b. Feb. 7, 1859.
2. Lillia Eda, b. June 4, 1864.

v. Nehemiak, b. March 24, 1825; m., April 2,
1850, Emily Adeline, dau. of Col. Oliver
and Deborah (Perry) Bailey; r. on the
homestead ; a farmer by vocation.

1. Clara Augusta, b. June 14, 1852; m.
Fred. J. Lawrence, q. v.
2. Julia May, b. May 2, 1864.
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vi. Franklin Horatio, b. May 26, 1827 ; m., Sept.
12, 1852, Rhoana S., dau. of Capt. James
and Parna (White) Bennett, of Rindge.
He settled on the Conant farm, and carried
it on successfully for a number of years, and
has now retired to East Jafirey to enjoy the
fruit of his labors. He has held the office
of selectman, county commissioner; repre-
sented the town in the state legislature, and
is now justice of the peace and quorum
throughout the state. Two children:

1. Florence Pearl, b. June 30, 1853; m.
Rev. Leonard J. Deane, pastor of
the Baptist church, East Jaffrey.

2. Henrietta Sylvania, b. Sept. 3, lgss;
d. May 28, 187%5.

vii. Richard Albert, b. May 15, 1830; d. at Mullica
Hill, N. J., March 29, 1857. He was pro-
fessor of penmanship, and had few equals
with the pen.

vin. Henry Lyman, b. Nov. 11, 1832; d. at Phila-
delphia, Pa., Feb. 3, 1855, while attending
medical lectures.

1x. Ehzabeth Rebecca, b. Oct. 9, 1834 ; m., Feb. ¥,
1864, Rev. Charles Guild, of Meriden, N.

1. Laura E., b. May 16, 1865.
3. Mabel, b. Aug. 10, 1869.

x. Ebenezer Bancroft, b. Oct. 30, 1837 ; m., March
20, 1860, Ann J., dau. of Capt. James and
Parna (White) Bennett, of Rindge, N. H.,
where he follows the occupation of a carriage-
maker.

Lutuer CuTTER settled in his native town; was a
shoe manufacturer; was also an auctioneer, deputy
sheriff, and justice of the peace. He m., Sept. 15,
1830, Caroline, dau. of E:pt. Moses and Rachel
gle‘urner) Cutter. She d. Dec. 26, 1861, a. 52. He d.

pt. 28, 1876.

1. Caroline Pamelia, b. July 17, 1831; m. Henry
C. French, q. v.
1. George Washington, b. May 18, 1833 ; d. Dec.
29, 1849.
19
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m. Josephine Maria, b. Oct. 10, 1836; m., Oct. 5,
1852, George A. Adams; r. Troy; ch.

1v. Sarah Frances, b. Nov. 5, 1840; m. George N.
Wheeler, of Royalston, Mass., May 24,
1857. One ch., Mary E. She d. June 10,
1874, a. 34.

v. Wiﬂt’gzg Everett, b. Oct. 29, 1846; d. Nov. 15,
1846.

vi. Willard Leverett, b. Oct. 29, 1846 ; d. Nov. 25,
1846. (Twins).

Joun AsBor CUTTER, Capt., an extensive farmer,
and for many years the owner of the Ainsworth farm.
He has now retired from the business, having accumu-
lated by his own industry a good estate. He has taken
a deep interest in town affairs, and is now (1877) a
member of the board of selectmen, and has been captain
of the Rifle company. He m., Jan. 27, 1832, Nancy
H., dau. of Emery and Sarah (Hill) Wheelock ; b. Jan.
20, 1811.

1. Martha Bachelder,b. Jan. 30, 1833 ; m. Winsor
F. Morse, March 28, 1852. g:e d. May 29,
1874. Four children: (1) Ella M., b. June
25, 1852. (2) John A., b. Dec. 5, 1861.
(%%5 Clara R., b. Sept. 20, 1863 ; d. May 24,
1867%. b&g Winsor E., b. April 4, 1865.

1. George Abbot, b. June 1%, 1835; d. June 29,

1835.
m. Jokn }ssmay, b. June 1%, 1835 ; d. same day.
. .Mm‘;‘y Elizabeth, b. July 27, 1836 ; m. Alphonso
. Adams, of Marlborough, June 20, 1857.
Two ch.: Freddie Eugene, b. Jan. 1, 1858.
Lillie Jane, b. Sept. 24, 1859. She d.

BeNnjaMIN CUTTER, a descendant of Ephraim, and
brother of Joseph, was b. in Shrewsbury, Mass., June
8, 1756 ; m. Catherine Farnsworth, who d. at Williams-
town, Vt., Nov. 12, 1833, a. 3. He d. in Lashute, C.

E., Feb. 7, 1820. He followed several callings, of a

mercantile, agricultural, and mechanical character, and
dwelt in various localities in New Hampshire, Vermont,
and Canada. He was a man of enterprise, and, among
his other pursuits, he was keeper of a tavern. He
came from New Ipswich to Jaffrey previous to 1781 ;
was the owner of lot 17, range 1, and afterwards of the
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farm of Benj. Frost and his son John, now uninhabited.
In 1782 or ’3, he re. to Alstead where five of his chil-
dren were born. In 1794 or ’s, he returned to Jaffrey,
and kept tavern near the meeting-house, afterwards
the residence of Joseph Cutter, his brother. In 1998
or’g, he re. again to Alstead, and soon after to Wood-
stock, and from thence to Lashute, C. E., where he d.
Children :

1. Moses, b. at Jaffrey, June 22, 1781 ; m. Hannah,
dau. of Col. Christopher Webber, of Wal-
pole; d. in St. Louis, Auﬁ. 23, 1858. He
was a merchant in Royalton, Vt.; after-
wards in Cleveland, in company with his
brother. Having accumulated a large estate,
he re. to St. Louis, and spent the rest of his
days with his children, located in business
in that place. Four ch., sons.

1. Catherine, b. in Alstead, Oct. 4, 1783 ; m. John
S. Hutchins ; r. Lashute, C. E. Many ch.

u1. Betsy, b. May 12, 1785 ; m. William Powers;
r. Lashute, C. E.

v. Benjamin, b. June 25, 1787; m. Roxey Com-
stock ; settled, 1%, in Williamstown, Vt., 29,
Bloomﬁlfl(k O.l; d. Fel8>.923, 18%7; a farmti:.

V. 1'lyghoaa, . April 2, 1 ; m. Augustus L.

tone ; d. 1864, at Wi7nona, Wis.

vi. Nawa, b. March 2%, 1794; m. Miss Davis;
d. at Royalton, N. Y. Two children.

vu. Orlando, b. at Jaflrey, June g, 1787; m. Phyana
M. Phelps, of Painesville, O. She d. in
Cleveland, O., Dec. 19, 1830; m., 2¢, Nov.
8, 1832, Sarah A. Willard, of Cleveland, O.
He was a merchant in Cleveland, in com-
pany with Mack & Conant, and in 1825
engaged in the auction and commission
business, and in 1868 relinquished it to his
son Edwin. Twelve ch., 2 by 1* wife, 10
by 2¢ wife.

vi. Sarah, b. in Alstead, March 1%, 1800 ; m. John
D. Howe.

1x. Adeline Davis, b. at Woodstock, Vt., Dec. 3,
1802 ; m. Mary Shepler Hemperly, b. at
Beaver, Pa., g;pt. 12, 1816. e d. in
Cleveland, Sept. 11, 1852. He was a mer-
chant, 1%, in Wooster, O.; re. from thence
to Cleveland. Ten ch., 4 sons, 6 dau.
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Mosges CuTTER, by wife, Hannah, had children:

1. Charles, b. 1805, in Royalton, Vt.; m.; 2 ch.;
r. St. Louis.

1L Msyo Webber, b. 1809 ; m. Julia Rogers; d.
1837.

L. Norngc, b. 1811; m. Frances A. Harrington,
of Hopkinton, Mass.; a merchant; r. St.
Louis.

1v. Amos, b. 1815; m., 1840, Catherine M. Har-
rington, of Hopkinton, Mass. Has been a
merchant in Cincinnati, St. Louis, and Bos-
ton; now r. in Arlinéton. Has one son,
George Webber, b. in Cincinnati, March 10,
1843 ; graduated from Washington Univer-
sity, St. Louis, 1864 ; a tutor in that institu-
tion ; graduated Cambridge Divinity School,
1868 ; ordained pastor of the First Congre-
gational parish in Arlington, Mass., Jan. 26,
1870. Two ch.

Orranpo CUTTER, by 1* wife, Phyan M., had ch.:

1. Hdwsn Horatio, b. April 28, 1821, in Cleveland ;
d. March 24, 1823.

1. Orlando Plag?a, b. July 25, 1824 ; served in the
war of 1861.

m. Edwin, b. Oct. 21, 1827; m. Helen M. Earl.
He is an auctioneer.

v. Richard Hillard, b. Aug. 16, 18;,3; m. Delphine
F. Wilson. He was in service in the Rebel-
lion. R. Cleveland.

v. William Lemen, b. Feb. 1, 1835; m. Caroline -
A. Pease; is cashier of the Merchants Na-
tional Bank, Cleveland.

v1. Nelson Patrick,b. Jan. 32, 1837; one of the
ﬁg:st volunteers in the rebel war; d. Dec. 6,
1861.
vi. George, b. Oct. 20, 1839 ; d. Oct. 23, 1839.
vit. Jokn Farnsworth, b. Sept. 10, 18131; m., May
22, 1867, Josephine Kelsey. He entered the
Union service as a private, May, 1861 ; pro-
moted to a lieutenant, and became adjutant
of the 53 Regt. O. V. ; was in the battle of
Shiloh, Atlanta, Ga., was taken prisoner,
and after six weeks’ imprisonment was ex-
changed ; marched with Gen. Sherman to
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Savannah, where he was discharged. R.
Cleveland ; a banker.
IX. Ee%ln Phyan, b. Aug, 23, 1843 ; m. Henry J.
oyt.
X. HoraceyLong, b. Aug. 9, 1846; teller in the
Ohio National Bank.
x1. Norman Webber,b. Aug. 29, 1848 ; r. Cleveland.
x1n. Sarah Catherine, b. Feb. 12, 1851.

Moses CUTTER a descendant of Ephraim and brother
of Joseph, was b. in Shrewsbury, Mass., March 26,
1760 ; m. Rachel, dau. of Lieut. William Turner. He
d. at Bradford, April 10, 1816. His wid. d. at Jaffrey,
May 21, 1849, a. 80. Mr. Cutter came to Jaffrey gre-
vious to 14787, settled on lot 7, range 4, now (1873)
uninhabited. He was a soldier in service during the
Revolution, and served for a time as one of Washing-
ton’s Life Guards. He afterwards held the office of
captain in the 12® Regt. N. H. Militia. Well versed
in the manual of arms, he took high rank as a military
officer. He re. to Bradford about 1808.

1. Jane, b. Aug. 4, 1787; m. Samuel Bates, of
Jaffrey, June 21, 1810. He was b. April,
1786 ; d. June, 1854. She d. Oct. 14, 1838.

1. Sophia, b. at Bradford, Aug. 10, 1810;
d. July 13, 1851.

2. Moses Cutter, b. March 3, 1816; m.
Martha Elliot. Three ch.

3. Samuel, b. Sept. 6, 1821; m. Two

ch.

n. Susan, b. May 19, 1789 ; d. at Bradford, July
7, 1818 ; unm.

m. Rachkel, b. Oct. 31, 1792; m., Jan. 1, 1815,
Abel Nutting, of Groton, Mass., b. Feb. 13,
1788 ; d. at Marlborough, N. H., June 10,
I i She d. Oct. 14, 1848. Five ch.

1v. Mary, b. March 22, 1794 ; m. Richard Hoyt, of
Bradford ; d. at Albany, N. Y., 1832.

v. Moses, b. Nov. 11, 1795. +

vi. William Turner, b. March 5, 1798. 4

vi. Sarah, b. Nov. 13, 1801 ; m. Artemas Law, of
Jaffrey. He d. Nov. 12, 1836, a. 34.

1. George Gilmore, b. June 18, 1830; m.
Rachel McGonn, Oct. 1, 1861.



165
166

167

(159)

168

170

(160)

1

172

173

174

HISTORY OF JAFFREY.

3. Charles Darwin, b. June 5, 1833; m.
Emily George, March g, 1853.

vii. Pamelia, b. Aug. 8, 1803; m., 1%, Charles G.
Gilmore, q. v. ; m., 2% Dea. John Sanderson,
Sept., 1852. She d. Oct. 10, 1867.
1x. Willard, b. July 14, 1806. 4 i
x. Caroling, b. Oct. 26, 1809 ; m. Luther Cutter,

q. V.
XI. Jolm,&r. July 11, 1812 d. at Jaffrey, March 132,
184a.

Moses CurTer m., Dec. 28, 1826, Abigail, dau. of
William and Jane (Wright) Davidson, of Peterborough,
b. Jan. 27, 1802. He settled in Jaffrey, and while
there was a distinguished commander of the Jaffrey and
Rindge cavalry company. In he re. to Princeton,
Mass., and was there kiﬁed by a bull, Feb. 21, 1854.

1. Calvin, b. in Jaffrey ; m. at Lowell, Mass. ; d.
at sea, 1854.
1. William Davidson, b. in Jaffrey; d. at sea,

1854.
m. Abigail Hunt, b. Jaffrey ; m. Luther G. Bemis,
of Marlborough.

WiLLiAM TurNER CUTTER m., March 7, 1832, Lydia,
dau. of Micah and Lucy (Vose) Jennings, of Waltham,
Mass., b. June 18, 1801 He was a farmer, and d. at
East Jaffrey, June 4, 1866.

1. Mary Vose, b. Feb. 12, 1833; m. John W.
Perry, of Rindge, Feb. 15, 1860; r. Den-
mark, Iowa. One child,—Sarah L., b.
Dec. 12, 1860.

n. William Lyman, b. March 15, 1838; r. Den-
mark, Iowa. He served three years and six
months in Co. C., First Iowa éavalry, dur-
ing the rebel war.

m. Fdwin Rice, b. Oct. 2, 1841 ; was a non-com-
missioned officer and a member of Co. G.,
14th Regt. N. H. Vols., in the late war.

tv. Edward Everett, b. Oct. 2, 1841 ; m., Sept. 27,

1866, Lydia A., dau. of Silas and Louisa



175

(165)

188

GENEALOGICAL REGISTER. 279

(Lincoln) Whitcomb, of Marlborough, N. H.,
where he resides. He was a member of Co.
G, 14th Reg't, N. H. Vols.

v. Charles Eliot, b. Sept. 22, 1847.

WiLLARD CuTTER m. Eliza, dau. of William and
Rebecca (Moore) Shirley, of Waltham, b. Sudbury,
Mass., Oct. 2&,41806. H}; settled, first, in Waltham,
Mass. ; re. to Meadville, Penn., 1837; d. Feb. 8, 1860.
He was a carpenter and joiner. Ch.:

1. Catherine, b. at Waltham, Mass., July 21,
1831 ; d. Sept. 26, 1833.
1. William Shirley, b. July J, 1833 ; m. Elizabeth
Sheafnocker, of Meadville, Oct. 18, 1868.
Qne ch.,—Hattie Bell, b. July, 1869.
mr. Eliza Ann. b, Aug. 16, 1835; m. Wm. H. Lar-
kin, Feb. 21, 1855.

1. Elizabeth Ann, b. Aug. Ig, 1856.
2. Eva Jane, b. March 11, 1858.

3. George Henry, b. June 1, 1862.
4. Albert Lincoln, b. April 14, 1869.

1v. Willard Ainsworth, b. Sept. 18, 1837; m., Jan.
16, 1868, Mary M., dau. of Ethan and Eliza-
beth (Warner) Greene. He is a carpenter
by trade.
v. Mary Jane, b. at Meadville, Nov. 1, 1839; d.
ug.lf. 1844.
vi. Harriet Adeline, b. July 5, 1842; d. Aug. 16,

1844.
vit. George Henry, b. Feb. 15, 1845.

Davip CurTER was b. at Shrewsbury, Oct. 28, 1762 ;
came with his father, John, to New Ipswich, and from
thence to Jafifrey, and settled on the Wilder farm, near
the Monadnock Mineral Spring. He m., Sept. 30,
1789, Polly, dau. of Dea. Eleazer and Mary Flint Spof-
ford, and d. June 12, 1826. His widow d. Nov. 26,
1857, 2. 92. Ch.:

1. Jsaac Ayer,b. July 24, 1793. He was an ex-
cellent drummer ; served in the War of 1812
afterwards enlisted in the U. S. Army.

1. David, b. June 9, 1795.4
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m. Polly, b. Aug. 20, 1797; d. Aug. 14, 1800.
. Johrg b. Apr%l 29, IZ?O7+ b
. Luke, b. April 6, 1802 ; d. Sept. 12, 1802.
. Mary, b. March 2, 1803 ; m. Levi Biggelow, of
itzwilliam, May 20, 1824 ; r. Oakland Val-
ley, Iowa.

S<<

1. Levi Spofford, b. May 31, 1825.; m.
Ann E. Purington, April 25, 1849; r.
Shrewsbury, Mass.

2. Horace, b. Oct. 8, 1827; d. Sept 22,
1828.

3. Horace, b. July 15, 1830; d. June 18,
1848.

4. Elizabeth, b. Oct. 4, 1831; m. Eli A.
Smith, June 25, 1858. Two children:
(1) Minnie Rose, b. July 26, 1859; (2)
Leslie Elroy, b. June 26, 1866.

5. Mary, b. Oct. 31, 1836; m. Willard
Hartwell, March 19, 1855. Four chil
dren.

vn. Luke Hastings, b. April 28, 1805.4-
vii. Nathan, b. Dec. 22, 18081& d. same day.
1x. Adongjah,b. Aug. 29, 1808 ; m., Nov. 2%, 1840,
Maria Wilson, of Fitzwilliam.
x. Susan, b. Dec. 22, 1810; d. Dec. 23, 1810.

Davip CUTTER, Jr., m., 1%, Jan. §, 1824, Eliza, dau.
of William and Mary gBrown) Tolman, of Winchen-
don. She d. Oct. 14, 1825, a. 21. M., 24, Dolly, dau.
of Rev. Levi and Sarah (Packard) Pillsbury, of Win-
chendon.

He entered the U. S. Army, and served during the
Mexican war. The time of his death is unknown.
Children :

1. Morrill Tolman, b. Oct. 10, 1825; m., June 5,
1847, Mrs. Persis A. (Wyman) Munroe, of
Northborough, Mass. ; r. in Akron, O. Is
engaged in the boot and shoe business. He
was in the Union army during the war.

n. Kliza Tolman, b. April 23, 1830; m.
Woods.

m. Mary Sophia, went West and m.




 — SR ——

(191)

(199)

210
211
212
213
214

215

GENEALOGICAL REGISTER. 281

Joun Curter m. Eliza, dau. of Rev. Levi and Sarah
(Packard) Pillsbury, March 17, 1825. He was a farm-
er; settled in Winchendon ; was a distinguished man
in town and church affairs; held offices of trust; was
selectman, overseer of the poor, deacon of the church,
and captain of the militia. He d. Ch.:

1. Levi Pillsbury, b. Dec. 29, 1825 ; m. Abbie G.,
dau. of David and Susan ( ra ) Biggelow,
in 1854; re. West, and was Kllled by the
cars at Harvard Junction, Ill., June 6, 1862.
Two children: (1) Fred Oscar, b. Nov. 29,

1849; (2) John, b. Dec. 29, 1859.
n. John alvm, b. Aug. 21, 1827; m. Aurilla
Pnerce, of Londonderry, Vt., Dec. 12, 1849.
: (1) Nelson S., 'Z Sept 13, 1850; d.
Aug 25, 1854 (2) Jolm Morrill, b. Nov. 4,
18532 ; (3) Sarah A., b. Dec. 3, 1860.
111, Hua Rtpky twin, b. Aug 21, 1827 ; m. John
man, April 8, 1847; d. at eene, uly
z, l 5. Three ch. : S} Ann Eliza, b. Jan.
29, 1849 ; m. Chrnstop er Hathorn; % lla
Maria, b. Nov. 4, 1851; (3) Frank Bailey,
b. Feb. 22, 1865.
1v. Sarah Pillsbury, b. Oct. 16, 1829 ; m. Dr. Wm.
Lincoln, of Wabasha. Minn., Aug. 28,
1855; d. Oct. 19, 1859. One ch.: Willie
H., b. June 2, 1857.

Luke Hastings CuTTER m., March 20, 1832, Abi-
Eol dau. of T. K. Ames, of Mason re. to Peter-
rough, and from thence to New Ipsw:ch where he
d. in a snow-storm, March 8, 1845. His widow d.
Feb. 11, 1854. Five ch.:
1. Eliza.
n. William Hastings, m. and r. in St. Louis, Mo.
m. Henry P., a jeweller.
1v. Lucy, deceased.
v. Mary, m Putman, and d. at Brattleboro’,
Vt.

NATHAN CurTER came from New Ipswich—where
his father, Nathan, a grandson of Ephraim, d. March
6, 1778, a. 42—and settled on lot 20, range 6, now
owned by Addison Pierce. The time of his settlement
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in Jaffrey is not precisely known, but some time previ-
ous to 1785. He m. Polly, dau. of Capt. William Pope.
Aéb%m 1812 he re. to Shoreham, Vt., and d. about
1818.

[

. Polly, d. in Jaffrey, Dec. 29, 1798, a. 17.
. William Pope, b. in d]slﬂ'rey, une 13, 1785.4
[See College Gra uate;.g

ur. Rhoana, b. in Jaffrey ; m. Nicanor Needham, of
Shoreham, Vt., physician; died.

1v. Orinda, m. Darius Cooper, farmer.

v. Abdilla.

vi. Rosira, m. Leander Cass ; had a son and daugh-
ter.

vii. Nathan.

WiLrLiaM Pore CurtEr (Dr.) m. Prudence Evans,
giarch 24, 1808 ; d. at Shoreham, Vt., July 8, 1815.
h. :

1. Dorothy, b. Sept. 20, 1809 ; m. Daniel Abbot;
d. Nov. 19, 1842 ; had one daughter.
n. William Pope, b. Nov. 23, 1811; d. 1823.
m. Rhoana N.,b. Hartford, N. Y., Dec. 21, 1814;
m. Walter Robbins, of Leicester, Vt., Dec.
31, 1838. Ch.:

1. Milo N,, b. Dec. 9, 1%22; m. Annie
P. Whittier, Sept. 17, 1866 ; r. Boston ;
one son, b. May 19, 1869.

2. Hannah M., b. April 15, 1843.

. Emma R., b. Sept. 4, 1 s m. Edwin

3 H. Hubbard, Feb[T zz, lgéi

4. Thirza L., b. 7, 1849.

5. Maryg., b. Sept. 19, 1852.

6. Julia A., b. May 23, 18535.

AMES CUTTER, a descendant of Gershom, son of
Richard, the emigrant, was the son of Gershom, Jr.,
and Anna, dau. of John and Sarah Fillebrown, of
Cambridge, b. March 27-28, 1742 ; m. Catherine, dau.
of Samuel and Mary (Hammond) Benjamin, of Wal-
tham, Mass.,, b. March 6, 1745. They re., first, to
Rindge, and Oct. 18, 1748, were dismissed from the
church in Waltham to the church in that place. In
he re. to Jaffrey, and settled in the village called
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Squantum ; was a miiller in that place, and d. there
April 13, 1790, the first one by the name of Cutter who
d. in Jaffrey. His widow d. Feb. 12, 1818. Ch.:

1. Polly, b. May 3, 1772; d. Feb. 28, 1773.
n. James, b. March 23, 1774 ; d. unm. at Boston,
18o1.
m. Mary, b. April 14, 1776 ; d. April 24, 1778.
. Ce ine, b. Sept. 16, 1778; m. —,Ford; d.

1839, Charlestown, Mass.
v. Emgah, b. Jan. 24, 1481 ; * Betsey Cutter”

d. unm. in Jaffrey, Oct. 11, 1852.

vi. Stephen, b. Nov. 3, 1782.4

vin. S8amuel, b. Sept. 7, 1785 ; m. Susan Brown, of
Groton ; r. West Cambridge, Woburn, Lan-
caster, and Watertown ; was a miller, and
d. in Woburn, Nov. 3, 1843. His widow d.
May 6, 1861. Nine ch.

StePHEN CuTTER m. Mehitable, dau. of Joseph and
Lucy (Robinson) Kimball, of Jaﬂ'rey. He d. Aug. 1 f,
1853, at Cuba, N. Y. His widow d. at Jaffrey, July
26, 1879, a. 88.

1. Stephen Kimball, b. March 12, 1815.-}

u. Harriet Eliza, b. Feb. 3, 1817.

ni. Charles Americus, b. June 28, 1819.4

. Cathg:u‘m Augusta, b. Jan. 21, 1821 ; d. July 19,
1842 ; unm.

v. George Franklin, b. Dec. 27, 1822; m. Mrs.
Mary S. Scott, b. in Charleston, S. C.,
March 23, 1819.

vi. Gustavus A.,b. April 16, 1825.4

StePHEN KiMBALL CuTrTER m. Eliza Daggett, July
15, 1338, b. at Westmoreland, Oct. 2, 1817; is a car-
penter; r. Cuba, N. Y. Ch.:

1. Frances Eveline, b. April 18, 1839 ; m. Veranus

B. Colman, Sept. 14, 1859; re. in Belmont,
N.Y. Three ch.

1. Judson Charles, b. Cuba, N. Y., July 30, 1842.

01 8 Addigon Adolphus, b. April 20, 1845; d. June
26, 1845.

1v. Addison Adolphus, b. Oct. 5, 1846.

v. Kla E%za, b. March 30, 1 9.84
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CuarLEs AMERIcUs CUTTER m. Philena Loveland,
of Londonderry, Vt., June 2, 1846; r. Jaffrey. He d.
Dec. 8, 1873.

1. Gustavus Adolphus, b. Feb. 23, 1847, at Clare-
mont.
u. Lucy Ann, b. July 13, 1851, at Marlow.
m. Willie Mark, b. Sept. 21, 1857, at Jaffrey.

Gustavus AporprHus CuTTER m. Mary Vinton Lar-
abee, of Melrose, Mass., Jan. 1, 1851. She was b. Aug.
23, 1833. -R. Newton, Ill. He was impressed into the
rebel army. Ch.:

1. Mary Jane, b. at Melrose, Oct. 31, 1852; d.
May 29, 1854.
n. William Channing, b. Oct. 28, 1854.
m. Daniel Webster, b. at Nashville, Tenn , May 15,

1857.

oHN CUTTER was a descendant of Nathaniel, son of
Richard, the emigrant, by his 2¢ wife, Frances (Perri-
man) Amsden, the widow of Isaac Amsden, or Emsden,
of Cambridge. Nathaniel m. Mary, dau. of Thomas
and Anne Fillebrown, of Charlestown, b. May 5, 1662.
They had seven children. John, their fifth child, m.
Hepzebah Brooks, duu. of Jabez and Hepzebah (Cutter)
Brooks, of Woburn. They had two children—John
and Nathaniel. Nathaniel m. Sarah, dau. of Benjamin
and Esther (Richardson) Wyman. They had ten chil-
dren—four sons and six daughters. John, the third son
and fourth child, was b. at Woburn, March 16, 1%65;
m. Abigail, dau. of John and Rebecca (Corneille
Demary, of Rindge, N. H., b. Aug. 21, 1768, and d.
March 4, 1866, a. 97. Mr. Cutter d. Sept. 14, 1835, a.
70. John Cutter came to Jaffrey in 1789, soon after his
marriage, and commenced business as a tanner in the
establishment afterwards occupied by his son, Ben-
jamin Cautter, but since demolished. He was a person
of singular energy of character, and by industry, frugal-
ity, and strict honesty, acquired not only a comfortable
subsistence, but a competency. He was among the
first who openly avowed faith in God’s impartial grace
and salvation, and for many years was considered the
pillar of the Universalist society in Jaffrey. His house
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was always the home for the ministers who came into
town, where they ever found a welcome, both by him
and his excellent companion. Mrs. Cutter was one of
the excellent of the earth ; her whole life, long and useful,
was characterized by strict integrity, virtuous principle,
and a Christian walz. She retained her physical and
mental faculties in a remarkable degree up to the close
of her earthly pilgrimage ; patient, trustful, and hopeful,
she met her death with calmness. She was the mother
of twelve children, fifty grandchildren, and a large
number of great-grandchildren ; six of her children, and
twenty-six of her grandchildren were living at the time
of her death. Mr. Cutter was the first person in Jaffrey
who kept accounts in Federal money.
Children:

1. John, b. at Rindge, Oct. 31, 1788. 4
11. Jonas, b. at Jaffrey, March 6, 1791; d. in Sa-
vannah, Ga., Oct. 7, 1820. e graduated
at Dartmouth college, 1811. [See Coll. Gr.]
n1. Benjamin, b. Jan. 8, 1793 4
1v. Ethan, b. April 11, 1795.4
v. Ermina, b. Feb. 14, 1797 ; m. Levi Underwood,
Sept. Ri 1819 ; d. in Goshen, Oct. 17, 1821.
VI. , b. May 17, 1798.
vit. Nathaniel, b. March 2. 1800.
viu. Ksther, b. Nov. 3, 1801 ; m. Laban Rice, q. v.
1x. Hepsy, b. Dec. 24, 1803; m., June 30, 1835,
.éohn Holmes; and d. in Springfield, Vt.,
ept. 5, 1854. He commenced business in
company with his brother, Enos Holmes, at
Springfield, manufacturing cotton fabrics ;
and is largely concerned in the Black River
Manufacturing Company. Children:

1. John Cutter, b. April 22, 1827; m.
1%, Marcia A. Kimball, June 4,
1850; and, 29, Rebecca Spoﬁ'orj,
March 8, 1859. Isin a government
office in Washington, D. C. Three
Children: (1) Otto K. (2) Frank.
(?) Harvey B.

3. Emeline Duncan, b. March 7, 1830; d.
Sept., 1851.

3. Abigail Demary, b. Aug. 21, 1836; d.
ipril 20, 1854
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x. Emeline, b. Sept. 16, 1806 ; m. Hiram Duncan,
merchant, &lly 21, 1829; b. at Hancock,
March 4, 1805 ; d. at Jafirey, Dec. 24, 1840.
His widow d. Feb. 28, 1876. One ch.

1. Sarah Miller, b. July 8, 1833; m.
Peter Upton, q. v.

xt. Paulina, b. Aug. 2, 1808 ; m. Hiram Spofford,
cotton manufacturer, Feb. 18, 1835, b. in
‘Weathersfield, Vt., Nov. 3, 1801 ; Jz Spring-
field, Vt., July 16, 1846.

1. Abbie Louisa, b. Oct. 25, 1839.

3. Hiram Duncan, b. July 29, 1841 ; m.
Georgiana Fowler, of Bellows
Falls, Vt,, June 4, 1867, b. Monroe
township, Pa., Nov. 25, 1848

xi1. Abigail, b. March 20, 1810; d. Feb. 7, 1849;
unm,

Joun CuTTER m., Feb.g, 1811, Betsy, dau. of Capt.
Alpheus and Elizabeth (Gilmore) Crosby. He was a
leather manufacturer, and re. from Jaffrey to Goshen,
Feb. 25, 1829. He d. Feb. 5, 1829. His widow d. in
Campton, N. H. Children :

1. John Telestus, b. Aug. 1, 1811; m. Elizabeth
Hosley ; d. July 3, 1879.
1. Laura, b. Dec. 10, 1812 ; m. Lucius M. Howe,

q. V.

m. Clarissa, b. Aug. 19, 1814; m. Hon. William
Clark, March 23, 1836. Mr. Clark was a
member of the New Hampshire senate in
1849-’50. He d. in Boston. Children:

1. Clarissa Cutter, b., Jaffrey, Oct. 8,
1838; m. Theodore Parsons, of
Gloucester, Mass., April 13, 1869 ;
r. Boston.

2. Emeline Duncan, b. in Campton, April
4, 1841 ; d. Jan. 31, 1843.

3. William Francis, b. Dec. 19, 1843 d.
Dec. 20, 1863.

4. Charles Elmer, b. Dec. 13, 1

2. Emily Adams, b.gan. 11, 1843.

. Ermina Demary, b. Sept. 3, 1852.
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28y 1v. BEmily, b. Feb. 24, 1816 ; m. Samuel Cunning-
ham, of Peterborough, June 13, 1839; r.
Rockford, IlL. Children:

1. Laura E., b. April 6, 1847; d. in
infancy.

2. James Ethan, b. Nov. 27, 1848; d.
Aug. 19, 1867.

3. John A., b. Aug. 27, 1851; m., and d.
1879.

291 v. Brmina, b. Jan. 28, 1818; m. John Baldwin
Tucker, May 5, 1841, at Burlington, Mich.,
b. in Griswold, Conn., 1811 ; r. Mich. ; en-
gaged in an extensive flour and saw mill
usiness in Union City, Mich. Three ch.

g & &

292 1. Minnie Theresa, b. March 13, 1842.
293 2. Frances Amelia, b. May 5, 1846.
294 3. Charles Cutter, b. Sept. 9, 1848.

295 vi. Elizabeth Crosby, b. March 3, 1820; m. Lucius

M. Howe, q. v. .

296 vit. Charles, b. Feb. 22, 1822 ; m., March 27, 1850,

Sarah Lucretia, dau. of Joseph and Sarah D.

(Parker) Joslin, of Jaffrey. He grad. Dart-

mouth college in 1842. [See College Grad-

uates. ]

297 viii. Abigail, b. May 17, 1824; m. Charles Sabin,

Nov. 24, 1846. He is an apothecary; r.

Fitzwilliam. One child: May.

298 IX. ng Woodbury, b. Aug. 13, 1826; m. John
lement, May 1, 1844, at Campton.

299 1. Lucius Howe, b. March 14, 1845; d.
at Goldsboro’, N. C., July 5, 1865; a
soldier in the Union army.

300 x. Benjamin Franklin, b. Dec. 14, 1828 ; m., Oct.
28, 1851, Emily Jane, dau. of Elijah and
Eliza Pattee Mitchell, of Campton ; in 1863
re. to Malden, Mass., where he keeps a liv-
ery-stable. Ch.:

301 1. Jennie, b. Campton, Oct. 10, 1854



288

302
303
3%4

(260)

305

306

307

HISTORY OF JAFFREY,

2. , d. March 3, 1856; a. 14 days.
3. Fannie, b. Oct. 4, 1857.
4. Frank, b. Sept. 18, 1859.

BenjaMiN CuTTER m., Sept. 9, 1819, Grata, dau. of
Nathan and Abigail (Hale) Hunt, of Rindge. [See
Hunt family.] She d. Nov. 5, 1871, a. 78.

Benjamin Cutter has pursued the manufacture of
leather in Jaffrey; first, in the original establishment
erected by his father, and afterwards in the building
now occupied by his son Julius for the same pu?ose.
He has been a prominent leading man in town affairs;
for many years town-clerk, justice of the peace, and is
now (1880) president of Monadnock National Bank,
East Jaffrey. For several years he has been engaged in
antiquarian research, and has a more extensive knowl-
edge of the history of his native town than any other
man living. Success has marked his career in every
undertaking, and he is now highly respected and great-
ly honored by his fellow-citizens. Ch. :

1. Sarah Augusta, b. Aug. 10, 1820: m. William
Johnson Carapbell, M. p., at Jaffrey, Mag'
28, 1844 ; d. in Francestown, Dec. 1, 1846.
Dr. Campbell studied physic with Dr. J. C.
Grow, of Boston, and received his degree
of M. p. from Harvard University in 1842.
He has been successfully engaged in the
ractice of his profession in i‘rancestown,
ashua, and Londonderry, N. H., where he

nowr. Ch.:

1. Sarah Frances, b. March 28, 1845; m.
Henry Albert Shedd, of Sharon, Sept.

, 1870,
2. zgrmina Cutter, b. Aug. 12, 1846.

Mrs. Campbell left manuscripts, poetically written,
that have never been published. She possessed a
¢¢ philosophic mind, and though she wrote poetry it was
with a philosophic expression.” She had no educa-
tional advantages beyond what the vicinity afforded.
The following poems are selected by her friends as
specimens of her composition :
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MY MOUNTAIN HOME.

Oh! how I love my mountain home—
Each rock, each tree, each flower!
The bleak wind. with its wildest tone,
Can soothe my saddest hour.

I've gazed upon Monadnock’s form,
High-towering toward the sky,

Bathed in the rosy light of morn.
In sunset’s purple ﬁye.

I've looked and looked, and wondered how
One soul could view it there,

And yet refuse to humbly bow
To the great God in prayer.

When yet a tiny, tottering child
I first the green earth scanned,

Toward it I sprang with wonder wild,
And stretched my infant hand,

Not knowing but its feeble grasp
Could span the mountain wide,

And bring it, with one childish clasp,
A plaything to my side.

In after days [ learned to climb
Its steep and rugged rock,

And wonder how 1t had sustained
Time's devastating shock.

The dear old Mount!—I love it well—
The genius of my home! —_—

How dear nor tongue nor pen may tell, '
Wherever I may roam.

'Tis the first sight that greets my eyes,
Returning from afar;

And as it looms up toward the skies,
It is my guiding star.

It leads me to the sweet bright land
Where my dear loved ones dwell,

A laughing, joyous, happi' band,
Bound by a magic spell.

Yes, ’tis a magic spell, that binds
The heart to kindred heart ;

And where are severed kindred minds
The scalding tear-drops start ;—

The fount of life seems gushing up,
And flowing fast away :

We deeply drink the bitter cup,
Nor wish on earth to stay.

My childhood’s home ! my mountain home !
Precious thou art to me!

And o'er the wide earth if I roam,
My soul will yearn for thee.

February 18, 1844.
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HAPPINESS.

Long as the wheels of time have rolled
Their annual circuit round,

So long has Happiness been sought,
But sought and rarely found.

Once on a time, when gentle sleep
Had closed my weary eyes,

With spirit’s wing unbound I soared
To find the far-off prize.

First to a kingly court I went,
Where all were glad and gay;
And where, amid the festive mirth,

They pass their lives away.

Amid the splendor, I had thought
That Happiness dwelt there ;

But soon ingeed I learned the truth,
*Twas all as false as fair.

I saw a miser count his gold,
And thought I'd find it there;
But on his furrowed brow I traced

The marks of wasting care.

Fame next allured, with syren tongue,
And held the wished-for prize ;

Thousands and thousands hurried on
With wonder-gazing eyes.

But when they reached it, 'twas not there;
Still farther on it flew,

'Mid gathering darkness and ’mid clouds
Receding from their view.

A beauty now had met my eye,—
A being sylph-like fair:

I thought my search was at an end ;
But, ah! it was not there.

The rose is beauteous to behold,
Beneath the dews of morn,—

Its perfume floating on the air;
But it conceals a thorn.

Once more I looked, ere hope had fled ;—
My search was not in vain!

1 found it in its only form:
Religion was its name.

December 11, 1841I.



308
309

GENEALOGICAL REGISTER. 291

1. Eymina, b. Nov. 17, 1821 ; m. David Chamber-
lin, q. v.

m. Adaliza, b. Jan. 21, 1823; m. Gurley A.
Phelps, M. p., April 11, 1851. She d. June
3, 1852, leaving one child,—Grace Mina, b.
April 12, 1852.

Dr. Phelps is a native of Vermont, and
graduated from the Castleton Medical Col-
lege in 1848. He began practice in Han-
cock, Vt.; re. to Jaffrey in 1849, where he
has since been successfully engaged in the
business of his profession. Like her sister,
Mrs. Campbell, Mrs. Phelps left poetical
manuscripts, from which a published vol-
ume was selected, forming a neat duodecimo
of some 300 pages, embellished with her por-
trait, and dedicated by the husband of the
author to her parents, ¢ in view of the great
influence she ascribed to them in her educa-
tion, and the formation of her general char-
acter.” The collection was published and
offered to the public at the earnest request
of friends after her decease. The introduc-
tory sketch, from the pen of her husband,
describes her as one whose nature ¢ was im-
pulsive, and being moved with a restless
fire, she burst forth in the poet’s song,—a
simple expression of what she lived, she
felt”” She wrote not ‘‘to be admired, but to
be loved.” She was joyful and happy in the
midst of friends, when no danger was near,
but felt “ with keenest anguish a frown, or
unkind look or word.” She lived in smiles
or in tears, and her love of whatever was
noble and pure and worthy was only
equalled by her resentment and abhorrence
of whatever was impure, low, mean, or de-
grading.” Her most considerable poem,—
* The Life of Christ,”—is a work of much
merit. Two of her fugitive pieces are here
presented. The first is descriptive of her-
self and sisters ; the other,—her last effort,—
was written a few weeks previous to her
early and lamented death.  °
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THE THREE SISTERS.

Three little girls!—I see them still,
As when, in happy years ago,
They bounded o'er the green, green hill,
Or by the silvery streamlet’s flow.
The eldest has a thoughtful mien,
A deep, full, spiritual eye,
That ofttimes earnestly is seen
Turned upward to its native sky.
The next one is a gentle girl,
Mild as the summer evening air,
With many a soft and golden curl
Clustering around her forehead fair.
The youngest is a careless child,
Mocking the birds upon the tree:
Birds that are not more gay and wild,
Or bear more tender hearts, than she.

Three little maidens !—there they stand,
Revealed unto my spirit’s gaze ;
Heart clasped to heart, hand linked in hand,
As in those joyous b ione days.
The eldest—we should know her well,
The thoughtful child, the pensive maiden:
The classic brow, the bright eye, tell
The wealth with which the soul is laden.
The gentle girl who won the love
Of all, with her sweet, winning grace,
Is still the dearly cherished dove,
With guileless heart and angel face.
The youngest and the gayest one,
Her merry laugh so silvery clear,
From rising to the setting sun,
Rings out like music on the ear.

Three happy school-girls !—side by side
I see them toiling upward now,
Up where perennial waters glide.
To lave their weary, burning brow.
The eldest upward, upward still,
Lured onward by some mystic finger,
Tireless ascends the classic hill ;
Below, below, she may not linger.
While by her side that gentle creature
Glides like a living thing of light; .
With calm joy mirrored on each feature,
She sips the bubbling waters bright.
The youngest one is still all gladness ;
Joy dances still in her blue eye.
Oh! it will need stern scenes of sadness
To cause that bounding heart a sigh.
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Where are they now ? Alas! they re parted—
Those happy, loving sisters three.
The youngest has grown sadder-hearted,
Alone beneath the household tree.
She misses them, and oh, how sadly!
Her loved companions from her side :
Vows that thrilled her soul so gladly.
Like music on her ear have died
That middle star, so mildly %eaming,
Has gone to light another hearth ;
With eyes of love all gently beaming
On one who knoweth well her worth.
That pure, white brow is touched by sorrow,
Which left a holy impress there ;
And from the skies has seemed to borrow
Looks which we dream the angels wear.

The eldest—she, alas! is lying,

A tenant of the peaceful tomb ;

She heedeth not the wind’s low sighing,

Or flowers that round her bud and bloom.
She heedgth not the young bird singing

His wild and thrilling roundelay,—
The tide of music round her ringing

From every green and dewy spray.

She heedeth not the heart’s wild anguish

Of those she left in sorrow here ;

She knoweth not how oft they languish,

And shed the bitter, burning tear.

At morn, and when the day is done;
She knoweth not how much they miss her
Or how she longs to sleep beside her,

The youngest and the saddest one.

MY CHILD.

Sweet little blossom of my heart,

Born with the April birds and flowers !
Tears of delicious rapture start

To think that thou indeed art ours.

Our own most precious gift from heaven,
A living, breathing soul divine,

A precious gem the Saviour's given,
To fashion in his crown to shine.

I look into thy soul-lit eye

Just opened to my earnest gaze ;
Soft as the blue of yonder sky.

And mild as summer evening rays.
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1 e upon thy velvet cheek,
pon thy pure and spotless brow;
And joi' no human tongue can speak
I feel to be a mother now.

A mother! Oh! what holy ties

Now bind this trembling, happy heart:
Aid me, O Saviour, from the skies,

And faith and hope and love impart.

O for a faith to lay my child,

My precious treasure, at thy feet;
Pure as the snowdrop, undefiled,

1 feel she is an offering meet.

O for a hope thou wilt receive,
And bless the ﬁift to thee I bring;
My treasure on thy breast I leave,
Round her thine arms, O Saviour, fling.

O for a love, a deathless love,

To keep me ever by thy side;
Hourly to look to thee above,

For grace a mother’s heart to guide.

Husband and wife and child, we come;
To thy kind, sheltering arms we flee :

Our hearts, our altar, and our home—
We dedicate our all to thee.

1v. Julius, b. Nov. 28, 1824.4
v. Benjamin French, b. March 17, 1827.4

EtuaN CurTeEr m. Feb. 5, 1824, Nancy, dau. of
Timothy and Elizabeth (Stiles) Blodgett, of Fitzwill-
iam. He r. in Jaffrey, where he has been keeper of a
public house nearly forty years. Has been town treas-
urer of Jaffrey several years; was postmaster fifteen
years, and has sustained other local offices with credit.

1. Elizabeth Stiles, b. Dec. 24, 1827 ; m. George
Frederick Lawrence, Nov. 29, 1857, son of
Ithamar and Rebecca (Mower) Lawrence.
He is a fruit and provision dealer; r. Bos-
ton. Ch.:

1. George Ethan, b. May 29, 1860.
2. Nancy Blodgett, b. March 13, 1864.

1. Jonas, b. Dec. 9, 1833.-}
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Cyrus CuTTER m., Aug. 30, 1820, Eliza Jackson
Chapman, of Jaﬁ'rey, d. Orford, Jan. 12, 1842, a. 40;
m., 2%, Mary Lucretia Abbot, of Thetford, Vt., March
12, 1843 He was an agriculturist and a leather manu-
facturer ; was a major of militia ; served as selectman,
and sustamed other civil offices with honor and accept-
ance. He d. at Orford, July %, 1853. Children:

l Jonas, b. Aug. 17, 1821 ; d. May 2%, 1843.
. Cyrus Demary, b ’June 3, 1828; m. Mary S.
Williams, of Orford, Dec., 1853, d. May,
185%7. Children:

1. Charles, b. Cambridgeport, Sept. 13,

1855.
m. Eliza Paulina, b. Feb. 28, 1831; d. June 29,
1831.
Mary KElhza, b. [! 23, 1832 ; d. Sept. 2, 1844.
v Frances Ellen, ]{me 5, 1834 ; d. at Thetford,
Vt., Aug. 2, 1856,
Abtgad Martha b. March 27, 1836 ; d. Dec. 2,
1853.
VIIL Roaamond Ermina, b. May 22, 1839 ; d. March
22,1

vin. Nettie Paul;'na, b. Jan. 22, 1846; m. Edson S.
Bartlett, of Norwich, Vt., Feb. 25, 1869.
1x. John James, b. Jan. 31, 1850.

NAaTHANIEL CUTTER m. Mary Bradford Averill, dau.
of John and Anna (Woodbury) Averill, of Mont Ver-
non, Oct. 12, 182%. He is a farmer, and llves respected
in Jaffrey.

L Mim, b. Sept. 7, 1828; m. John Holmes,
gt 15, 1855, and d. in Springfield, Vt.,
Feb., 1857. Onech:

1. Nathaniel Cutter, b. Jan. 26, 1857.
1. Ophelm Ann, b. May 22, 1830; d. Oct. 30,

1. Mary i‘rancea, b. Nov. 26, 1831 ; m. Samuel
Dexter Jewell, April 15, 1857

1v. Helen Mar, b. Jan. 8, 1834; m. David C.
Chamberlin, q v.

v. Lucius Averill, b. Dec. 30, 1835.
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vi. Lucia 6Bradford, b. Dec. 30, 1835; d. Aug. 22,
1856.
vii. Laura Isabel, b. June 13, 1838.
vir. Abbie Augusta, b. Feb. 27, 1841; m. Edward
H. Bailey, July 23, 1865 ; r. Jaffrey.

Joun TeLEsTUs CUTTER m. Mary Elizabeth, dau. of
{(l)shua and Betsy (Giles) Hosley, of Pepperell, Mass.
e has been an active business man in Pepperell
and Boston, Mass., and in Campton and Plymouth, N.
H., where he has kept a public house and livery stable.

1. Mary Elizabeth, b. Pepperell, April 20, 1836 ;
d. Campton, Oct. 19, 1854.
1. Lauga LZucretia, b. Aug. 31, 1838 ; d. Sept. 4,
1839.
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